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ENGLISH (Original instructions)
Explanation of general view

1-1. Red indicator 13-1. Sprocket cover 31-2. Danger zone
1-2. Button 13-2. Lever 31-3. Escape route
1-3. Battery cartridge 14-1. Sprocket cover 32-1. Guide bar cover
2-1. Star marking 14-2. Lever 32-2. Battery cover
3-1. Battery indicator 15-1. Loosen 34-1. Cutting length
4-1. Lock-off button 15-2. Tighten 34-2. Distance between cutting edge
4-2. Switch trigger 15-3. Adjusting dial and depth gauge
5-1. Front hand guard 15-4. Guide bar 34-3. Minimum 3 mm
5-2. Lock 15-5. Saw chain 35-1. Side plate angle
5-3. Unlock 16-1. Sprocket cover 40-1. Slotted screwdriver
6-1. Adjusting screw 16-2. Lever 41-1. Sprocket
8-1. Sprocket cover 18-1. Oil tank cap 41-2. Locking ring
8-2. Lever 18-2. Oil inspection window 42-1. Locking ring
9-1. Adjusting dial ( for refilling the tank with oil) 42-2. Sprocket
10-1. Sprocket 18-3. Oil inspection window 43-1. Limit mark
11-1. Adjusting pin 20-1. Spike bumper 44-1. Brush holder cap
12-1. Hole 28-1. Felling area 44-2. Screwdriver
12-2. Guide bar 31-1. Felling direction
SPECIFICATIONS
Model DUC252 DUC302
Guide bar length 250 mm 300 mm
Standard guide bar Cutting length 23 cm 24 cm 28 cm
Type Sprocket nose bar Carving bar Sprocket nose bar
Type 91PX 25AP 90PX
) Pitch 9.5 mm (3/8") 6.35 mm (1/4") 9.5 mm (3/8")
Standard saw chain
Gauge 1.3 mm (0.05") 1.3 mm (0.05") 1.1 mm (0.043")
No. of drive links 40 60 46
Number of teeth 6 9 6
Sprocket
Pitch 9.5 mm (3/8") 6.35 mm (1/4") 9.5 mm (3/8")
Overall length (without guide bar) 316 mm
, *1 4.1 kg
Net weight
*2 4.6 kg | 4.7 kg
Chain speed per minute 8.3 m/s (500 m/min)
Chain oil tank volume 85 cm®
Rated voltage D.C.36V | D.C.36V

« Due to our continuing program of research and development, the specifications herein are subject to change without notice.
« Specifications and battery cartridge may differ from country to country.

*1 Weight, with largest battery cartridge, without guide bar and chain, empty oil tank, according to EN ISO 11681-2.

*2 Weight, with battery cartridge, guide bar, and chain, filled oil tank, according to EPTA-Procedure 01/2003.

WARNING: Use appropriate combination of the guide bar and saw chain. Otherwise personal injury may result.



END313-1

Symbols

The following show the symbols used for the equipment.
Be sure that you understand their meaning before use.

- Read instruction manual.

Wear eye protection.
Wear ear protection.

Wear a helmet,
protection.

Use appropriate protection for foot-leg
and hand-arm.

This saw is to be used by properly
trained operators only.

Do not expose to rain.

goggles and ear

Maximum permissible cut length
Direction of chain travel
Saw chain oil adjustment

Only for EU countries

Do not dispose of electric equipment or
battery pack together with household
waste material!

In  observance of the European
Directives, on Waste Electric and
Electronic Equipment and Batteries and
Accumulators and Waste Batteries and
Accumulators and their implementation
in accordance with national laws,
electric equipment and batteries and
battery pack(s) that have reached the
end of their life must be collected
separately and returned to an
environmentally compatible recycling
facility.

ENE090-1
Intended use
The tool is intended for cutting branches / pruning trees.

It is also suitable for tree service.
ENG905-1

Noise
The typical A-weighted
according to EN60745:

noise level determined

Sound pressure level (Lya) : 84.4 dB (A)
Sound power level (Lya) : 95.4 dB (A)
Uncertainty (K) : 2.5 dB (A)

Wear ear protection

ENG900-1
Vibration

The vibration total value (tri-axial
determined according to EN60745:

vector sum)

Model DUC252

Work mode : cutting wood
Vibration emission (ay) : 4.7 m/s?
Uncertainty (K) : 1.5 m/s?

Model DUC302

Work mode : cutting wood
Vibration emission (ay) : 6.3 m/s?

Uncertainty (K) : 1.5 m/s?
ENG901-1

The declared vibration emission value has been
measured in accordance with the standard test method
and may be used for comparing one tool with another.
The declared vibration emission value may also be
used in a preliminary assessment of exposure.

/AWARNING:

The vibration emission during actual use of the power
tool can differ from the declared emission value
depending on the ways in which the tool is used.

Be sure to identify safety measures to protect the
operator that are based on an estimation of
exposure in the actual conditions of use (taking
account of all parts of the operating cycle such as
the times when the tool is switched off and when it
is running idle in addition to the trigger time).

ENH030-5
For European countries only

EC Declaration of Conformity
Makita declares that the following Machine(s):
Designation of Machine:
Cordless Chain Saw
Model No./ Type: DUC252, DUC302
Specifications: see "SPECIFICATIONS" table.
Conforms to the following European Directives:
2000/14/EC, 2006/42/EC
They are manufactured in accordance with the following
standard or standardized documents:
EN ISO 11682-2
The EC-Type
No0.4814056.14007
The EC-Type Examination per
performed by:
DEKRA Testing and Certification GmbH
Enderstralle 92b
01277 Dresden
Germany
Identification No. 2140
The technical file in accordance with 2006/42/EC is
available from:
Makita, Jan-Baptist Vinkstraat 2, 3070, Belgium

Examination Certificate

2006/42/EC  was



The conformity assessment procedure required by
Directive 2000/14/EC was in Accordance with annex V.
Measured Sound Power Level: 95.4 dB (A)

Guaranteed Sound Power Level: 98 dB (A)

23.9.2014

Yasushi Fukaya
Director

Makita, Jan-Baptist Vinkstraat 2, 3070, Belgium

GEA010-1

General Power Tool Safety
Warnings
A WARNING Read all safety warnings and all

instructions.

Failure to follow the warnings and

instructions may result in electric shock, fire and/or
serious injury.

Save all warnings and instructions for
future reference.

GEB118-1

Cordless Chain saw safety
warnings:

1.

Keep all parts of the body away from the saw
chain when the chain saw is operating. Before
you start the chain saw, make sure the saw
chain is not contacting anything. A moment of
inattention while operating chain saws may cause
entanglement of your clothing or body with the
saw chain.

When holding with both hands, always hold
the chain saw with your right hand on the rear
handle and your left hand on the front handle.
Holding the chain saw with a reversed hand
configuration increases the risk of personal injury
and should never be done.

Hold the power tool by insulated gripping
surfaces only, because the saw chain may
contact hidden wiring. Saw chains contacting a
"live" wire may make exposed metal parts of the
power tool "live" and could give the operator an
electric shock.

Wear safety glasses and hearing protection.
Further protective equipment for head, hands,
legs and feet is recommended. Adequate
protective clothing will reduce personal injury by
flying debris or accidental contact with the saw
chain.

Always keep proper footing. Slippery or
unstable surfaces may cause a loss of balance or
control of the chain saw.

When cutting a limb that is under tension be
alert for spring back. When the tension in the
wood fibers is released the spring loaded limb
may strike the operator and/or throw the chain
saw out of control.
Use extreme caution when cutting brush and
saplings. The slender material may catch the
saw chain and be whipped toward you or pull you
off balance.
Carry the chain saw by the front handle with
the chain saw switched off and away from
your body. When transporting or storing the
chain saw always fit the guide bar cover.
Proper handling of the chain saw will reduce the
likelihood of accidental contact with the moving
saw chain.
Follow instructions for lubricating, chain
tensioning and changing accessories.
Improperly tensioned or lubricated chain may
either break or increase the chance for kickback.
Keep handles dry, clean, and free from oil and
grease. Greasy, oily handles are slippery causing
loss of control.
Cut wood only. Do not use chain saw for
purposes not intended. For example: do not
use chain saw for cutting plastic, masonry or
non-wood building materials. Use of the chain
saw for operations different than intended could
result in a hazardous situation.

Causes and Operator Prevention of Kickback:

Kickback may occur when the nose or tip of the
guide bar touches an object, or when the wood
closes in and pinches the saw chain in the cut.
Tip contact in some cases may cause a sudden
reverse reaction, kicking the guide bar up and
back towards the operator.
Pinching the saw chain along the top of the guide
bar may push the guide bar rapidly back towards
the operator.
Either of these reactions may cause you to lose
control of the saw which could result in serious
personal injury. Do not rely exclusively upon the
safety devices built into your saw. As a chain saw
user, you should take several steps to keep your
cutting jobs free from accident or injury.

Kickback is the result of tool misuse and/or

incorrect operating procedures or conditions and

can be avoided by taking proper precautions as
given below:

- Maintain a firm grip, with thumbs and
fingers encircling the chain saw handles,
with both hands on the saw and position
your body and arm to allow you to resist
kickback forces. Kickback forces can be
controlled by the operator, if proper
precautions are taken. Do not let go of the
chain saw.



13.

14.

- Do not overreach and do not cut above

shoulder height. This helps prevent
unintended tip contact and enables better
control of the chain saw in unexpected
situations.

- Only use replacement bars and chains

specified by the manufacturer. Incorrect
replacement bars and chains may cause
chain breakage and/or kickback.

- Follow the manufacturer’s sharpening

and maintenance instructions for the saw
chain. Decreasing the depth gauge height
can lead to increased kickback.
Before starting work, check that the chain saw is
in proper working order and that its condition
complies with the safety regulations. Check in

particular that:

The chain brake is working properly;

The run-down brake is working properly;

The bar and the sprocket cover are fitted

correctly;

The chain has been sharpened and tensioned

in accordance with the regulations;
Do not start the chain saw with the chain
cover being installed on it. Starting the chain
saw with the chain cover being installed on it may
cause the chain cover to thrown out forward
resulting in personal injury and damage to objects
around the operator.

Top handle chainsaw specific safety
warnings

1.

This chain saw is designed especially for tree
care and surgery. The chain saw is intended to be
used by properly trained persons only. Observe
all instructions, procedures and recommendations
from the relevant professional organization.
Otherwise fatal accidents may occur. It is
recommend that always using a rising platform
(cherry picker, lift) for sawing in trees. Rappelling
techniques are extremely dangerous and require
special training. The operators must be trained to
become familiar with safety equipment usage and
climbing techniques. Always use the appropriate

belts, ropes and carabiners when working in trees.

Always use restraining equipment for both the
operator and the saw.
Perform cleaning and maintenance before

storage in accordance with the instruction manual.

Ensure safe positioning of the chain saw during
car transportation to avoid fuel or chain oil
leakage, damage to the tool and personal injury.
Regularly check the functionality of chain brake.
Do not fill the chain oil near fire. Never smoke
when you fill the chain oil.

National regulation may restrict the use of the
chain saw.

If the equipment gets heavy impact or fall, check
the condition before continuing work. Check the
controls and safety devices for malfunction. If
there is any damage or doubt, ask our authorized
service center for the inspection and repair.
Always activate the chain brake before starting
the chain saw.

Hold the saw firmly in place to avoid skating (skid
movement) or bouncing of the saw when starting a cut.
At the end of the cut, be careful to keep your
balance due to the “drop”.

Take into account the direction and speed of the
wind. Avoid sawdust and chain oil mist.

Protective equipment

1.

- Wear

In order to avoid head, eye, hand or foot
injuries as well as to protect your hearing the
following protective equipment must be used
durlng operation of the chain saw:
The kind of clothing should be appropriate, i. e. it
should be tight-fitting but not be a hindrance. Do
not wear jewelry or clothing which could become
entangled with bushes or shrubs. If you have long
hair, always wear a hairnet!

- It is necessary to wear a protective helmet

whenever working with the chain saw. The
protective helmet is to be checked in
regular intervals for damage and is to be
replaced after 5 years at the latest. Use only
approved protective helmets.

- The face shield of the protective helmet (or

the goggles) protects against sawdust and
wood chips. During operation of the chain
saw always wear a goggle or a face shield to
prevent eye injuries.

adequate noise protection
equipment (ear muffs, ear plugs, etc.)

- The protective jacket consists of 22 layers of

nylon and protects the operator against cuts. It is
always to be worn when working from elevated
platforms (cherry pickers, lifts), from platforms
mounted on ladders or when climbing with ropes.

- The protective brace and bib overall is made

of a nylon fabric with 22 layers and protects
against cuts. We strongly recommend its use.

- Protective gloves made of thick leather are part

of the prescribed equipment and must always be
worn during operation of the chain saw.

- During operation of the chain saw safety

shoes or safety boots fitted with anti skid
sole, steel toe caps and protection for the leg



must always to be worn. Safety shoes
equipped with a protective layer provide
protection against cuts and ensure a secure
footing. For working in trees the safety boots
must be suitable for climbing techniques.

Vibration

1.

Individuals with poor circulation who are exposed
to excessive vibration may experience injury to
blood vessels or the nervous system. Vibration
may cause the following symptoms to occur in the
fingers, hands or wrists: “Falling asleep”
(numbness), tingling, pain, stabbing sensation,
alteration of skin colour or of the skin. If any of
these symptoms occur, see a physician! To
reduce the risk of “white finger disease”, keep
your hands warm during operation and well
maintain the equipment and accessories.

SAVE THESE INSTRUCTIONS.

AWARNING:

DO NOT let comfort or familiarity with product (gained
from repeated use) replace strict adherence to safety
rules for the subject product. MISUSE or failure to
follow the safety rules stated in this instruction manual
may cause serious personal injury.

IMPORTANT SAFETY
INSTRUCTIONS

FOR BATTERY CARTRIDGE

1. Before using battery cartridge, read all

instructions and cautionary markings on (1)
battery charger, (2) battery, and (3) product
using battery.

Do not disassemble battery cartridge.

If operating time has become excessively

shorter, stop operating immediately. It may

result in a risk of overheating, possible burns
and even an explosion.

If electrolyte gets into your eyes, rinse them

out with clear water and seek medical

attention right away. It may result in loss of
your eyesight.

Do not short the battery cartridge:

(1) Do not touch the terminals with any
conductive material.

(2) Avoid storing battery cartridge in a
container with other metal objects such
as nails, coins, etc.

(3) Do not expose battery cartridge to water
or rain.

A battery short can cause a large current flow,

overheating, possible burns and even a

breakdown.

8.
9.

10.

Do not store the tool and battery cartridge in
locations where the temperature may reach or
exceed 50° C (122° F).

Do not incinerate the battery cartridge even if
it is severely damaged or is completely worn
out. The battery cartridge can explode in a fire.
Be careful not to drop or strike battery.

Do not use a damaged battery.
Follow your local regulations
disposal of battery.

relating to

SAVE THESE INSTRUCTIONS.

Tips for maintaining maximum battery life

1.

Charge the battery before
completely discharged.

Always stop tool operation and charge the
battery cartridge when you notice less tool
power.

Never recharge a fully charged battery
cartridge.

Overcharging shortens the battery service life.
Charge the battery cartridge with room
temperature at10° C-40° C (50" F-104" F).
Let a hot battery cartridge cool down before
charging it.

Charge the battery cartridge once in every six
months if you do not use it for a long period
of time.

cartridge



PARTS DESCRIPTION

1 | Lever 2 Front hand guard 3 | Top handle
. Carabinar .

4 | Battery cartridge 5 (rope attachment point) 6 | Guide bar

7 | Saw chain 8 | Sprocket cover 9 | Adjusting dial
10 | Chain catcher 11 | Guide bar cover 12 | Lock-off button
13 | Switch trigger 14 | Front handle 15 | Spike bumper
1 Adjusting screw for oil

6 pump (at the bottom) T |




FUNCTIONAL DESCRIPTION

A\CAUTION:
Always be sure that the tool is switched off and the
battery cartridge is removed before adjusting or
checking function on the tool.
Installing or removing battery cartridge
Fig.1
AcCAUTION:
Always switch off the tool before installing or
removing of the battery cartridge.
Hold the tool and the battery cartridge firmly
when installing or removing battery cartridge.
Failure to hold the tool and the battery cartridge
firmly may cause them to slip off your hands and
result in damage to the tool and battery cartridge
and a personal injury.
To remove the battery cartridge, slide it from the tool
while sliding the button on the front of the cartridge.
To install the battery cartridge, align the tongue on the
battery cartridge with the groove in the housing and slip
it into place. Insert it all the way until it locks in place
with a little click. If you can see the red indicator on the
upper side of the button, it is not locked completely.

/\CAUTION:

Always install the battery cartridge fully until the
red indicator cannot be seen. If not, it may
accidentally fall out of the tool, causing injury to
you or someone around you.

Do not install the battery cartridge forcibly. If the
cartridge does not slide in easily, it is not being
inserted correctly.

NOTE:
The tool does not work with only one battery
cartridge.

Tool / battery protection system

The tool is equipped with a tool/battery protection
system. This system automatically cuts off power to the
motor to extend tool and battery life.

The tool will automatically stop during operation if the
tool or battery are placed under one of the following
conditions. In some conditions, the indicators light up.
Overload protection

When the tool is operated in a manner that causes it to
draw an abnormally high current, the tool automatically
stops without any indication. In this situation, turn the
tool off and stop the application that caused the tool to
become overloaded. Then turn the tool on to restart.
Overheat protection for battery / tool

When the battery / tool is overheated, the tool stops
automatically without any indication. The tool does not
start even if pulling the switch trigger. In this situation,

let the battery / tool cool before turning the tool on again.

1"

NOTE:

The battery overheat protection works only with a
battery cartridge with a star marking.

Fig.2

Overdischarge protection

Fig.3

When the remaining battery capacity gets low, the
battery indicator blinks on the applicable battery side.
By further use, the tool stops and the battery indicator
lights up about 10 seconds. In this situation, charge the
battery cartridge.

Switch action

A\CAUTION:
Before installing the battery cartridge into the tool,
always check to see that the switch trigger
actuates properly and returns to the "OFF"
position when released.

Fig.4

To prevent the switch trigger from being accidentally

pulled, a lock-off button is provided.

To start the tool, depress the lock-off button and pull the

switch trigger. Release the switch trigger to stop.

Checking the chain brake

NOTE:
If the chain saw fails to start, the chain brake must
be released. Pull the front hand guard backwards
firmly until you feel it engage.
Hold the chain saw with both hands when switching it
on. Hold the top handle with your right hand, the front
handle with your left. The bar and the chain must not be
in contact with any object.
First press the lock-off button, then the switch trigger.
The saw chain starts immediately.
Fig.5
Press the front hand guard forwards using the back of
your hand. The saw chain must come to an immediate
standstill.

A\CAUTION:
Should the saw chain not stop immediately when
this test is performed, the saw may not be used
under any circumstances. Consult a MAKITA
specialist repair shop.

Checking the run-down brake

Switch on the chain saw.

Release the switch trigger completely. The saw chain

must come to a standstill within one second.

/\CAUTION:
Should the saw chain not come to a stop within
one second when this test is performed, the saw
must not be used. Consult a MAKITA specialist
repair shop.



Adjusting the chain lubrication
Fig.6
You can adjust the oil pump feed rate with the adjusting

screw. The amount of oil can be adjusted using the
universal wrench.

Carabiner (rope attachment point)
Fig.7
Carabiner (Rope attachment point) is for use of tool

hanging. Before using carabiner, pull it out and tie it with
a rope.

ASSEMBLY

/A\CAUTION:
Always be sure that the tool is switched off and the
battery cartridge is removed before carrying out
any work on the tool.

Removing or installing saw chain

/\CAUTION:
Always wear gloves when installing or removing
the saw chain.
The saw chain and the guide bar are still hot just
after the operation. Let them cool down enough
before carrying out any work on the tool.

To remove the saw chain, perform the following steps:

1. Press and fully open the lever until it stops.

Fig.8

2. Turn the adjusting dial to "-" direction to release
the saw chain tension.

Fig.9

3. Turn the lever counterclockwise to loosen the
sprocket cover until it comes off.

4. Remove the sprocket cover.

5.  Remove the saw chain and guide bar from the
chain saw.

To install the saw chain, perform the following steps:

6. Make sure the direction of the chain. The arrow
mark on the chain shows the direction of the
chain.

Fig.10

7.  Fit in one end of the saw chain on the top of the
guide bar and the other end of it around the
sprocket.

8.  Rest the guide bar in place on the chain saw.

9.  Turn the adjusting dial to "-" direction to slide the
adjusting pin in the direction of arrow.

Fig.11
10. Place the sprocket cover on the chain saw so that
the adjusting pin is positioned in a small hole in

the guide bar.

Fig.12

11.  Turn the lever clockwise fully and a quarter turn
back to keep looseness for adjusting chain
tension.

12. Turn the adjusting dial, and adjust the chain
tension.

13. Turn the lever clockwise to secure the sprocket
cover.

Fig.13

14. Press and return the lever to its original position.

Adjusting saw chain tension
The saw chain may become loose after many hours of
use. From time to time check the saw chain tension
before use.
1. Press and fully open the lever until it clicks. Turn
it counterclockwise a little to loosen sprocket
cover lightly.

Fig.14

2. Lift up the guide bar tip slightly.

Fig.15

3.  Turn the adjusting dial to adjust the saw chain
tension. Tighten the saw chain until the lower side
of the saw chain fits in the guide bar rail (see
circle in the figure).

4. Keep holding the guide bar lightly and tighten the
sprocket cover after adjusting the chain tension.
Make sure that the saw chain does not loose at
lower side.

5. Press and return the lever to its original position.

Fig.16
Make sure the saw chain fits snugly against the lower
side of the bar.

A\CAUTION:
Do not tighten the saw chain too much.
Excessively high tension of saw chain may cause
breakage of saw chain, wear of the guide bar and
breakage of the adjusting dial.
A chain which is too loose can jump off the bar,
and therefore presents an accident risk.
Carry out the procedure of installing or removing
saw chain in a clean place free from sawdust and
the like.

Spike bumper (optional accessory)

Fig.17
To install spike bumper, perform the following steps:
1. Remove the sprocket cover, saw chain and guide
bar as described in this instruction manual.
2.  Fit the holes of spike bumper along with the holes
on the chainsaw.
3. Tighten them firmly with screws.



OPERATION

A\CAUTION:
Do not cover vents, or it may cause overheating and
damage to the tool.

Lubrication

Fig.18

Saw chain is automatically lubricated when the tool is in
operation.

Check the amount of remaining oil in the oil tank
through the oil inspection window.

To refill the tank, remove the cap from the oil tank
opening.

Atfter refilling the tank, always screw the provided oil
tank cap on the chain saw.

/\CAUTION:
When filling the chain saw with chain oil for the
first time, or refiling the tank after it has been
completely emptied, add oil up to the bottom edge
of the filler neck. The oil delivery may otherwise be
impaired.
As a saw chain oil, use oil exclusively for Makita
chain saws or oil available in market.
Never use oil including dust and particles or
volatile oil.
When pruning trees, use botanical oil. Mineral oil
may harm trees.
Never force the chain saw when pruning trees.
Before cutting out, make sure that the provided oil
tank cap is screwed in place.
Fig.19
Hold the chain saw away from the tree. Start it and wait
until lubrication on saw chain is adequate.
Bring the spike bumper into contact with the branch to
be cut before switching on. Otherwise it may cause the
guide bar to wobble, resulting in injury to operator.
Saw the wood to be cut by just moving it down.

WORKING WITH THE CHAIN SAW

/\CAUTION:

«  The first time user should, as a minimum practice,
do cutting logs on a saw-horse or cradle.
When sawing precut timber use a safe support
(saw horse or cradle). Do not steady the
workpiece with your foot, and do not allow anyone
else to hold or steady it.
Secure round pieces against rotation.

Pruning trees
Fig.20

/\CAUTION:
Keep all parts of the body away from the saw
chain when the motor is operating.

Hold the chain saw firmly with both hands when
the motor is running.
Do not overreach. Keep proper footing and
balance at all times.
Bring the spike bumper into contact with the branch to
be cut before switching on. Cutting without bringing the
spike bumper into contact with the branch may cause
the guide bar to wobble, resulting in injury to operator.

Fig.21
When cutting thick branches, first make a shallow
undercut and then make the finish cut from the top.

Fig.22

If you try to cut off thick branches from the bottom, the
branch may close in and pinch the saw chain in the cut.
If you try to cut off thick branches from the top without a
shallow undercut, the branch may splinter.

Fig.23

If you cannot cut the timber right through with a single
stroke:

Apply light pressure to the handle and continue sawing
and draw the chain saw back a little; then apply the
spike a little lower and finish the cut by raising the
handle.

Bucking

Fig.24

For bucking cuts, rest the spike bumper shown in the
figure on the wood to be cut.

With the saw chain running, saw into the wood, using
the top handle to raise the saw and the front one to
guide it. Use the spike bumper as a pivot.

Continue the cut by applying slight pressure to the front
handle, easing the saw back slightly. Move the spike
bumper further down the timber and raise the front
handle again.

When making several cuts, switch the chain saw off
between cuts.

Fig.25

/\CAUTION:
If the upper edge of the bar is used for cutting, the
chain saw may be deflected in your direction if the
chain becomes trapped. For this reason, cut with
the lower edge, so that the saw will be deflected
away from your body.

Fig.26

Cut wood under tension on the pressure side (A) first.
Then make the final cut on the tension side (B). This
prevents the bar from becoming trapped.

Limbing

A\CAUTION:
Limbing may only be performed by trained
persons. A hazard is presented by the risk of kick-
back.



When limbing, support the chain saw on the trunk if
possible. Do not cut with the tip of the bar, as this
presents a risk of kickback.

Pay particular attention to branches under tension. Do
not cut unsupported branches from below.

Do not stand on the felled trunk when limbing.
Burrowing and parallel-to-grain cuts

AcCAUTION:
Burrowing and parallel-to-grain cuts may only be
carried out by persons with special training. The
possibility of kickback presents a risk of injury.
Fig.27
Perform parallel-to-grain cuts at as shallow an angle as
possible. Carry out the cut as carefully as possible, as
the spike bumper cannot be used.
Felling

/\CAUTION:
Felling work may only be performed by trained
persons. The work is hazardous.

Observe local regulations if you wish to fell a tree.

Fig.28
- Before starting felling work, ensure that:

(1)  Only persons involved in the felling operation

are in the vicinity;

(2) Any person involved has an unhindered path
of retreat through a range of approximately
45 ° either side of the felling axis. Consider
the additional risk of tripping over electrical
cables;

The base of the trunk is free of foreign
objects, roots and ranches;
No persons or objects are present over a
distance of 2 1/2 tree lengths in the direction
in which the tree will fall.
- Consider the following with respect to each tree:
Direction of lean;
Loose or dry branches;
Height of the tree;
Natural overhang;
Whether or not the tree is rotten.
- Consider the wind speed and direction. Do not
carry out felling work if the wind is gusting strongly.
- Trimming of root swellings: Begin with the largest
swellings. Make the vertical cut first, then the
horizontal cut.

Fig.29

- Cut a scarf: The scarf determines the direction in
which the tree will fall, and guides it. It is made on
the side towards which the tree is to fall. Cut the
scarf as close to the ground as possible. First
make the horizontal cut to a depth of 1/5 -1/3 of
the trunk diameter. Do not make the scarf too
large. Then make the diagonal cut.

- Cut any corrections to the scarf across its entire
width.

®)
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Fig.30

- Make the back cut a little higher than the base cut
of the scarf. The back cut must be exactly
horizontal. Leave approximately 1/10 of the trunk
diameter between the back cut and the scarf.

The wood fibers in the uncut trunk portion act as a
hinge. Do not cut right through the fibers under
any circumstances, as the tree will otherwise fall
unchecked. Insert wedges into the back cut in time.

- Only plastic or aluminum wedges may be used to
keep the back cut open. The use of iron wedges is
prohibited.

- Stand to the side of the falling tree. Keep an area
clear to the rear of the falling tree up to an angle of
45 ° either side of the tree axis (refer to the " felling
area " figure). Pay attention to falling branches.

- An escape path should be planned and cleared as
necessary before cuts are started. The escape
path should extend back and diagonally to the rear
of the expected line of fall as illustrated in figure.

Fig.31
Carrying tool

Fig.32

Always remove the battery cartridge from the tool and
overlap the guide bar with the guide bar cover before
carrying the tool. Also cover the battery cartridge with
the battery cover.

MAINTENANCE

/\CAUTION:
Always be sure that the tool is switched off and the
battery cartridge is removed before attempting to
perform inspection or maintenance.
Always wear gloves when performing any
inspection or maintenance.
Never use gasoline, benzine, thinner, alcohol or
the like. Discoloration, deformation or cracks may
result.

Sharpening the saw chain

/\CAUTION:
Always remove the battery cartridge and wear
safety gloves when performing work on the saw
chain.

Fig.33

Sharpen the saw chain when:

- Mealy sawdust is produced when damp wood is
cut;

- The chain penetrates the wood with difficulty, even
when heavy pressure is applied;

- The cutting edge is obviously damaged;

- The saw pulls to the left or right in the wood. The
reason for this behaviour is uneven sharpening of
the saw chain, or damage to one side only.



Sharpen the saw chain frequently, but remove only
a little material each time.

Two or three strokes with a file are usually sufficient for
routine resharpening. When the saw chain has been
resharpened several times, have it sharpened in a
MAKITA specialist repair shop.

Sharpening criteria:

= All cutter length must be equal. Cutters of differing
length prevent the chain from running smoothly,
and may cause the chain to break.

- Do not sharpen the chain once a minimum cutter
length of 3 mm has been reached. A new chain
must then be fitted.

- The chip thickness is determined by the distance
between the depth gauge (round nose) and the
cutting edge.

- The best cutting results are obtained with following
distance between cutting edge and depth gauge.

Chain blade 90PX: 0.5 mm
Chain blade 91PX: 0.65 mm
Chain blade 25AP: 0.65 mm

Fig.34

/AWARNING:
An excessive distance increases the risk of kick-
back.

- The sharpening angle of 30 ° must be the same on
all cutters. Differences in angle cause the chain to
run roughly and unevenly, accelerate wear, and
lead to chain breaks.

- The side plate angle of the cutter is determined by
the depth of penetration of the round file. If the
specified file is used properly, the correct side
plate angle is produced automatically.

- Side plate angle for each saw chain are as follows:

Chain blade 90PX: 75 °
Chain blade 91PX: 80 °
Chain blade 25AP: 85 °

Fig.35

File and file guiding
- Use a special round file (optional accessory) for
saw chains to sharpen the chain. Normal round
files are not suitable.
- Diameter of the round file for each saw chain is as
follows:
Chain blade 90PX: 4.5 mm
Chain blade 91PX: 4.0 mm
Chain blade 25AP: 4.0 mm
- The file should only engage the cutter on the
forward stroke. Lift the file off the cutter on the
return stroke.
- Sharpen the shortest cutter first. Then the length
of this shortest cutter becomes the standard for all
other cutters on the saw chain.

Fig.36

- Guide the file as shown in the figure.

- The file can be guided more easily if a file holder
(optional accessory) is employed. The file holder
has markings for the correct sharpening angle of
30 ° (align the markings parallel to the saw chain)
and limits the depth of penetration (to 4/5 of the
file diameter).

Fig.37
- After sharpening the chain, check the height of the
depth gauge using the chain gauge tool (optional
accessory).
Fig.38
- Remove any projecting material, however small,
with a special flat file (optional accessory).
- Round off the front of the depth gauge again.

Cleaning guide bar

Fig.39

Chips and sawdust will build up in the guide bar groove,
clogging it and impairing oil flow. Always clean out the

chips and sawdust when sharpening or replacing the
saw chain.

Cleaning the oil discharge hole

Small dust or particles may be built up in the oil
discharge hole during operation.

Small dust or particles built up in the oil discharge hole
may impair the oil discharge flow and cause an
insufficient lubrication on the whole saw chain.

When a poor chain oil delivery occurs at the top of
guide bar, clean the oil discharge hole as follows.
Remove the battery cartridge from the tool.

Remove the sprocket cover and saw chain from the tool.
(Refer to the section titled " Installing or removing saw
chain".)

Fig.40

Remove the small dust or particles using a slotted
screwdriver with a slender shaft or the like.

Insert the battery cartridge into the tool.

Pull the switch trigger to flow built-up dust or particles
off the oil discharge hole by discharging chain oil.
Remove the battery cartridge from the tool.

Reinstall the sprocket cover and saw chain on the tool.

Replacing the sprocket

Fig.41
Before fitting a new saw chain, check the condition of
the sprocket.

A\CAUTION:
A worn sprocket will damage a new saw chain.
Have the sprocket replaced in this case. The
sprocket needs to be installed so that it always
faces as shown in the figure.

Fig.42

Always fit a new locking ring when replacing the sprocket.



Replacing carbon brushes

Fig.43

Remove and check the carbon brushes regularly.
Replace when they wear down to the limit mark. Keep
the carbon brushes clean and free to slip in the holders.
Both carbon brushes should be replaced at the same
time. Use only identical carbon brushes.

Fig.44

Use a screwdriver to remove the brush holder caps.
Take out the worn carbon brushes, insert the new ones
and secure the brush holder caps.

Storing tool

Clean the tool before storing. Remove any chips and
sawdust from the tool after removing the sprocket cover.
After cleaning the tool, run it under no load to lubricate
the saw chain and guide bar.

Cover the guide bar with the guide bar cover.

Remove oil from the oil tank to empty it and place the
chain saw.

To maintain product SAFETY and RELIABILITY, repairs,
any other maintenance or adjustment should be
performed by Makita Authorized Service Centers,
always using Makita replacement parts.

Instructions for periodic maintenance

To ensure long life, prevent damage and ensure the full
functioning of the safety features the following
maintenance must be performed regularly.

Warranty claims can be recognized only if this work is
performed regularly and properly. Failure to perform the
prescribed maintenance work can lead to accidents!
The user of the chain saw must not perform
maintenance work which is not described in the
instruction manual. All such work must be carried out by
authorized service centre.

Operating
time Before Every Every 3 Before
operation Bveryday week month Annually storage
ltem
Inspection. O
Chain saw Cleaning. O
Check at authorized service
center. O O
Inspection.
Saw chain —
Sharpening if necessary. O
Inspection. O
Guide bar Remove from the chain O
saw.
Check the function. O
Chain brake Have it inspected regularly O
at authorized service center.
Chain lubrication Check the oil feed rate. O
Switch trigger Inspection. O
Lock-off button Inspection. O
Oil tank cap Check tightness. O
Chain catcher Inspection. O
Screws and nuts | Inspection. [@)




TROUBLE SHOOTING

Before asking for repairs, conduct your own inspection
first. If you find a problem that is not explained in the
manual, do not attempt to dismantle the tool. Instead,
ask Makita Authorized Service Centers, always using
Makita replacement parts for repairs.

Malfunction status

Cause

Action

Two battery cartridges are not installed.

Install the charged battery cartridges.

Chain saw does not start.

Battery problem (under voltage).

Recharge the battery cartridge. If
recharging is not effective, replace
battery cartridge.

Chain does not run.

Chain brake activated.

Release chain brake.

Motor stops running after a little use.

Battery's charge level is low.

Recharge the battery cartridge. If
recharging is not effective, replace
battery cartridge.

Oil tank is empty.

Fill the oil tank.

No oil on the chain.

Oil guide groove is dirty.

Clean the groove.

Qil delivery is not adjusted properly.

Adjust amount of oil delivery.

Battery cartridge is installed improperly.

Install the battery cartridge as
described in this manual.

It does not reach maximum RPM.

Battery power is dropping.

Recharge the battery cartridge. If
recharging is not effective, replace
battery cartridge.

correctly.

The drive system does not work

Ask your local authorized service
center for repair.

Chain does not stop even the chain
brake is activated:
Stop the machine immediately!

Brake band worn down.

Ask your local authorized service
center for repair.

Abnormal vibration:

Loose guide bar or saw chain.

Adjust the guide bar and saw chain
tension.

Stop the machine immediately!
Tool malfunction.

Ask your local authorized service
center for repair.

OPTIONAL ACCESSORIES

/\CAUTION:

These accessories or attachments are
recommended for use with your Makita tool
specified in this manual. The use of any other
accessories or attachments might present a risk of
injury to persons. Only use accessory or
attachment for its stated purpose.

If you need any assistance for more details regarding

these accessories, ask your local Makita Service Center.

Makita genuine battery and charger
Saw chain

Guide bar

Guide bar cover

File

Tool bag

NOTE:

Some items in the list may be included in the tool
package as standard accessories. They may differ

from country to country.




SLOVENSCINA (izvirna navodila)

1-1. Rde¢i indikator

1-2. Gumb

1-3. Baterijski viozek

2-1. Oznaka z zvezdico

3-1. Indikator napolnjenosti
akumulatorja

4-1. Sprostilni gumb

4-2. Sprozilno stikalo

5-1. Spredniji $¢itnik za roko

5-2. Zakleni

5-3. Odkleni

6-1. Nastavitveni vijak

8-1. Pokrov zobca kolesa

8-2. Rocica

9-1. Nastavljalna tevilénica

Razlaga splo$nega pogleda

12-2. Me¢ 31-1. Smer podiranja
13-1. Pokrov zobca kolesa 31-2. Nevarno obmocije
13-2. Rogica 31-3. Pot izhoda

14-1. Pokrov zobca kolesa 32-1. Pokrov meca

14-2. Rocica 32-2. Pokrov akumulatorja
15-1. Zrahljati 34-1. DolZina reza

15-2. Priviti 34-2. Razdalja med rezalnim robom in
15-3. Nastavljalna Stevil¢nica merilnikom globine
15-4. Me¢ 34-3. Najmanj 3 mm

15-5. Veriga zage 35-1. Celni kot

16-1. Pokrov zobca kolesa 40-1. lzvija¢ z rezo

16-2. Rocica 41-1. Vsko¢nik

18-1. Pokrov¢ek rezervoarja za olje 41-2. Vskoénik

18-2. Kontrolno okence za olje 42-1. Vsko€nik

(za dolivanje olja v rezervoar)

42-2. Vskoénik

10-1. Vskoénik 18-3. Kontrolno okence za olje 43-1. Meja obrabljenosti
11-1. Nastavljalni zati¢ 20-1. Ostroga 44-1. Pokrov krtacke
12-1. Odprtina 28-1. Obmocje podiranja 44-2. |zvija¢
Model DUC252 DUC302
Dolzina mec¢a 250 mm 300 mm
Standardni me¢ DolZina reza 23 cm 24 cm 28 cm
Tip Konica veriznika meca Me¢ za izrezovanje Konica veriznika meca
Tip 91PX 25AP 90PX
. Naklon 9,5 mm (3/8") 6,35 mm (1/4") 9,5 mm (3/8")
Standardna veriga Zage
Merilnik 1,3 mm (0,05") 1,3 mm (0,05") 1,1 mm (0,043")
St. pogonskih povezav 40 60 46
. Stevilo zobcev 6 9 6
Vskocnik
Naklon 9,5 mm (3/8") 6,35 mm (1/4") 9,5 mm (3/8")
Skupna dolzina (brez meca) 316 mm
. *1 4,1kg
Neto teza
2 46 kg | 47kg
Hitrost verige na minuto 8,3 m/s (500 m/min)
Prostornina rezervoarja za verizno olje 85 cm®
Nazivna napetost D.C.36V | D.C.36V

« Zaradi naSega nenehnega programa raziskav in razvoja si pridrzujemo pravico do spremembe tehni¢nih podatkov brez obvestila.

« Tehni¢ni podatki in baterijski viozki se lahko razlikujejo od drzave do drzave.

*1 Teza z najvecjo akumulatorsko baterijo, brez meca in verige, s praznim rezervoarjem za olje v skladu z EN ISO 11681-2.
*2 Teza z akumulatorsko baterijo, mecem in verigo, s polnim rezervoarjem za olje v skladu s postopkom EPTA 01/2003.

OPOZORILO: Uporabljajte ustrezno kombinacijo meca in verige Zage. Sicer lahko pride do telesnih po$kodb.




END313-1

Simboli

Naslednji simboli se uporabljajo v povezavi s strojem.

Pred uporabo proizvoda se obvezno seznanite z

njihovim pomenom.
- Preberite navodila za uporabo.

Uporabljajte zascito za o€i.
Uporabljajte za$¢ito za sluh.
Nosite ¢elado, oc¢ala in zas¢ito za sluh.

Uporabljajte  ustrezno za$cito za
stopala in noge ter dlani in roke.

To zago smejo uporabljati le ustrezno
usposobljeni upravljavci.

Ne izpostavljajte dezju.

Maksimalna dovoljena dolZina rezanja
Smer premika verige
Prilagoditev veriznega olja za zago

Le za drzave EU

Elektricnega orodja ali akumulatorja ne
odlagajte skupaj z gospodinjskimi
odpadki!

V skladu z Evropsko direktivo o
odpadni elektri¢ni in elektronski opremi
in o baterijah in akumulatorjih ter
odpadnih baterijah in akumulatorjih in z
njunim izvajanjem v skladu z drzavno
zakonodajo se morajo elektricna
oprema, baterije in akumulatorji, ki so
prisli do konca svojega Zzivljenjskega
cikla, zbirati loceno in se vrniti v
okoljsko  zdruZljivo  ustanovo za
recikliranje.

ENE090-1
Namen uporabe
Orodje je namenjeno za rezanje vej/obrezovanje dreves.

Prav tako je primerno za podiranje dreves.
ENG905-1

Hrup
Tipi¢ni, z A ocenjeni vrednosti hrupa glede na EN60745:

Raven zvo¢nega tlaka (L,a) : 84,4 dB (A)
Raven zvo¢ne moci (Lwa) : 95,4 dB (A)
Odstopanje (K): 2,5 dB (A)

Uporabljajte zas¢ito za sluh

ENG900-1

Vibracije

Skupne vrednosti vibracij (vektorska vsota treh osi) po

EN60745:
Model DUC252

Delovni na¢in: rezanje lesa
Oddajanie tresljajev (an): 4,7 m/s?
Odstopanje (K): 1,5 m/s?

Model DUC302

Delovni na¢in: rezanje lesa
Oddajanie tresljajev (an): 6,3 m/s?
Odstopanje (K): 1,5 m/s?

ENG901-1
Navedena vrednost oddajanja vibracij je bila
izmerjena v skladu s standardnimi metodami
testiranja in se lahko uporablja za primerjavo

orodij.

Navedena vrednost oddajanja vibracij se lahko
uporablja tudi pri predhodni oceni izpostavljenosti.

/\OPOZORILO:

Oddajanje vibracij med dejansko uporabo
elektricnega orodja se lahko razlikuje od navedene
vrednosti oddajanja, odvisno od nacina uporabe

orodja.

Upravljavec mora za lastno zas€ito poznati
varnostne ukrepe, ki temeljijo na oceni
izpostavljenosti v dejanskih pogojih uporabe
(upostevajoc celoten delovni proces v trenutkih, ko
je orodje izklju€eno in ko deluje v prostem teku z

dodatkom ¢asa sprozitve).

ENH030-5

Samo za evropske drzave

ES Izjava o skladnosti

Druzba Makita izjavlja, da je/so nasledniji stroj/-i:
Oznaka stroja:

Brezzi¢na verizna zaga

St. modela / tip: DUC252, DUC302

Specifikacije: glejte tabelo "SPECIFIKACIJE".

Je skladen z naslednjimi evropskimi direktivami:

2000/14/ES, 2006/42/ES
Izdelan v skladu z naslednjim standardom
standardiziranimi dokumenti:
EN ISO 11682-2
Potrdilo o pregledu tipa ES §t.4814056.14007
Pregled tipa ES v skladu z 2006/42/ES je izvedel:
DEKRA Testing and Certification GmbH
Enderstralle 92b
01277 Dresden
Nemc¢ija
Identifikacijska $t. 2140

ali

Tehnicna dokumentacija v skladu z direktivo

2006/42/ES je na voljo na:
Makita, Jan-Baptist Vinkstraat 2, 3070, Belgija



Postopek za ugotavljanje skladnosti, ki ga predpisuje
direktiva 2000/14/ES, je v skladu s prilogo V.

Izmerjena stopnja jakosti zvoka: 95,4 dB (A)

Zajamcena stopnja jakosti zvoka: 98 dB (A)

23.9.2014

Yasushi Fukaya
Direktor

Makita, Jan-Baptist Vinkstraat 2, 3070, Belgija

GEA010-1

Splosna varnostna opozorila za

elektri€no orodje

A OPOZORILO Preberite vsa varnostna opozorila in
navodila. Neupostevanje opozoril in navodil lahko vodi do
elektri¢nega udara, pozara, in/ali hudih telesnih poskodb.

Shranite vsa opozorila in navodila za
kasnejSo uporabo.

GEB118-1

Varnostna opozorila za uporabo
brezziéne verizne zage:

1.

Med delovanjem verizne zage ne priblizujte
delov telesa verigi. Preden zaZenete verizno
zago se prepricajte, da se veriga niCesar ne
dotika. Trenutek nepazljivosti pri delu z veriznimi
Zagami lahko povzroci zapletanje vasih oblacil ali
telesa v verigo zage.

Verizno zago vedno drzite z obema rokama, in
sicer z desno roko za zadnji ro¢aj in z levo za
sprednji ro€aj. Obratno drzanje verizne Zage
poveca tveganje za osebne poskodbe in ga nikoli
ne smete izvesti.

Drzite elektriéno orodje na izoliranih drzalnih
povrSinah, saj lahko veriga Zzage prereze
skrito elektriéno napeljavo. Ce verige Zage
prerezejo vodnike pod napetostjo, dobijo napetost
vsi neizolirani kovinski deli elektricnega orodja,
zaradi ¢esar lahko uporabnik utrpi elektri¢ni udar.
Uporabljajte zasc¢itna ocala in zaséito za sluh.
Priporoc¢ena je dodatna zascita za glavo, roke,
noge in stopala. Zadostna za$citna obleka bo
zmanjSala telesne poskodbe zaradi lete€ih
ostankov ali nenamernega stika z verigo Zage.
Vedno uporabljajte ustrezno obutev. Drseca ali
nestabilna povrSina lahko povzro¢i izgubo
ravnoteZja ali nadzora nad verizno zago.

Kadar rezete napeto vejo, bodite pozorni, ko
odsko€i nazaj. Ko se napetost lesnih vlaken
sprosti, lahko veja wudari upravljavca in/ali

povzro€i nenadzorovano premikanje verizne Zage.

20

7.

Bodite izjemno previdni pri rezanju mladik in
sadik. Vitek material lahko ujame verigo zage in
jo vrze proti vam ali povzroci izgubo ravnotezja.
Verizno zago nosite tako, da jo izklopljeno
drzite za sprednji ro¢aj in obrnjeno stran od
telesa. Kadar nosite ali shranjujete verizno
zago, vedno namestite pokrivalo meca.
Ustrezno ravnanje z verizno Zzago bo zmanjsalo
verjetnost nenamernega stika s premikajoo se
verigo.

Upostevajte navodila glede mazanja,
napetosti verige in menjave pripomockov.
Nepravilno napeta ali namazana veriga se lahko
strga ali pove€a moznost povratnega udarca.

Ro¢€aji morajo biti suhi, €isti in brez olja ter

masti. Mastni, naoljeni rocaji so drseci in

povzrocijo izgubo nadzora.

Rezite samo les. Verizne zage ne uporabljajte

v nepredvidene namene. Na primer: verizne

Zage ne uporabljajte za rezanje plastike, zidov

ali nelesenih gradbenih elementov. Uporaba

verizne zage, ki ni v skladu z namensko uporabo,
lahko povzro€i nevarno situacijo.

Vzroki in preprecevanje povratnega udarca s

strani upravljavca:

Povratni udarec se lahko pojavi, e se konica
meca dotakne kakSnega predmeta ali ko se les
zapre in ukleS&i verigo v rezi.
Stik konice lahko v nekaterih primerih povzroci
nenadno obratno reakcijo, ki vrze me€ navzgor in
nazaj proti upravljavcu.
Zagozditev verige zage na vrhu meca lahko hitro
potisne me¢ nazaj proti upravljavcu.
Katera koli izmed teh reakcij lahko povzrogi izgubo
nadzora nad Zzago, kar lahko povzro¢i hude
telesne poskodbe. Ne zanaSajte se izkljuéno na
zasCitne naprave, vgrajene v vaso Zago. Kot
uporabnik verizne Zzage morate izvesti nekaj
korakov, da preprecite nesrece ali poSkodbe med
delom.

Povratni udarec je posledica nestrokovnega

ravnanja z orodjem in/ali neugodnih okoli§¢in.

Preprecite ga lahko z upoStevanjem spodaj

navedenih opozoril.

- Trdno drzite Zzago, tako da s sklenjenimi
prsti drzite rocaja, imate obe roki na zagi
in namestite telo ter roki tako, da boste
lahko prestregli sile povratnega udarca.
Sile povratnega udarca lahko upravljavec
nadzoruje, ¢e izvede pravilne previdnostne
ukrepe. Ne izpustite verizne Zage.



- Ne segajte previsoko in ne rezite nad

vis§ino ramen. S tem boste preprecili
nenameren stik konice in omogocili boljSi
nadzor nad verizno Zago v nepredvidenih
situacijah.

- Uporabljajte samo nadomestne mece in

verige, ki jih je dolocil proizvajalec.
Nepravi nadomestni meci in verige lahko
povzrocijo strganje verige in/ali povratni
udarec.

- Upostevajte navodila proizvajalca za
brusenje in vzdrzevanje verige Zage.

ZmanjSanje viSine merilnika globine lahko
povzro¢i pove¢ano moznost povratnega
udarca.

13. Pred zaCetkom dela preverite, ali verizna Zzaga

pravilno deluje in ali se njeno stanje sklada s
predpisi za varnost. Se posebej preverite:
ali zavora verige pravilno deluje,
ali zavora izteka pravilno deluje,
ali sta me€ in pokrov zobca kolesa pravilno
namescena,
ali je veriga naostrena in napeta v skladu s
pravili,

14. Ne zazenite verizne zage z namescenim

zasc¢itnim pokrovom verige. Zagon verizne
Zage z nameSc€enim zasgitnim pokrovom verige
lahko povzro¢i, da bo za$Citni pokrov verige
izvrglo naprej, posledica pa je telesna poskodba
in poskodbe predmetov v blizini upravljavca.

Posebna varnostna opozorila na zgornjem
rocaju verizne zage

1.

Ta verizna Zaga je zasnovana posebej za nego in
zdravljenje  dreves. \Verizno Zago smejo
uporabljati le ustrezno usposobliene osebe.
Upostevajte vsa navodila, postopke in priporocila
ustreznih poklicnih organizacij. Sicer lahko pride
do nesre¢ s smrtnim izidom. Vedno je
priporo€liivo, da za Zaganje v drevesih
uporabljate dvizno plo$éad (konzolni Zerjav,
dvigalo). Tehnike spu$canje so izjemno nevarne
in zahtevajo posebno usposabljanje. Upravljavci
morajo biti usposobljeni in se seznaniti z
varnostno opremo in tehnikami plezanja. Kadar
delate v drevesih, vedno uporabljajte ustrezne
pasove, vrvi in sponke. Vedno uporabljajte
zadrzevalno opremo za upravljavca in Zago.
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I

Cis&enje in vzdrzevanje pred hrambo izvajajte v
skladu z navodili za uporabo.

Pri transportu v motornih vozilih verizno Zago
ustrezno namestite, tako da gorivo ali verizno olje
ne more iztekati in da ne pride do po$Skodb orodja
ali telesnih poskodb.

Redno pregledujte delovanje zavore verige.

Ne dolivajte veriznega olja v blizini ognja. Med
dolivanjem veriznega olja ne kadite.

Varnostna opozorila za uporabo brezzi€ne
verizne Zage:

Ce oprema utrpi modan udarec ali pade, pred
nadaljnjo uporabo preverite stanje. Preverite, ali
upravljalni elementi in varnostne naprave pravilno
delujejo. Ce opazite poskodbe ali ée ste v dvomih,
se posvetujte s pooblas€enim servisom glede
pregleda in popravila.

Pred zaCetkom uporabe verizne Zage vedno
vklopite zavoro verige.

Ko zacnete rezati, Zago drzZite trdno, da
preprecite drsenje ali odskakovanje Zage.

10. Ob koncu reza bodite previdni, da ohranite

1.

ravnoteZje zaradi ,padca“.
Upostevajte smer in hitrost vetra. |zogibajte se
Zagovini in meglicam veriznega olja.

Zascitna oprema
1.

Pri delu z verizno zago morate nositi
navedeno zascitno opremo, saj boste le tako
zmanjsali moznost poskodbe glave, o€i, rok in
nog:

- Obleka mora biti delu primerna. To pomeni,
da se dobro prilega, vendar ne sme biti ovira
pri delu. Ne nosite nakita ali kosov oblacila,
ki bi se lahko zataknilo v grmovje in podrast.
Ce imate dolge lase, je obvezna mreza za
lase!

- Pri delu z verizno Zago je obvezna no$nja
zasCitne Celade. V rednih intervalih je treba
preveriti  zaS€itno  ¢€elado, ali je
poskodovana, in jo zamenjati najkasneje po
5 letih uporabe. Uporabljajte samo atestirane
zascCitne Celade.

- Sgitnik za obraz je name$&en na &elado (ali
ocala) in $¢iti pred zagovino in odrezki. Pri
delu z verizno Zago vedno nosite ocala ali
S¢itnik za obraz, da preprecite poSkodbe o¢i.

- Nosite zadostno zasé€ito za sluh (nausniki,
usesni ¢epi itd.).

-  ZaScitni suknji¢ je sestavljen iz 22 slojev
najlona in $¢iti upravljavca pred urezi. Pri
delu na dvignjeni plos¢adi (konzolni Zerjavi,
dvigala), iz plo$¢adi, namesceni na lestev ali
kadar plezate z vrvmi, ga je vedno treba
nositi.

- Zascitni kombinezon z naramnicami in
naprsnikom je narejen iz najlona z 22 sloji
in $¢iti pred urezi. Zelo priporo¢amo njegovo
uporabo.



- Zascitne rokavice iz debelega usnja so del
predpisane opreme in jih morate pri delu z
verizno zago vedno nositi.

- Med delom z verizno Zago morate vedno
nositi  zas€itne cevlje ali Skornje =z
nedrsecim podplatom, jeklenim S¢itnikom za
nozne prste in za$c¢ito nog. Zascitni Cevlji so
opremljeni z za$¢itnim slojem, ki zagotavljajo
zasCito pred urezi in omogoc¢ajo trdno
stojiS€e. Za delo v drevesih morajo biti
zas¢itni Skornji primerni za tehnike plezanja.

Vibracije

1. Pri posameznikih s slabo prekrvavitvijo, ki so

izpostavljeni ¢ezmernim vibracijam, lahko pride
do poskodb krvnih Zil ali Zivénega sistema.
Vibracije lahko povzrocijo naslednje simptome, ki
se pojavijo v prstih, dlaneh ali zapestjih:
,Spanje“ (odrevenelost), mravljinci, bolecina,
obcutek zbadanja, spremembe barve koze ali
koze same.Ce opazite kateri koli izmed teh
pojavov, poiscite zdravniSko pomoé¢! Za
zmanjSanje  tveganja za ,sindrom belih
prstov* ohranite vase roke med uporabo tople in
dobro vzdrZujte opremo in pripomocke.

SHRANITE TA NAVODILA.

/A\OPOZORILO:

NE dopustite si, da bi zaradi udobnejSega dela ali
poznavanja izdelka (pridobljenega z veckratno
uporabo) opustili striktno upostevanje varnostnih
pravil pri uporabi  stroja. ZLORABA ali
neupostevanje varnostnih pravil v teh navodilih za

uporabo lahko povzroéi hude telesne poskodbe.
ENC007-8

POMEMBNA VARNOSTNA
NAVODILA

ZA BATERIJSKE VLOZKE

1. Pred uporabo baterijskega vlozka preberite
vsa navodila in opozorilne oznake na (1)
polnilniku akumulatorja, (2) akumulatorju in
(3) izdelku, ki uporablja akumulator.

2. Ne razstavljajte baterijskega vlozka.

3. Ce se je ¢as delovanja obé&utno skrajsal, takoj
prekinite z uporabo. V nasprotnem primeru je
lahko rezultat pregretje, morebitne opekline in
celo eksplozija.

4. Ce pride elektrolit v o¢i, jih sperite s &isto
vodo in takoj poiséite zdravniSko pomoc.
Posledica je lahko izguba vida.

5. Ne povzrocite kratkega stika baterijskega
vlozka:

(1) Ne dotikajte se prikljuckov s kakrsnim
koli prevodnim materialom.
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(2) lzogibajte se shranjevanju baterijskega
vlozka v posodo z drugimi kovinskimi
predmeti kot so Zeblji, kovanci itn.

Ne izpostavljajte baterijskega vlozka vodi

ali dezju.

Kratek stik akumulatorja lahko povzroéi velik
tok, pregretje, morebitne opekline in celo
eksplozijo.

6. Ne shranjujte orodja in baterijskega vliozka na
lokacijah, kjer lahko temperatura doseze ali
preseze 50° C (122° F).

7. Ne sezigajte baterijskega vlozka, tudi ce je
hudo poskodovan ali v celoti izpraznjen.
Baterijski vlozek lahko v ognju eksplodira.

8. Bodite previdni, da vam akumulator ne pade

in ga ne udarjajte.

Ne uporabljajte poSkodovanih akumulatorjev.

Upostevajte lokalne uredbe glede odlaganja

akumulatorja.

SHRANITE TA NAVODILA.

Nasveti za maksimalno zivljenjsko dobo
akumulatorja
1. Napolnite baterijski vilozek preden se v celoti

@)

10.

izprazni.

Ko opazite, da ima orodje manjSo mo¢, vedno
ustavite delovanje orodja in napolnite
baterijski viozek.

2. Nikoli znova ne polnite popolnoma
napolnjenega baterijskega vliozka.
Prenapolnjenje skrajsa Zivljenjsko dobo
akumulatorja.

3. Napolnite baterijski vlozek pri sobni

temperaturimed 10° Cin40° C (50" F -104°
F). Pocakajte, da se vro¢ baterijski viozek
pred polnjenjem ohladi.

4.  Napolnite baterijski vlozek enkrat vsakih Sest
mesecev, ¢e ga ne uporabljate dlje ¢asa.



OPIS DELOV

1 | Rocica 2 | Spredniji §¢itnik za roko 3 | Zgorniji rocaj
L Zaponka .

4 | Baterijski vlozek 5 (totka za prikljugitev vrvi) 6 | Me¢
7 | Veriga zage 8 Pokrov zobca kolesa 9 | Nastavljalna Stevilénica
10 | Lovilnik verige 11 | Pokrov meca 12 | Sprostilni gumb
13 | Sprozilno stikalo 14 | Spredniji rocaj 15 | Ostroga

Prilagoditveni vijak za ¢rpalko
16 > " ) - |- - |-

za olje (na spodniji strani)
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OPIS DELOVANJA

APOZOR:
Pred vsako nastavitvijo ali pregledom delovanja
orodja se prepricajte, da je le to izklju€eno in da je
akumulatorska baterija odstranjena.

Namescanje ali odstranjevanje
akumulatorske baterije

Sl.1

/A\POZOR:
Vedno izklopite orodje, preden namestite ali
odstranite akumulatorsko baterijo.
Kadar namescate ali odstranjujete
akumulatorsko baterijo, trdno drzite orodje in
akumulatorsko  baterijo. Ce orodja in
akumulatorske baterije ne drzite trdno, se lahko
zgodi, da vam zdrsneta iz rok, posledica pa je
poSkodba orodja in akumulatorske baterije ter
telesna poskodba.
Za odstranitev akumulatorske baterije iz orodja jo
premaknite iz orodja, ob tem pa premaknite gumb na
spredniji strani akumulatorske baterije.
Pri vstavljanju akumulatorske baterije poravnajte jezic¢ek
na akumulatorski bateriji z utorom na ohiSju in ga
potisnite v lezi§¢e. Akumulatorsko baterijo vstavite do
konca, da se razloéno zaskodi. Ce vidite rdedi indikator
na zgorniji strani gumba, ta ni popolnoma zaklenjen.

APOZOR:

Vedno namestite akumulatorsko baterijo, tako da
rdedi indikator ni ve& viden. Ce tega ne upostevate,
lahko akumulator nepri¢akovano izpade iz orodja
in poskoduje vas ali osebe v neposredni blizini.

Ne names$éajte akumulatorske baterije s silo. Ce
se akumulatorska baterija ne zaskoci zlahka, ni
pravilno vstavljena.

OPOMBA:
Orodje ne deluje samo z eno akumulatorsko
baterijo.

Zascitni sistem orodja/akumulatorja

Orodje je opremlieno z zadCitnim sistemom
orodja/akumulatorja.  Sistem  samodejno  prekine
napajanje orodja, da se podalj$a Zivljenjska doba orodja
in akumulatorja.

Orodje se bo samodejno zaustavilo med delovanjem, ¢e
sta orodje ali akumulator zamenjana pod naslednjimi
pogoji. V nekaterih primerih svetijo indikatorji.

Zascita pred preobremenitvijo

Kadar orodje uporabljate na nacin, ki povzro¢a uporabo
neobicajno visokega toka, se orodje samodejno ustavi
brez kakr$nih koli znakov. V takem primeru izklopite
orodje in ga prenehajte uporabljati na nacin, zaradi
katerega je priSlo do preobremenitve orodja. Nato
vklopite orodje za ponovni zagon.
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Zasgdita pred pregrevanjem akumulatorja/orodja

Ce se akumulator/orodje pregreje, se orodje samodejno
ustavi brez kakrsnih koli znakov. Orodja ne boste mogli
zagnati, tudi Ce povleCete sprozilno stikalo. V tem
primeru pustite, da se akumulator/orodje ohladi, preden
orodje znova vklopite.

OPOMBA:
Zascita pred pregrevanjem akumulatorja deluje samo
pri akumulatorskih baterijah z oznako zvezdice.

Sl.2

Zascita pred izpraznjenjem

SI.3

Kadar je napolnjenost akumulatorja nizka, za¢ne utripati
indikator  napolnjenosti  na  strani  uporabnega
akumulatorja. Ce nadaljujete uporabo, se orodje ustavi
in indikator napolnjenosti akumulatorja sveti pribl. 10
sekund. V tem primeru napolnite akumulatorsko baterijo.

Delovanje stikala

APOZOR:
Preden namestite akumulatorsko baterijo v orodje
se vedno prepricajte, da je stikalo brezhibno in da
se vraca v polozaj za izklop (OFF), ko ga spustite.

Sl.4

Za za$Cito pred nehotenim vklopom
opremljeno s sprostilnim gumbom.

Za zagon orodja hkrati pritisnite na sprostilni gumb in
sprozilno stikalo. Za izklop orodja spustite sproziino
stikalo.

je stikalo

Pregled zavore verige

OPOMBA:
Ce se verizna zaga ne zaZene, morate popustiti
zavoro verige. S krepkim potegom povlecite
sprednji §Citnik nazaj do te mere, da se razlo¢no
zaskoci.
Pri vklopu drzite verizno zago trdno z obema rokama.
Drzite zgornji ro¢aj orodja z desno roko in sprednji ro¢aj
z levo roko. Me€ in veriga ne smeta biti v stiku z drugimi
predmeti.
Najprej pritisnite gumb za zaklep, nato pa sprozilno
stikalo. Veriga se takoj zaZene.
SI.5
Pritisnite sprednji $€itnik naprej s hrbtiS¢em roke. Veriga
Zage se mora Vv trenutku ustaviti.

A\POZOR:
Ce se veriga pri tem pregledu ne ustavi v trenutku,
Zage ni dovolieno zagnati. Posvetujte se s
pooblascenim servisom MAKITA.

Pregled zavore izteka

Vklopite verizno Zago.

Popolnoma spustite sprozilno stikalo. Veriga se mora

ustaviti v sekundi.



/A\POZOR:
Ce se veriga pri tem preizkusu ne ustavi v sekundi,
Zage ni dovoljeno zagnati. Posvetujte se s
pooblas¢enim servisom MAKITA.

Nastavitev mazanja verige

Sl.6

Hitrost dovajanja crpalke za olje lahko nastavite s
prilagoditvenim vijakom. Koli¢ino olja lahko prilagodite z
uporabo univerzalnega klju¢a.

Zaponka (tocka za prikljucitev vrvi)
SI.7
Zaponka (toc¢ka za prikljucitev vrvi) je namenjena za

obe$anje orodja. Pred uporabo zaponke jo izvlecite in
privezite z vrvjo.

MONTAZA

APOZOR:
Pred vsako izvedbo dela na orodju se prepricajte,
da je le to izklju¢eno in da je akumulatorska
baterija odstranjena.

Odstranjevanje ali namesc¢anje verige zage

/A\POZOR:
Pri names$€anju in odstranjevanju verige Zage
vedno uporabljajte zas¢itne rokavice.
Veriga Zage in me¢ sta takoj po uporabi $e vroca.
Pred kakr$nim koli delom na orodju pocakaijte, da
se zadosti ohladita.

Za odstranjevanje verige Zage

korake:

1. Pritisnite in v celoti odprite vzvod, dokler se ne
ustavi.

izvedite naslednje

S1.8

2. Obrnite nastavljalno Stevilénico v smeri
sprostite napetost verige zage.

.~ da

Sl.9
3. Obrnite vzvod v nasprotni smeri urinega kazalca,
da sprostite pokrov veriznika, da ga lahko
snamete.
4.  Odstranite $¢itnik veriznega koluta.
5.  Odstranite verigo Zage in me€ z verizne Zage.
Za namestitev verige Zage izvedite naslednje korake:
6.  Preverite smer verige. Pus¢i¢na oznaka na verigi
kaze smer delovanja verige.

S1.10
7. Namestite en konec verige na zgornjo stran meca,
drugega pa okrog veriznika.
8. Namestite me¢ v pravilnem polozaju na verizno
Zago
9.  Obrnite nastavljalno $tevil¢nico v smeri ,-“, da
premaknete vpenjalni zati¢ v smeri pus¢ice.

SI.11

10. Namestite pokrov veriznika na verigo Zage, tako
da je nastavljalni zati¢ postavlien na majhno
luknjo v mecu.

Sl.12

11. V celoti obrnite ro€ico v smeri urinega kazalca in
za Cetrt obrata nazaj, da ohranite spro$¢enost za
nastavitev napetosti verige.

12. Obrnite nastavljalno Stevilénico in
napetost verige.

13. Vzvod obrnite v smeri
pritrdite pokrov veriznika.

sprostite

urinega kazalca, da

S1.13
14. Pritisnite in vrnite vzvod v izhodis¢ni polozaj.

Nastavitev napetosti verige
Veriga se po ve¢ delovnih urah lahko sprosti. Zato pred
zagonom ob¢asno preverjajte napetost verige.
1. Pritisnite in v celoti odprite vzvod, dokler se ne
zaskoci. Obrnite ga v nasprotni smeri urinega
kazalca, da rahlo sprostite pokrov veriznika.

Sl.14
2. Rahlo dvignite konico meca.

SI.15

3. Obrnite nastavljalno $tevilénico, da sprostite
napetost verige Zage. Zategnite verigo Zage,
dokler se spodnja stran verige Zage ne prilega v
vodilo meca (glejte krog na sliki).

4. Se vedno rahlo drzite med, nato pa po
nastavljanju napetosti verige zategnite pokrov
veriznika. PrepriCajte se, ali se morda veriga Zage
na spodniji strani ne zrahlja.

5.  Pritisnite in vrnite vzvod v izhodi$¢ni polozaj.

Sl.16
Prepri¢ajte se, ali se veriga Zage dobro prilega na
spodnjo stran meca.

/A\POZOR:
Verige Zage ne zategnite preve&. Ce je veriga
preve¢ napeta, lahko pride do poskodbe verige,
prezgodnje obrabe meca ali zloma nastavljalne
Stevilénice.
Preohlapna veriga lahko odskakuje in predstavlja
nevarnost nesrece.
Izvedite postopek names$€anja ali odstranjevanja
verige Zage v Cistem prostoru, kjer ni lesnega
prahu in podobnega.

Ostroga (dodatna oprema)

S1.17

Za namestitev ostroge izvedite naslednje korake:

1. Odstranite pokrov veriznika, verigo Zage in mec,
kot je opisano v teh navodilih za uporabo.

2. Poravnajte luknje ostroge z luknjami verizne Zage.

3. Trdno jih privijte z vijaki.



DELOVANJE

APOZOR:
Ne pokrivajte prezracevalnih odprtin,
povzrocilo pregrevanje in poskodbe orodja.

saj bo to

Mazanje

S1.18

Veriga Zage se samodejno maze, kadar orodje deluje.
Preverite preostalo koli¢ino olja v rezervoarju za olje
prek kontrolnega okenca za olje.

Za dolivanje v rezervoar odstranite pokrovéek z odprtine
rezervoarja za olje.

Ko je rezervoar napolnjen, vedno privite priloZzen
pokrovéek rezervoarja za olje na verizno zago.

APOZOR:
Pri prvem polnjenju verizne Zage z veriznim oljem
ali pri polnjenju povsem izpraznjenega rezervoarja
je treba olje nujno naliti do spodnjega roba
polnilnega nastavka. V nasprotnem primeru se olje
ne dovaja v zadostni meri.
Kot verizno olje uporabljajte izkljuéno olje za
verizne Zage Makita ali olje, ki je na voljo na
trziscéu.
Nikoli ne uporabljajte olja, ki vsebuje prah in delce
ali etericnega olja.
Kadar obrezujete drevesa, uporabite rastlinsko
olje. Mineralna olja lahko Skodujejo drevesom.
Kadar obrezujete drevesa, nikoli ne silite verizne
Zage.
Preden odreZete do konca, se prepricajte, ali je
prilozeni pokrovéek rezervoarja za olje na svojem
mestu.

S1.19

Drzite verizno Zago stran od dreves. ZaZenite jo in
pocakajte, dokler ni veriga Zage zadosti namazana.
Pred vklopom ostrogo naslonite na vejo, ki jo boste
odrezali. Sicer lahko pride do majanja meca, posledica
pa je telesna poskodba upravljavca.

Les prezagajte tako, da Zago enostavno premikate
navzdol.

DELO Z VERIZNO ZAGO

APOZOR:
Uporabniki, ki jo prvi€ uporabljajo, morajo za
pridobivanje izkuSenj vaditi z rezanjem debel na
kozi za Zaganje.
Pri  Zaganju predhodno vrezanega lesa
uporabljajte varno podporo (kozo za Zaganje). Ne
umirjajte obdelovanca s stopalom in ne dovolite,
da ga druga oseba drzi ali umirja.
Okrogle obdelovance zavaruijte pred vrtenjem.
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Obrezovanje dreves
S1.20

/APOZOR:
Med delovanjem motorja ne priblizujte delov telesa
verigi.
Kadar motor deluje, trdno drzite verizno zago z
obema rokama.
Ne segajte predale¢. Ves €as pazite na ustrezno
oporo in ravnotezZje.
Pred vklopom ostrogo naslonite na vejo, ki jo boste
odrezali. Ce pri rezanju ne naslonite ostroge na vejo,
lahko pride do majanja meca, posledica pa je telesna
poskodba upravljavca.

Sl.21
Kadar rezete debele veje, najprej naredite plitek rez od
spodaj, nato pa rez dokonc¢ajte od zgoraj.

Sl.22

Ce boste poskusali odrezati debele veje s spodnje
strani, se lahko zareza v veji zapre in ujame verigo Zage.
Ce boste poskusali odrezati debele veje od zgoraj brez
plitkega reza spodaj, se lahko vej razcepi.

Sl1.23

Ce ne morete odrezati lesa v enem delovnem koraku:
Rahlo pritisnite na rogaj in nadaljujte z Zaganjem, verizno
Zago pa malo povlecite nazaj; nato premaknite ostrogo
malo niZje in dokoncCajte rez, tako da dvignete rocaj.
Odrezovanje

Sl.24

Pri odrezovaniju prislonite ostrogo na les, kot kaze slika.
Zarezite z verizno zago v les. Medtem dvignite zago z
zgornjim ro€ajem in jo vodite s sprednjim rocajem.
Ostrogo uporabite kot vrtisce.

Nadaljujte z rahlim pritiskanjem na sprednji ro¢aj. Pri
tem vlecite Zago nekoliko nazaj. Prislonite ostrogo
globlje in spet dvigajte spredniji ro¢aj.

Kadar rezete veC kosov lesa, verizno Zago med
posameznimi rezi izklopite.

S1.25

/A\POZOR:
Pri rezanju z zgornjo stranjo meca lahko zaga v
primeru zagozdenja verige sunkovito udari proti
uporabniku. Iz tega razloga rezite s spodnjo
stranjo meca, saj se Zaga v primeru zagozdenja
verige premakne stran od telesa.

S1.26

Ce rezete napeti les, morate zarezati najprej na napeti
strani (A). Nato izvedite lo€ilni rez na natezni strani (B).
Na ta nacin lahko preprecite zagozdenje meca.
Obvejevanje

/APOZOR:
Obvejevanje smejo izvajati samo ustrezno
usposobljene osebe. Obstaja nevarnost poskodb
zaradi povratnega udarca.



Pri obvejevanju morate verizno Zago podpreti ¢im blize
deblu. V izogib povratnemu udarcu nikoli ne Zagajte s
konico meca.

Bodite posebej pozorni na napete veje. Visecih vej ne
rezite od spodaj.

Med obvejevanjem ne smete stati na leze€em deblu.
Vbodni in vzdolzni rezi

APOZOR:
Vbodne in vzdolzne reze smejo izvajati samo
ustrezno usposobljene osebe. Obstaja nevarnost
poskodb zaradi povratnega udarca.

S1.27

VzdolZzne reze izvajajte pod ¢&m manjSim kotom.
Potrebna je posebna mera previdnosti, saj uporaba
ostroge ni mogoca.

Podiranje dreves

/A\POZOR:
Podiranje dreves smejo izvajati samo ustrezno
usposobljene osebe. Delo je nevarno.

Pri podiranju dreves upostevajte lokalne predpise.

Sl1.28

Pred zagetkom podiranja drevesa zagotovite:

(1) da se v obmogju podiranja dreves nahajajo samo
delavci, ki dejansko sodelujejo pri podiranju,

(2) da je =zagotovlien varen umik vseh
udeleZzenih oseb na obeh straneh osi
podiranja pod kotom priblizno  45°.
Upostevajte povecano nevarnost spotikanja
na elektricnem kablu.

(3) da je vznoZje debla ocis¢eno vseh tujkov,
grmicevja in vej,

(4) Pred podiranjem morate preveriti smer

padca in zagotoviti, da se v obmog¢ju 2 1/2
kratnika dolzine drevesa ne nahajajo niti
osebe niti predmeti.
Pri vsakem drevesu upostevajte naslednje:
smer nagiba,
majave ali suhe veje,
viSino drevesa,
naravni previs,
.« trhlost drevesa.
Upostevajte hitrost in smer vetra. Dreves ni
dovoljeno podirati ob moénih sunkih vetra.
Obrezovanije oprijetih korenin: zaénite pri najvecjih
koreninah. Najprej naredite navpi¢en in nato
vodoraven rez.

Sl.29
- lzdelava zaseka: Zasek dolo¢a smer padanja in
vodi drevo med padanjem. Zasek naredite na tisti
strani, v katero naj pade drevo. Zasek naj bo
izrezan ¢&im bolj pri tleh. Najprej naredite
vodoraven rez v globini, ki znasa 1/5 - 1/3 premera
debla. Zasek ne sme biti prevelik. Nato naredite
poSevni rez.

Naredite ustrezne popravke zaseka po vsej Sirini.
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S1.30

Locilni rez naredite nekoliko viSje od spodnjega
roba zaseka. Locilni rez mora biti izveden v
natancni vodoravni liniji. Pred zasekom naj ostane
priblizno 1/10 premera debla kot prelomni del.

V neprezaganem deblu sluzi prelomni del kot te¢aj.
Tega ne smete nikoli prezagati, saj je padec

drevesa potem nepredvidljiv. V lo€ilni rez
pravoc¢asno vstavite kline.
- Logilni rez smete zavarovati samo s Klini iz

plastike ali aluminija. Uporaba Zeleznih klinov je
prepovedana.
- Med padanjem drevesa se postavite bo¢no od
drevesa. Oddaljite se v obmocju kota 45° v nasprotni
smeri padanja drevesa (glejte sliko "Obmocje
padanja"). Bodite pozorni na padajoce veje.
Treba je nacrtovati izhodno pot in jo po potrebi
ocistiti pred zacCetkom rezanja. Izhodna pot se
mora raztezati nazaj in hrbtno diagonalno od
priakovane linije padanja, kot je prikazano v sliki.
Sl1.31
Prenasanje orodja

Sl1.32

Pred prenaSanjem  orodja vedno  odstranite
akumulatorsko baterijo iz orodja in prekrite me¢ s
pokrovom mec€a. Prav tako pokrijte akumulatorsko
baterijo s pokrovom za akumulator.

VZDRZEVANJE

/A\POZOR:
Preden se lotite pregledovanja ali vzdrzevanja
orodja, se vedno prepriCajte, da je orodje
izklopljeno in akumulatorska baterija odstranjena.
Med pregledi ali vzdrzevanjem vedno uporabljajte
rokavice.
Nikoli ne uporabljajte bencina, razred¢ila, alkohola ali
podobnega. V tem primeru se orodje lahko razbarva,
deformira, lahko pa tudi nastanejo razpoke.

Brusenje verige zage

/A\POZOR:
Pri vseh opraviih na verizni Zzagi obvezno
odstranite akumulatorsko baterijo in si nadenite
zaScitne rokavice.

S1.33
Verigo nabrusite:

- (e opazite mokasto Zagovino pri Zaganju vlaznega lesa,
Ce veriga tudi pri moénejSem pritisku le stezka
prodira v les,

Ce je rezilni rob vidno poSkodovan,

¢e Zago med prodiranjem v les vleGe postrani v
levo ali desno. Do tega pride =zaradi
neenakomerno nabruSene verige ali zaradi
enostranske poskodbe.



Verigo brusite pogosto, vendar s ¢im manjsim
odvzemanjem materiala.

Za bruSenje praviloma zado$¢ajo dva do trije potegi s
pilo. Po ve¢kratnem bruSenju verige odnesite verigo na
brusenje v pooblasc¢eni servis MAKITA.

Merila za brusenje:

- Dolzine vseh rezalnikov morajo biti enake.
Razliéno visoki rezalni zobci povzro€ajo grob tek
verige, zaradi katerega se veriga lahko pretrga.

- Verigo nabrusite takoj, ko opazite, da je dosezena
minimalna dolzina rezalnih zob 3 mm. V tem
primeru namestite novo verigo.

- Debelina odrezkov je odvisna od odmika med
omejevalnikom globine (okrogli rob) in rezalnim

robom.

- Za doseganje maksimalne zmogljivosti rezanja
mora odmik med rezalnim robom in
omejevalnikom globine znasati:

Rezalni zobec verige 90PX: 0,5 mm
Rezalni zobec verige 91PX: 0,65 mm
Rezalni zobec verige 25AP: 0,65 mm

S1.34

/A\OPOZORILO:

Prevelik odmik povecCuje nevarnost povratnega
udarca.

- Vsi rezalni zobci morajo biti nabruSeni pod kotom
30°. Razliéni koti brusenja povzrocijo grob,
neenakomeren tek verige, hitro obrabljanje in
pretrg verige.

- Celni kot rezalnega zoba je mogoée dosedi z
ustrezno globino prodiranja z okroglo pilo.
Ustrezen celni kot samodejno doseZete tako, da
pravilno vodite pilo, ki je predpisana za bruSenje.

- Stranski koti zobcev vseh verig Zage so nasledniji:

Rezalni zobec verige 90PX: 75°
Rezalni zobec verige 91PX: 80°
Rezalni zobec verige 25AP: 85°

S1.35

Pila in vodenje pile
- Za bruSenje verige uporabljajte posebno okroglo
pilo za verige (izbirni dodatni pribor). Obicajne
okrogle pile niso primerne.
- Premer okrogle pile za vse verige Zage je
nasledniji:
Rezalni zobec verige 90PX: 4,5 mm
Rezalni zobec verige 91PX: 4,0 mm
Rezalni zobec verige 25AP: 4,0 mm
- Pilo vodite tako, da brusi rezalni zobec samo med
potiskanjem naprej. Med povratnimi gibi pilo
dvignite z rezalnega zobca.
- Najprej nabrusite najkrajsi rezalni zobec. DolzZina
tega zobca naj potem sluzi kot merilo za viSino
vseh ostalih rezalnih zobcev verige Zage.
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S1.36

- Pilo vodite v skladu s prikazom na sliki.

- Pilo je lazje voditi, ¢e nanjo namestite drzalo (dodatna
oprema). Drzalo ima oznake za pravilen kot brusenja
30° (oznake je treba poravnati vzporedno z verigo) in
omejuje globino prodiranja (4/5 premera pile).

S1.37

- Ko je veriga nabrusena,
omejevalnika globine z
(dodatna oprema).

S1.38

- Morebitne $trline, tudi ¢e so minimalne, popravite
s posebno plosc¢ato pilo (dodatna oprema).

- Omejevalnik globine spredaj ponovno zaoblite.

preverite  visino
merilom za verige

Ciséenje meéa
S1.39
Odrezki in zagovina se boso nabrali v utoru me€a, ga

zamasili in prepreCevali pretok olja. Med ostrenjem ali
zamenjavo verige Zzage vedno odistite odrezke in Zagovino.
Ciséenje odprtine za izpust olja

Majhen prah ali delci se lahko med delovanjem
naberejo v odprtini za izpust olja.

Majhen prah ali delci, ki so se nabrali v odprtini za
izpust olja, lahko preprecujejo pretok olja in povzrogijo
nezadostno mazanje celotne verige Zage.

Ce pride do slabega dovajanja veriznega olja na vrhu
meca, ocistite odprtino za izpust olja po naslednjem
postopku.

Odstranite akumulatorsko baterijo iz orodja.

Z orodja odstranite pokrov veriznika in verigo Zage.
(Glejte razdelek z naslovom ,Namestitev ali odstranitev
verige Zzage“.)

S1.40

Odstranite majhen prah ali delce s plo$¢atim izvijaéem z
vitkim kovinskim delom ali podobnim.

Vstavite akumulatorsko baterijo v orodje.

Povlecite sprozilno stikalo, da odstranite nabrani prah
ali delce z odprtine za izpust olja, tako da izpustite
verizno olje.

Odstranite akumulatorsko baterijo iz orodja.

Namestite pokrov veriznika in verigo Zage nazaj na orodje.

Ponovno namesc¢anje veriznika

Sl.41
Preden namestite
veriznega koluta.

novo verigo, preglejte stanje

/APOZOR:
Obrabljen veriznik bo poskodoval novo verigo
zage. Veriznik je treba nujno zamenjati. Veriznik je
treba namestiti, tako da je vedno obrnjen, kot je
prikazano na sliki.

Sl.42

Pri vsaki menjavi veriznega koluta je treba vstaviti nov
vskoénik.



Menjava oglenih krtack

S1.43

Ogleni krtacki odstranjujte in preverjajte redno. Ko sta
obrabljeni do meje obrabljenosti, ju zamenjajte. Ogleni
krtacki morata biti Cisti, da bosta lahko neovirano
zdrsnili v drzali. Zamenjajte obe ogleni krtacki naenkrat.
Uporabljajte le enaki ogleni krtacki.

Sl.44

Z izvijatem odstranite pokrova krtack. Izvlecite izrabljeni
ogleni krtacki, namestite novi in privijte oba pokrova krtack.

Shranjevanje orodja

Orodje pred shranjevanjem odcistite. Odstranite vse
odrezke in Zagovino z orodja, preden odstranite pokrov
veriznika. Po ¢iS€enju naj orodje deluje brez
obremenitve, da se namazeta veriga Zage in mec.

Me¢ pokrijte s pokrovom meca.

Odstranite olje iz rezervoarja za olje, da ga izpraznite, in
spravite verizno zago.

VARNO in ZANESLJIVO delovanje tega izdelka bo
zagotovljeno le, e boste popravila, vzdrZzevanje in
nastavitve prepustili pooblas¢enemu servisu za orodja
Makita, ki vgrajuje izkljuéno originalne nadomestne dele.

Navodila za periodiéno vzdrzevanje

Za zagotavljanje dolge Zivljenjske dobe, preprecevanje
poskodb in za zagotavljanje polno delovanje varnostnih
funkcij je treba redno izvajati naslednja vzdrzevanja.
Zahtevki iz naslova garancije se lahko upostevajo samo,
ge se ta dela izvajajo redno in pravino. Ce se
predpisana vzdrzevanja ne izvajajo, lahko pride do
nesrec!

Uporabnik verizne Zage ne sme izvajati vzdrzevalnih del,
ki niso opisana v navodilih za uporabo. Vsa takSna dela
mora izvesti pooblaséeni servis.

Cas delovanja

Verizna zaga

Pred Vsakdan | Vsak teden Vsake 3 Letno Pred )
uporabo mesece shranjevanjem
Element
Pregled. O
Ciseenje. O

Poobladceni servis mora

O

Odstranite z verizne Zage.

pregledati.
o Pregled.
Veriga Zage Ostrenje, e je potrebno. O
Pregled. O O
Mec

Preverite delovanje.

O

Potreben pravocasen pregled
v pooblaséenem servisu.

Zavora verige

Mazanje verige Preverite hitrost dovajanja olja.

Sprozilno stikalo Pregled.

Sprostilni gumb Pregled.

Pokrovéek rezervoarja za olje

Preverite tesnjenje.

0000

Lovilnik verige

Pregled.

Vijaki in matice

Pregled.

OO
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ODPRAVLJANJE TEZAV

Preden prosite za popravilo, najprej izvedite lasten
pregled. Ce naletite na teZavo, ki ni pojasnjena v
navodilih, ne posku$ajte razstavljati orodja. Namesto
tega vpraSajte v pooblas€enem servisu Makita. Pri
popravilih vedno uporabljajte nadomestne dele Makita.

Stanje napa¢nega delovanja

Vzrok

Ukrep

Akumulatorski bateriji nista vstavljeni.

Vstavite napolnjeni akumulatorski bateriji.

Verizna Zaga se ne zaZene.

Tezave z akumulatorjem (pod napetostjo).

Napolnite akumulatorsko baterijo.
Ce polnjenje ni uginkovito, zamenjajte
akumulatorsko baterijo.

Veriga ne tece.

Aktivirana zavora verige.

Sprostite zavoro verige.

Motor po kratkem ¢asu uporabe ugasne.

Nivo napolnjenosti akumulatorja je nizek.| Ce polnjenje ni uginkovito, zamenjajte

Napolnite akumulatorsko baterijo.

akumulatorsko baterijo.

Rezervoar za olje je prazen.

Napolnite rezervoar za olje.

Ni olja na verigi.

Utor vodila za olje je umazan.

Ocistite utor.

Dovod olja ni pravilno nastavljen.

Prilagodite koli¢ino dovajanja olja.

Akumulatorska baterija ni pravilno vstavljena.

Vstavite akumulatorsko baterijo, kot je
opisano v navodilih.

Ne dosega najvecjega Stevila vrtljajev.

Mo¢ akumulatorja popuséa.

Napolnite akumulatorsko baterijo.
Ce polnjenje ni u¢inkovito, zamenjajte
akumulatorsko baterijo.

Pogonski sistem ne deluje pravilno.

VpraSaijte v vasem lokalnem poobla¢enem
servisu glede popravila.

Veriga se ne ustavi, tudi ¢e je zavora
verige sprozena:
Takoj ustavite stroj!

Zavorni trak obrabljen.

VpraSajte v vasem lokalnem pooblas¢enem
servisu glede popravila.

Neobicajno tresenje:

Ohlapen me¢ ali veriga Zage.

Prilagodite me¢ in napetost verige Zage.

takoj ustavite stroj!

Napacno delovanje orodja.

VpraSajte v vaSem lokalnem pooblas¢enem
servisu glede popravila.

014805

DODATNI PRIBOR

APOZOR:

. Ta dodatni pribor ali pripomocki so predvideni za
uporabo z orodjem Makita, ki je opisano v teh
navodilih za uporabo. Pri uporabi drugega pribora
ali pripomockov obstaja nevarnost telesnih
poskodb.  Dodatni  pribor ali  pripomocke
uporabljajte samo za navedeni namen.

Za vec¢ informacij o dodatnem priboru in opremi se

obrnite na najblizji pooblaséeni Makita servis.

« Originalna akumulator in polnilnik Makita

- Veriga Zzage

«  Mec
. Pokrov meca
- Pila

«  Vrecka za orodje

OPOMBA:
Nekateri predmeti na seznamu so lahko prilozeni
orodju kot standardni pribor. Lahko se razlikuje od
drzave do drzave.



SHAQIP (Udhézimet origjinale)

1-1. Treguesi i kuq

1-2. Butoni

1-3. Kutia e baterisé

2-1. Shénim me ylI

3-1. Treguesi i baterisé

4-1. Butoni i bllokimit

4-2. Kémbéza e gelésit

5-1. Mbrojtésja e pérparme e duarve
5-2. Kygja

5-3. Shkycja

6-1. Vida rregulluese

8-1. Kapaku i rrotés udhézuese
8-2. Leva

9-1. Disku i rregullimit

10-1. Rrota udhézuese

11-1. Kunji i rregullimit

12-1. Vrima

12-2. Shufra udhézuese

13-1. Kapaku i rrotés udhézuese

Shpjegim i pamjes sé pérgjithshme

13-2. Leva 31-3. Drejtimi i nxjerrjes
14-1. Kapaku i rrotés udhézuese 32-1. Kapaku i shufrés udhézuese
14-2. Leva 32-2. Kapaku i baterisé
15-1. Liruesi 34-1. Gjatésia e prerjes

15-2. Shtrénguesi
15-3. Disku i rregullimit
15-4. Shufra udhézuese

34-2. Distanca ndérmijet tehut prerés

dhe matésit té gjatésisé

34-3. Minimumi 3 mm

15-5. Zinxhiri i sharrés 35-1. Kéndi i pllakés anésore
16-1. Kapaku i rrotés udhézuese 40-1. Kagavidé me kanal
16-2. Leva 41-1. Rrota udhézuese
18-1. Kapaku i depozités té vajit 41-2. Unaza bllokuese
18-2. Dritarja e kontrollit té vajit 42-1. Unaza bllokuese

(pér rimbushjen e depozités me 42-2. Rrota udhézuese

vaj) 43-1. Shenja kufizuese
18-3. Dritarja e kontrollit t& vajit 44-1. Kapaku i mbajtéses sé

20-1. Amortizator me maja
28-1. Zona e prerjes sé druve
31-1. Drejtimi i prerjes sé drurit
31-2. Zoné rreziku

karboncinave

44-2. Kagavida

Modeli DUC252 DUC302
Gjatésia e shufrés udhézuese 250 mm 300 mm
. . Gjatésia e prerjes 23 cm 24 cm 28 cm
Shufér udhézuese standarde
Lloii Shufra e hundézés sé Shufra prerése Shufra e hundézés sé
! rrotés sé dhémbézuar P rrotés sé dhémbézuar
Lloji 91PX 25AP 90PX
o Kéndi i pjerrésisé 9,5 mm (3/8") 6,35 mm (1/4") 9,5 mm (3/8")
Zinxhir sharre standard -
Ingranazhi 1,3 mm (0,05") 1,3 mm (0,05") 1,1 mm (0,043")
Nr. i lidhjeve té transmisionit 40 60 46
. Numri i dhémbéve 6 9 6
Rrota udhézuese
Kéndi i pjerrésisé 9,5 mm (3/8") 6,35 mm (1/4") 9,5 mm (3/8")
Lartésia e pérgjithshme (pa shufrén udhézuese) 316 mm
*1 4,1kg
Pesha neto
2 46kg | 47kg
Shpejtésia e zinxhirit pér minuté 8,3 m/s (500 m/min)
Veéllimi i depozités sé vaijit té zinxhirit 85 cm®
Tensioni nominal DC 36V | DC 36V

« Pér shkak té programit toné té vazhdueshém té kérkim-zhvillimit, specifikimet e pérmendura kétu mund té ndryshojné pa njoftim

paraprak.

« Specifikimet dhe kutia e bateris€ mund té ndryshojné nga njéri shtet né tjetrin.
*1 Pesha, me kutiné mé té& madhe té baterisé, pa shufrén udhézuese dhe zinxhir, depozitén e vaijit t& boshatisur, sipas EN ISO 11681-2.

*2 Pesha, me kutiné e baterisé, shufrén udhézuese dhe zinxhirin, depozitén e vajit t& mbushur, sipas EPTA-Procedura 01/2003.

PARALAJMERIM: Pérdorni kombinimin pérkatés té shufrés udhézuese dhe zinxhirit té sharrés. Pérndryshe, mund té shkaktohen

Iéndime serioze.

31




END313-1

Simbolet

Pjesét né vazhdim tregojné simbolet e pérdorura pér
pajisjen. Sigurohuni gé merrni vesh kuptimin e tyre
pérpara pérdorimit.

@ - Lexoni manualin e pérdorimit.

Mbani mbrojtése pér syté.
Mbani mbrojtése pér veshét.

Mbani helmeté, syze dhe mbrojtése pér
veshét.

Pérdorni mbrojtése té pérshtatshme pér
shputat, kémbét, duart dhe krahét.

Kjo sharré duhet té pérdoret vetém nga
pérdoruesit e trajnuar.

Mos e ekspozoni né shi.

Gjatésia maksimale e lejuar
Drejtimi i lévizjes sé zinxhiréve
Pérshtatja e vaijit t€ zinxhirit té sharrés

E Cdwy * Vetdm pér vendet e BE-s&

Li-ion Mos i hidhni pajisjet elektrike ose

paketén e bateris€ sé& bashku me
mbeturinat e shtépisé!
Né pérputhje me Direktivén Evropiane
pér mbetjet nga pajisjet elektrike dhe
elektronike, pér baterité dhe
akumulatorét dhe mbetjet nga baterité
dhe akumulatorét dhe implementimin e
tyre né pérputhje me legjislacionin
kombétar, pajisjet elekirike, baterité dhe
paketén(at) e baterisé qé kané arritur
fundin e jetégjatésisé sé tyre duhet té
mblidhen vegmas dhe té dorézohen né
njé objekt riciklimi qé& nuk démton
mjedisin.

ENE090-1
Pérdorimi i synuar
Vegla éshté synuar pér prerje degésh / krasitje pemésh.

Gjithashtu éshté e pérshtatshme pér shérbime pemésh.
ENG905-1

Zhurma
Niveli tipik i zhurmés A, i matur sipas EN60745:

Niveli i presionit té zérit (L,a): 84,4 dB (A)
Niveli i fuqisé sé zérit (Lwa): 95,4 dB (A)
Pasiguria (K): 2,5 dB (A)

Mbani mbrojtése pér veshét
ENG900-1
Dridhjet

Vlera totale e dridhjeve (shuma e vektorit me tre akse)
pércaktohet sipas EN60745:

Modeli DUC252

Regjimi i punés: Prerja e drurit
Emetimi i dridhjeve (ay): 4,7 m/s?
Pasiguria (K): 1,5 m/s?

Modeli DUC302

Regjimi i punés: Prerja e drurit
Emetimi i dridhjeve (ay): 6,3 m/s?
Pasiguria (K): 1,5 m/s?

ENG901-1
Vlera e deklaruar e emetimeve té dridhjeve éshté
matur sipas metodés standarde té testimit dhe mund
té pérdoret pér té krahasuar njé vegél me njé tjetér.
Vlera e deklaruar e emetimeve té dridhjeve mund té
pérdoret pér njé vlerésim paraprak té ekspozimit.

/N\PARALAJMERIM:

Emetimet e dridhjeve gjaté pérdorimit aktual té veglés
elektrike mund té ndryshojné nga vlerat e deklaruara té
emetimeve né varési té ményrave sesi pérdoret vegla.

Sigurohuni gé té identifikoni masat e sigurisé pér
mbrojtjen e pérdoruesit, & bazohen né vlerésimin
e ekspozimit ndaj kushteve aktuale t€ pérdorimit
(duke marré parasysh té gjitha pjesét e ciklit té
funksionimit si ato kur vegla éshté e fikur dhe
punon pa preré, ashtu edhe kohén e pérdorimit).

ENH030-5
Vetém pér shtetet evropiane

Deklarata e konformitetit me KE-né
Makita deklaron gé makineria(té) e méposhtme:
Emértimi i makinerisé:
Sharré me zinxhir me bateri
Nr. i modelit/ Lloji: DUC252, DUC302
Specifikimet: shikoni tabelén "SPECIFIKIMET".
Pajtohet me direktivén evropiane té méposhtme:
2000/14/EC, 2006/42/EC
Ato jané prodhuar konform standardit ose dokumenteve
té standardizuara si vijon:
EN ISO 11682-2
Certifikaté ekzaminimi e llojit EC, Nr.4814056.14007
Ekzaminimi i llojit EC sipas 2006/42/EC éshté kryer nga:
DEKRA Testing and Certification GmbH
Enderstralle 92b
01277 Dresden
Germany
Nr. i identifikimit 2140
Skedari teknik  konform
disponohet nga:
Makita, Jan-Baptist Vinkstraat 2, 3070, Belgjiké

direktivés  2006/42/KE

Procedura pér shqyrtimin e konformitetit qgé kérkohet nga
direktiva 2000/14/KE ishte né pérputhje me shtojcén V.
Niveli i matur i fugisé sé zérit: 95,4 dB (A)

Niveli i garantuar i fugisé sé zérit: 98 dB (A)



23.9.2014

Yasushi Fukaya

Drejtor
Makita, Jan-Baptist Vinkstraat 2, 3070, Belgjiké

GEA010-1

Paralajmérimet e pérgjithshme
pér siguriné e veglés

/\ PARALAJMERIM Lexoni t& gjitha paralajmérimet
dhe udhézimet pér siguriné. Mosndjekja e
paralajmérimeve dhe udhézimeve mund té rezultojé né
goditje elektrike, zjarr dhe/ose démtim serioz.

Ruajini té gjitha paralajmérimet dhe

udhézimet pér té ardhmen.
GEB118-1

Paralajmérime pér siguriné e
sharrés me zinxhir me bateri:

1. Mbajini té gjitha pjesét e trupit larg zinxhirit té
sharrés ndérkohé gé sharra me zinxhir éshté
duke punuar. Pérpara se té ndizni sharrén me
zinxhir, sigurohuni qé sharra t€é mos keté
prekur asgjé. Njé moment hutimi gjaté punés me
sharrén me zinxhir mund té shkaktojé ngecjen e
rrobave ose trupit né sharré.

2. Kur e mbani me té dyja duart, gjithmoné mbajeni
sharrén me zinxhir me dorén e djathté né dorezén
e pasme dhe me dorén e majté né dorezén e
pérparme. Mbaijtja e sharrés me zinxhir né vendosje
té anasjellé té duarve rrit rrezikun e Iéndimit personal
dhe nuk duhet béré kurré.

3. Mbajeni veglén elektrike vetém nga sipérfaqet
mbajtése té izoluara sepse zinxhiri i sharrés
mund keté kontakt me telat elektriké té
fshehur. Zinxhiri i sharrés qé ka kontakt me njé
tel elektrik “t€ ngarkuar” mund té “ngarkojé”
pjesét metalike té ekspozuara té veglés elektrike
dhe mund t'i japé punétorit goditje elektrike.

4.  Mbani syze sigurie dhe mbrojtése pér dégjimin.
Rekomandohen pajisje té tjera mbrojtése pér
kokén, duart, kémbét dhe shputat. Rrobat e
pérshtatshme mbrojtése pakésojné léndimin personal
nga ashklat fluturuese ose nga kontakti aksidental
me zinxhirin e sharrés.

5. Gjithmoné mbani bazament té géndrueshém.
Sipérfaget e rréshqitshme apo té pagéndrueshme
mund shkaktojné humbjen e ekuilibrit apo
kontrollit t& sharrés me zinxhir.

6.  Béni kujdes nga zmbrapsja kur prisni njé degé té
tendosur. Dega e tendosur mund ta godasé
pérdoruesin dhe/ose ta nxjerré sharrén me zinxhir
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jashté kontrolli kur ndodh lirimi i tensionit té degéve.
Béni shumé kujdes kur prisni degé té thata
ose pemé té reja. Materiali i hollé mund té kapé
zinxhirin e sharrés dhe t'ju godasé ose t'ju rrézojé.
Mbajeni sharrén me zinxhir nga doreza e
pérparme kur sharra té jeté e fikur dhe larg
nga trupi. Vendosni kapakun e shufrés
udhézuese sa heré gé transportoni ose
magazinoni sharrén me zinxhir. Transportimi i
duhur i sharrés me zinxhir pakéson mundésiné e
kontaktit aksidental me zinxhirin e sharrés.
Ndigni udhézimet pér lubrifikimin, tendosjen e
zinxhirit dhe aksesorét zévendésues. Zinxhiri i
tendosur ose i lubrifikuar né ményré jo té& duhur
mund té thyhet ose mund té shtojé mundésiné e
forcave zmbrapsése.
Mbajini dorezat té thata, té pastra dhe té
palyera me vaj ose graso. Dorezat e lyera me
graso ose me vaj jané té rréshgitshme dhe
shkaktojné humbje té kontrollit.
Prisni vetém dru. Mos e pérdorni sharrén me
zinxhir pér qéllime jo té synuara. Pér
shembull: mos e pérdorni sharrén me zinxhir
pér prerjen e materialeve plastike, materialeve
prej tulle ose materialeve té ndértimit jo prej
druri. Pérdorimi i sharrés me zinxhir pér veprime
té ndryshme nga ato pér té cilat éshté synuar
mund té rezultojé né situata té rrezikshme.

Shkaqet dhe parandalimi i forcave zmbrapése

nga punétori:

Forcat zmbrapsése mund té ndodhin kur pjesa e

pérparme ose maja e shufrés udhézuese prekin

njé objekt ose kur druri afrohet dhe bllokon
zinxhirin e sharrés né piképrerje.

Né disa raste, kontakti me majén mund té

shkaktojé njé reagim té kundért té papritur, duke e

goditur shufrén udhézuese lart dhe drejt punétorit.

Bllokimi i zinxhirit t& sharrés pérgjaté shufrés

udhézuese mund ta kthejé shufrén menjéheré

mbrapa drejt punétorit.

Secili prej kétyre reagimeve mund tju shkaktojné

humbjen e kontrollit t& sharrés, gjé e cila mund té

rezultojé né léndim t€ réndé personal. Mos u

mbéshtetni vetém né pajisjet mbrojtése té

integruara né sharré. Si pérdorues i sharrés me
zinxhir, duhet té€ ndérmerrni disa hapa qé té
shmangni aksidente ose Iéndime gjaté prerjeve.

Zmbrapsja éshté rezultat i kegpérdorimit dhe/ose

procedurave ose kushteve té pasakta té pérdorimit

té veglés dhe mund té shmanget duke marré
masat e méposhtme parandaluese:

- Mbajeni sharrén me zinxhir té shtrénguar, duke i
vendosur gishtat rreth dorezave té saj dhe té
dyja duart mbi sharré, dhe poziciononi trupin
dhe krahun né ményré qé té mund t'i rezistoni
forcave zmbrapsése. Nése merren masat e duhura
parandaluese, punétori mund t'i kontrollojé forcat
zmbrapsése. Mos e léshoni sharrén me zinxhir.



13.

14.

- Ndigni

- Mos e kaloni dhe mos prisni mbi lartésiné e

shpatullave. Kjo ndihmon parandalimin e
kontaktit t¢ pasynuar me majén dhe mundéson
kontroll mé té& miré té& sharrés me zinxhir né
situata té papritura.

- Pérdorni vetém fleté dhe zinxhiré zévendésimi

té specifikuara nga prodhuesi. Fletét dhe
zinxhirét jo t€ duhur mund té shkaktojné thyerjen
e zinxhirit dhe/ose zmbrapsje.
udhézimet e prodhuesit mbi
mprehjen dhe mirémbajtjen e zinxhirit té
sharrés. Ulja e nivelit t&¢ matésit té thellésisé
mund té shkaktojé zmbrapsje té tepért.
Pérpara se té filloni punén, kontrolloni qé zinxhiri i
sharrés punon si¢ duhet dhe gé gjendja e tij éshté
né pérputhje me rregullat e siguris€. Veganérisht
kontrolloni qé:
Freni i zinxhirit funksionon si¢ duhet;
Freni i ndalimit funksionon sic duhet;
Kapaku i fletés dhe i rrotés udhézuese té jeté
vendosur si¢ duhet;
Zinxhiri té jeté mprehur dhe tendosur né
pérputhje me rregulloret;
Mos e ndizni sharrén me zinxhir me kapak té
véné. Ndezja e sharrés me zinxhir me kapak té
véné mund té sjellé kércimin e kapakut pérpara
duke shkaktuar I1€ndim té personit dhe démtimin e
objekteve rreth pérdoruesit.

Paralajmérimet kryesore specifike té sigurisé
té sharrés me zinxhir me dorezé

1.

Kjo sharré me zinxhir éshté krijuar vecanérisht pér
pérkujdesjen dhe operacionet e peméve. Sharra me
zinxhir synohet té pérdoret vetém nga pérdoruesit e
trajnuar. Zbatoni té gjitha udhézimet, procedurat dhe

rekomandimet nga organizata profesionale pérkatése.

Né té kundért mund té& ndodhin aksidente fatale.
Rekomandohet qé gjithmoné t& pérdorni njé
platformé me ngritie (makiné me kové, ashensor) pér
té sharruar pemét. Teknikat e pérdorimit né gjendje té
varur me litar jané tepér té rrezikshme dhe kérkojné
trajnim special. Pérdoruesit duhet té jené té trajnuar
dhe té familjarizohen me pérdorimin e pajimeve té
sigurisé dhe teknikat e ngjities. Gjithmoné pérdorni
rripat, litarét dhe kllapat pérkatése kur punoni népér
pemé. Gjithmoné pérdorni pajime shtrénguese sipér
pérdoruesin edhe sharrén.

Kryeni pastrimin dhe mirémbajtien para magazinimit
né pérputhje me manualin e pérdorimit.
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10.

1.

1.

Siguroni pozicionimin e sigurt té sharrés me
zinxhir gjaté transportimit t&¢ makinerisé pér té
shmangur derdhjen e karburantit apo vaijit,
démtimin e veglés dhe léndimet personale.
Kontrolloni rregullisht funksionimin e frenés sé
zinxhirit.

Mos e rimbushni vajin e zinxhirit afér zjarrit. Kurré
mos pini duhan kur mbushni vajin e zinxhirit.
Rregulloret kombétare mund té kufizojné
pérdorimin e sharrés me zinxhir.

Nése pajisja pérplaset fort ose bie, kontrolloni
gjendjen e saj para se té vazhdoni punén.
Kontrolloni kontrollet dhe pajisjet e sigurisé pér
kegfunksionim. Nése ka démtime ose dyshoni pér
démtime, dérgojeni pér inspektim dhe riparim né
gendrén e autorizuar té shérbimit.

Gjithmoné aktivizoni frenén e zinxhirit para
ndezjes sé sharrés me zinxhir.

Mbajeni sharrén fort pa |évizur pér t& ménjanuar
rréshqitien (Iévizjen rréshqitése) ose kércimin e
sharrés kur filloni njé prerje.

Né fund té prerjes, béni kujdes té ruani ekuilibrin
tuaj si pasojé e “rénies”.

Llogarisni edhe drejtimin dhe shpejtésiné e erés.
Shmangni tallashin dhe blozén e vajit té zinxhirit.

Pajisje mbrojtése

Pér té shmangur léndimet né koké, sy, doré
ose kémbé, si dhe pér té mbrojtur dégjimin
gjaté vénies né puné té sharrés me zinxhir
duhet té pérdorni pajisjet e méposhtme
mbrojtése:

- Rrobat duhet té jené té pérshtatshme, pra,
duhet té jené té puthitura pas trupit, por jo aq
sa tju pengojné. Mos mbani bizhuteri ose
mos vishni rroba gé mund té ngecin népér
shkurre dhe degé pemésh. Nése keni floké
té gjaté, gjithmoné mbani njé rrjeté flokésh!

- Kur punoni me sharrén me zinxhir éshté e
domosdoshme t€ mbani njé helmeté
mbrojtése. Helmeta mbrojtése duhet té
kontrollohet né intervale té rregullta pér
démtim dhe duhet té ndérrohet pas
maksimumi 5 vjetésh. Pérdorni vetém
helmeta mbrojtése té miratuara.

- Ekrani mbrojtés i fytyrés i helmetés
mbrojtése (ose syzet) ju mbrojné nga tallashi
dhe ashklat e drurit. Gjaté pérdorimit té
sharrés me zinxhir mbani gjithmoné syze
mbrojtése ose ekran mbrojtés pér fytyrén pér
té parandaluar Iéndimet né sy.

- Mbani pajime mbrojtése nga zhurmat
(kufje, tapa veshésh etj.)

- Xhaketa mbrojtése pérbéhet nga 22 shtresa
najloni dhe e mbron pérdoruesin nga prerjet.
Gjithmoné duhet t& mbahet veshur kur punoni
né platforma né lartési (makina me kové,
ashensor), gé nga platformat e montuara mbi
shkallé apo kur ngjiteni me litar.



- Struktura mbrojtése dhe kominoshet kané
pérbérje najloni me 22 shtresa dhe mbrojné
nga preriet. Ne e rekomandojmé shumé
pérdorimin e tyre.

- Gjaté pérdorimit té& sharrés me zinxhir duhet
té mbahen gjithmoné doreza té veganta me
lekuré té trashé, té cilat jané pjesé e
pajimeve té rekomanduara.

- Gjaté pérdorimit t& sharrés me zinxhir duhet
té mbani veshur gizme sigurie ose képucé
sigurie té pajisura me shollé kundér
rréshqitjes, majé geliku dhe pajime mbrojtése
pér kémbén. Képucét e sigurisé té pajisura
me njé shtresé mbrojtése mundésojné
mbrojtie nga prerjet dhe garantojné njé
bazament té sigurt. Pér t€ punuar né pemg,
cizmet e sigurisé duhet té jené t€ posagme
pér teknikat e ngjitjes.

Dridhja

1. Individét me probleme né qarkullimin e gjakut qé i
ekspozohen dridhjeve té tepérta mund té pésojné
démtime té enéve té gjakut ose né sistemin
nervor. Dridhjet mund té shkaktojné simptomat e
méposhtme né gishta, duar ose kyce: “Pérgjumje”
(mpirje), therje, dhimbje, njé ndjesi shpuese,
ndryshim té ngjyrés sé& lékurés ose té veté
|Iekurés.Nése pérjetoni ndonjé nga kéto
simptoma vizitohuni nga njé mjek! Pér té ulur
rrezikun e “sémundjes sé dridhjeve té shpeshta”,
mbajini duart té ngrohta gjaté punés dhe
mirémbajeni pajisjen dhe aksesorét.

RUAJINI KETO UDHEZIME.

/APARALAJMERIM:
MOS lejoni gé njohja ose familjarizimi me produktin
(té fituara nga pérdorimi i shpeshté) té

zévendésojné zbatimin me pérpikéri té rregullave té
sigurisé pér produktin né fjalé. KEQPERDORIMI ose
mosndjekja e rregullave té sigurisé té dhéna né kété
manual pérdorimi mund té shkaktojné démtime

personale serioze.
ENC007-8

UDHEZIME TE RENDESISHME
PER SIGURINE

PER KUTINE E BATERISE

1. Pérpara se ta pérdorni kutiné e baterisé, lexoni té
gjitha udhézimet dhe shénimet e masave
parandaluese te (1) ngarkuesi i baterisé, (2)
bateria dhe (3) produkti qé pérdor bateriné.

2. Mos e higni kutiné e baterisé.

3. Nése koha e pérdorimit éshté shkurtuar jashté
mase, ndalojeni punén menjéheré. Kjo mund
té rezultojé né rrezik mbinxehjeje, djegie té
mundshme, madje edhe shpérthim.
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4. Nése ju futen elektrolite né sy, shpélajini syté
me ujé té pastér dhe kérkoni ndihmé
mjekésore menjéheré. Kjo gjé mund té
rezultojé né humbije té shikimit.

5. Mos béni lidhje té shkurtér me kutiné e

baterisé:

(1) Mos i prekni polet me materiale té tjera
pércjellése.

(2) Shmangni ruajtjen e kutisé sé baterisé né

njé kuti me objekte té tjera metalike, si

gozhdé, monedha etj.

Mos e ekspozoni kutiné e baterisé né ujé

ose shi.

Qarku i shkurtér i baterisé mund té shkaktojé
qarkullim té madh té rrymés elektrike,
mbinxehje, djegie té mundshme dhe madje
prishje.

6. Mos e ruani pajisjen dhe kutiné e baterisé né
vende ku temperatura mund té arrijé ose
tejkalojé 50° C (122° F).

7. Mos e digjni kutiné e baterisé, edhe nése
éshté shumé e démtuar ose éshté konsumuar
plotésisht. Kutia e baterisé mund té
shpérthejé né zjarr.

8. Béni kujdes gé té mos e rrézoni ose ta godisni

bateriné.

Mos pérdorni bateri té démtuar.

Zbatoni rregulloret lokale rreth asgjésimit té

baterisé.

RUAJINI KETO UDHEZIME.

Késhilla pér té ruajtur jetégjatésiné

maksimale té baterisé

1.  Ngarkojeni bateriné pérpara se té shkarkohet
plotésisht.
Gjithmoné ndaloni punén me pajisjen dhe
ngarkoni bateriné kur véreni ulje té fuqgisé sé
pajisjes.

@)

10.

2. Asnjéheré mos e ringarkoni bateriné e
ngarkuar plotésisht.
Mbingarkimi shkurton  jetégjatésiné e

shérbimit té baterisé.

3. Ngarkojeni bateriné né& temperaturén e
dhomés né 10° C-40° C (50 ° F - 104 ° F).
Léreni kutiné e nxehté té baterisé té ftohet
pérpara se ta ngarkoni até.

4.  Ngarkojeni bateriné njé heré né gjashté muaj
nése nuk e pérdorni pér njé kohé té gjateé.



PERSHKRIMI | PJESEVE

1 | Leva 2 | Mbrojtésja e pérparme e 3 | Doreza e sipérme
duarve

4 | Kutia e baterisé 5 Kl!apa . P 6 | Shufra udhézuese
(pika e mbaijtjes sé litarit)

7 | Zinxhiri i sharrés 8 Kapaku i rrotés udhézuese| 9 | Disku i rregullimit

10 | Kapési i zinxhirit 11 | Kapaku i shufrés udhézuese | 12 | Butoni i bllokimit

13 | Kémbéza e gelésit 14 | Doreza e pérparme 15 | Amortizator me maja

Vida pérshtatése pér pompén
e vajit (né pjesén e poshtme)
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PERSHKRIMI | PUNES

AKUJDES:
Sigurohuni gjithmoné gé vegla té jeté e fikur dhe
kutia e baterisé té jeté hequr pérpara se ta
rregulloni apo t'i kontrolloni funksionet e veglés.
Instalimi ose hegja e kutisé sé baterisé
Fig.1
/AAKUJDES:
Fikeni gjithmoné veglén pérpara se té instaloni
ose higni kutiné e baterisé.
Mbajeni fort veglén dhe kutiné e baterisé kur
vendosni ose higni kutiné e baterisé.
Mosmbaijtja fort e veglés dhe kutisé sé baterisé
mund té béjé gé ato t'ju rréshqasin nga duart dhe
té sjellé démtimin e veglés dhe té kutisé sé
baterisé, si dhe Iéndimin e personit.
Pér té hequr kutiné e baterisé, rréshqiteni até nga vegla
ndérsa rréshqisni butonin né pjesén e pérparme té
kutisé sé baterisé.
Pér té vendosur kutiné e baterisé, bashkérenditni gjuhézén
e kutisé sé baterisé me kanalin e folesé dhe rréshgiteni pér
ta futur. Futeni deri né fund, derisa té kércasé dhe té
bllokohet né vend. Nése shikoni treguesin e kug né anén e
sipérme té butonit, ajo nuk éshté bllokuar plotésisht.

/AAKUJDES:

Vendoseni gjithnjé plotésisht kutiné e baterisé
derisa treguesi i kug t¢ mos duket. Nése jo, ajo
mund té bjeré aksidentalisht nga vegla duke ju
Iénduar ju ose personat prané.

Mos e vendosni me forcé kutiné e baterisé. Nése
kutia nuk rréshqget me lehtési brenda, ajo nuk
éshté futur si¢ duhet.

SHENIM:
Vegla nuk punon vetém me njé kuti baterie.

Sistemi i mbrojtjes sé veglés / baterisé

Vegla éshté e pajisur me njé sistem té mbrojties sé
veglés/baterisé. Ky sistem ndérpret automatikisht energjiné
né motor pér té zgjatur jetégjatésiné e veglés dhe baterisé.
Vegla do té ndalojé automatikisht gjaté punés nése
vegla ose bateria jané vendosur sipas njé prej kushteve

té méposhtme. Treguesit ndizen né rrethana té caktuara.

Mbrojtja ndaj mbingarkesés

Kur vegla vihet né puné né njé ményré qé e bén até té
térheqé njé korrent mé té larté nga normalja, vegla fiket
automatikisht pa dhéné asnjé shenjé. Nése ndodh kjo, fikeni
veglén dhe ndaloni aplikacionin qé shkaktoi mbingarkesén e
veglés. Mé pas ndizeni veglén gé té rinisé punén.

Mbrojtja e baterisé/veglés nga mbinxehja

Kur bateria/vegla mbinxehet, vegla ndalon automatikisht
pa dhéné tregues. Vegla nuk do té ndizet edhe nése
térhiget kémbéza e celésit. Né kété situaté, [éreni
bateriné/veglén té ftohet pérpara se ta ndizni sérish.
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SHENIM:

Mbrojtja e baterisé nga mbinxehja funksionon vetém me
kuti baterie me shenjén e yllit.

Fig.2

Mbrojtja ndaj mbishkarkimit

Fig.3

Kur kapaciteti i baterisé s& mbetur pakésohet, treguesi i
baterisé pulson né krahun pérkatés té baterisé. Nése
puna vazhdon, vegla ndalon dhe treguesi i baterisé

ndizet pér rreth 10 sekonda. Né kété rast, ngarkoni
kutiné e baterisé.

Veprimi i ndérrimit

/A\KUJDES:
Pérpara se té vendosni kutiné e baterisé né vegél,
kontrolloni gjithmoné pér té paré nése celési éshté
né pozicionin e duhur dhe nése kthehet né
pozicionin “OFF” (fikur) kur Iéshohet.

Fig.4

Pér té shmangur térhegjen aksidentale té celésit, éshté

siguruar njé buton zhbllokimi.

Pér ta ndezur veglén, shtypni butonin e zhbllokimit dhe

térhigni gelésin. Léshoni gelésin pér ta ndaluar.

Kontrolli i frenit té zinxhirit

SHENIM:
Nése sharra me zinxhir nuk ndizet, freni i zinxhirit
duhet té lirohet. Térhigni mbrojtésen e pérparme
té duarve nga pas me forcé derisa ta ndieni gé
futet né puné.
Mbajeni sharrén me zinxhir me té dyja duart kur e ndizni.
Kapni dorezén e sipérme me dorén e djathté, dorezén e
pérparme me té majtén. Shufra dhe zinxhiri nuk duhet
té prekin asnjé objekt.
Né fillim shtypni butonin e zhbllokimit dhe mé pas
gelésin. Zinxhiri i sharrés do té ndizet menjéheré.
Fig.5
Shtypni mbrojtésen e pérparme té duarve duke pérdorur
pjesén e sipérme té dorés suaj. Zinxhiri i sharrés duhet
té ndalojé menjéheré.

/N\KUJDES:
Nése zinxhiri i sharrés nuk ndalon menjéheré gjaté
kryerjes sé kétij testi, sharra nuk duhet té pérdoret
né asnjé ményré. Konsultohuni me njé ofiginé
riparimi té specializuar MAKITA.

Kontrolli i frenave té ngadalésimit

Ndizni sharrén me zinxhir.

Lironi krejtésisht celésin. Zinxhiri i sharrés duhet té

ndalojé plotésisht brenda njé sekonde.



/\KUJDES:
Nése zinxhiri i sharrés nuk ndalon brenda njé
sekonde gjaté kryerjes sé kétij testi, sharra nuk
duhet té€ pérdoret. Konsultohuni me njé ofiginé
riparimi té specializuar MAKITA.

Rregullimi i lubrifikimit té zinxhirit
Fig.6
Ju mund té ndryshoni normén e furnizimit me vaj nga

vida pérshtatése. Sasia e vajit mund té pérshtatet me
celés universal.

Kllapa (pika e mbaijtjes sé litarit)
Fig.7
Kllapa (Pika e mbajtjes sé litarit) pérdoret pér varjen e

veglés. Para se té pérdorni kllapén, térhigeni dhe lidheni
me litar.

MONTIMI

/A\KUJDES:
Sigurohuni gjithmoné qé vegla té jeté e fikur dhe
kutia e baterisé té jeté hequr pérpara se té kryeni
ndonjé puné né vegél.

Hegqja ose instalimi i zinxhirit té sharrés

AKUJDES:
Mbani gjithmoné doreza kur instaloni ose higni
zinxhirin e sharrés.
Zinxhiri i sharrés dhe shufra udhézuese akoma
jané té nxehta pas pérdorimit. Lérini té ftohen para
se té kryeni puné me veglén.
Pér té hequr zinxhirin e sharrés,
méposhtém:
1. Shtypni dhe hapni plotésisht levén derisa ajo té
ndalojé.

Fig.8

2. Kthejeni diskun e rregullimit né drejtim “-” pér té
liruar tendosjen e zinxhirit té sharrés.

Fig.9

3. Rrotullojeni levén né drejtim kundér orar pér té
liruar kapakun e rrotés s&€ dhémbézuar derisa ajo
té higet.

4. Higni kapakun e rrotés sé dhémbézuar.

5. Higni zinxhirin e sharrés dhe shufrén udhézuese
nga sharra me zinxhiré.

Pér té instaluar zinxhirin e sharrés, ndigni hapat e

méposhtém:

6.  Sigurohuni pér drejtimin e duhur té zinxhirit. Shenja
e shigjetés né zinxhir tregon drejtimin e zinxhirit.

Fig.10

7. Njérin skaj té zinxhirit t& sharrés instaloheni né
pjesén e sipérme té shufrés udhézuese dhe
skajin tjetér rreth rrotés sé€ dhémbézuar.

8. Vendoseni shufrén udhézuese né vend mbi
sharrén me zinxhir.

ndigni hapat e
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9.  Rrotulloni diskun e rregullimit né drejtim “-” pér té

rréshqitur  kunjin  rregullues né drejtimin e
shigjetés.

Fig.11

10. Vendoseni kapakun e rrotés sé dhémbézuar mbi

sharrén me zinxhir né ményré qé kunji rregullues
té vendoset né njé vrimé té vogél té shufrés
udhézuese.

Fig.12
11.  Rrotulloni levén plotésisht né drejtim orar dhe njé
cerek rrotullimi prapa pér t& mbajtur lirshmériné e

pérshtatjes sé tendosjes sé zinxhirit.

12. Rrotulloni diskun rregullues dhe rregulloni
tendosjen e zinxhirit.

13. Rrotulloni levén né drejtim orar pér té siguruar
kapakun e rrotés sé dhémbézuar.

Fig.13

14. Shtypeni dhe kthejeni levén né pozicionin e saj
fillestar.

Rregullimi i tendosjes sé zinxhirit té sharrés
Zinxhiri i sharrés mund té lirohet pas shumé orésh
pérdorimi. Heré pas here kontrolloni tendosjen e
zinxhirit pérpara pérdorimit.
1. Shtypni dhe hapni plotésisht levén derisa ajo té
kércasé. Rrotullojeni pak né drejtim kundérorar pér
té liruar paksa kapakun e rrotés sé dhémbézuar.

Fig.14
2. Ngrini pak majén e shufrés udhézuese.

Fig.15

3. Rrotulloni diskun rregullues pér té rregulluar
tendosjen e zinxhirit té sharrés. Shtréngoni
zinxhirin e sharrés derisa pjesa e poshtme e
zinxhirit t& sharrés té puthitet me shinén e shufrés
udhézuese (shikoni rrethin né figuré).

4. Mbajeni lehté shufrén udhézuese dhe shtréngoni
kapakun e rrotés sé& dhémbézuar pas rregullimit
té tensionit té& zinxhirit. Sigurohuni gé zinxhiri i
sharrés té mos lirohet né pjesén e poshtme.

5.  Shtypeni dhe kthejeni levén né pozicionin e saj
fillestar.

Fig.16
Sigurohuni qé zinxhiri i sharrés té puthitet ngushté me
anén e poshtme té shufrés.

AKUJDES:

- Mos e shtréngoni zinxhirin e sharrés mé shumé se
sa duhet. Njé tendosje tepér e madhe e zinxhirit té
sharrés mund té shkaktojé prishjen e zinxhirit té
sharrés, konsumimin e shufrés udhézuese dhe
prishjen e diskut rregullues.

Njé zinxhir jo i tendosur sa duhet mund té dalé nga
shufra dhe té shkaktojé ndonjé rrezik pér aksident.
Procedurén pér hegjen ose instalimin e zinxhirit té
sharrés kryejeni né njé vend té pastér pa tallash
dhe gjéra té ngjashme.



Amortizator me maja (aksesor opsional)

Fig.17
Pér ta instaluar amortizatorin me maja, ndigni hapat
vijuese:

1. Higni kapakun e rrotés sé dhémbézuar, zinxhirin
e sharrés dhe shufrén udhézuese sig¢ pérshkruhet
né kété manual pérdorimi.

Pérputhni vrimat e amortizatorit me maja pérgjaté
vrimave té sharrés me zinxhir.
3 Shtréngojini fort me vida.

PERDORIMI

2.

/\KUJDES:

Mos i mbuloni vrimat e ventilimit, sepse kjo mund té
shkaktojé mbinxehje ose mund té démtojé veglén.
Vajosja

Fig.18

Zinxhiri i sharrés lubrifikohet automatikisht kur vegla
éshté né pérdorim.

Kontrolloni sasiné e vajit t&¢ mbetur né depozitén e vajit
pérmes dritares sé kontrollit t& vajit.

Pér té rimbushur depozitén, higeni kapakun e depozités
sé vajit.

Pas rimbushjes sé depozités, gjithmoné vidhoseni
kapakun e depozités sé vaijit né sharrén me zinxhir.

AKUJDES:
Kur mbushni sharrén me zinxhir me vaj té zinxhirit
pér heré té paré, ose kur mbushni depozitén pasi
éshté boshatisur krejtésisht, shtoni vaj deri né
skajin e fundit t&¢ pompés. Pérndryshe mbushja e
vajit mund té jeté e pasakté.
Si vaj pér zinxhirin e sharrés, pérdorni vetém vaj
ekskluziv pér sharrat me zinxhir Makita ose vaj té
disponueshém né treg.
Kurré mos pérdorni vaj me pluhur dhe grimca apo
vaj gé avullon.
Kur krasitni pemé, pérdorni vaj botanik. Vaiji
mineral i démton pemét.
Kurré mos ushtroni forcé mbi sharrén me zinxhir
kur krasitni pemé.
Para se té filloni prerjen, sigurohuni qé kapaku i
depozités sé vajit té jeté vidhosur tamam.

Fig.19

Mbajeni sharrén me zinxhir larg nga pema. Filloni dhe
prisni derisa lubrifikimi i zinxhirit t& sharrés té jeté i
pérshtatshém.

Prekeni amortizatorin me maja me degén gé do té pritet
para se ta ndizni. Né t& kundért mund té shkaktojé
lIekundjen e shufrés udhézuese, duke shkaktuar Iéndim
té operatorit.

Sharroni drurin qé duhet preré thjesht duke e lévizur
poshté.
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PUNA ME SHARREN ME ZINXHIR

/\KUJDES:
Personi qé e pérdor pér heré té paré, duhet té
presé kércunj mbi kémbalec druri ose tavoling, si
praktiké pér fillestaré.
Kur sharroni 1éndé drusore té preré mé paré
pérdorni njé mbéshtetése té sigurt (kémbalec druri
ose tavoliné). Mos e mbéshtesni drurin gé pritet
me kémbé dhe mos lejoni askénd gé ta mbajé apo
ta fiksojé.
Mbajini fort pjesét
rrotullohen.

rrumbullake qé té mos

Krasitja e peméve
Fig.20

/NKUJDES:
Mbajini té gjitha pjesét e trupit larg zinxhirit té
sharrés ndérkohé gé motori éshté duke punuar.
Mbajeni sharrén me zinxhir fort me té dyja duart
ndérsa motori éshté duke punuar.
Mos u zgjatni mé shumé se¢ duhet. Mbani né ¢do
moment kémbét né pozicionin e duhur dhe
ekuilibrin e duhur.
Prekeni amortizatorin me maja me degén qé do té pritet
para se ta ndizni. Prerja pa e prekur amortizatorin me
maja me degén mund té shkaktojé Iékundjen e shufrés
udhézuese, duke shkaktuar Iéndimin e pérdoruesit.

Fig.21

Kur prisni degé té trasha, né fillim béni njé prerje té
lehté nga poshté dhe pastaj béni prerjen pérfundimtare
nga sipér.

Fig.22

Nése pérpigeni té prisni degé té trasha nga pjesa e
poshtme, dega mund té afrohet dhe té shtyjé zinxhirin e
sharrés qé éshté duke preré.

Nése pérpigeni té prisni degé té trasha nga sipér pa
prerjen e lehté nga poshté, dega mund té cahet né
ashkla.

Fig.23

Nése nuk mund té prisni Iéndé drusore me njé goditje:
Ushtroni presion té lehté né dorezé dhe vazhdoni té
sharroni dhe térhigeni pak prapa sharrén me zinxhir;
pastaj vendoseni dhémbézimin pak mé poshté dhe
mbarojeni prerjen duke ngritur dorezén.

Prerja e trupave té peméve

Fig.24

Pér prerjen e trupave té peméve, vendosni
amortizatorin me maja qé tregohet né figuré né trupin
qé do té pritet.

Me zinxhirin e sharrés té€ ndezur, sharroni drurin duke
pérdorur dorezén e sipérme pér té ngritur sharrén dhe
dorezén e pérparme pér ta drejtuar. Pérdorni
amortizatorin me maja si aks.

Vazhdoni té prisni duke ushtruar presion té lehté né
dorezén e pérparme, duke e térhequr ngadalé sharrén



nga pas. Shtyjeni amortizatorin me maja edhe mé tepér

né léndén e drurit dhe ngrini sérish dorezén e pérparme.

Kur béni disa prerje, fikeni sharrén me zinxhir pas ¢do
prerjeje.

Fig.25

/\KUJDES:

. Nése skaji i sipérm i shufrés pérdoret pér prerje,
sharra me zinxhiré mund té ménjanohet né
drejtimin tuaj nése zinxhiri ngec. Pér kété arsye,
prisni me skajin e poshtém, né ményré qé sharra
té ménjanohet larg trupit tuaj.

Fig.26

Prisni trupin té tendosur né anén e trysnisé (A) si fillim.
Mé pas béni prerjen pérfundimtar né anén e tendosur
(B). Kjo nuk lejon gé shufra té ngecé.

Heqja e degéve nga trupi

AKUJDES:
Prerja e degéve nga trupi mund té kryhet vetém
nga persona té trajnuar. Kundérveprimi paraget
njé rrezik.
Gjaté prerjes sé degéve mbéshteteni sharrén me zinxhir mbi
trung, nése éshté e mundur. Mos prisni me majén e shufrés
sepse kjo mund té paragesé rrezik kundérveprimi.
Kushtojini kujdes té veganté degéve té tendosura. Mos
prisni nga poshté degét gé jané pa mbéshtetje.
Mos rrini mbi trungun e preré gjaté prerjes sé degéve.
Prerjet me gropa dhe prerjet paralele me fijet e drurit

AKUJDES:
Prerjet me gropa dhe paralele me fijet e drurit mund té
kryhen vetém nga persona me trajnim té vecganté.
Mundésia e kundérveprimit krijon rrezikun e I1éndimit.

Fig.27

Prerjet paralele me fijet e drurit bé&jini né njé kénd sa mé
té cekét qé té jeté e mundur. Prerjet béjini me sa kujdes
té mundeni megé nuk mund té pérdoret amortizatori me
maja.

Prerja e peméve

AKUJDES:
Prerja e peméve mund té kryhet vetém nga
persona té trajnuar. Puna éshté me rrezik.
Nése déshironi té prisni nj¢ pemé duhet ta béni né
respektim té rregulloreve lokale.

Fig.28
- Pérpara se té nisni prerjen e njé pemé, sigurohuni gé:

(1) Né aférsi té mjedisit t& jené vetém personat
gé pérfshihen né veprimtariné e prerjes;

(2) Cdo person i pérfshiré ka njé rrugé térhegjeje pa
pengesa né njé shkallé prej aférsisht 45° e
secilés ané té boshtit té prerjes. Merrni né
konsideraté dhe rrezikun shtesé té rénies sé
peméve né kabllot elektrike;

(3) Baza e trungut té mos keté objekte té huaja,
rrénjé dhe shtépi afér;

(4) Té mos keté asnjé person ose objekte né njé
distancé prej 2 1/2 e gjatésisé sé pemés né
drejtimin ku do té bjeré pema.

- Né lidhje me ¢cdo pemé merrni né konsideraté
aspektet e méposhtme:
Drejtimin nga éshté e anuar;
Degét gati té prera ose té thata;
Gjatésiné e pemés;
Pérkuljen natyrale;
Nése pema éshté e kalbur ose jo.
- Llogarisni shpejtésiné dhe drejtimin e erés. Mos e
prisni pemén nése era fryn me furi.
- Krasitja e rrénjéve té dukshme: Nisni me rrénjét
mé té médha. Né fillim béni prerjet vertikale, mé
pas ato horizontale.

Fig.29

- Béni njé prerie té& pjerrét: Kjo prerie e pjerrét
pércakton drejtimin né té cilin do té bjeré pema
dhe e udhézon. Ajo béhet nga ana nga ku do té
bjeré pema. Béjeni kété prerje té pjerrét sa mé
afér tokés. Né fillim béni prerjen horizontale né njé
thellési 1/5-1/3 té diametrit té trungut. Mos e béni
prerjen e pjerrét shumé té madhe. Mé pas béni
prerjen diagonale.

- Béni prerjet korrigjuese té késaj prerjeje té pjerrét
né gjithé gjerésiné e saj.

Fig.30

- Prerjen e pasme béjeni pak mé lart se prerja bazé

e prerjes sé pjerrét. Prerja e pasme duhet té jeté
krejtésisht horizontale. Lini aférsisht 1/10 e
diametrit té trungut ndérmjet prerjes sé pasme dhe
prerjes sé pjerrét.
Fibrat e drurit né pjesén e papreré té trungut
shérbejné si menteshé. Né asnjé rrethané mos i prisni
té gjitha fibrat, sepse pema mund té bjeré né ményré
té pakontrolluar. Fusni pyka né prerjen e pasme.

- Pér té mbaijtur prerjen e pasme té hapur mund té
pérdoren vetém pyka plastike ose alumini.
Pérdorimi i pykave prej hekuri &shté i ndaluar.

- Qéndrimi né ané té pemés qé bie. Mbani njé zoné
té pastér pas pemés gé shembet deri né njé kénd
prej 45 ° nga secila ané e boshtit t& pemés
(referojuni figurés pér “zonén e prerjes"). Béni
kujdes nga rénia e degéve.

- Duhet té planifikohet dhe pastrohet njé rrugé
largimi sipas nevojés para se té nisin prerjet.
Rruga e largimit duhet té kaloj¢ nga pas dhe
diagonalisht me pjesén e pasme té linjés ku pema
pritet qé té bjeré, sic ilustrohet né figuré.

Fig.31

Transportimi i veglés

Fig.32

Gjithmoné higeni kutiné e baterisé nga vegla dhe
mbivendoseni shufrén udhézuese me kapakun e shufrén

udhézuese para se ta transportoni veglén. Gjithashtu
mbulojeni kutiné e baterisé me kapakun e baterisé.



MIREMBAJTJA

AKUJDES:
Sigurohuni gjithmoné qé vegla té jeté fikur dhe té
jeté hequr nga bateria pérpara se té kryeni
inspektimin apo mirémbaijtjen.
Vini gjithmoné doreza kur kryeni njé inspektim ose
mirémbaijtje.
Mos pérdorni kurré benziné, benziné pastrimi,
hollues, alkool dhe té& ngjashme. Mund té
shkaktoni ¢ngjyrosje, deformime ose krisje.

Mprehja e sharrés me zinxhir

AKUJDES:
Higeni gjithmoné kutiné e baterisé dhe vishni
doreza sigurie kur kryeni punime né zinxhirin e
sharrés.

Fig.33

Mprihni sharrén me zinxhir kur:

- Prodhohet tallash i grimcuar kur pritet dru i
lagésht;

- Zinxhiri e depérton drurin me véshtirési, edhe kur
ushtrohet presion i larté;

- Tehu prerés duket gé éshté démtuar;

- Kur sharra térheq majtas ose djathtas né dru.
Arsyeja pér kété sjellie éshté mprehja jo e
barabarté e zinxhirit t€ sharrés ose démtimi i tij
vetém né njé ané.

Mprihni vazhdimisht zinxhirin e sharrés, por pas

¢do mprehjeje higni vetém nga pak material.

Dy ose tre kalime me limé zakonisht mijaftojné pér

mprehje rutiné. Kur zinxhiri i sharrés éshté mprehur disa

heré, dérgojeni pér ta mprehur te njé dygan MAKITA i

specializuar pér riparime.

Kriteret e mprehjes:

- Té gjitha gjatésité e prerésit duhet t€ jené té
barabarta. Prerésit me gjatési t& ndryshme nuk
lejojné qé zinxhiri t& punojé pa probleme dhe
mund té shkaktojné prishjen e tij.

- Mos e mprihni zinxhirin kur éshté arritur gjatésia
minimale prej 3 mm pér njé prerés. Né kété rast
duhet té vihet njé zinxhir i ri.

- Trashésia e ashklés pércaktohet nga distanca
ndérmjet matésit té thellésis€ (hundézés sé
rrumbullakét) dhe tehut prerés.

- Rezultatet mé t€ mira té prerjes arrihen né
distancat e méposhtme ndérmjet tehut prerés dhe
matésit té thellésisé.

Tehu i zinxhirit 90PX: 0,5 mm
Tehu i zinxhirit 91PX: 0,65 mm
Tehu i zinxhirit 25AP: 0,65 mm

Fig.34

/\PARALAJMERIM:
Njé distancé e
kundérveprim.

- Kéndi i mprehjes prej 30° duhet té jeté i njéjté pér
té gjithé prerésit. Ndryshimet né kénd béjné gé
zinxhiri t& keté probleme gjaté punés,
pérshpejtojné konsumimin e tij dhe cojné né
prishje té zinxhirit.

- Kéndi i pllakés anésore té prerésit pércaktohet
nga thellésia e depértimit t€ limés sé rrumbullakét.
Nése lima e specifikuar pérdoret si¢ duhet, kéndi i
sakté i pllakés anésore prodhohet automatikisht.

- Kéndi i pllakés anésore pér secilin zinxhir té
sharrés éshté si mé poshté:

Tehu i zinxhirit 90PX: 75°
Tehu i zinxhirit 91PX: 80°
Tehu i zinxhirit 25AP: 85°

tepért rrit rrezikun pér

Fig.35

Lima dhe udhézuesi i limés
- Pérdorni njé limé té rrumbullakét t& posagme
(aksesor opsional) pér zinxhirét e sharrave pér té
mprehur zinxhirin. Limat e rrumbullakéta normale
nuk jané té pérshtatshme.
- Diametri i limés sé rrumbullakét pér secilin zinxhir
sharre éshté si mé poshté:
Tehu i zinxhirit 90PX: 4,5 mm
Tehu i zinxhirit 91PX: 4,0 mm
Tehu i zinxhirit 25AP: 4,0 mm
- Lima duhet t&€ punojé me prerésin vetém me
prekjen ballore. Higni limén nga prerési gjaté
prekjes né kthim.
= Né fillim mprihni prerésin mé té shkurtér. Mé pas
gjatésia e kétij prerési béhet gjatésia standarde
pér té gjithé prerésit e tjeré té zinxhirit t& sharrés.

Fig.36

- Udhézoni limén sig tregohet né figuré.

- Lima mund té drejtohet mé lehté nése pérdoret njé
mbaijtés i limés (aksesor opsional). Mbajtési i limés
ka disa shénime pér kéndin e sakté t&é mprehjes
prej 30° (bashkérenditni shénimet paralele me
zinxhirin e sharrés) dhe kufizon thellésiné e
depértimit (deri né 4/5 e diametrit té limés).

Fig.37
- Pasi té keni mprehur zinxhirin, kontrolloni lartésiné

e matésit té thellésisé me ané té njé vegle pér
matjen e zinxhirit (aksesor opsional).

Fig.38

- Higni ¢do material projektues, sado i vogél qofté,
me njé limé té vecanté té sheshté (aksesor
opsional).

- Rrumbullakosni sérish pjesén e pérparme té
matésit té thellésisé.



Pastrimi i shufrés udhézuese

Fig.39

Ashklat dhe tallashi do t€ grumbullohen né kanalin e
shufrés udhézuese, duke e bllokuar dhe penguar
rriedhén e vajit. Gjithmoné pastroni ashklat dhe tallashin
kur e mprihni ose zévendésoni zinxhirin e sharrés.
Pastrimi i vriimés sé vajosjes

Pluhuri ose grimca té iméta mund té€ akumulohen te
vrima e vajosjes gjaté pérdorimit.

Pluhuri ose grimcat e iméta té akumuluara né vrimén e
vajosjes mund té pengojné rriedhén e vajit dhe té
shkaktojné lubrifikim t€ pamjaftueshém né té gjithé
zinxhirin e sharrés.

Kur né pjesén e sipérme té shufrés udhézuese nuk ka
vajosje té mijaftueshme, pastroni vrimén e vajosjes si
mé poshté.

Higni bateriné nga vegla.

Higni kapakun e rrotés sé dhémbézuar dhe zinxhirin e
sharrés nga vegla. (Referojuni seksionit me titull
“Instalimi ose hegja e zinxhirit té sharrés”.)

Fig.40

Higni pluhurin ose grimcat e iméta duke pérdorur njé
kagavidé té pérshtatur me aks té hollé ose e ngjashme.
Futeni kutiné e baterisé né vegél.

Térhigni kémbézén e cgelésit pér té pastruar pluhurin
ose grimcat e akumuluara né vrimén e vajosjes duke
kulluar vajin e zinxhirit.

Higni bateriné nga vegla.

Rivendoseni kapakun e rrotés sé dhémbézuar dhe
zinxhirin e sharrés né vegél.

Zévendésimi i rrotés sé dhémbézuar

Fig.41
Pérpara se té vendosni njé zinxhir té ri
kontrolloni gjendjen e rrotés sé dhémbézuar.

sharre,

/\KUJDES:
Rrota e dhémbézuar e konsumuar e démton
zinxhirin e ri t€ sharrés. Né kété rast zévendésoni
rrotén e dhémbézuar. Rrota e dhémbézuar duhet
té instalohet né ményré gé gjithmoné té duket si
né figuré.

Fig.42

Gjithmoné vendosni njé unazé té re bllokimi kur

zévendésoni rrotén e dhémbézuar.

Zévendésimi i karbonginave

Fig.43

Higini  dhe kontrollojini  rregullisht  karbonginat.
Zévendésojini kur t& konsumohen deri né shenjén kufi.
Mbajini karbonginat té pastra dhe qé té hyjné lirisht né
mbajtéset e tyre. Té dyja karbonginat duhen
zévendésuar né té njéjtén kohé&. Pérdorni vetém
karbongina identike.
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Fig.44

Pérdorni kagavidé pér té hequr kapakét e mbajtéseve té
karbonginave. Higni karbonginat e konsumuara, futni té
rejat dhe siguroni kapakét e mbajtéseve té tyre.
Ruajtja e veglés

Pastrojeni veglén para magazinimit. Pastroni ashklat
dhe tallashin nga vegla pasi t€ keni hequr kapakun e
rrotés sé dhémbézuar. Pasi té keni pastruar veglén,
ndizeni pa ngarkesé pune pér té lubrifikuar zinxhirin e
sharrés dhe shufrén udhézuese.

Mbulojeni shufrén udhézuese me kapakun e shufrés
udhézuese.

Zbrazeni vajin nga depozita e vaijit pér ta boshatisur dhe
vendoseni sharrén me zinxhir.

Pér té ruajtur SIGURINE dhe QENDRUESHMERINE,
riparimet dhe ¢do mirémbaijtje apo rregullim tjetér duhen
kryer nga gendrat e autorizuara té shérbimit t& Makita-s,
duke pérdorur gjithnjé pjesé kémbimi té& Makita-s.



Udhézimet pér mirémbaijtjen periodike
Pér té siguruar jetégjatési, pér t€ parandaluar démin
dhe pér té siguruar funksionimin e ploté té tipareve té
siguris€ mirémbajtia e méposhtme duhet té kryhet

rregullisht.

Pretendimet pér garanci pranohen vetém nése kjo puné
kryhet rregullisht dhe si¢ duhet. Moskryerja e punés sé

pérshkruar t€ mirémbajtjes mund té ¢ojé né aksidente!

Pérdoruesi i sharrés me zinxhir nuk duhet té kryejé
punime mirémbajtése qé nuk parashikohen né manualin
e pérdorimit. Té gjitha kéto punime duhet té béhen nga
njé gendér shérbimi e autorizuar.

Koha e punés

Pjesa

Sharré me zinxhir

Para i L . . B
pérdorimit Pérdite Gdojavé | Gdo3muaj [ Cdovit |Pararuajties
Kontrolli. O
Pastrimi. O

Kontrollojeni né njé gendér
shérbimi té autorizuar.

Zinxhiri i sharrés

Kontrolli.

Mpriheni nése nevojitet.

Shufra udhézuese

Kontrolli.

Higeni nga sharra me zinxhir.

Freni i zinxhirit

Kontrolloni funksionin.

O

Inspektojeni rregullisht né njé
qgendér shérbimi té autorizuar.

Lubrifikimi i zinxhirit

Kontrolloni normén e furnizimit me vaj.

Kémbéza e celésit

Kontrolli.

Butoni i bllokimit

Kontrolli.

Kapaku i depozités té vajit

Kontrolloni puthitjen.

0000

Kapési i zinxhirit

Kontrolli.

Vidat dhe bulonat

Kontrolli.

OO

014804
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NDREQJA E DEFEKTEVE

Pérpara se té pyesni pér riparime, béni inspektimet
tuaja. Nése hasni njé problem gé nuk shpjegohet né
manual, mos u pérpigni t€ ¢montoni veglén. Por pér
riparime drejtojuni Qendrave té Autorizuara té& Shérbimit
Makita, duke pérdorur gjithmoné pjesé zévendésuese
Makita.

Statusi i kegfunksionimit

Shkaku

Veprimi

Sharra me zinxhir nuk punon.

Dy kuti baterie nuk jané instaluar.

Instaloni kutiné e baterisé sé ngarkuar.

Problem baterie (nén tension).

Ngarkoni kutiné e baterisé.
Nése ngarkimi nuk éshté efikas, ndérroni
kutiné e baterisé.

Zinxhiri nuk funksionon.

Frena e zinxhirit e aktivizuar.

Lironi frenin e zinxhirit.

Motori fiket pas njé pérdorimi té shkurtér.

Niveli i ngarkimit t& baterisé éshté i ulét.

Ngarkoni kutiné e baterisé.
Nése ngarkimi nuk éshté efikas, ndérroni
kutiné e baterisé.

Nuk ka vaj né zinxhirin e sharrés.

Depozita e vajit &shté bosh.

Mbushni depozitén e vajit.

Kanali i udhézimit té vaijit éshté pis.

Pastroni kanalin.

Furnizimi me vaj nuk éshté rregulluar si¢ duhet.

Rregulloni sasiné e vaijit qé futet.

Nuk arrin rrotullimet maksimale pér minuté.

Kutia e baterisé nuk éshté instaluar si¢ duhet.

Instaloni kutiné e baterisé si¢ pérshkruhet
né manual.

Fugia e baterisé po bie.

Ngarkoni kutiné e baterisé.
Nése ngarkimi nuk éshté efikas, ndérroni
kutiné e baterisé.

Sistemi i transmisionit nuk funksionon
si¢ duhet.

Pyesni gendrén lokale té miratuar té
shérbimit pér riparime.

Zinxhiri nuk ndalon edhe nése frena e
baterisé éshté aktivizuar:
Ndalojeni menjéheré makinering!

Grupi i frenit i konsumuar.

Pyesni gendrén lokale té miratuar té
shérbimit pér riparime.

Dridhje jonormale:
fikni menjéheré makineriné!

Lironi shufrén udhézuese ose zinxhirin
e sharrés.

Rregulloni tendosjen e shufrés udhézuese
dhe zinxhirit t& sharrés.

Kegfunksionim i veglés.

Pyesni gendrén lokale té miratuar té
shérbimit pér riparime.

014805

AKSESORE OPSIONALE

AKUJDES:
Kéta aksesoré ose shtojca rekomandohen pér
pérdorim me veglén Makita té& pércaktuar né kété
manual. Pérdorimi i aksesoréve apo shtojcave té
tiera ndryshe nga kéto mund té pérbéjé rrezik
Iéndimi. Aksesorét ose shtojcat pérdorini vetém

pér géllimin e tyre té pércaktuar.

SHENIM:

Disa artikuj té listts mund té pérfshihen né
paketén e veglés si aksesoré standardé. Ato mund

té ndryshojné nga njéri shtet né tjetrin.

Nése keni nevojé pér mé shumé té dhéna né lidhje me
aksesorét, pyesni gendrén vendore té shérbimit té
Makita-s.

. Bateri dhe ngarkues origjinal Makita

«  Zinxhiri i sharrés

- Shufra udhézuese

- Kapaku i shufrés udhézuese

. Lima

- Canta e veglave
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BBLIIFAPCKWU (OpurnHanHa MHCTPyKLMs)

Pa3sicHeHue Ha o6wunsa usrnen

1-1. YepBeH nHamnkaTop 13-2. Noct
1-2. byToH

1-3. Akymynarop

2-1. MapkupoBka 3se3aa

3-1. MHpukaTop 3a Gatepusita

4-1. Briokupaly 6yToH

4-2. MyckoB npekbCBaY

5-1. MNpenex npeanasuTen 3a pbLeTe
5-2. bnokupare

5-3. [lebnokupaHe

6-1. Perynupaly BUHT

8-1. Kanak Ha 3b6HOTO Koneno

8-2. Iloct

9-1. Ckana 3a perynupaHe

10-1. 3b6HO Koneno

11-1. Perynupaly wudt

12-1. OtBOp

12-2. Bogewa WwuHa

13-1. Kanak Ha 3b6HOTO koneno

14-2. Nloct

15-2. 3atsiraHe

16-1.
16-2. Jloct
18-1.

Ha MacnoTo

14-1. Kanak Ha 3b6HOTO Konerno
15-1. PasxnabeaHe

15-3. Ckana 3a perynupaHe
15-4. Bopelia WwnHa

15-5. Bepura Ha TpuoH

Kanak Ha 3b6HOTO Koneno

Kanayka Ha macnerus pesepsoap

18-2. Mpo3opye 3a NpoBepka Ha HUBOTO
Ha MacnoTo (3a AoMbNBaHe Ha
pesepBoapa ¢ Macro)

18-3. Mpo3opye 3a npoBepka Ha HUBOTO

20-1. Onopa ¢ wwunose
28-1. 3oHa Ha ceyeHe
31-1. Mocoka Ha ceveHe

31-2. OnacHa 30Ha
31-3. [bT 3a eBakyauus

32-1.

Kanbg Ha Bogelyata WuHa

32-2. Kanak Ha akymynatopa

34-1.

[bmxuHa Ha psizaHe

34-2. Pa3ctosiHue Mexay pexeLums
pb0b 1 orpaHuunTENs Ha

ObnéounHa

34-3. MuHnmym 3 Mm

35-1.
40-1.
41-1.

brbn Ha cTpaHuyHaTa nnockocT
Mnocka oTBepTka
3b6Ho Koneno

41-2. 3ereposa wanba

42-1

. 3ereposa Lwaiiba

42-2. 3b6HO Koneno

43-1.
44-1.

OrpaHuuuteneH Gener
Kanauka Ha YeTkoabpkay
44-2. OtBepTka

CNEUNDOUKALIUN

Mogen DUC252 DUC302
[AbmkuHa Ha BogellaTta LwmHa 250 mm 300 mm
[AbrxuHa Ha psizaHe 23 cm 24 cm 28 cm
CraHpapTHa Bofella WuHa
Tvn LuHa Ha yenoTo Ha LLnHa 3a LuHa Ha yenoTo Ha
BEPWKHOTO Koneno Abpsopesba BEPWXHOTO Konemno
Tvn 91PX 25AP 90PX
Crbnka 9.5 mm (3/8") 6.35 Mm (1/4") 9.5 Mm (3/8")
CraHpapTeH BepuXeH TPUOH
Kann6bp 1.3 mm (0.05") 1.3 mm (0.05") 1.1 mm (0.043")
Bpoit 3agsuxBaLLmM 3BeHa 40 60 46
Bpoit 3661 6 9 6
3b6HO Koneno
Crbnka 9.5 mm (3/8") 6.35 Mm (1/4") 9.5 Mm (3/8")
[abaputHa agbmxuHa (6e3 Bogay) 316 Mm
*1 4.1 kr
Herto Terno
2 46k | 47 ks
CkopocT Ha Bepurata / MyH. 8.3 m/c (500 m/mMuH)
O6em Ha MacneHus peaepBoap Ha Bepurata 85 cm®
HomuHanHo HanpexeHue MocTosHHO Hanpexerune 36 V | [ocTORHHO Han 36V

« Mopaau HalaTa HenpekbcHaTa Hay4yHO-pa3BoliHa AEMHOCT NOCOYEHUTE TYK cneuudukaLmm moraT Aa 6baaTt npomMeHeHn 6e3

npegunssectune.

« CneumdmKkaLmmnTe 1 akymynaTopute Morat Aa ca pasnuyHi B pasfnuHnTe Jbpxasu.

*1 Terno, ¢ Hali-ronsiMarta kaceta ¢ akymynaropu, 6e3 Bofella LWnHa 1 Bepura, ¢ Npa3eH pesepsoap 3a Macno, B cvotsetcTaue ¢ EN ISO 11681-2.

*2 Terno, ¢ kaceTa C akymynaTopu, BoAeLLa WiHa 1 Bepura, C MbiieH pe3epBoap 3a mMacro, B cboteeTcTBie ¢ EPTA-Mpoueaypa 01/2003.

MPEAYNPEXOEHWUE: N3nonasaiite nogxoasi, KOMNNEKT BOAELLA LWWMHA U pexella Bepura. B npoTuseH cnyyaii ToBa moxe fa

fioBefe [0 HapaHsiBaHe.
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END313-1
CumMmBonu

Mo-pgony ca onucaHn cMmBONMTE, U3MON3BaHU 3a Tasu
MawwuHa. 3agbimKUTENHO Ce 3ano3HalTe C TeXHWUTe
3HayeHus1, Npeaun Aa NpucTbNUTE KbM paboTa.
Mpouetete PBKOBOACTBOTO 3a
ekcnnoarauus.

Hocete npegnasHu cpeacTtsa 3a ounTe.

Hocete npepnasHu cpeactea 3a ywure.

Hocete kacka, ouuna v npegnasHu
cpepcTsa 3a cryxa.

N3nonsgante noaxodsila 3alumta 3a
KpakaTa/cTbnanara v KuTkute/pbLeTe.
Tosn TpuoH TpsbBa aa ce nanonssa camo
OT Nua, NPEMUHANK HYXHOTO 0by4eHwe.
MNa3seTe ro oT AbXA.

Makc. gonyctuma gbkuHa Ha psisaHe
Mocoka Ha ABWXeHWe Ha Bepurata

PerynupaHe Ha nogaBaHeTOo  Ha
MacrnoTo Ha pexellara Bepura

Camo 3a ctpaHu ot EC

He naxebpnsiite enektpoobopyasaHe unm
akymynatopu ¢ 6utoBuTe oTnagbum!

Mpn cnaseaHe Ha  EBponeickata
[MPEeKTMBA  OTHOCHO  OTMagbuuTe  OT
€neKTPUYecKo M enekTpoHHo obopyasaHe
W AupeKkTMBa  OTHOCHO  Gatepun w
aKymynatopu 1 oTnagbuu oT 6atepun u
aKymMyrnatopu UM MPUSIOKEHUETO UM
CbrnacHo HaLMOHanHoTO
3aKOHOAATENCTBO, 6pakyBaHoTO
enekTpudyecko obopyasaHe u Batepun u
naket(n) 6atepum TpsibBa aa ce cvbupar
pasgenHo M Aa ce BpbliaT B MecTa 3a

peuvKnmpaHe, cbobpasexn c
M3NCKBAHMSATA 3a OMasBaHe Ha oKomnHata
cpepa.
ENE090-1
MNpepHa3HaueHmne

WHCTPYMEHTBT € npedHasHaveH 3a ps3aHe Ha KIoHu /
noapsisBaHe Ha gbpeeTa. Tol € NoaxoAsLl Chllo Taka n

3a rpUXKM 3a ObpBeTa.
ENGO05-1

Lym
O6nYanHOTO CpegHO MNpPETErneHo HUMBO Ha  LWyMma,
onpegeneHo cbrnacHo EN60745:

HuBo Ha 3Byk0BO HansraHe (Lya): 84.4 dB (A)
HuBo Ha 3BykoBa mMowHOCT (Lwa): 95.4 dB (A)
KoedmumeHT Ha HeonpegeneHocT (K): 2.5 dB (A)

U3nonsBaniTe aHTUOHU

ENG900-1
Bubpauum

O6Lwwata CTOMHOCT Ha BMGpauuuTe (Cyma OT TpU OCOBM
BekTopa), onpegeneHa cberinacHo EN60745:

Mogen DUC252

PaboTeH pexum: psidaHe Ha O4bpBO
HuBo Ha BUGpPaLMuTe (an): 4.7 m/c?
KoeduuwmeHT Ha HeonpeaeneHocT (K): 1.5 m/c?

Mogen DUC302

PaboTeH pexum: psisaHe Ha O4bpBO
HuBo Ha BUGpPaLMuTe (an): 6.3 m/c?

KoeduumeHT Ha HeonpegeneHocT (K): 1.5 m/c?
ENG901-1

. O6sBeHOTO HMBO Ha BuOGpauuMTe € W3MepeHo B
CbOTBETCTBUE CbC CTaHAAPTHW METOAM 32 U3NUTBaHE U
MOXe Aia Ce M3NON3Ba 3a CPaBHSIBaHE Ha MHCTPYMEHTU.

- OcBeH TOBa, 00SBEHOTO HMBO Ha BuOpauuuTe
MOXe Aa ce W3norn3ea 3a npeasapuTenHa oueHKa
Ha BpedHOTO Bb3AENCTBME.

AHPEHVHPE)KJJ,EHVIE:
- Hueoto Ha BuWBpaumute npu pabota cC
eneKTPUYeCKkUsi  MHCTPYMEHT MoXe fAa  ce

pasnuyaBa OT obsiBeHaTa CTOMHOCT B 3aBUCUMOCT
OT HaYMHa Ha U3MNon3BaHe Ha MHCTPYMEHTa.

- BagbmkuTenHo onpeaenete npeanasHu Mepku 3a
3aluMTa Ha onepatopa Bb3 OCHOBA Ha OLieHKa Ha
pucka B peanHu paboTHM ycroBus (kato ce
B3emMaT npeaBud BCUYKM CbCTaBHM YacTu Ha
paboTHUSA UWKBM, KaTo HanpuMep MOMEHTa Ha
M3KMioYBaHe Ha WHCTpymeHTa, paboTtata Ha
npaseH xof, KaKTo N BPEMETO Ha 3afeiicTBaHe).

ENH030-5
Camo 3a cTpaHuTte ot EC

EO [eknapauus 3a cboTBeTCTBUE

Makita peknapupa, 4ye cnegHata/ute malwmHa/u:
HavmeHoBaHVe Ha MalumHaTa:

AKyMynaTopeH BepuxXeH TPUOH

Mogen Ne/Tun: DUC252, DUC302

Cneumdukaumu: Bk Tabnuuyara ,,CIMELUOUKALNN".
CboTBeTCTBaT Ha W3UCKBaAHWUATAa Ha cregHuTe
eBponencKkn AUPEKTUBK:

2000/14/EO, 2006/42/EO
MpousBegeHne ca B CbLOTBETCTBUE CBLC CREAHUS
cTaH4apT Unu CTaHgapTUsNpaHy AOKYMEHTH:

EN ISO 11682-2
CepTudumkatsT  3a
Ne4814056.14007
Tunosoto usnutBaHe no EC cbrmacHo 2006/42/EO e
V3BBPLLEHO OT:

DEKRA Testing and Certification GmbH

Enderstralie 92b

01277 Dresden

FepmaHuns

WpeHtudukaumoreH Ne 2140

TMnoBo wm3nutBaHe no EC



CowrnacHo  2006/42/EC, dannbt C
MHDOPMaLMS € AOCTBMNEH OT:
Makita, Jan-Baptist Vinkstraat 2, 3070, Benrus

TexXHun4ecka

Mpouenypata 3a  oueHka
naucksaHa oT  [AupekTuBa
cboTBeTCTBUE C AHEKC V.
V3mepeHo HMBO Ha 3BykoBa MoLuHoCT: 95.4 dB (A)
[apaHTUpaHo HMBO Ha 3BykoBa MoLyHOCT: 98 dB (A)

Ha  CbOTBETCTBMETO,
2000/14/EC, e B

23.9.2014

Acywn dykana

OvpekTop
Makita, Jan-Baptist Vinkstraat 2, 3070, Benrus

GEA010-1
O6wm npeaynpexneHusa 3a
6e3onacHocT npu paboTtac
eNeKTPNYeCKN MHCTPYMEHTHU
A NPEQYNPEXOEHUE MpoueTeTte BCUYKM
npeaynpexaeHus 3a 6e30MacHOCT U BCUYKHU

MHCTPYKUMK. [py HecnasBaHe Ha npeaynpexaeHusTa
N VHCTPYKUMUTE MMa OMacHOCT OT TOKOB yhap, noxap
N/MNn TEXKO HapaHsiBaHe.

3anaseTe BCUYKM npeaynpexageHua wm

MHCTPYKLMM 3a cripaBKa B 6baele.
GEB118-1

MNpenynpexaeHus 3a 6e3onacHa
paboTa ¢ akymynaTtopeH
BepUXKeH TPUOH:

1. TMa3eTe BCUYKM 4acTM Ha TANOTO CU Aaney oT
BEpPUXXHUSA TPUOH No BpeMe Ha paboTa. Mpean
[a cTapTupaTe BEpPUXHUSA TPUOH ce yBepeTe,
Ye Bepurarta He ce gonupa Ao Huwo. CekyHaa
HeBHVMMaHWe no Bpeme Ha pabora C BepuxeH
TPVOH MOXe Aa [oBefe [0 3annuTaHe Ha Apexu
WM 4acTu OT TAMNOTO BbB Bepurata Ha TpMoHa.

2. Korato pbpxute C ABeTe pbue, BUHAru
APBXKTe BEPUKHUA TPUOH C AsiCHATa pbka 3a
AsficHaTa pbKoxBaTka M € nsABata — 3a
npeAHaTa pbKoxBaTka. AKO ObpPXUTE BEPKHUA
TPVOH C pa3MeHeHW pblie, HapacTBa PUCKbT OT
HapaHsiBaHe, 1 TOBa He Cce JOoMycKa.

3. [OpbXTe  eneKkTpuyeckus MHCTPYMEHT  3a
M30NMUpPaHUTE W  HEXNMb3raBU MNOBLPXHOCTH,
3alloTo pexelyaTta Bepura Moxe Aa ce JOKOCHe
A0 CKpMTM npoBogHuMuM. [lpu [JokocBaHe Ha
pexellata Bepura A0 NPOBOAHWK MOA HanpexeHve
OTKPUTUTE MeTanHW YacTh Ha  eneKTpU4eckus
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10.

VHCTPYMEHT MOXe fAa Cce oKaxaT Cblio nog
HanpexeHue 1 paboTelwmsT ¢ MaluMHaTa a nonyun
nopaxxeHUe OT eneKkTPUYecky ToK.

HoceTe 3awuTtHM ouuna w npeanasHu
cpeacTtBa 3a cnyxa. lpenopbyBa ce cblo
nonsBaHe Ha NpeAnasHu cpeAcTBa 3a rnasaTa,
pbueTe, KpakaTa U cTbnanarta. oaxoasLoTo
paboTHO o6nekrno 6u Hamanuno TexecTTa Ha
TENecHWTe MOBpeay OT NETAWM oTnagbUn unu
cnyyaeH Jonup Ao Bepurata Ha TpuoHa.

BuHarv nopabpxaiiTe CTabUIHO NONOXeHMe KaTo
cTbnBare. [Nb3raBy U1 HeCTabunHN NOBLPXHOCTU
moraT Aa ca npuyuHa 3a 3arybBaHe Ha paBHoOBecue U
13rybBaHe Ha KOHTPONa Haf, BEPWKHNS TPUOH.
KoraTo pexeTe KINOH, KOWTO € MOA HanpexeHue,
BHMMaBaiilTe 3a oTckayaHeTo My. Korato
HanpeXeHWeTo Ha BrakHaTa Ha [AbpBecuHaTta ce
OTMyCHe, KMOHBLT MOXe [a OTCKOYM KaTo MpyxuHa u

[la yaapu oneparopa Wunv fa Usxsbprin BEpUKHUS
TPUOH W3BBH KOHTPOTT.

BbaeTe U3KNOYMTENIHO BHUMATENHM, KOraTto
pexeTe xpactu u cdomaaHku. Bepurata moxe aa
3aKknely TbHKUS Matepuan M Aa ro U3XBbpnu
KbM Bac Unu Aa BM U3Bagm OT paBHOBECHe.

Korato HocuTe TpuOHa, ro JApbXTe 3a
npegHata pbKOXBaTKa, c M3KIIoYeH
npekbCBa4 M otAaneyeH or Tanorto. MMpu
TpaHCNOpTUpPaHe U CbXpaHeHWe Ha BepuXeH

TPUOH, 3aAbMKMTENHO chnaraiTe Kanaka Ha
wuHata. [paBunHoTo GopaBeHe C BEpWKHUS
TPMOH HamansiBa BEPOSITHOCTTA 3a CryyaeH
[onvp C ABXellaTa ce Bepura Ha TpUoHa.
CnepBanTe MHCTPyKUMUTE 3a CMa3BaHe,
obTsAiraHe Ha Bepurata M CMfiHa Ha
npuHagnexHocTuTe. HenpasunHo o6TerHararta
WU CMas3aHa Bepura Moxe fa ce ckbca Unu Aa
YBEMNWYM ONacHoCTTa OT obpaTteH yaap.
MopabpkanTe PbLKOXBATKUTE CYXM, YUCTM M Ge3
Macro unu rpec. PbkoxeaTku, MO KOUTO UMa rpec unu
Macrio, ca XITb3raBu 1 Moxe Jja 3arybute KoHTpon.
Pexxete camo AbpBo. He nonspainte BepwkHUA
TPUOH 3a Helo, 3a KOETO He e MnpeAHasHaueH.
Hanpumep, He nonsBaiiTe BepuXHUA TPUOH 3a
psisaHe Ha nnacTMaca, TyXnM WM Apyru
CTPOUTENIHM MaTepuanu, pasnuyHu OT ABLPBO.
Mon3saHeTo Ha  BEpPUXHUS  TPUOH He Mo
npegHasHaveHne Moxe fAa [oBede A0 onacHa
cuTyaLms.

MpUyYMHU M HaAuMHM 3a NpepoTBpaTABaHe Ha
obpaTeH yaap ot onepatopa:

ObpateH ygap Moxe fa ce Cryyd, Korato BbpXbT
1nu puOBLT Ha LUMHaTa JOKOCHe NPeAMET, UK KoraTo

[IbPBOTO Ce 3aTBOPU W 3aKneLy Bepurata B cpeaa.

B Hsikou cnyyan fonupsT Ha pbba Moxe Aa npeaunssuka
BHe3anHa obpaTHa peakuusi kaTo OTONMbCHe LuMHaTa
Harope 1 Ha3af KbM oneparopa.

3akneLyBaHeTo Ha BepuraTa fno ropHus pub Ha WuHaTta
MoXe fa u3byTa WinHaTa 6bp30 Ha3ad kbM onepaTopa.



W B pBaTa cnyvas moxe fa 3arybute KOHTpon Hag
TpMoOHa, a ToBa MOXe fa [oBede [0 Texka
TenecHa noepega. He pasuutaiite eguHCTBEHO Ha
3alMTHUTE YCTPONCTBA, BrpadeHn B TpuoHa. Kato
noTpeduTen Ha BEpWXEH TPUOH, Bue Tpsbea Aa
npeanpuemMeTe HsSKOW Mepku, 3a Aa pexete 6es
3110MONYKN U HapaHsiBaHWS.

O6paTHUAT yoap e CneacTBuMe OT HerpaBuilHa

ynotpeba Ha WMHCTpyMeHTa W/unm Hecnas3BaHe Ha

peda v ycnosusita 3a pabota, a Moxe ga 6bae
n3berHar npu cnasBaHe Ha MOCOYeHUTe Mo-Aony
npeanasHn MepKu:

- [pbxTe 34paBo KaTo obBMETE C NPBLCTU
PBbKOXBaTKUTE Ha BEPWKHUA TPUOH, C
ABeTe pblLie U B NONOXEHWe Ha TANOTO U
pbLeTe, KOeTo No3BonsABa Aa ycTouTe Ha
obparteH ygap. Cunute Ha obpaTHua yoap
MoraT pAa 6baar  KOHTponMpaHu ot
onepaTtopa, ako ca B3eTU HeobxogumuTe
npeanasHu mepku. He nanyckante BepuxHua
TPUOH.

13.

- He ce nportArainte u He pexere Hapg
BUCOYMHATA Ha pamoTto. Taka e
npefoTBpaTUTe HEBOMEH AOMUP Ha pbba u
e KoHTponupate no-gobpe TpuoHa B
HeouyakBaHu obcToaTencraa.

- U3non3BaiTe caMo pe3epBHU LWWHU U
BEpUru, MOCOYEHM OT MPOU3BOAUTENS.
3amsHata Ha WWMHaTa W Bepurata c
Henoaxodsly TakMBa MoOxe fa Josefde [0
CKbCBaHe Ha Bepurata u/unv obpareH yaap.

-  Cnepawnte WHCTPYKUMUTE Ha
npousBoguTens  3a  3aToyBaHe M
noaapbXKa Ha Bepurata Ha TpUOHa.
HamansBaHeTo  Ha  BucOuMHaTa  Ha

orpaHnuuTenst 3a AgbnboyvHa Moxe ga
foBefe [0 yBenn4yeH puck ot obpateH yaap.
Mpean ga npuctbnuTe KbM paboTa, npoBepeTe
nanv TpuoHbT € B Jo6po paboTHO CbCTOsIHME U
[anu oTroBaps Ha HopmaTvBuTe 3a 6esonacHoCT.
Mo-cneuunanHo, nposepeTte ganu:
. CnupadykaTa Ha Bepurata paboTu HOpMarsHo;
- ABapuiiHaTa cnupayka paboTu HopmarHo;
- lUunata n kanakbT Ha 3bOHOTO Komneno ca
MOHTMPaHN NPaBUIHO;
. Bepurata e 3arodeHa u obTerHata B
CBbOTBETCTBME C HOPMATUBHUTE U3NCKBAHUS;
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He cTapTupaiite BepuKHUSI TPMOH C NOCTaBeH
Kkanak Ha Bepurata. [lpu crTapTupaHe Ha
BEPWXHWS TPUOH C NOCTABEH Kanak Ha Bepurarta
e Bb3MOXHO KanakbT Ha Bepurata fda 6Gbae
M3XBbpreH Hanpen, KoeTo [fa faoBede Ao
HapaHsiBaHe 1 noBpeay Ha GrM3Ko PasnonoXeHu
npegMeTyu.

CneuunanHu npegynpexaeHus 3a 6e3onacHa
pa6oTa c BepuKHUA TPUOH, 3acArawm
ropHarta pbKoxBaTka

1.

To3n BepuxXeH TPUOH € KOHCTpyupaH 3a Lenute
Ha nogpsi3BaHe W rpuxu 3a AbpeeTa. BepuxHuaT
TpUOH TpsibBa da ce u3nonsBa caMo OT nvua,
npeMuHanu HyxHoto obyyeHue. CnasBaiite
BCUYKW yKa3aHusi, Npouesypyu U Mpernopbku OT
CcbOoTBETHaTa npodecnoHanHa opraHusauusa. B
NpoTWBEH Cryyail ToBa MOXe fAa [oBede A0
3nononykun ¢ cpataneH uaxod. lpenopwbysa ce
BMHarM fAa ce Wu3nonssa rnoeaurawia ce
nnatcopma (3a 6paHe Ha nnopoBe, NOAEMHWUK)
npv noapsisaBaHe Ha Abpeeta. lNpunaraHeTo Ha
TEXHWKW 3a KaTepeHe e 0cobeHo onacHo W
u3nckea cneuuanHo obyyeHune. Pabotewwmte c
MawwuHaTa Tpsibea fa 6baat obyveHu, 3a ga ca
3anosHaTM C u3non3saHeTo Ha o6opyaBaHe 3a
rapaHTupaHe Ha 6e3onacHOCTTa M TexXHWUKUTe 3a
katepeHe. BwHary wu3nonaeaiTe noAXoAsLM
pemblUM, BbXeTa U kapabuHku, korato paboTtuTe
no gbpeeTa. BuHary usnonseaiite cpefctsa 3a
npuabpxaHe KakTo Ha onepatopa, Taka M Ha
TpUoHa.

M3nbnHete nouucTBaHe W nopapbXka npean
CbXpaHsiBaHe B CbOTBETCTBME C PBKOBOACTBOTO
3a ekcnnoarauus.

[apaHTupaiiTe GesonacHo pasnonaraHe Ha
BEPWXKHWS TPUOH MpWU TPaHCMOPTUPAHETO My C
aBTOMOGMN, 3a Aa He ce JonycHe pasnuBaHe Ha

ropuMBo, MNOBpeXAaHe Ha WHCTPyMeHTa U
HapaHsiBaHus.
PepnoBHO nposepsBanTe [encTBneTo Ha

cnupaykarta Ha Bepurara.
He ponveaiite macno 3a Bepurata B 6nm3oct go
orbH. He nywete, gokato gonvearte macro 3a
Bepurarta.

HauuoHanHWTe 3akoHM MoraT fda npenswkaaT
OfpaHNYeHUst 3a W3MON3BaAHETO HA BEPUXKHUS
TPVIOH.

Ako obopyaBaHeTo 6bae yaapeHo CUIHO wnn
nagHe, npoeepeTe CbCTOSHMETO My, nMpean Aa
npoabmxuTe pabota. MpoBepeTe ganu gencreart
npaBuMMHO  OpraHuTe 3a  ynpaeneHne u
cpeacteaTta 3a 6esonacHocT. Ako MMa nospeaa
UM CbMHeHUsi 3a noBpefa, obbpHeTe ce KbM
HalMa  OTopM3MpaH CepBM3EH LEHTbp 3a
npoBepKa 1 PEMOHT.

BuHarn 3agencreante cnupadkata Ha Bepwurara,
npeau Aa craptupare BepPUXHUSA TPUOH.



[pbXTe 3ApaBO TPUOHA Ha efHO MSCTO, 3a Aa
n3berHete oTckayaHe (MpuUnIb3BaHe) unu BUGpaLmm
Ha TPWOHa, KOraTo 3anoysare fja pexeTe.

10. B Kkpas Ha ps3aHeTOo BHWMaBanTe fa 3anasute
YCTOMYMBO paBHOBECWE NOPaAMN NOCNEeAHNS TNAaChK.
11.  OTuuTaiiTe nocokata M CKOpPOCTTa Ha BSTbpa.

WN3bsreaiTe CTbproTUHUTE U Mbrmata oT MacrnoTo
Ha BepuraTa.

3awmTHO o6GopyaBaHe

1. C uen Aa ce usberHe HapaHsiBaHe Ha rnaBsara,
ouuTe, pbLETe WNKU Kpakata, Kakto M 3a
3ana3BaHe Ha cnyxa Bu, TpA6Ba pa ce
M3non3BaT cnegHWTe npeAnasHuW CcpeacTBa
npu pabota ¢ BepMXHUSA TPUOH:

O6neknoTo TpsibBa Aa 6bae NoaxoasLlo, T.e.

Tpsbea nobpe Aa npwunsra, HO Aa He npeyun

Ha [ABwXeHusiTa. He HoceTe HakuTU wnu

Opexu, Kouto MoraT [fa ce 3akayaT Ha

xpact unu wybpauy. Ako umaTte Abnra

Koca, BUHaru s npubuparite ¢ mpexal

- BuHary npu paGoTta C BEPWXKHUS TPUOH e
HeobxoAMMO [a Ce HOCM npednasHa kacka.
MpeanasHaTa kacka TpsibBa fa ce nposepsiBa
penoBHO 3a NoBpean U Tpsibea fa ce noameHst
Hal-kbCcHO cnep 5 roguHu. MsnonaeaiTte camo
0A06peHN 3aLLUMUTHU Kacku.

- INuueBwmAT WMT Ha NpednasHaTta kacka (Mnu

ounna) npeanasear cpelly AbpBECEH npax u

Tpeckn. lMpu pabota C BEpUXHWUS TPUOH

HOceTe NpeanasHy ouuna unu NuueBs LWnT, 3a

[a ce NpeanasvTe oT HapaHsiBaHe Ha ouuTe.

Hocete nopxodsiuy npeanasHu cpepcTBa

3a ylmTe (HayLwHWUW, Tanu v np.)

- 3alWMTHOTO AKe Ce CbCTOM OT 22 Cnos HanmnoH
1 3awuTaBa paboTelwms C MalwuHaTta ot
nopsisaBaHus. To TpsibBa BMHarM ga ce Hocu,
korato ce paboTu OT MoBAMrHaTU nnatchopmn
(3a OpaHe Ha nnogoBe, NoAEMHUUM), OT
nnatchopmMu, MOCTaBEHU BbPXY CTLIOU, UnK Npu
KaTepeHe ¢ BbXeTa.

- MNpepna3HaTta HakoneHKa U rawlepusoHbT
ca u3paboTeHn OT 22 CroeH HaWnoHoB
martepuvan u npeanassar cpeLly Nopsi3BaHus.
lopelwo npenopbyYBame U3MNON3BaAHETO UM.

- MpepanasHuTe pbkaBULKM, U3paGOTEHM OT
nebena koxa, ca YacT OT NPenopPbYUTENHOTO
obopyaBaHe ¥ BuHarK TpsbBa ga ce HOCST
no Bpeme Ha paboTa C BEpUKHUS TPUOH.

- Mo Bpeme Ha paboTa C BEPVKHUS TPUOH BUHAM
TpsibBa Aa ce HocsT paboTHM OBGYyBKM unn
paboTHM GoTywm C nogMeTku  NpoTUB
noaxnb3BaHe, CTOMaHEHW HakpaHuuM  3a
npLCTUTE Ha Kpakata M 3awuTa 3a kpakata.
PabotHute 06yBKM € npeanaseH  criow,
ocurypsiBaT npeanassaHe cpelly nopsiaBaHe U
ocurypsieat ctabunHa onopa. 3a pabota no
obpBeta paboTHuTe 0OyBKM TpsibBa fa ca
NOOXOASALUM 32 KaTepeHe.
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Bubpauum

1. Xopa cbC 3aTpygHeHO kpbBoOGpalleHue, KOUTo
ca W3NOXeHW Ha cunHu Bubpauun, Moxe Aa
n3nuTaTt npobnemu ¢ KPbBOHOCHUTE CbOOBE MNU
HepBHaTa cuctema. Bubpauuute wmorat pfa
npeausBuKaT crnegHUTe CUMMNTOMW B MPbLCTUTE,
OnaHuTe unu kutkute: “3acnueaHe” (CbHNMBOCT),
rbaenuukade, 6onka, NPOHWM3BALLO YycellaHe,
NpoMsiHa B LBETa Ha KoXaTra unM camarta Koxa.
Mpyn Bb3HMKBaHE Ha HAKOW OT Te3U CUMMTOMM
norbpceTte nekap! 3a ga HamanuTe pucka oT
“cuHapoma Ha Genute npbCTU’, Nasete pbleTe
cu Tonnu no Bpeme Ha pabota u nogabpXxaiTe
no6pe obopyaBaHETO M NPUHAANEXHOCTUTE.

3ANA3ETE HACTOALWUTE
MHCTPYKLUW.

AI’IPEJ],VI'IPE)KJ],EHVIE:
HE no3BonsiBailTe yCNOKOEHWETO OT NO3HaBaHeTo
Ha npoaykta (npupo6uto npu pbArata My

ynotpeb6a) Aa 3amMeHM CTPUKTHOTO cna3BaHe Ha
npaBunata 3a 6e30MacHOCT 3a BbLMPOCHUSA NPOAYKT.
HEMPABUNHATA YMNOTPEBA u Hecna3BaHeTO Ha
npaBunata 3a 6Ge30MmacHOCT, MNOCOYEHM B
HacCTOSAILLOTO PbKOBOACTBO 3a eKcnnoaTauusi, morart
Aa AoBeAaT A0 TEXKU HapaHABaHUA.

BAXXHU NMHCTPYKLUUU 3A

BE3OMNACHOCT

AKYMYIATOPA

1.  Mpean Aa usnonssare aKymynartopa
npoyetete BCUYKMN MHCTPYKLMUK "
npeaynpeautenHn  MapkupoBku  Ha (1)

3apsiAHOTO YCTPOMCTBO 3a akymynartopuTe, (2)
3a akymynatopute u (3) 3a u3nonsBawms
aKymynaTopute NpoaykKT.

He pasrno6sBsaiTe akymynaropure.

3. AKO MOLJHOCTTA Ha MallMHaTa Hamanee MHOro,
BeAHara cnpete Aa pa6ortute. ToBa Moxe Aa
poBeAe A0 pPUCK OT  nperpsiBaHe, Ao
Bb3MOXHM U3rapsiHUA 1 Aaxe A0 eKCNo3uu.
Ako B ouuTe BW nNonagHe enekTPonuT,
M3nnakHeTe M C 4ucTa BojAa U BepHara
norbpceTe nekapcka nomoui. ToBa Moxe Aa
[oBeAe A0 3ary6a Ha 3peHneTo BU.

He paBaiiTe Ha kbCco akymynaTopure:

(1) He pokocBawTe Knemute ¢ NPOBOAUMM
MaTepuanu.

Usbareante CbXpaHsiBaHeTo Ha
aKkymynatopute B KOHTeWHep C Apyru
MeTarnHu npegMeT KaTo MMPOHU, MOHETH
W Apyrv nogo6Hu.

He wu3naraite akymynatopute Ha BoAa
WUNu ObXA.

)

(©)



10.

3akbcsiBaHETO Ha aKymynaTtop Moxe pfa
AoBefe 4O NPOTUYaHe Ha MHOTO CUMeH TOK, A0
nperpsiBaHe, O Bb3MOXHMW U3rapsiHus u paxe
AO pa3nagaHe Ha akymynatopa.

He cbXxpaHsiBaWTe WHCTPYMeHTa 7]
aKymynaTtopute Ha MecrTa, KbAeTo
Temnepatypata Moxe fAa [AOCTUrHe, WU
HagMuHe 50° C (122° F).

He usrapsiite akymynaTtopuTe, gaxe u ako Te
ca CepuvO3HO NOBpeAeHU WM HambIHO
WU3HOCEHU. AkymynatopbT Moxe Aa
eKcnnoAaupa B OrbH.

BHumaBaiiTe ga He u3nyckate wWnu yapsTe
akymynaTtopa.

He usnonsBaiTe noBpeaeHU akyMynaTtopu.
Cna3BanTe MeCTHUTe  pasnopeabu  3a
U3XBbpPIIsiHE Ha aKkyMynaTopu.

3AMNA3ETE HACTOALLUUTE
MHCTPYKLIUW.

CbBeTH 3a nogabpKaHe Ha MaKCMManHo
AbNbr XMBOT Ha aKymynatopuTte

1.

3apexpanTe akymynaTtopuTe npeau Te ga ca
ce pa3peAuny HanmbIHO.

Korato 3aGenexuTe, 4Ye MOLJHOCTTa Ha
WHCTPYMEHTa HamansiBa, BWHaru cnupamnte
paGotata C WHCTpPyMeHTa M 3apepeTte
akymynartopa.

Hukora He npesapexpaiiTe HaNbMHO 3apeAeH
aKkymynarop.

MNpe3apsaabT CcKkbCABa  eKCMoaTaLMOHHUA
XWUBOT Ha akymynaTopure.

3apexpanTte akymynatopute Ha CTalHa
Temnepatypanpu10° C-40° C (50° F -104°
F). OctaBete 3arpeTute akymynaTtopu pa ce
oXnaaaT npeau Aa rv 3apexaare.

Korato HiMa Aa u3nonsBate akymynatopuTte
3a npoAbIKUTENeH nepuoa OT Bpeme,
3apexpanTte M No BeAHBXK Ha BCEKU LIeCT
Meceua.
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OMNMUCAHUE HA YACTUTE

1 | Noct 2 MpeneH npeanasuten 3a pvlete | 3 | FopHa pbKoxBaTka
4 |a 5 | Kapaburica 6 | Bonewa wnma
Kymynarop (To4ka Ha OKka4yBaHe Ha BbXETO) Hetua LM
7 | Bepwra Ha TpuoH 8 Kanak Ha 3b6HoTO koneno | 9 | Ckana 3a perynupaHe
10 | Npeanasnten Ha Bepurata | 11 | Kanbd Ha Bopewara wuHa | 12 | Briokvpaly, 6yToH
13 | MyckoB npekbcBay 14 | MNpepHa pbkoxBaTka 15 | Onopa c wwunoee
16 Perynupaly BuHT Ha macreHata | | _ .
nomna (0T AonHata cTpaHa)
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®YHKUNOHAIHO ONMUCAHUE

/A\BHUMAHME:

. Tpeau aa perynupate unn nposepssate pabotaTa
Ha MHCTPYMEHTAa, 3a4bJDKUTENHO npoBepeTe ganu
TOM € M3KMioYeH M akymynatopHata Gatepus e
u3BaaeHa.

MocTaBsiHe 1 u3BaXxaaHe Ha akymynaTopHaTta
6arTepus

dur.1

/A\BHUMAHME:

« BuHarm  wuskniouBaniTe  MHCTpymMeHTa  npeau
nocraBsiHe UM n3BaxaaHe Ha batepusTa.

- Mpu wuHcTanupaHe wunu u3BaxAaHe Ha

aKymynaTtopa XBaHeTe 3[paBO MHCTPYMEeHTa u
akymynaTtopa. AKO He YycneeTe 3apaBo Aa
3abpXKUTE UWHCTPYMEHTA W akymynaropa, Te
MoraT Ja Ce M3Mib3HaT OT pbueTe BW, KOETO Aa

foBefe [0 NOBpeXdaHe Ha  WMHCTPYMeHTa,
aKymyrnaropa unu HapaHsiBaHe.

3a pa  u3BaguTe  akymynatopHata  Garepus,

NPUNMb3HETE S W3BbH  WHCTPYMEHTA,  MiTb3ranku

cblUeBpeMeHHo OyToHa B npegHaTa yacT Ha baTtepusiTa.
3a fa noctaeuTe akymynaTtopa, U3paBHeTe e3u4eTo Ha
akymynaTtopa c >mneba B Koprnyca M ro nib3HeTe Ha
MSACTOTO My. BMbKHETE ro Aokpai, AokaTo Knovasnkara
o 3a4bpXK Ha MACTO C Marnko npuiipakeaHe. B cnyyan,
Ye BWXKAATE YepBEHVS MHAOMKATOP B ropHata 4acT Ha
OyToHa, ToBa O3Ha4YaBa, Ye TOW He e 3aKmoyeH
HambHo.

/A\BHUMAHME:

- BwuHarm BMbKBaliTe akymynartopa fokpau, Taka ye
YepBEHUST MHAMKaTOp Aa ce ckpue. B npoTtuseH
cryyai, TOM MOXe HEBONHO Aa u3nagHe, KOeTo
MOXe /ia HapaHW Bac UMK HAKOrO OKOMO Bac.

. He wvHcTanuparnte akymynatopa cbC cuna. Ako
aKkymynaTopbT He ce ABWXM cBOGOAHO, TOi He e
6un noctaBeH NpaBUIHO.

3ABENEXKA:
- WHCTpymMeHTBT He paboTu camo C efHa kaceTa 3a
akymynaropure.

CucTema 3a 3alyMTa Ha MHCTPYMeHTa
lakymynaTopHaTta 6aTepus

MHCTPYMEHTBLT € CbOPBXKEH CbC CUCTEMA 3a 3aluuTa Ha
MHCTpyMeHTa/akymynaTtopHata 6atepusi. Tasu cuctema
aBToOMaTU4HO npekbCcBa 3axpaHBaHeToO KbM
€NlIeKTpoMOoTOopa, 3a Aa Oocurypu no-Abnbr XUBOT Ha
MHCTPYMEHTa 1 akymynaTtopHaTa 6atepusi.
MHCprMeHT'bT e cnpe aBTOMaTU4YHO NO BpemMe Ha
pabota, ako WHCTpymMeHTbT wunu 6GaTtepusita ca
nocTaBeHn npu egHo OT cnefHuTe YcnoBusd. B Hsikon
cny4au, UHAuKaTopuTe Lue CBEeTHaT.
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3awmra cpelly npeToBapBaHe

KoraTto MHCTPYMEHTBT Ce u3Mnon3ea Mo HayuH, KOWTO
BOAM A0 HeobMyalHO BUCOKA KOHCYMauMsi Ha TOK,
WHCTPYMEHTBT ~Crupa aBToMaTuyHo 6e3  Hukaksa
wHavkaumsa.  TMpu  ToBa  MOMOXeHWe,  W3KMoYeTe
WNHCTPYMEHTa W cripeTe onepauusTta, KosSTo npetoBapsa
WHCTpymeHTa. Cneg  ToBa  OTHOBO  BKIIOYETE
VHCTPYMEHTa, 3a [a ro pectaprupare.

3awmTa Ha akymynaTtopHaTta 6atepusi / MTHCTpyMeHTa
cpeLly nperpsiBaHe

Korato  Gatepusta /  WHCTPYMEHTLT  nperpee,
WHCTPYMEHTBT Crnpa aBTOMaTU4yHO 6e3  BCsiKakeu
MHAMKaUMKN. VIHCTPYMEHTBT He MoXe Jda ce crapTupa
0PV NPU HaTUCKaHe Ha NyckoBus npekbesay. Mpu ToBa
nonoxeHue, octaeete baTtepusita / WMHCTpymMeHTa ga
W3CTUHe, NPeaM Aa ro BKIIYUTE OTHOBO.

3ABENEXKA:

BawuTata Ha akymynaTtopHata Gatepusi OT nperpsiBaHe
paboTu camo C kaceTa C akymynatopu, MapkupaHa cbC
3Besqa.

dur.2

3awmra cpelly NnpekoMepHO paspexaaHe

dur.3

KoraTo octaBawumsT 3apsig Ha akymynatopHata 6atepust
Hamarnee, 3amnoyBa [fa MPUMUIBa WHAOMKATOPBLT 3a
6aTtepust Ha cboTBeTHaTa cTpaHa. Mpu no-HaTaTbluHa
ynotpe6a, WHCTPYMEHTBLT Chvpa W WHAWKATOPbT 3a
Gatepust ceetBa 3a okorno 10 cekyHau. B TakaBa
cuTyaums, e HeobxogMmo ga 3apeauTe kacetata C
akymynartopuTe.

BkniouBaHe

/\BHUMAHME:

. Mpeaun ga noctaBuTe KaceTaTta C akymynatopute B
MHCTPYMEHTa,  BWHAarM npoeepsiBaiiTe  Aanun
NyCKOBUAT MpekbcBady paboTn HopManHo u ce
BpblWwa B nonoxeHne "OFF" (M3kn.) npm
OTMYCKaHETO My.

dur.4

3a n3bsirBaHe Ha HEBOMHOTO BKIKOYBaHE OT MyCKOBWS
npekbCBaY e npeaBuaeH GyToH 3a AebrnokupaHe.

3a [Ja  BKNOYMMTE  WMHCTpPYMeHTa, HaTucHeTe
nebnokvpawms GyTOH M Mocre HaTUCHETE MyCKOBUSI

npekbcBay. 3a cCnupaHe OTNyCHeTe crnycbka Ha

npekbcBaya.

MNpoBepka Ha cnupaykaTa Ha BepuraTta

3ABENEXKA:

- AKO BEPUXHWSIT TPUOH He cTapTupa, Tpsbea Aa
ocsoboaunTe cnvpaykara Ha Bepurata.

Magobpnante npegHus npegnasuten 3a pbkaTa

[[OKpan Hasaj, AoKaTo yceTuTe, Ye e MKCHpaH.
[pbxTe cTabunHo BepUXHWS TPUOH C ABETe CU pbLe,
KoraTo ro BkrnouBaTe. XBaHeTe ropHata pbkoxBaTka C
[OsicHaTa cu pbka, a npegHaTa pbkoxsaTka — C NnsiBata.



BopelaTa wuHa u pexellara Bepura He TpsibBa da ca
B KOHTaKT C Apyru obektu.

MbpBO HaTuCHeTe GyTOHa 3a OTKIMOYBaHe W crnepd ToBa
nyckoBus npeBkroyBaTen. Pexeluarta Bepura ctaptupa
BefHara.

dur.5

HaTucHete Hanpen npegHus npeanasvten 3a pbkaTta
CbC 3agHaTa 4acT Ha pbkata cu. Pexelwara epura
TpsibBa He3abaBHO Aa cripe.

/\BHUMAHME:

« Ako no BpemMe Ha M3NMTBaHETO pexellara Bepura
He cnupa He3abaBHO, BEPWXHUSIT TPUOH He
TpsbBa f[ga ce  UM3MOM3Ba MPU  HUKAKBK
obcTosATencTea. CebpxeTe ce CcbC
crneumanuavpaH cepsus Ha MAKITA.

MpoBepka Ha cnupaykaTa Npy U3KnYBaHe

BknioueTe BEpUKHUS TPUOH.

OcBobogeTe HaMmbMHO MycKOBUS NpekbeBad. Pexelyarta

Bepura TpsibBa fa cnpe HanmbMHO B pamkuTe Ha egHa

cekyHaa.

/A\BHUMAHME:

+ AKO Mo BpeMe Ha W3NMTBaHeTO pexellaTta Bepura
He crpe B paMKuTe Ha efHa CeKyHAa, BEPWKHUAT
TPUOH He TpsbBa Aa ce uanonsea. CebpxeTe ce
CcbC cneunanuavpan cepus Ha MAKITA.

PerynMpaHe Ha CMa3BaHeTO Ha Bepurata

dur.6

MoxeTe ga perynupate aebvta Ha macrneHarta nomna c
noMowiTa Ha perynvpawms BWHT. KonumyecTBOTO Ha
Macrnoto Moxe fJa ce perynupa C nomolta Ha
YHUBEPCAHUS KITHoM.

KapabuHka (Touka Ha oKauBaHe Ha BbXeTo)

dur.7

KapabuHkaTta (Toukata Ha okayBaHe Ha BBXETO) CRyXwu
3a okauyBaHe Ha WHCTpymeHTa. MNpeau Aa u3nonssate
KapabuHkaTa s U3gbprnanTe U 3aBbpPXKETE BLXETO.

CIrmoBABAHE

/A\BHUMAHMUE:

. Mpean pa uw3BbpWKMTE HAKAKBM OEWHOCTM No
VHCTPYMEHTa 3ab/DKUTENHO NpoBepeTe Aanu Toi e
U3KIIOYEeH U akymynaTopHarta b6atepus e n3BageHa.

OTcTpaHsiBaHe UMM NOCTaBsIHE Ha pexelyaTa
Bepura

/\BHUMAHME:

. BuHarn Hocete pbKaBuuM  Npu  MOHTaX WU
[EMOHTaX Ha pexellaTa Bepura.

. Crnen paboTa pexeliata Bepura v Bogeliara
LLMHa Cca ropeLuy olle 13BecTHo Bpeme. OcTaBeTe
M aa ce oxnagsT gobpe, npeav ga npogbinkuTe
Aa paboTuTe C MHCTPyMeEHTa.
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3a [OeMoHTMpaHe Ha pexellaTta Bepura W3NbIHETE

CNeAHoTO:

1. HatucHete, 3a ga OTBOpWTE HambIIHO focTa A0
ynop.

dur.8

2. 3aBbpTeTe perynatopa B MOcCOKa 3a pa
ocBoboanTe 06TAraHeTo Ha pexelluara Bepura.

dwur.9

3. 3aBbpTere nocta obpaTHO Ha YacoBHWKa, 3a Ada
ocBoboauTe kamaka Ha BEpPWKHOTO  KOMemno,
[[okato ce ocBoboau.

4.  CaaneTte Kanaka Ha BEPMXXHOTO Kornero.

5. [eMoHTupaliTe pexelwiata Bepura u Bogeliarta
LUMHA OT BEPUXKHUS TPUOH.

3a vHcTanupaHe Ha pexellata Bepura M3nbIHeTe

cnegHoTo:

6. TpoBepeTe nocokata Ha ABWXEHWE Ha BepuraTa.
MocokaTta Ha ABWXeHWE Ha Bepurata e nokasaHa
CbC CTpenkarta.

®ur.10

7. TocTtaBeTe eduHust kpaw Ha pexeliata Bepura
BbpXy ropHaTa CTpaHa Ha Bogelwjata LluHa u
LPYrust i Kpal OKOrno BEPWXKHOTO KOMerno.

8. MocTaBeTe Bogellata LWIMHA Ha MSCTOTO U BbB
BEPWXKHNSA TPUOH.

9. 3aBbpTeTe perynatopa no nocoka Ha “-’, 3a ga
npeMectuTe WmMdTa 3a HacTpovika B nocokara,
rnokasaHa CbC cTpenkara.

dur.11

10. TocTaBeTe kanaka Ha BEPWXHOTO KOMENo BbpXy
BEPWXHMSA TPUOH, Taka Ye WudTbT 3a HacTporka
[a ce pasnonoxu B ManmbK OTBOP BbpXy
BoAeLlaTa LmHa.

dur.12

11. 3aBbpTeTe NOCTYETO AOKPai NO YacoBHMKOBaTA
cTperka U BbpHeTe C YeTBLPT 06OpOT, 3a Aa ce
3anasn usBecTHa xnabuHa 3a perynupaHe Ha
obTsraHeTo Ha Bepurara.

“n
s

12. 3aBbpTeTe perynatopa v HacTpolite obTsiraHeTo
Ha Bepurara.
13. 3aBbpTeTe nocta MO YacoBHWKa, 3a [Jda

chuKcHpaTe Kanaka Ha BEPUXHOTO KOMero.

®ur.13

14. HaTtucHetTe M BbpHeETe focTta B Ha4yanHoOTO My
nornoxeHue.

PerynupaHe Ha o6TsiraHeTO Ha BepuraTa

Cnen MHoroyacoBa —ekcrnoarauusi €  Bb3MOXHO
BepwuraTta Ja nposucHe. ETo 3alo, npean Aa 3anoyHete
pabota, pedoBHO MpoBepsiBaliTe  MnpoBepsiBanTe
obTaraHeTo Ha BepuraTa.

1. HatucHete, 3a ga OTBOpMTE HaMbIHO NOCTA,
[okaTo wpakHe. Jleko ro 3aBbpTeTe obpaTHO Ha
YacoBHUKa, 3a Aa ocBoGoAMTe Marnko kanaka Ha
BEPWKHOTO Koneno.



dur.14

2. MoBaurHeTe neko npegHWs kpanm Ha Boaelwlata
LUMHa.

dur.15

3. 3aBbpreTe perynmatopa, 3a ga HacTpouTe
obTaraHeTo Ha pexewarta Bepura. OnbHeTe
pexelyata Bepura, [[oKaTo fornHata 4acT Ha
pexelwiata Bepura nacHe Ha pencata Ha
BoAelLlaTa WwuHa (BWKTe KpbryeTo Ha durypara).

4. MpuabpxanTe Neko Bodelara LWnHa 1 NpuTerHeTe
Kanaka Ha BepWKHOTO KOMNemno cres perynumpaHe Ha
onbBaHeTo Ha BepuraTa. [poBepeTe, Ye pexellata
Bepura He e xflabaBa OTKbM [j0fHaTa CTpaHa.

5. HaTtucHete u BbpHeTe nocTa B HayanHoto My
nonoxeHue.

dur.16

YBepeTte ce, ye pexellara Bepura nacsa nibTHO KbM
[lofHaTa YacT Ha LWwuHaTa.

/A\BHUMAHME:

«  He HaTtsraite pexeliata Bepura TBbpAe MHOrO.
MpekaneHoto o6TAraHe Ha pexelata Bepura
MOXe [a NpUYMHN CKbCBaHe Ha pexellaTa Bepura,
M3HOCBAHe Ha BOAeLLaTa LUMHA UMK CcYynBaHe Ha
perynatopa.

. Tebpae xnabaeaTta Bepura Moxe Aa wu3nagHe OT
BoAellaTa WMHA M fAa Cb3dade onacHocT 3a
3nononyka.

- W3BbpwBante npouegypute 3a WHCTanMpaHe u
[EMOHTaX Ha pexellata Bepura Ha YucTo MSCTO,
6e3 CTbProTUHM 1 ApYri 3aMbPCSBAHMS.

Onopa ¢ wunoBe
(akcecoap, gocTaBsiH KaTo onuus)

dur.17

3a VHcTanvpaHe Ha oropaTa C LUMMOBETE M3MbIHETe

criegHuTe CTbIKK:

1. Ceanete Kamaka Ha BEpPWXKHOTO  KOMeno,
pexeluata Bepura M BoAellaTa LWMHA, KaKTo e
onncaHo B ToBa ynbTBaHe 3a pabora.

2. HanacBaviTe oTBOpUTE Ha onopara C LUMMNoBeTe C
OTBOPUTE BbPXY BEPWIKHUSA TPUOH.
3. TpuTerHete rv 3gpaBo C BUHTOBE.

PABOTA

/A\BHUMAHME:
He SQKPMBaﬂTe BEHTUNaunMoHHUTE OTBOPU, 3a Aa He ce
nony4u nperpsiBaHe 1 NoBpexXaaHe Ha UHCTPYMeHTA.

CmasBaHe

dur.18

Pexellata Bepura ce cmasBa aBTOMAaTU4HO, [OKaTo
MHCTPYMEHTBT paboTu.

MpoBepeTe KONMMYECTBOTO Ha OCTaBalOTO Macno B
MacrneHus pesepBoap npe3 Npo3opyeTo 3a NpoBepka Ha
HMBOTO Ha MacnoTo.
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3a ponbneaHe Ha pe3epBoapa, cBaneTe Kanaykara ot
OTBOpA Ha MacrneHus pesepsoap.

Crnepn foonbfiBaHe Ha pesepBoapa, BuUHarM 3aBuBanTe
npefocTaBeHara kanadka Ha MacneHust pesepeoap Ha
BEPYKHNS TPUOH.

/\BHUMAHMVE:

- KoraTto nbnHUTe BEpwXHUS TPUOH C Macno 3a

nbpBM MbT UM [onbliBaTe pe3epBoapa, crep
KaTo e 6un n3npasHeH Jokpaii, HaneiTe mMacrno 4o
HMBOTO Ha AOMNHKUA pbb Ha OTBOpa 3a NMbfiHEHe. B
NPOTUBEH Cryyaii MoXe fa ce BRoLuy NoaaBaHeTo
Ha Macro 3a cMa3BaHe Ha Bepurara.
B ka4ecTBOTO Ha Macno 3a pexeliata Bepura
M3non3sanTe camo creuuanHo Macrno 3a BEepUXHM
TpuoHn ot Makita wnm npegnaraHo Ha nasapa
mMacro.

. Hukora He wu3nonssanMTe Macno c npax wnum
YacTMLM, UM NETNNBO Macro.

- [pu nogpsssaHe Ha AbpBeETa M3Non3sanTe mMacno
Cc pactuTeneH npousxod. MwuHepanHoTo Macno
MOXe Aa HaBpeau Ha AbpBeTata.

. He ynpaxHsiBaiiTe npekomepHa cuna npu paborta
C BEPUXXHUS TPUOH.

- MNpegn camoto psisaHe npoBepeTe Aamu
npefgocTaBeHaTa Kanavka Ha MacneHus
pe3epBoap e 3aBMHTEHa Ha MACTOTO CU.

®ur.19

[pbXTe BEPUXHUS TPUOH Ha PascTosiHWe OT AbPBOTO.
CrapTupante ro n us4yakainTe, AOKaTo CMa3BaHETO Ha
pexellaTa Bepura ce HopManuampa.

[onpete onoparta C wwwunoBeTe A0 KMOHa 3a pssaHe,
npeav Aa 3anovHerte. B npoTuBHMA crnyyan € Bb3MOXHO
Aa Bb3HWMKHAT BMOpauuy Ha BofelyaTa LunHa 1 ToBa Aa
[oBefe A0 HapaHsiBaHe Ha paboTelms ¢ MalMHaTa.
PexeTe obpBOTO, NPemMecTBaikvu Hafony.

PABOTA C BEPUXHUA TPUOH

/\BHUMAHMVE:

- HauuHaewwute notpebutenu, B KayecTBOTO Ha
MWHUManHa npakTuka, TpabBa Aa onutat Aa
pexat AbpBa BbpXy Marape unu cToiika.

- MNpu psisaHe Ha npenBaputenHo obpaboTeH
ObpBEH Mmartepuarn, u3nonssanite 6esonacHa
onopa (mMarape unu cToika). He npuabpxaiite
mMaTepuana ¢ Kpak U He paspeluaBaiTe Ha Apyr
YOBEK [a ro AbPXKU Unu Npuabpxa.
3akpenBaiTe KpbIMMTE Napyeta Mo TakbB HaYMWH,
Ye [ja He ce npeBbpTarT.

MoppssBaHe Ha gbpBeTa
dur.20
/A\BHUMAHME:
. KOraTO MOTOPBT pa60T|/|, na3ete BCUYKM 4YacCcTu Ha
TANOTO CU Aarnede OT pexellarta sepura.

- [pbXTe cTabWUIHO BEPWXKHUSI TPUOH C ABETE CU
pblie, KOrato MOTOPBT My paboTu.



. He ce npecsraiite. o BCSKO Bpeme cToWTe
cTabunHo Ha KpakaTa cu.

[onpeTe onopata C wwunNoBeTe 4O KrOHa 3a ps3aHe,

npean pa 3anodvHeTe. [pu psizaHe 6e3 onopata c

LUMNoBeTe a e OonpsiHa A0 KMOHa, MOXe Aa Bb3HWUKHAT

Bubpauun Ha BogellaTta LWMHa W ToBa Aa AoBede A0

HapaHsiBaHe Ha paboTelunsi C MalunHaTa.

dur.21
Mpu psizaHe Ha aebenu KINoOHW Haii-Hanpern HanpaseTe
NMUTBK paspes OTAONY W [OBbpLUETE Ype3 psizaHe
otrope.

dur.22

Ako ce onutBaTe Ada pexere Aebenu KNOHWM OTKbM
[ornHaTa cTpaHa, KIoHbT MOXe Aa NpUTUCHE U 3aluune
pexeliaTa Bepura B paspesa.

Ako ce onutBaTe gda pexere Aebenu KIOHW OTKbM
ropHaTa cTpaHa, KIMoHbT MOXe Aa ce pasuen.

®ur.23

AKO He e Bb3MOXHO Ja OTpexeTe AbpBEH marepuan ¢
efuH 3axon:

Mpunoxete nek HaTUCK KbM pbKoOXBaTkata W
npogbikeTe fa pexeTe, KaTo u3gbpnare Marko
BEPWXHWS TPUOH Hasag,; cref ToBa NpemecTeTe Liuna
Manko Mno-Hafgony W 3aBbplueTe psi3aHeTo  4Ypes
nosauraHe Ha pbkoxasaTkara.

PsasaHe Ha Tpynu

dwur.24

Mpn psasaHe Ha Tpynu, onpeTe onopata C LUMMOBETE,
nokasaHa Ha ¢uryparta, B AbpBOTO, kKoeTo Tpsbea Aa
6bae cpsizaHo.

Mpu paGotelwa pexelwla Bepura, HanpaeeTe cpe3 B
ObPBOTO, KaTto M3MOn3BaTe ropHata pbKoxBaTka 3a
noeauraHe Ha TpMoHa U NpefHaTa pbkoxsaTtka, 3a Aa ro
HanpasnsieaTe. /3nonseanTte onoparta C LUMMNOBETE KaTto
OMopHa TouKa.

MpogbmkeTe C psi3aHeTo, KaTo fieKo HaTuckate
npegHata pbKoxBaTka U fEKO OTnyckaTe Hasag
BEPWXKHMS TpuoH. MpuasuxeTe onopata C LIMNOBETE
no-Hagosny B AbPBOTO M OTHOBO MOBAWTHETE MpeaHaTta
pbKOXBaTKa.

Korato TpsbBa Qfa HanmpaBuTe HSIKONKO —Cpesa,
M3KIIOYBaiiTe BEPWKHUA TPMOH MEXIY Cpe3oBeTe.

®dur.25

/\BHUMAHME:

.- Ako wu3nonssate 3a ps3aHe ropHusi pbb Ha
BOAellaTa LWWHA, BEPWXKHUAT TPUOH Moxe [Aa
OTCKOYM KbM BacC, ako pexeliata Bepura ce
3aknuHu. Mo Tasn npuunHa, TpsibBa ga pexerte ¢
ponHusa pbb Ha Bogewata WwWHa, Taka Ye npu
3aKNMHBaHE BEPWKHUAT TPUOH [Ja Ce OTKIOHU
HaBbH OT BALLETO TAMO.

dur.26

Mpy pssaHe Ha AbPBO NO4  HanpexeHwe, NbPBO
HanpaBeTe cpe3 OTKbM CTpaHaTa Ha HaTucka (A). Cnen
TOBa HanpaBeTe OKOHYaTEenHusi cpe3 OTKbM CTpaHaTa
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nog HanpexeHve (B). Toea
3aKnvHBaHe Ha BoaeLuaTa WuHa.
MopkacTpsiHe Ha KNOHU

e npegoTBpaTut

/\BHUMAHMVE:

- NMopkactpsiHeTo Ha knoHW TpsiGBa Aa ce U3BbpPLLBA
camo oT oby4yeHun nuua. CbLUecTByBa ONACHOCT OT
Bb3HUKBAHe Ha OTKaT.

KoraTo nopkacTpsiTe KIOHW, ako TOBa € Bb3MOXHO,
n3nonseanTe CTBOMAa Ha AbPBOTO KaTo onopa Ha
BEPWXKHUS TPUOH. He pexeTe c Bbpxa Ha Bogeliata
LUMHA, Th KaTo TOBa Cb3[jaBa ONacHOCT OT OTKaT.
O6pbLyaite  0coBEHO BHUMaHWE Ha  KIOHU
HanpexeHue. He pexeTe knoHu 6e3 onopa otaony.
Korato nogkacTpsite KNOHW, He 3acTaBaWTe BbPXY
noBaneHust CTBon.

U3psisBaHe Ha KaHanu M HaANMbXHO psi3aHe Ha TPyNu

no

/A\BHUMAHME:

. M3pﬂ3BaHe Ha KaHanun w”n HaOnbXHO pA3aHe
TpsbBa f[a ce M3BbpWBA Ccamo OT fvua,
npemuHanu creynanuapaHo obyyeHue.
CbU.leCTByBa OMNacHOCT OT OTKaT n HapaHﬂBaHe.

dwur.27

M3BbpluBaiiTe cpesoBe, HAaANMbBXHO Ha BrakHata Ha
ObPBOTO, MOA Bb3MOXHO Hal-NIUTLK brbil. Pexerte
MHOTO BHMMATEIHO, Thil KaTo He MOXeTe Ja nonaearte
oropara c LuMnoBeTe.

NoBansiHe Ha AbpBeTa

/\BHUMAHME:

- MNoBansHeTo Ha AbpBeTa TpsibBa Aa ce U3BbPLUBA
camo oT 0byyeHu nuua. Tosu Tun paboTta e onacHa.

Mpwn noBansiHe Ha AbpBeTa € HeobxoauMa Aa cnaseate

MECTHUTE 3aKOHOBM pasrnopeaou.

dur.28

Mpeamn pa otcevete/noBanuTe AbpBO, CE yBepeTe

ye:

)

B 3oHaTa mpucbCcTBaT caMo nuua, 3aeTn ¢
OefHOCTWTE Mo ceyTa;

Bcekun yoBek B 30HaTa Ha ceyta TpsibBa da
MMa MbT Ha 6e3npensTCTBEHO OTTernsHe B
pamknTe Ha 45°0T BCcsika CTpaHa Ha ocTa Ha
noeansiHe Ha AbPBOTO. TpsibBa Aa ce oTyeTe
W OOMbMHWTENHUS PUCK OT MpenbBaHe B
enekTpuyecku kabenu;

OcHoBaTa Ha cTBona e cBo6oaHa OT BbHLLUHMU
06€eKTW, KOPEHW Y KINOHW;

B nocokata Ha noBansHe Ha CTBOna, B
pamkuTe Ha 2 1/2 BUCOYMHM Ha ObPBOTO, Aa
He MPUCLCTBAT Xopa UM 06eKTy.

3a BCsKo AbPBO B3emeTe Npeasua CNeaHOTO:

. MNMocoka Ha HaKMnoHa;

« CYyneHW unm cyxu KrnoHu;

. BucounHa Ha obpBOTO;

- EcrtectBeHo HagBuCBaHe;

. [anu obpBOTO HE € U3THUMO.

@

(©)
4)



OTyeTeTe ckopocTTa M Mocokata Ha BaTbpa. He

nosansinTe gbpeeTa npu CUIHW NOPUBM Ha BATBPA.

M3psi3BaHe Ha KOpeHOBW M3pacTbLm: 3anoyHeTe C
Han-ronemute wu3pacTbun. Hanpasete nbPBO
BepTUKarneH v crnep ToBa XOPU3OHTasleH cpesoBse.
dur.29

M3psisBaHe Ha  KNMHOBMAEH cpe3  (3acek):
KnnHoBnaHWST 3acek onpeaens nocokara, B KOSTO
Le nagHe AbPBOTO W HamnpaBsnsiBa NoBansHeTo my.
M3pssBa ce 0TKbM CTpaHaTa, KbM KOSATO Lie 6bae
noeaneHo [AbpBoTO. V3pexeTe  KIMHOBMAHMS
3aceKk KOMKOTO e Bb3MOXHO Mo-6nv3o Ao 3emsra.
MbpBO  HanpaBeTe  XOpWU3OHTaNeH cpe3 C
obnbounHa 1/5-1/3 oT gnametrbpa Ha cTBona. He
npaBeTe KMUHOBWUAHWS 3acek TBbpae ronam. Cneq
TOBa HanpaBeTe AvaroHaneH cpes.

M3pxeTe BCUYKM KOpeKUMM Ha 3aceka Mo usnarta
My AbMKUHA.

®ur.30

M3Bbpluete cpe3 oT3af, Masiko MO-BUCOKO OT
OCHOBaTa Ha KMMHOBWAHWS 3acek. 3agHUAT cpes
TpsibBa aa 6bae ctporo xopusoHTaneH. OctaBete
pasctosiHue oT npubn. 1/10 or guameTbpa Ha
cTBOMa Mexay 3afHUs Cpe3 1 KNMMHOBUAHWS 3acek.
BnakHata Ha ObpBOTO B HecpsidaHaTa 4acT Ha
CTBONa QAencteatr kaTto wapHup. [pu Hukakeu
obcToaTencTea He pexeTe Te3n BNakHa, Tbi KaTo
[bPBOTO MOXe [fAa MagHe HEeKOHTPOonMpyemo.
CBOeBpeMEHHO MoCcTaBeTe KIMHOBE B 3adHUSA

cpes.
- 3a nogabpxaHe Ha 3afHWs CPe3 OTBOPEH MOXe
Ja wv3nonseate  camMo  anyMWHWEBM UMK
nnactMacoBu  knuHoBe.  M3non3saHeTo  Ha

XenesHu knuHose e 3abpaHeHo.

3acTtaHeTe OTCTpaHM Ha Majawoto AbPBO.
OcurypeTe cBobogHa 30Ha 3a NajalloTo AbpBO B
pamkuTe Ha 45° OT BCsika CTpaHa Ha ocTa Ha
ObpBOTO (BWX churypata "3oHa 3a nosansiHe").
BHuMaBaiTe 3a nagalum KnoHu.

Mpeaun 3anoyBaHe Ha ps3aHe e Heobxoaumo aa ce
nnaHvMpa u ocsoboan nbT 3a 6GesonacHo
oTtternsHe. MbTAT 3a oTTernsHe TpsibBa ga ce
npocTvpa Hasaj v No AuaroHan Ha ovakBaHaTa
TNVHWSI HA NagaHe Ha ObPBOTO, KAKTO € MOKa3Ho Ha
durypara.

dur.31
I'IpeHac;lHe Ha maluuMHaTa

dur.32

BuHarn usBaxpante kacetrata C akymynaropute OT
MHCTPYMEHTa U MOKpuBaiTe BoAeLlaTa LUMHa C Kanaka
Ha Bofellata LWWHa, NMpean Aa HOCUTE MHCTPYMeHTa.
ChblUo Taka, NokpuBanTe Kacetata C akymynatopute c
Kanaka Ha akymynatopwuTe.
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NOoAAPBXKA

/ABHUMAHME:
. Tpean p[a nposepsiBaTeé WNM  M3BbpLUBaTE
NOAAPBXKA Ha MHCTPYMEHTa Ce yBepeTe, Ye Tol e
M3KMIOYEeH 1 akymynaTopHata 6atepusi e ussageHa.

- BwuHarm HoceTe npeanasHM pbkaBuLM, NpU
M3BbPLUBAHE Ha [AEWHOCTWUTE 3a MpoBepka Wu
nogapbxXKa.

. He wusnonssaiite 6eH3nH, HadTa, paspeauTen,
cnupT u ap. nod. ToBa MOxe [Jda NpUYUHK
obesuBeTaBaHe, AedopmMalns UK NyKHaATUHW.

3aTouBaHe Ha pexelara Bepura

/A\BHUMAHME:
. BI/IHarVI MaBa)KﬂalzTe KaceTaTta C akymynatopute un
HoceTe MpeanasHy pbkasuum, korato pabotute no
pexellara Bepura.

®ur.33
3aToueTe pexelljaTa Bepura ako:
Mpy psizaHe Ha BNaXHO AbPBO ce OTAENST UHU
CTbProTUHY;
Bepvrata TpygHO NpoHMKBa B AbPBOTO, [AOPU ako
NPUMOXWUTE CUMEH HATUCK;
PexeLunTe ocTpreTa ca BUANMO NOBPEAEHN;
TpyvoHbT ,Abpra“ B NsBO WM B ASACHO (He
noaabpxa npaea NMHUSI Ha psidaHe B AbPBOTO).
MpuunHata 3a ToBa noBeageHne e B
HepaBHOMEPHOTO 3aTouYBaHe Ha pexellaTta Bepura
Wnu noBpefa Ha egHara 1 cTpaHa.
YecTo 3aTouBaTe pexellara Bepura, Kato BCeKu
N'bT OTHEMalTe Marnko maTepuan oT ocTpuerarta.
3a pyTMHHO 3aTo4BaHe 0OMKHOBEHO ca AOCTaTbyHU ABa
unu Tpu xopa Ha nunata. Crief KaTo HEKONKOKpaTHO
CTe 3aTouyBanu pexellara Bepura, e Heobxoaumo aa s
OTHeceTe 3a 3aToyBaHe B creuvanusvpaH cepBu3 Ha
MAKITA.
Kputepuu 3a 3aTouBaHe:
[bmxuHaTa Ha BCUYKM pexeLum 3b6u Tpsbea fa e
efHakBa. PesuM ¢ pasnuMuHM  OBIDKUHU
Bb3NpensTcTBaT PaBHOMEPHOTO ABWXEHWE Ha
Bepurata U Morat ga NpeausBuKaTt CkbCBaHe Ha
Bepurara.
He 3aTouBaviTe BepuraTa, cneg kaTto e gocTurHata
MUHMManHa AbIKMHa Ha peseua oT 3 MM. B Takbs
crnyyarn e HeobxoaAMMO Ja MOHTMpaTe HoBa Bepura.
[ebenuHata Ha OTHEMaHe Ha MaTepuana
(cTpyxkaTa) ce onpeaens OT pascTOsSHUETO MexXay
orpaHnuuTens 3a AbnbounHa (3aobrneHus Hoc) u
pexewusi pbb.
Hait-go6pu pesyntaTtv ce nocturat npu crefHoTo
pascTosiHve mexay pexeLyus pBo "
orpaHnuuTens 3a gbnbounHa.

Pexewa Bepura 90PX: 0.5 mm

Pexewa sepura 91PX: 0.65 mm

Pexelua Bepura 25AP: 0.65 mm



dur.34

AHPEHYHPE)KHEHVIE:

- [lpekaneHo ronsiMoTo pa3sCcTosiHWE
BEPOSITHOCTTa 3a OTKaT.

- brenbT Ha 3atouBaHe oT 30° Tpsbea Aa Gbae
elHaKbB 3a BCUYKM pe3un. PasnuyHuTe brmuv Ha
3aToyBaHe MoraT da npeav3BuKaT HenpaBUITHO U
HepaBHOMEPHO [BWXXEHWe Ha Bepurata, yCKOpeHo
M3HOCBaHe M [fa pgoBejaT [0 CKbCBaHe Ha
Bepurara.

- HaknoHbT Ha cTpaHuyHaTa MMocKoCT Ha peseua
ce onpeaens oT AbNGoYMHAaTa Ha NPOHWKBaHE Ha
Kpbrnata nuna. Ako npenopbyaHaTa nuna ce
M3Mon3ea NpaBWIHO, HEOOXOAMMMST HaKMoOH Ha
CTpaHu4yHaTa MnockoCT Ha peseua ce noctura
aBTOMaTUYHO.

- brbnbT Ha CcTpaHMyHaTa nnacTuHa 3a Bcska
pexella Bepura e kakTo criefipa:

Pexella Bepura 90PX: 75°
Pexelua Bepura 91PX: 80°
Pexelua Bepura 25AP: 85°

nosuwasa

dur.35

Muna n HacouBaHe Ha nunara
- 3a 3aroyBaHe Ha Bepurata uW3nonssante
cneuuanHa kpbffia nuna 3a pexewy Bepuru
(akcecoap, npegnaraH Karo onuws).
OGVKHOBEHUTE KPBIM MUMW HEe ca NOAXOAALLM.
- [OrameTbpbT Ha Kpbrnata nuna 3a Bcska pexelua
Bepura e KakTo crneaga:
Pexelua Bepura 90PX: 4.5 mm
Pexelua sepura 91PX: 4.0 mm
Pexelua Bepura 25AP: 4.0 mm
- XopgbT 3a 3aTouBaHe c nunata Tpsbea Aa e camo B
nocoka Hanpepg. MNoBaurHeTe nunata, Taka ye da
He JoKOCBa pe3ela Npu obpaTHus xop.
- [TbpBOHa4anHo 3atoyeTe Hamn-kbcus peseu. Cnen
ToBa [AbIKMHATa Ha Hal-kbCus pesel, CcTaBa

CTaHdapT 3a BCWYKM OCTaHanmuM pe3un Ha
pexelyaTa Bepura.

®ur.36

- HacouBaiite nunata, KakTo € MOKa3aHO Ha
durypara.

- Axo wu3nonsBaiite gbpxay 3a nuna (akcecoap-
onuus), LWe MoXeTe [Ja HacouyBate nunara no-
necHo. [bpxauybT 3a nuna uMa MapkMpoBKU 3a
npaBuIHUA brbn Ha 3atouBaHe 30° (nogpaBHeTe
MapKMpPOBKMTE YCNOPeAHO Ha pexeLlaTta Bepura) n
orpaHuyaBa gbnboyvHata Ha npoHukeaHe (ao 4/5
OT AameTbpa Ha nunara).

dur.37

- Cnep «kato 3aToudTe Bepurata, npoBepeTe
BMCOYMHATA Ha OorpaHuuMTens 3a AbnboynHa, kato
u3rnonseate  crneuvanHus VHCTPYMEHT  3a

orpaHu4uTens (akcecoap-onuus).
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®ur.38

- OTcTpaHeTe BCMYKM HEPaBHOCTH, KOMKOTO U Aa ca
Marky, ¢ nomoLuiTa Ha crneuuanHa nnocka nuna
(akcecoap-onuus).

- OrtHoBO 3aobnere npegHara
orpaHuyuTens 3a AbnbounHa.

Yact Ha

MouncTBaHe Ha BogellaTa WMHA

®ur.39

Bbpxy kaHana Ha BoAellaTa LUMHa Lie ce HaTpynsat
CTPYXKW U CTBProTMHW, KOUTO LLe ro 3aApbCTBaT U LWe
npeyat Ha npoTM4aHeTo Ha Macnoto. BuHaru
noyucTBanmTe OT CTPYXKM W  CTbProTWUHKW, Korato
3aTouBaTe UNu 3amMeHsTe pexellara Bepura.

MouucTBaHe Ha OTBOpa 3a U3Tu4YaHe Ha
macno

Bb3MoXHO € vH npax unm yYacTvum ga ce cbvbupart
BbpXy OTBOpa 3a M3TUYaHe Ha Macno no Bpeme Ha
pabora.

To3n dvH npax unu Yyactuum, cbbpaHu okono oTBopa
3a W3TMYaHe Ha Macno, MoraT pAa npevar Ha
NnpoTM4YaHeTO Ha Macroto M fJa ca npuunHa 3a
HeJoCTaTbYHO CMa3BaHe Ha usnarta pexella Bepura.
KoraTo nogaBaHeTo Ha Macro KbM Bbpxa Ha BogeluaTa
LWMHa ce BMOLWM, MOYMCTETE OTBOpa 3a M3TU4aHe Ha
Macro KakTo cregsa.

M3Bapere akymynaTtopHata 6atepus OT MHCTpYMeHTa.
Csanete kanaka Ha BEpWXHOTO KOMeno u pexelarta
Bepura oT MNHCTPYMEHTa. (Bwxte pasgena
LMHcTanmpaHe unu ceansiHe Ha pexelluaTa Bepura“.)

dur.40

OTcTpaHeTe (hUHKUSA Mpax UM YacTuuy ¢ nomoluta Ha
TbHKa OTBEepTKa UNu NofoGeH UHCTPYMEHT.

MocTaBeTe kaceTaTa C akyMynaTopute B UHCTPYMEHTa.
HaTucHete nyckoBusi npekbcBay, 3a Aa wakapare
nonenHanus npax unu 4acTvMum oT OTBOpa 3a U3TUYaHe
Ha Macno, KaTo M3fycHeTe Masiko OT Macrioto 3a
Bepwurara.

W3Bapete akymynatopHata 6atepusi OT UHCTpyMeHTa.
WHcTanupaiite OTHOBO Kanaka Ha BEPWXHOTO KOMEmNo u
pexeluaTa Bepura BbpxXy UHCTPyMeHTa.

3amsiHa Ha BEpUXXHOTO Koneno

dur.41

Mpean MOHTUpaHe Ha HOBa pexella Bepura, NnpoBepeTte
CbCTOSIHNETO Ha BEPWKHOTO KOJIENo.

/\BHUMAHMVE:

- W3HOoceHOTO BepwkHO KOMENo Lie NoBpeau HoBata
pexewa Bepwura. B TO3M cnyanl nogmMmeHeTe
BEPMXHOTO Koneno. BepVI)KHOTO Koneno BWHarn
TpsibBa Aa ce WHCTanupa, KakTo e pasronoXeHo
Ha durypara.

dur.42

I'IpM CMsAHa Ha BEpPWXHOTO Koreno, BuHaru nocraesanTe

HoBa 3erepoBa Lwanba.



CwmMsiHa Ha YeTKuTe

dur.43

PepoBHo cBansvite 4yetkuTe 3a nposepka. Korato ce
M3HOCAT [0 orpaHuumTenHus Gener, M cMeHeTe.
MoppbpxanTte YeTkUTE YACTU 1 Aa ce ABmKaT CBOGOAHO
B yeTkogbpxaTtenute. [iBeTe ueTkn TpsibBa Aa ce

CMEHAT €OHOBPEMEHHO. M3nonaeaiite camo
OPUrMHAaIHW YeTKN.

dur.44

C nomowTa Ha OTBepTka pasBuiTe KanavkuTe Ha
yeTkogbpxaTtenute. M3Bagete M3HOCEHWUTE  YeTKW,
croxete  HOBUTE W  3aBWIATE  Kanaykute  Ha
yeTkogbpxKaymTe.

CbXxpaHsiBaHe Ha UHCTPYMEHTa

Mpeon cbxpaHsiBaHe nouucteTe MHCTpymMeHTa. Cnepn
cBarnsiHe Ha Kamaka Ha BEpPWKHOTO KOMeno novucreTe
BCUYKN CTPYXKM WU CTBbPrOTMHU OT MHCTpyMeHTa. Cnepn
nouYncTBaHe Ha MHCTPYMEHTa ro octaseTe Aa nopabotu
6e3 ToBap, 3a Ja Ce CMaxaT pexeliata Bepura U
BoJeLlarTa LWuHa.

MokpuiiTe BopeljaTa WWMHA C Kanaka Ha Bogeliata
LnHa.

OTcTpaHeTe MacnoTo OT MacneHusi pesepsoap, 3a Aa ro
M3NpasHUTE, U MOMOXETE BEPUKHUS TPUOH.

3a pa ce nogobpxa BE3OMACHOCTTA w
HAOEXXOHOCTTA Ha MHCTPYMEHTa, pPEeMOHTUTE,
obcnyxBaHeTo WnKM  perynvpaHeto TpsibBa pfda ce
M3BbPLUBAT OT YMbIIHOMOLLEH cepBu3 Ha Makita, kato
ce nu3nonaear pesepBHM Yactu ot Makita.

Yka3aHus 3a nepMoanYHO obcnyxBaHe

3a pga ce ocurypy NpPOOLIDKUTENIEH CPOK  Ha
ekcnnoatauusi, Aa ce npefoTBpaTW noBpeaa M da ce
ocurypu mbhHaTa W3NpaBHOCT Ha cpeAcTBata 3a
6e3onacHocT, pedoBHO TpsibBa [fda ce U3BbpLUBA
cnegHoTo obcnyxBaHe.

[apaHUMOHHM NpeTeHuun ce NpM3HaBaT camo ako Tesn
[EeNHOCTU ca Bynu snNbnHABaHN PeOoBHO U NPaBUITHO.
AKO npepnucaHuTe OeWHOCTU Mo oBCnyXBaHETO He ce
M3BbPLUBAT TOBa MOXe Aa Npeauasurka 3nononyka!

He e paspelueHo nonsBaTenaT Ha BEPWXHWS TPUOH Aa
M3BbpLIBa AeHoCcTM no obcnyxBaHe, KOUTO He ca
onucaHM B ynbTBaHeTO 3a paborta. Beuuku TakuBa
neviHocTn TpsibBa ga ce UM3BbpLUBAT OT OTOpPU3UpaH
CepBU3EH LIEHTBP.

Bpewme Ha
paGora Mpepu ExeaHeBHo | ExecenmuyHo Ha ecexu 3 ExeroaHo Mpeny
paGota MeceLia CbXpaHeHue
Mosuuusa
Mpoeepka. O
MouncTeaHe. O

BepwxeH TpyoH
MpoBepeTe B oTOpM3MpaH
CEpBU3EH LIEHTBP.

O

Mposepka.

Bepwra Ha TpyoH
Mpwu Hyxaa 3aToueTe.

Mposepka.

Bopelwa wuHa
M3Banete 5 OT BEPYXKHIS TPUOH.

MpoBepeTe AencTBMETO.

OcurypeTe pefoBHaTa nposepka B
OTOPU3MPaH CEPBI3EH LIEHTBP.

Cnupavka Ha Bepurata

Cmas3BaHe Ha Bepurata | lposepere AebuTa Ha N0faBaHOTO Macno.

MyckoB npekbcBay Mposepka.

Brnokupal 6yToH MpoBepka.

Kanaska Ha Macnewus pesepeoap | MpoBepeTe ynibTHABAHETO.

0000

Mpeanasuren Ha Bepurata | Mposepka.

BuHTOBE 1 ranku MpoBepka.

010
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OTCTPAHABAHE HA
HEMU3MPABHOCTH

Mpeon ga nouckate PeMOHT, MbPBO NMUYHO M3BbpLUETE
ornen. AKo ycTaHoBUTE Npobrem, KOWTO He € MOSICHEH B
PHKOBOACTBOTO 3a eKkcnroaTtauusi, He onuTBaiTe Aa
pasrnobsBeate MHCTpymMeHTa. BmecTo ToBa ro 3aHecete
B HSIKOW OT OTOPU3MpPAHWUTE CEPBU3HWU LEHTPOBE Ha
Makita v BuHarM wusnonseBaviTe pe3epBHM YacTM OT

Makita 3a pemoHT.

ChcTosiHMe Ha noBpeparta

MpuunHa

[eiictBue

BepwkHUSIT TPUOH He ce cTapTupa.

He ca uHcTanupahm fABa akymynaropa.

WHcTanupaite 3apefeH akymynarop.

MpoGnem ¢ akymynatopHata 6atepus
(HepoCTaTbYHO HanpexeHue).

BapepeTte akymynartopa.
Ako 3apexaaHeTo He e eheKTUBHO,
cMeHeTe akymynaropa.

Bepurata He ce ABWXU.

3apeiicTBaHa e cnupaykaTa Ha BepuraTa.

OcBobopeTe cnupaykara Ha Bepurara.

Crieq kpaTKo M3nonaBaHe, ABUraTensT
cnupa ga pabotu.

HuBoTO Ha 3apsina Ha akymynatopa e HICKO.

BapepgeTe akymynartopa.
Ako 3apexaaHeTo He e eDeKTUBHO,
CMeHeTe akymynaropa.

Hsima macrno Bbpxy Bepurara.

Pe3epBoapbT 3a Macro e npaseH.

HanbnHete pesepsoapa ¢ Macro.

MacneHuaT kaHan Ha WwuHaTa e 3ambpCeH.

Mouncrerte kaHana.

IonasaHeTo Ha Macno He € PerynupaHo MpaBuIHo.

Perynvpaiite nogaBaHeTo Ha mMacro.

He foctura MakcumanHus BbpTsLy
MOMEHT B 06./MUH.

AKyMynaTopbT e UHCTanupaH HenpaBumHo.

WHcTanupaiite akymynartopa, kakto e
OMnUCaHo B HACTOALLOTO PbKOBOACTBO.

MouHocTTa Ha 6aTepusTa cnaga.

3apepete akymynaropa.
AKO 3apeXAaHETO He e ePeKTUBHO,
CcMeHeTe akymynaropa.

3apgpwkBallata cuctema He paboTu
npaBuIHo.

OﬁpreTe Ce KbM MECTHUS YNbITHOMOLLEH
CepBu3 3a U3BbpPLUBaAHE Ha PEMOHT.

Bepurata He cnupa gopu npu 3aaeiicTeaHe
Ha cnupadykara:
Bepnnara cnpete mawuHatal

CnunpayHuaT 6aHgax € U3HOCEH.

Oﬁ'preTe C€ KbM MECTHUS YNbITHOMOLLEH
CepBu3 3a U3BbPLUBAHE Ha PEMOHT.

MpekomepHa BrUGpaLms:
crnpete MalumMHaTa HesabaBHo!

Pa3xnabeTe BofellaTa WyHa 1nv Bepurata.

Perynupaiite Bogelara WwnHa u
o6TsiraHeTo Ha Bepurata.

[MoBpeaa B MHCTPyMeHTa.

OGpreTe Ce KbM MEeCTHUSA YMbIHOMOLLIEH
CepBu3 3a U3BbPLUBaAHE Ha PEMOHT.

AONMBbIIHATENHU AKCECOAPU :

/A\BHUMAHME:

. Munuyka

Bogewa wuHa
Kanbd Ha BogelaTa wuHa

- YaHTa 3a UHCTpymeHTa

MpenopbyBa ce U3MNoN3BaHETO Ha Te3n akcecoapu
WUNW HakpavHWUM C Bawus MHCTpymeHT Makita,
onwucaH B HaCTOSLLOTO PBKOBOACTBO.
MsnonssaHeto Ha  Opyru  akcecoapu  uim
HakpalHuUM MoXe [Ja [oBede [0 OnacHoCT oT
TenecHu HapaHsiBaHus. anonasainTte CbOTBETHUSA
akcecoap nnm HakpanHuk camo no
npegHasHaveHve.

AKo MMmaTe Hyxaa OT MoMoLl 3a noseve noapobHoCTU
OTHOCHO TE3W akcecoapu, ce OGbpHeTe KbM MECTHUS
cepBu3eH LeHTbp Ha Makita.

OpurnHanHa akymynatopHa 6Gatepusi u 3apsigHO
ycTponcTeo Ha Makita
Pexelua Bepura
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3ABEJIEXKA:

Hsikou apTukynu OT cnucbka MoOxe fJa ca
BKIMIOYEHN B KOMMMEKTAa Ha WHCTPYMEHTa, Kato
CTaHAapTHU akcecoapu. Te MOXe Aa ca pasfimyHu
B pasnMyH1Te AbPXKaBU.



HRVATSKI (Originalne upute)

1-1.
1-2.
1-3.
2-1.
3-1.
4-1.
4-2.
5-1.
5-2.
5-3.
6-1.

8-1

8-2.

Crveni indikator

Gumb

Baterija

Zvjezdasta oznaka
Pokazatelj kapaciteta baterije
Gumb za deblokadu
Uklju€no-isklju¢na sklopka
Predniji Stitnik za ruke
Zakljucati

Otkljucati

Vijak za podeSavanje

. Poklopac lan¢anika
Poluga

Objasnjenje opéeg pogleda

13-1.
13-2. Poluga
14-1.
14-2. Poluga

15-1. Otpustiti
15-2. Stegnuti

Poklopac lan¢anika

Poklopac lan¢anika

15-3. Kotaci¢ za prilagodbu

15-4. Vodilica

15-5. Lancana pila
Poklopac langanika

16-1.
16-2. Poluga
18-1

. Poklopac spremnika za ulje

18-2. Prozor za pregled ulja

31-2. Zona opasnosti
31-3. Put za bjezanje
Poklopac vodilice

32-1.

32-2. Poklopac baterije

34-1.

Rezna duljina

34-2. Razmak izmedu rezne oStrice i

mjeraca dubine

34-3. Najmanje 3 mm

35-1.
40-1
41-1. Zubac

41-2. Zaporni prsten
42-1. Zaporni prsten

Kut boéne ploce
. Ravni odvija¢

9-1. Kotaci¢ za prilagodbu (za punjenje spremnika uljem) 42-2. Zubac
10-1. Zubac 18-3. Prozor za pregled ulja 43-1. Grani¢na oznaka
11-1. Klin za podeSavanje 20-1. Siljasti odbojnik 44-1. Poklopac drZaca Cetkica
12-1. Rupa 28-1. Podrucje obaranja 44-2. Odvija¢
12-2. Vodilica 31-1. Smjer obaranja
Model DUC252 DUC302
Duzina vodilice 250 mm 300 mm
. Rezna duljina 23 cm 24 cm 28 cm
Standardna vodilica
Vodilica s vr$nim Vodilica za Vodilica s vr$nim
Vrsta P . P
zup&anikom rezbarenje zup&anikom
Vrsta 91PX 25AP 90PX
. . Nagib 9,5 mm (3/8") 6,35 mm (1/4") 9,5 mm (3/8")
Standardni lanac pile
Mijerad 1,3 mm (0,05") 1,3 mm (0,05") 1,1 mm (0,043")
Broj pogonskih karika lanca 40 60 46
Broj zuba 6 9 6
Zubac
Nagib 9,5 mm (3/8") 6,35 mm (1/4") 9,5 mm (3/8")
Ukupna duzina (bez vodilice) 316 mm
* 4,1 kg
Neto masa
2 46 kg | 47kg
Brzina lanca u minuti 8,3 m/s (500 m/min)
Volumen spremnika za ulje lanca 85 cm®
Nazivni napon DC 36 V | DC 36V

« Zahvaljujuéi stalnom programu istrazivanja i razvoja, ovdje navedeni tehni¢ki podaci su podlozni promjeni bez prethodne najave.

« Tehnicki podaci i baterija mogu se razlikovati ovisno o zemlji.

*1 Tezina s najve¢om baterijom, bez vodilice i lanca, s praznim spremnikom za ulje, prema normi EN ISO 11681-2.

*2 Tezina s baterijom, vodilicom i lancem, napunjenim spremnikom za ulje, prema EPTA-Postupku 01/2003.

UPOZORENUJE: Koristite prikladne kombinacije vodilice i lanca pile. Inac¢e moze do¢i do teskih ozljeda.
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END313-1

Simboli

U nastavku su prikazani simboli koji se koriste za
opremu. Prije koriStenja se uvjerite da ste razumjeli
njihovo znacenje.

- Procitajte upute za uporabu.

Nosite zastitu za oci.
Nosite zastitu za usi.
Nosite kacigu, naocale i titnike za uSi.
Nosite prikladne Stitnike za stopala,
noge i ruke.

Ovu pilu smiju Kkoristiti

prikladno obuéeni rukovatelji.
Ne izlaZite kisi.

iskljugivo

Maksimalna dopustena duljina reza
Smijer putovanja lanca
Podes$avanje podmazivanja lanca pile

Samo za drzave EU-a

Ne odlazite elektricnu opremu ni
baterije  zajedno s  komunalnim
otpadom!

Postujuéi Europsku direktivu o otpadnoj
elektricnoj i elektronickoj opremi te
Direktivu o baterijama i akumulatorima
te otpadnim baterijama i akumulatorima
i njihovu primjenu prema nacionalnom
zakonu, elektricna oprema i baterije i
baterijsko(a) pakovanje(a) kojima je
istekao rok valjanosti moraju se
prikupiti odvojeno i vratiti u ekoloski

sukladnu ustanovu za recikliranje.
ENE090-1

Namjena
Alat je namijenjen za
stabala. Prikladan je i za odrzavanje stabala.

rezanje grana/podrezivanje

ENG905-1
Buka

Tipi€na jagina buke oznadena s A, odredena sukladno
EN60745:

Razina zvucnog tlaka (Lpa): 84,4 dB (A)
Razina jac¢ine zvuka (Lwa): 95,4 dB (A)
Neodredenost (K): 2,5 dB (A)

Nosite zastitu za usi

ENG900-1
Vibracija

Ukupna vrijednost vibracija (troosni vektorski zbir)
izracunata u skladu s EN60745:

Model DUC252

ReZim rada : rezanje drveta
Emisija vibracija (an): 4,7 m/s’
Neodredenost (K): 1,5 m/s?

Model DUC302

ReZim rada : rezanje drveta
Emisija vibracija (an): 6,3 m/s’

Neodredenost (K): 1,5 m/s?
ENG901-1

Deklarirana  vrijednost emisije  vibracija je
izmjerena sukladno standardnoj metodi testiranja i
moze se rabiti za usporedbu jednog alata s drugim.
Deklarirana vrijednost emisije vibracija takoder se
moze rabiti za preliminarnu procjenu izlozenosti.

/A\UPOZORENJE:

Emisija vibracija tijekom stvarnog koriStenja
elektricnog ruénog alata se moze razlikovati od
deklarirane vrijednosti emisije, ovisno o nacinu na
koji se alat rabi.

Nemojte zaboraviti da identificirate sigurnosne
mjere zaStite rukovatelia koje se temelije na
procjeni izlozenosti u stvarnim uvjetima koristenja
(uzimaju¢i u obzir sve dijelove radnog ciklusa,
poput vremena kada je alat isklju¢en i kada on radi
u praznom hodu, a takoder i vrijeme okidanja).

ENH030-5
Samo za europske zemlje

EZ Izjava o sukladnosti
Tvrtka Makita izjavljuje da su sljede¢i strojevi:
Oznaka stroja:
Bezi¢na motorna pila
Br. modela/tip: DUC252, DUC302
Specifikacije: pogledajte tablicu "SPECIFIKACIJE".
Uskladeni sa sljede¢im europskim smjernicama:
2000/14/EZ, 2006/42/EZ
Proizvedeni su u skladu sa sljede¢im standardima ili
standardiziranim dokumentima:
EN ISO 11682-2
EZ Certifikat o ispitivanju tipa br.4814056.14007
Provieru za EZ Certifikat o ispitivanju tipa prema
2006/42/EZ izvrSio je:
DEKRA Testing and Certification GmbH
Enderstralle 92b
01277 Dresden
Germany
Broj: 2140
Tehnicka datoteka u skladu s 2006/42/EZ dostupna je
na sljedecoj adresi:
Makita, Jan-Baptist Vinkstraat 2, 3070, Belgija



Postupak

ocjenjivanja  sukladnosti  koji  zahtijeva

Direktiva 2000/14/EZ u skladu je s Prilogom V.
Izmjerena razina ja¢ine zvuka: 95,4 dB (A)
Zajamcena razina jacine zvuka: 98 dB (A)

23.9.2014

Yasushi Fukaya
Direktor

Makita, Jan-Baptist Vinkstraat 2, 3070, Belgium

GEA010-1

Op¢éa sigurnosna upozorenja za

elektricne rucne alate

A UPOZORENJE Procitajte sva sigurnosna
upozorenja i sve upute.Nepridrzavanje upozorenja ili
uputa moze rezultirati elektriénim udarom, pozarom i/ili
ozbiljnom ozljedom.

Sacuvajte sva upozorenja i upute radi
kasnijeg koristenja.

GEB118-1

Sigurnosna upozorenja za
bezi¢nu motornu pilu:

1.

Drzite sve dijelove tijela podalje od lanc¢ane
pile ako lanac radi. Prije nego $to pocnete rad
motornom pilom, lanac ne smije dodirivati
nista. Trenutak nepaznje u radu motornom pilom
moze uzrokovati da se odjeca ili dijelovi tijela
isprepletu s lancem.

Dok drzite alat s obje ruke, uvijek drzite
motornu pilu desnom rukom za straznju ru¢ku
i lijevom rukom za prednju rucku. Drzanje
motorne pile obrnutim rasporedom ruku povecava
se opasnost od ozljede i nikad se ne smije raditi.
Drzite elektricni alat iskljuéivo za izolirane
rukohvate jer lanac pile moze dodirnuti neuocene
vodice. Kad lanci pile dodiru vodi¢ pod naponom,
izloZeni metalni dijelovi elektricnog alata mogu doéi pod
napon $to mozZe izazvati strujni udar kod rukovatelja.
Nosite zastitne naocale i =zastitu za usi.
Preporucuje se i dodatna zastitna oprema za
glavu, ruke, noge i stopala. Odgovarajuca zastitna
odje¢a smanjit ¢e mogucénost ozliede od letec¢ih
krhotine ili slu€ajnog kontakta s lanéanom pilom.
Uvijek odrzavajte stabilno uporiste. Klizave ili
nestabilne povrSine mogu dovesti do gubitka
ravnoteze ili kontrole nad motornom pilom.

Kad rezete napetu granu, pripazite na povratni
udar. Kad se napetost u vlaknima drveta oslobodi,
grana koja je bila napeta moze udariti rukovatelja
i/ili izbaciti motornu pilu izvan kontrole.
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Budite oprezni prilikom rezanja zbunova i
mladica. Ovaj tanki materijal moze uhvatiti
lan€anu pilu i baciti se prema vama ili vas izbaciti
iz ravnoteze.
Nosite motornu pilu iskljuéenu i udaljenu od
svog tijela. Kod prenosenja ili pohranjivanja
motorne pile uvijek postavite poklopac
vodilice. Pravilno rukovanje motornom pilom
smanjit ¢e vjerojatnost sluajnog kontakta s
pokretnim lancem pile.
Slijedite upute za podmazivanje, zatezanje
lanca i zamjenu pribora. Nepravilno zategnut ili
podmazan lanac moze slomiti alat ili povecati
Sanse za povrati udar.
Drzite ruc¢ke suhima, €istima i bez ulja i masti.
Masne, nauljene rucke su skliske, $to uzrokuje
gubitak kontrole.
Rezite samo drva. Nemojte koristiti motornu
pilu za svrhe koje nisu namijenjene. Na
primjer: ne koristite motornu pilu za rezanje
plastike, zidanih objekata ili nedrvnog
gradevinskog materijala. KoriStenje motorne
pile za radnje razli¢ite od namijenjenih mogle bi
imati za posljedicu opasnu situaciju.

Uzroci i naéin kako operator moze sprijeciti

povratni udar:

Povratni udar moze se dogoditi kada nos ili vrh
vodilice dodirne neki objekt, ili kad se drvo zatvori i
priklijesti lanac pile u rez.
Kontakt s vrhom u nekim slucajevima moze
uzrokovati naglu obrnutu reakciju te udariti vodilicu
gore i gurnuti je natrag prema operatoru.
PrikljeStenje lanca pile na vrhu vodilice moze brzo
gurnuti vodilicu natrag prema operatoru.
Bilo koja od tih reakcija moZe uzrokovati da
izgubite kontrolu nad pilom $to bi moglo dovesti do
ozbiljnih ozljeda. Nemojte se oslanjati iskljucivo na
sigurnosne uredaje ugradene u svoje pile. Kao
korisnik motorne, trebali biste i sami poduzeti
nekoliko koraka da bi radnje rezanja ostale
slobodne od nezgode ili ozljeda.

Povratni udar je rezultat zloupotrebe ifili

nepravilnih radnih postupaka alatom ili uvjeta rada

i moze se sprijeciti poduzimanjem propisnih mjera

predostroznosti kao $to je navedeno u nastavku:

- Alat drzite ¢vrsto, s palcevima i prstima
oko rucke motorne pile te s objema
rukama na pili i postavite svoje tijelo i
ruke u takav polozaj da se moze oduprijeti
povrathom udaru. Rukovatelj moze
kontrolirati povratne sile, ako se poduzmu
praviine mjere opreza. Nemojte ispustati
motornu pilu.



13.

14.

- Nemojte se pretjerano protezati i nemojte

rezati iznad visine ramena. Ovo pomaze u
spre€avanju neplaniranog kontakta s vrhom i
omogucuje bolju kontrolu nad motornom
pilom u neocekivanim situacijama.

- Koristite samo zamjenske vodilice i lance

koje je naveo proizvodaé. Neispravne
zamjenske vodilice i lanci mogu izazvati
lomljenje i/ili povratni udar.

- Slijedite proizvodaceve upute o ostrenju i

odrzavanju lanca pile. Smanjuje visinu

mjeraca dubine moze dovesti do poveéanog

povratnog udara.
Prije pocetka rada provjerite da je motorna pila u
ispravnom stanju i da je njeno stanje u skladu sa
sigurnosnim propisima. Posebno obratite paznju
da:

Ko¢nica lanca radi ispravno;

Koénica za blokadu radi ispravno;

Vodilica i poklopac lan¢anika pravilno
montirani;
Lanac je izoStren i napet u skladu s
propisima;

Nemojte pokretati motornu pilu dok je
poklopac lanca postavljen na njoj. Pokretanje
motorne pile s postavijenim poklopcem lanca
moze uzrokovati izbacivanje poklopca lanca i
dovesti do ozljede ili oStecenja predmeta oko
rukovatelja.

Sigurnosna upozorenja za gornju rucku
motorne pile

1.

Ova motorna pila osmisliena je posebno za
odrzavanje i precizno obrezivanje stabala.
Motornu pilu trebaju koristiti iskljucivo prikladno
obu€ene osobe. Pratite sve upute, postupke i
preporuke relevantnih profesionalnih organizacija.
Inate moze doéi do smrtonosnih nesreca.
Preporu¢uje se da uvijek koristite podiznu
platformu (dizalicu, lift) za pilienje na stablima.
Tehnike penjanja s uZetom vrlo su opasne i
zahtijevaju posebno osposobljavanje. Rukovatelji
moraju biti osposobljeni i upoznati s koriStenjem
sigurnosne opreme i s tehnikama penjanja. Uvijek
koristite prikladno remenje, uzad i karabinere kad
radite na stablima. Uvijek koristite opremu za
pridrzavanje za rukovatelja i za pilu.

Cistite i odrzavaijte pilu prije pohrane u skladu s
uputama za uporabu.
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10.

1.

Pobrinite se za sigurni polozaj motorne pile
tijekom prijevoza autom kako biste izbjegli
curenje goriva ili ulja za lanac, oste¢enje alata i
ozljede.

Redovito provjeravajte funkcionalnost koc¢nice
lanca.

Nemojte puniti ulje za lanac blizu vatre. Nikad ne
pusite dok punite ulje za lanac.

Drzavnim se propisima mozZe ograniéiti uporaba
motorne pile.

Ako dode do jakog udara ili pada opreme,
provjerite njezino stanje prije daljnjeg rada.
Provjerite ima |i kvarova na kontrolama i
sigurnosnim uredajima. Ako otkrijete ili sumnjate
na Stetu, zatraZite od naseg ovlastenog servisa
kontrolu ili popravak.

Uvijek aktivirajte kocnicu lanca prije pokretanja
motorne pile.

Cvrsto drzite pilu na mjestu kako biste izbjegli
proklizavanje (pokret klizanja) ili odskakanje pile
prilikom pocetka rezanja.

Na kraju reza pazite na odrzavanje ravnoteze
zbog ,pada*“.

Uzmite u obzir smjer i brzinu vjetra. Izbjegavajte
piljevinu i plinove ulja za lanac.

Zastitna oprema

1.

Kako biste izbjegli ozljede glave, ociju, ruku ili

stopala te =zastitili sluh, tijekom rukovanja

motornom pilom morate koristiti sljede¢u
zastitnu opremu:

- Vrsta odjece trebala bi biti odgovarajuca,
trebala bi vam potpuno pristajati i ne
sputavati vas. Ne nosite nakit ili odje¢u koja
bi se mogla upetljati u grmlje. Ako imate
dugu kosu, nosite mrezicu za kosu!

- Uvijek je potrebno nositi zastitnu kacigu
prilikom rada s motornom pilom. Zastitnu
kacigu treba provjeravati u redovitim
intervalima kako bi se uocila Steta i mora se
zamijeniti najkasnije nakon 5 godina koristenja.
Koristite samo odobrene zastitne kacige.

- Stitnik za lice zastitne kacige (ili zastitne
naocale) §titi od piljevine i komadi¢a drva.
Tijekom rukovanja motornom pilom uvijek
nosite zastitne naocale ili stitnik za lice da
biste sprijecili ozljede oka.

- Nosite prikladnu opremu za zastitnu od
buke (slusalice, Cepice za usii sl.)

- Zastitna jakna sastoji se od 22 sloja najlona
i Stiti rukovatelija od posjekotina. Ona se
uvijek mora nositi kad se radi na podiznim
platformama (dizalicama, liftovima), na
platformama postavljenima na ljestve ili kad
se penje s uzadi.

-  Zastitne hlace s naramenicama i radni
kombinezon izradeni su od 22 sloja najlona
i Stite od posjekotina. Preporu¢ujemo da ga
koristite.



-  Zastitne rukavice od ¢vrste koZe dio su
propisane opreme i moraju se uvijek nositi
tijekom rada s motornom pilom.

- Tijekom rada s motornom pilom uvijek se
moraju  nositi  sigurnosne cipele ili
sigurnosne ¢izme s protukliznim potplatama
i Celicnom zastitom za prste te zaStita za
noge. Sigurnosna obuca sa zastitnim slojem
pruza zastitu od posjekotina i osigurava
siguran oslonac. Za rad na stablima,
sigurnosna obu¢a mora biti prikladna za
tehnike penjanja.

Vibracija
1. Pojedinci s loSom cirkulacijom koji su izlozeni

velikim vibracijama mogu dozivjeti ozljede krvnih
Zila i ziv€anog sustava. Vibracije mogu uzrokovati
sliede¢e simptome u prstima, rukama ili
zapes$c¢ima: Utrnulost (ukoCenost), bockanje, bol,
osje¢aj probadanja na kozi, promjenu boje
koze.Ako primijetite takve simptome, obratite
se lije€niku! Da biste smanijili rizik od ,bolesti
bijelih prstiju®, tijekom rukovanja odrzavajte
toplinu ruku i dobro odrzavajte opremu i dodatni
pribor.

CUVAJTE OVE UPUTE.

AUPOZORENJE:

NEMOJTE dozvoliti da udobnost ili znanje o
proizvodu (ste¢eno stalnim koriStenjem) zamijene
strogo pridrzavanje sigurnosnih propisa za
odredeni proizvod. ZLOPORABA ili nepridrzavanje
sigurnosnih propisa navedenih u ovom priruéniku s

uputama mogu prouzrogéiti ozbiljne ozljede.
ENC007-8

VAZNE SIGURNOSNE UPUTE
ZA BATERIJU

1. Prije uporabe baterije procitajte sve upute i
oznake upozorenja na (1) punjacu za baterije,
(2) bateriji i (3) proizvodu koji koristi bateriju.

2. Ne rastavljajte bateriju.

3. Ako se vrijeme rada znatno skratilo, odmah

prestanite raditi. Moze postojati rizik od
pregrijavanja, mogucih opeklina, a ¢ak i
eksplozije.

4. Ako vam elektrolit dospije u oci, isperite ih
bistrom vodom i odmah se obratite lije¢niku.
Tako mozete izgubiti vid.

5. Ne spajajte kratko bateriju:

(1) Ne dodirujte terminale nikakvim
provodljivim materijalima.

(2) Ne cuvajte bateriju u spremniku s drugim
metalnim predmetima poput cavala,
kovanica itd.

(3) Ne izlazite bateriju vodi ili kisi.
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Kratki spoj baterije moze uzrokovati velik
protok struje, pregrijavanje, moguce opekline,
a ¢ak i kvar.

6. Ne cuvajte alat i bateriju na mjestima gdje
temperatura moze prekoragiti 50 ° C (122° F).

7. Ne spaljujte bateriju ¢ak ni ako je ozbiljno
ostecena ili potpuno potrosSena. Baterija moze
eksplodirati na vatri.

8. Pazite da vam baterija ne ispadne ili da je ne
udarite.

9. Ne koristite oStecene baterije.

10. Pridrzavajte se lokalnih propisa pri odlaganju
baterije.

CUVAJTE OVE UPUTE.

Savjeti za odrzavanje najduljeg vijeka trajanja

baterije

1.  Napunite bateriju prije nego $to se potpuno
isprazni.

Uvijek zaustavite alat i napunite bateriju kad
primijetite da alat slabije radi.

2. Nikad ne punite potpuno punu bateriju.
Prepunjenje skracuje radni vijek baterije.

3. Punite bateriju na sobnoj temperaturi od 10°
C-40° C (50 ° F - 104" F). Ostavite da se
vruca baterija ohladi prije punjenja.

4.  Punite bateriju svakih Sest mjeseci ako je ne
dugo ne koristite.



OPIS DIJELOVA

1 | Poluga 2 Predniji stitnik za ruke 3 | Gornja ru¢ka
4 | Baterija 5 | Kerabiner 6 | vodilica
(tocka pri€vrséivanja uzeta)

7 | Lan&ana pila 8 Poklopac lanéanika 9 | Kotagi¢ za prilagodbu
10 | Hvata¢ lanca 11 | Poklopac vodilice 12 | Gumb za deblokadu
13 | Ukljuéno-isklju¢na sklopka | 14 | Prednja ruc¢ka 15 | Siljasti odbojnik

Podesni vijak za crpku ulja
16 - |- - |-

(na dnu)

65




FUNKCIONALNI OPIS

A\OPREZ:
Obavezno provjerite je li stroj iskljuéen i baterija

uklonjena prije podeSavanja ili provjere funkcije na alatu.

Instalacija ili uklanjanje baterije
Sl.1

/\OPREZ:
Uvijek iskljugite alat prije instalacije ili uklanjanja
baterije.
Cvrsto drzite alat i bateriju dok instalirate ili
uklanjate bateriju. Ako ne drzite Cvrsto alat i
bateriju, mogu vam iskliznuti uz ruku, $to moze
uzrokovati Stetu alata ili baterije i ozljede.
Za uklanjanje baterije, gurnite je iz alata, pritiskom tipke
na prednjoj strani ulo$ka.
Za instalaciju baterije poravnajte jezi€ac na bateriji s
utorom na kucistu i gurnite ga na mjesto. Gurajte ga do
kraja dok ne sjedne na mjesto uz mali klik. Ako mozete
vidjeti crveni indikator na gornjoj strani tipke, to znaci da
baterija nije zaklju¢ana u potpunosti.

A\oPREZ:
Uvijek instalirajte bateriju dok kraja tako da ne
mozete vidjeti crveni indikator. U suprotnom moze
slu¢ajno ispasti iz alata, $to moze dovesti do
ozljede vas ili nekog u blizini.
Ne instalirajte bateriju silom. Ako baterija ne klizne
lagano, znaci da nije ispravno umetnuta.

NAPOMENA:
Alat ne radi pri koristenju samo jedne baterije.

Sustav zastite alata/baterije

Ovaj alat sadrzi sustav zastite alata/baterije. Sustav
automatski prekida napajanje motora da bi produzio
vijek trajanja baterije.

Alat automatski prestaje raditi ako se alat ili baterija
nadu u nekom od sljedecih uvjeta. U nekim se uvjetima
pale pokazatelji.

Zastita od preopterecenja

Kad alat radi na nacin uslijed kojega povlaéi neobi¢no
veliku struju, automatski ¢e se zaustaviti bez ikakvoga
signaliziranja. U ovoj situaciji, iskljucite alat i zaustavite
taj rad koji je izazvao preoptere¢enje alata. Zatim
ukljucite alat kako bi ga pokrenuli.

Zastita baterije/alata od pregrijavanja

Kada se baterija ili alat pregriju, alat se automatski
zaustavlja bez prethodne najave. Alat se ne pokrece
¢ak ni ako povucete ukljuéno/iskljuénu sklopku. U toj
situaciji pustite da se baterija ili alat ohlade, a tek onda
opet ukljudite alat.

NAPOMENA:
Zastita baterije od pregrijavanja radi samo pri koristenju
baterije s oznakom zvjezdice.

Sl.2
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Zastita od potpunog praznjenja

SI.3

Kada se preostali kapacitet baterije smaniji, pokazatel;j
kapaciteta baterije treperi na strani primjenjive baterije.
Daljnjom se uporabom alat zaustavlja, a pokazatelj
kapaciteta baterije pali se na otprilike 10 sekundi. U tom
slu¢aju napunite bateriju.

Uklju€ivanje i iskljucivanje

/\OPREZ:
Prije umetanja baterije u alat uvijek provjerite radi
li ukljuéno/isklju¢na sklopka i vraéa li se u polozaj
za iskljucivanje "OFF" nakon otpustanja.
Sl.4
Sklopka je za zaStitu od nehoti€nog ukljuéivanja
opremljena gumbom za deblokadu.
Da biste pokrenuli stroj, istovremeno otpustite gumb za
deblokadu i ukljuénof/isklju¢nu sklopku. Za isklju¢ivanje
stroja otpustite uklju¢no/iskljuénu sklopku.

Provjera kocnice pile

NAPOMENA:
Ne pokrene li se motorna pila, mora se otpustiti
kocnica lanca. Povucite prednji Stitnik za ruke
¢vrsto prema natrag dok ne osjetite da se uklopio.
Kad ukljuéujete motornu pilu, drzite je objema rukama.
Drzite gornju ru¢ku desnom rukom, a prednju rucku
lijevom. Vodilica i lanac ne smiju biti u dodiru ni s jednim
predmetom.
Prvo pritisnite gumb za deblokadu, a zatim ukljuéno-
iskljuénu sklopku. Motorna pila odmah ¢e se pokrenuti.

SI.5

Nadlanicom pritisnite prednji $titnik za ruke prema
naprijed. Lanac pile mora se odmah zaustauviti.

/\OPREZ:
Ako se lanac ne zaustavi odmah nakon ovog testa,
nikako ne smijete koristiti pilu. Obratite se
specijaliziranoj radionici za popravke tvrtke MAKITA.
Provjera ko€nice za zaustavljanje
Ukljugite motornu pilu.
Potpuno otpustite ukljuéno-iskljuénu sklopku. Motorna
pila mora se zaustaviti na jednu sekundu.

/\OPREZ:
Ako se motorna pila ne zaustavi sekundu nakon
ovog testa, ne smijete je koristiti. Obratite se

specijaliziranoj radionici za popravke tvrtke
MAKITA.
Podesavanje podmazivanja lanca

Sl.6

Stopu dovoda pumpe za ulje mozete podesiti vijkom za
podeSavanje. Koliinu ulja mozZete podesiti koristeci
univerzalni kljuc.



Karabiner (tocka pri¢vr§éivanja uzeta)

SI.7

Karabiner (to¢ka priévrSéivanja uzeta) koristi se za
vjeSanje alata. Prije koriStenja karabinera, izvucite ga i
zavezite uzetom.

MONTAZA

A\OPREZ:
Obavezno provjerite je li stroj iskljucen i baterija
uklonjena prije nego $to izvedete bilo kakav rad na
alatu.

Uklanjanje ili postavljanje lanca pile

/\OPREZ:
Prilikom instalacije ili uklanjanja lanca pile uvijek
nosite rukavice.
Lanac pile i vodilica vru¢i su odmah nakon rada.
Ostavite ih da se dovoljno ohlade prije rada na
alatu.

Lanac pile mozete ukloniti sljede¢im postupkom:

1. Pritisnite i potpuno otvorite polugu dok se ne
zaustavi.

Sl1.8
2. Okrenite podesni kotaci¢ prema oznaci ,-“ kako

biste popustili zategnutost lanca pile.

Sl.9
3. Zakrenite polugu u smjeru suprotnom od kazaljke
na satu kako biste otpustili poklopac zup&anika
dok se ne odvoji.
4.  Uklonite poklopac zupcanika.
5. Uklonite lanac pile i vodilicu s motorne pile.
Lanac pile mozete postaviti sljede¢im postupkom:

6. Provjerite ispravnost smjera lanca. Strelica na
lancu pokazuje smjer njegovog kretanja.
S1.10
7. Postavite jedan kraj lanca pile na vrh vodilice, a
drugi oko zupc&anika.
8.  Polozite vodilicu na lanac pile.
9.  Okrenite podesni kotaci¢ u smjeru ,-“ kako bi
podesni zatik kliznuo u smijeru strelice.
SIL.11
10. Postavite poklopac zup&anika na motornu pilu tako
da je podesni zatik postavljen u rupici u vodilici.
Sl.12
11.  Okrenite polugu do kraja udesno te za Cetvrt
vratite ulijevo kako biste zadrzali labavost za
podeSavanje zategnutosti lanca.
12. Okrenite podesni kotaci¢ i podesite zategnutost
lanca.
13. Zakrenite polugu u smjeru kazaljke na satu kako
biste ucvrstili poklopac zupcanika.
S1.13
14. Pritisnite i vratite polugu u pocetni polozZaj.
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Podesavanje zategnutosti lanca pile

Lanac pile moze olabavjeti nakon $to se koristi mnogo

sati. Povremeno provjerite zategnutost lanca pile prije

uporabe.

1.  Pritisnite i potpuno otvorite polugu dok se ne
istegne uz klik. Zakrenite u smjeru suprotnom od
kazalike na satu kako biste olabavili poklopac
zupcanika.

Sl.14

Lagano podignite vrh vodilice.

SI.15

3. Okrenite podesni kotaCi¢ da biste podesili
zategnutost lanca pile. ZateZite lanac pile dok se
donja strana lanca pile ne uklopi u vodilicu
(pogledaijte krug na slici).

4.  Zadrzavajte lagano vodilicu i zategnite poklopac
zupc€anika nakon podeSavanja zategnutosti lanca.
Pobrinite se da lanac pile ne olabavi na donjoj
strani.

5.  Pritisnite i vratite polugu u pocetni polozaj.

S1.16

Pobrinite se da lanac pile pristaje bez problema na
donju stranu vodilice.

/\OPREZ:
Nemojte pretegnuti lanac pile. Kad je lanac pile
previSse zategnut, moze se prekinuti, a moze i
uzrokovati ubrzano troSenje vodilice ili lom
podesnog kotaci¢a.
SuviSe labav lanac moze odskoditi s vodilice i
stoga je potencijalni izvor opasnosti.
Postupak postavljanja ili uklanjanja lanca pile
obavite na cistom mjestu bez piljevine i sli¢nih
Cestica.

Siljasti odbojnik (dodatni pribor)

S1.17

Za postavljanje Siljastog odbojnika pratite sljedece

korake:

1. Uklonite poklopac zup€anika, lanac pile i vodilicu
kako je opisano u priru¢niku s uputama.
Namjestite rupe Siljastog odbojnika uz rupe
motorne pile.

3. Cursto ih zategnite vijcima.

RAD SA STROJEM

2.

/\OPREZ:
Nemojte prekrivati otvore jer moze
prekomjernog zagrijavanja i oStecenja alata.

do¢i do

Podmazivanje

S1.18

Lanac pile automatski se podmazuje kad se radi s alatom.
Provjerite razinu preostalog ulja u spremniku za ulje
kroz prozor za pregled ulja.



Za punjenje spremnika, uklonite poklopac s otvora
spremnika za ulje.

Nakon punjenja spremnika, uvijek zategnite isporuceni
poklopac spremnika za ulje na motornoj pili.

/A\OPREZ:
Prilikom prvog punjenja motorne pile uljem ili
nadopunjavanja spremnika nakon $to se potpuno
ispraznio, ulijte ulje do donjeg ruba nastavka za
punjenje. Drugadije punjenje moze negativho
utjecati na opskrbu uljem.
Kao ulje lanca pile Koristite iskljuCivo ulje za
motorne pile tvrtke Makita ili ulje dostupno na
trzistu.
Nikad ne koristite ulje s prasinom ili ¢esticama ili
hlapljivo ulje.
Za podrezivanje stabala koristite biljno ulje.
Mineralno ulje moze nastetiti stablima.
Nikad ne koristite prekomjernu silu s motornom
pilom tijekom podrezivanja stabala.
Prije rezanja provjerite je li isporuceni poklopac
spremnika za ulje zategnut na mjestu.
S1.19
Drzite motornu pilu dalje od stabla. Pokrenite je i
pri¢ekajte dok lanac pile ne bude dovoljno podmazan.
Priblizite Siljasti odbojnik u dodir s granom koju cete
rezati prije ukljuCivanja. Inae ¢e se vodilica poljuljati,
Sto moze dovesti do ozljede rukovatelja.
Drvo koje se treba odrezati pilite pokretom prema dolje.

RAD MOTORNOM PILOM

/\OPREZ:
Pocetnicki korisnici trebali bi, kako bi se uvjezbali,
rezati debla na jarcu ili stalku za piljenje.

Tijekom piljenja prethodno narezanog trupca

koristite siguran oslonac (jarac ili stalak za piljenje).

Nemojte pridrzavati izradak nogom i ne dajte
nikome drugome da ga drzi ili pridrzava.
Osigurajte okrugle dijelove da se ne bi okretali.

Podrezivanje stabala
S1.20

/\OPREZ:
Drzite sve dijelove tijela dalje od lanca pile tijekom
rada motora.
Tijekom rada motora drzite motornu pilu ¢vrsto
objema rukama.
Ne priblizavajte se previSe. U svakom trenutku

imajte odgovarajuci oslonac i odrZavajte ravnotezu.

Priblizite Siljasti odbojnik u dodir s granom koju cete
rezati prije uklju€ivanja. Rezanje bez kontakta Siljastog
odbojnika s granom moze uzrokovati ljuljanje vodilice,
Sto ¢e dovesti do ozljede rukovatelja.

Sl.21

Tijekom rezanja debelih grana, prvo plitko zarezite s
donje strane, a zatim zavrSite rez s gornje strane.
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Sl.22

Pokusate li rezati debele grane s donje strane, grana bi
se mogla pribliziti i priklijestiti lanac pile u rezu.
PokuSate li rezati debele grane s gornje strane bez
plitkog reza s donje strane, grana bi se mogla rascijepiti.
Sl.23

Ako ne mozete prerezati trupac jednim potezom:
Primijenite lagani pritisak na ru¢ku i nastavite piliti pa
povucite motornu pilu malo unatrag; zatim priblizite
Siljak malo nize i zavrsite rez podizanjem rucke.

Piljenje klada

Sl.24

Ako pilite klade, stavite Siljasti odbojnik sa slike na drvo
koje treba rezati.

Dok lanac pile radi, pilite drvo koriste¢i gornju ru¢ku za
podizanje pile i prednju ruéku za upravljanje njome.
Upotrijebite Siljasti odbojnik kao uporiSnu tocku.
Nastavite rezati tako da lagano pritiSéete prednju rucku i
malo opustite pilu prema natrag. Pomaknite Siljasti
odbojnik nize niz deblo i opet podignite prednju rucku.
Ako izvodite viSe rezova, iskljucite motornu pilu izmedu
rezova.

S1.25

/\OPREZ:
Ako se gornji rub vodilice koristi za rezanje,
motorna se pila moze odbiti u vaSem smjeru ako
se zaglavi lanac. Stoga rezite donjim rubom kako
bi se pila odbila u smjeru suprotnom od vasega.
S1.26
Prvo rezite zategnuto drvo na strani pod pritiskom (A).
Zatim izvedite zavréni rez sa zategnute strane (B). Tako
se nece zaglaviti vodilica.
Piljenje grana s klade

/\OPREZ:
Grane s klade smiju uklanjati samo osobe koje su
za to obucene. Postoji opasnost od povratnog
udara.
Kad uklanjate grane s klade, poduprite motornu pilu na
deblu ako mozete. Ne rezite vrhom vodilice jer postoji
rizik od povratnog udara.
Obratite posebnu pozornost granama pod pritiskom.
Rezite nepoduprte grane odozdo.
Ne stojite na posje€enom deblu dok mu pilite grane.
Dubljenje i rezanje paralelno zrnu

/\OPREZ:
Dubljenje i rezanje paralelno zrnu smiju obavljati
samo posebno obucene osobe. Zbog mogucnosti
povratnog udara moze doci do ozljeda.
Sl1.27
Kada rezete uzduzno, neka vam rez bude pod $to
ostrijim kutom. RezZite Sto pazljivje jer ne mozete
koristiti Siljasti odbojnik.



Sjeéa

A\OPREZ:
Stabla smiju sje¢i samo osobe koje su za to
obucene. Radovi su opasni.

Ako Zelite posjeci stablo, pridrzavajte se lokalnih propisa.

S1.28
- Prije nego $to poc¢nete sjeci, uvjerite se:
(1) Da su u blizini samo osobe koje sudjeluju u
sjeci;
Da je svim osobama koje sudjeluju dostupan
put za uzmak bez prepreka i za opseg od
nekih 45 ° sa svake strane osi sjecenja.
Uzmite u obzir i dodati rizik od spoticanja
preko elektriénih kablova;
Da na temelju debla nema stranih predmeta,
korijenja i grana;
Da nema osoba ni predmeta na udaljenosti
od 2,5 duljina drveta u smjeru u kojem ¢e
drvo pasti.
- Uzmite u obzir sljedec¢e osobine svakog drveta:
Smijer nagiba;
Labave ili suhe grane;
Visinu drveta;
Prirodno ispupcenje;
Trulost drveta.
- Uzmite u obzir brzinu i smjer vjetra. Ne sijecite ako
vjetar puSe u snaznim naletima.
- Podrezivanje nabreklog korijenja: pocnite s
najvec¢im nabreklinama. Prvo izvrSite vertikalni rez,
a zatim horizontalni.

S1.29

- Urezite zasjek: zasjek odreduje smijer u kojem ¢e
drvo pasti i vodi ga. Urezite ga sa strane prema
kojoj ¢e drvo pasti. Urezite zasjek $to blize tlu.
Prvo izvrSite horizontalni rez na dubinu od 1/5 -1/3
promjera debla. Zasjek ne smije biti prevelik.
Zatim izvrsite dijagonalni rez.

- UrezZite ispravke zasjeka po cijelog njegovoj Sirini
ako su potrebne.

S1.30

- Straznji rez treba biti malo viSi od temeljnog reza

zasjeka. Straznji rez mora biti potpuno
horizontalan. Ostavite otprilike 1/10 promjera
debla izmedu straznjeg reza i zasjeka.
Drvena vlakna u nerezanom dijelu debla sluze kao
Sarke. Nikako smijete izrezati sva vlakna jer ¢e
drvo nekontrolirano pasti. Na vrijeme umetnite
klinove u straznji rez.

- Straznji rez smije se drzati otvorenim samo
pomoc¢u plasticnih ili  aluminijskih  klinova.
Zabranjeno je koristiti Zeljezne klinove.

- Stanite postranice drva koje ¢e pasti. Ostavite
slobodno podruéje sa straznje strane drveta koje
¢e pasti do kuta od 45 ° sa svake strane osi drveta
(pogledajte  sliku "podrucje sjece"). Obratite
pozornost na padajuée grane.

@)

©)
4)
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- Isplanirajte put bijega i raScistite ga ako je
potrebno prije rezanja. Put bijega treba se
dijagonalno protezati prema straznjem dijelu
ocekivane linije pada kao $to je prikazano na slici.

Sl1.31
Alat za noSenje

S1.32

Uvijek uklonite bateriju iz alata i prekrijte vodilicu
poklopcem vodilice prije prenoSenja alata. Pokrijte i
bateriju poklopcem baterije.

ODRZAVANJE

/\OPREZ:
Prije svih zahvata na stroju provjerite jeste i
iskljugili stroj i uklonili bateriju.
Uvijek nosite rukavice kad obavljate preglede ili
odrzavanje.
Nikada nemoijte koristiti benzin, mjeSavinu benzina,
razrjedivag, alkohol ili slicno. Kao rezultat toga
moZe se izgubiti boja, pojaviti deformacija ili
pukotine.

Ostrenje lanca pile

/\OPREZ:
Uvijek uklonite bateriju i nosite sigurnosne
rukavice tijekom rada na lancu pile.

S1.33
Naostrite lanac pile u sljedeé¢im situacijama:

- Kad se prilikom rezanja vlaznog drveta proizvodi
brasnasta piljevina;

- Kad lanac tesko probija drvo, ¢ak i ako primijenite
velik pritisak;

- Kad je rezna ostrica vidljivo oSte¢ena;

- Pila u drvetu vuce nalijevo ili nadesno. Uzrok tomu
je nejednoliko naostren lanac pile ili ostecenje
samo s jedne strane.

Redovno ostrite lanac pile, ali svaki put uklonite
samo malo materijala.

Dva ili tri poteza raSpom obi¢no su dovoljna za rutinsko
ostrenje. Nakon $to nekoliko puta naostrite lanac pile,
dajte ga na oStrenje specijaliziranoj radionici za
popravke tvrtke MAKITA.

Kriteriji oStrenja:

- Svi rezac¢i moraju biti iste duljine. Kad su rezadi
razli¢itih duljina, oni uzrokuju poteSkoce pri radu
lanca i on uslijed toga moze puknuti.

- Ne ostrite viSe lanac kad dosegnete najmanju
duljinu rezata od 3 mm. Tada se mora ugraditi
novi lanac.

- Veli¢ina Cestica piljevine ovisi o razlici dubine reza
(,okrugli nos®) i rezne ostrice.



- Najbolji rezultati rezanja postizu se pri sljede¢im
dubinama rezanja, tj. razlici visine dubine reza i
rezne ostrice:

Oétrica lanca 90PX: 0,5 mm
Ostrica lanca 91PX: 0,65 mm
Oétrica lanca 25AP: 0,65 mm

S1.34

/AUPOZORENJE:

. Prevelika udaljenost povecava rizik od povratnog
udara.

- Kut ostrenja mora biti jednak na svim rezacima i
iznositi 30°. Razli¢iti kutovi mogu uzrokovati grub i
nejednak rad ili lom lanca te ubrzati troSenje.

- Kut bo€ne ploe rezaca odreden je dubinom
prodiranja okrugle raspe. Ako primjereno koristite
navedenu raspu, pravilan kut bo¢ne ploce bit ¢e
postignut automatski.

- Kut bo€ne plo¢e za svaki lanac pile je sljededi:

Ostrica lanca 90PX: 75°
Ostrica lanca 91PX: 80°
Ostrica lanca 25AP: 85°

S1.35

Raspa i upravljanje raSpom

- Za ostrenje lanca pile koristite posebnu okruglu
raspu (dodatni pribor). Nisu primjerene normaine
okrugle raspe.

- Promjer okrugle raSpe za svaki od navedenih
lanaca pile je sljedeci:

Ostrica lanca 90PX: 4,5 mm
Oétrica lanca 91PX: 4,0 mm
Ostrica lanca 25AP: 4,0 mm

- Ra8pa treba dolaziti u dodir s rezaéem samo
priikom poteza naprijed. Prilikom povratnog
poteza podignite i maknite raspu od rezaca.

- Prvo naostrite najkraéi reza¢. Nakon toga, duljina
najkrateg rezaCa postaje mijerilo za sve druge
rezace koji se nalaze na tom lancu pile.

S1.36

- Upravljajte raSpom kako je prikazano na slici.

- RaSpom se lak$e upravlja ako koristite drza¢ za
raspe (dodatni pribor). Drza¢ za ra$pe ima oznake
za ispravni kut oStrenja od 30 ° (poravnajte oznake
paralelno lancu pile) i granice za dubinu prodiranja
(do 4/5 promjera raspe).

S1.37
- Nakon $to naostrite lanac, provjerite visinu mjerila

dubine pomocu alata za mjerenje dubine lanca
(dodatni pribor).

S1.38

- Uklonite sav strSeci
njegovu veli€inu,
(dodatni pribor).

-  Opet zaoblite prednji dio mjerila dubine.

bez obzira na
ravnhom raSpom

materijal,
posebnom
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Ciséenje vodilice

S1.39

Iverje i pilievina nakupit ¢e se u Zlijebu vodilice, $to ¢e
zacepiti i onemoguciti protok ulja. Uvijek odistite iverje i
pilievinu prilikom ostrenja ili zamjene lanca pile.
Ciséenje rupe za istjecanje ulja.

Prasina ili Cestice mogu se nakupiti u rupi za istjecanje
ulja tijekom rada.

Prasina ili Cestice nakuplijene u rupi za istjecanje ulja
mogu onemoguciti protok istjecanja ulja i uzrokovati
nedovoljno podmazivanje cijelog lanca pile.

Kad dode do slabog istjecanja ulja za lanac na vrhu
vodilice, ocistite rupu za istjecanje ulja na sljedeéi nacin.
Uklonite bateriju iz alata.

Uklonite poklopac zup€anika i lanac pile s alata.
(Pogledajte odjeljak ,Postavljanje ili uklanjanje lanca
pile®.)

S1.40

Uklonite prasinu ili Cestice s odvijatem s ravnom
glavom i tankom dr§kom ili ne¢im sli¢nim.

Umetnite bateriju u alat.

Povucite ukljuénof/iskljuénu sklopku kako bi nakupljena
prasina ili Cestice istekle istjecanjem ulja za lanac.
Uklonite bateriju iz alata.

Ponovno postavite poklopac zupcanika i lanac pile na
alat.

Zamjena zupcanika
SlL.41

Prije ugradnje novog lanca na pilu provjerite stanje
zupcanika.

A\OPREZ:
IstroSeni zup€anik ostetit ée novi lanac pile. U tom
slu¢aju zamijenite zupcanik. Zup€anik se mora
postaviti tako da je stalno okrenut kako je
prikazano na slici.

Sl.42

Prilikom zamjene zup€anika uvijek ugradite novi zaporni
prsten.

Zamjena ugljenih cetkica

S1.43

Ugliene cetkice zamijenjujte i provjeravajte redovno.
Zamijenite ih kada istroSenost stigne do grani¢ne
oznake. Vodite raéuna da su ugljene Cetkice Ciste i da
ne mogu skliznuti u drzace. Obe ugljiene cetkice treba
zamijeniti istovremeno. Koristite samo identi¢ne ugljene
Cetkice.

Sl.44

Koristite odvija¢ da biste uklonili poklopce ugljenih
Cetkica. lzvadite istroSene ugliene cetkice, umetnite
nove i priévrstite poklopce drzaca cetkice.



Cuvanje alata

Ocistite alat prije pohrane. Uklonite iverje i piljevinu iz
alata nakon uklanjanja poklopca zupcanika. Nakon
CiS¢enja alata pokrenite ga bez pilienja kako bi se
podmazali lanac pile i vodilica.

Prekrijte vodilicu poklopcem vodilice.

Uklonite ulje iz spremnika za ulje da ga ispraznite i
ostavite motornu pilu.

Da biste zadrzali SIGURNOST | POUZDANOST
proizvoda, odrzavanje ili namjeStanja morate prepustiti
ovlastenim Makita servisnim centrima, uvijek rabite
originalne rezervne dijelove.

Upute za redovito odrzavanje
Da biste osigurali dugi vijek trajanja, sprijecili o$tecenja i

osigurali punu funkcionalnost sigurnosnih znacajki,
morate redovito izvrSavati sliedeée radove na
odrzavanju.

Jamstvena prava vazit ée samo ako se opisani radovi
obavljaju redovito i savjesno. Ako ne provodite opisane
radove odrzavanja, postoji opasnost od nezgoda!
Korisnik motorne pile ne smije obavljati radove
odrzavanja koji nisu opisanu u priruéniku s uputama.
Takvi radovi moraju se provesti u oviastenom servisu.

Vrijeme rada

Prije rada | Svakidan | Svakitjedan Syaka 8 Godisnje | Prije pohrane
mjeseca
Stavka

Pregled. O

Motorna pila Ciscenje. O
Provijerite u ovlastenom servisu. O O
Pregled.

Lancana pila —— -
Naostrite prema potrebi. O
Pregled. O

Vodilica

Uklonite s motorne pile.

Provijerite funkciju.

O

Redovito nosite alat u ovlasteni
servis radi pregleda.

Kocnica lanca

Podmazivanje lanca | Provjerite stopu dovoda ulja.

Ukljuéno-iskljuéna sklopka [ Pregled.

Gumb za deblokadu | Pregled.

Poklopac spremnika za ulje | Provjerite zategnutost.

0000

Hvata¢ lanca Pregled.

Vijci i matice Pregled.

OO
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RJESAVANJE PROBLEMA

Prije nego S$to zatraZite popravak, sami provedite
pregled. Ako naidete na problem za koji ne postoji
objasnjenje u uputama, nemojte pokusati rastaviti alat.
Umijesto toga obratite se ovlastenom servisnom centru
tvrtke Makita koji za popravke uvijek koriste zamjenske
dijelove tvrtke Makita.

Stanje kvara

Uzrok

Radnja

Nisu postavljene dvije baterije.

Postavite napunjene baterije.

Motorna pila se ne pokrece.

Problem s baterijom (pod naponom).

Ponovno napunite bateriju.
Ako punjenje nije u€inkovito zamijenite
bateriju.

Lanac se ne pokrece.

Aktivirana kocnica lanca.

Otpustite kocnicu lanca.

Motor se isklju¢i nakon kratkog koriStenja.

Razina punjenja baterije je niska.

Ponovno napunite bateriju.
Ako punjenje nije ucinkovito zamijenite
bateriju.

Spremnik ulja je prazan.

Napunite spremnik za ulje.

Nema ulja na lancu.

Zaprljan utor za dovod ulja.

Ocistite utor.

Podmazivanje nije dobro podeseno.

Podesite koli¢inu ulja za podmazivanje.

Baterija nije pravilno postavljena.

Postavite bateriju na nacin opisan u
priruéniku.

Ne doseze maksimalan broj okretaja u

minuti. Snaga baterije pada.

Ponovno napunite bateriju.
Ako punjenje nije u¢inkovito zamijenite
bateriju.

Pogon ne radi ispravno.

Zatrazite popravak kod vaseg lokalnog
servisnog centra.

Lanac se ne zaustavlja ¢ak ni kad je
koc€nica lanca aktivirana:
Odmah iskljucite stroj!

Traka kocnice je istrosena.

Zatrazite popravak kod vaseg lokalnog
servisnog centra.

Neuobicajene vibracije:

Otpustite vodilicu ili lanac pile.

Podesite zategnutost vodilice i lanca.

odmah zaustavite stroj!
Alat je u kvaru.

Zatrazite popravak kod vaseg lokalnog
servisnog centra.

DODATNI PRIBOR

A\OPREZ:

- Ovaj dodatni pribor ili prikljuéci se preporucuju
samo za uporabu sa Vasim Makita strojem
preciziranim u ovom priruéniku. Uporaba bilo kojih
drugih pribora ili priklju¢aka moze donijeti
opasnost od ozljeda. Rabite dodatak ili priklju¢ak
samo za njegovu navedenu namjenu.

Ako Vam je potrebna pomo¢ za viSe detalja u pogledu

ovih dodatnih pribora, obratite se najblizem Makita

servisnom centru.

. Izvorna Makita baterija i punja¢

«  Lanac pile

« Vodilica
- Poklopac vodilice
.- Raspa

. Torba za alat
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NAPOMENA:

Neke stavke iz popisa se mogu isporuciti zajedno
sa strojem kao standardni dodatni pribori.
mogu biti razli¢iti ovisno o zemlji.

Oni



MAKEOOHCKW (OpuruHanHu ynaTtcTBsa)

1-1. LipeH nHaukatop

1-2. Konue

1-3. batepuja

2-1. O3Haka co sBe3fa

3-1. MHpukatop 3a Gatepuja
4-1. Konye 3a 3abpaByBate
4-2. MpeknHyBay

5-1. MNpeneH WTUTHKK 3a paLe
5-2. 3aknyun

5-3. OTknyum

6-1. 3aBpTka 3a JoTEpyBae

8-1. Mperpapa Ha sBe3necTuoT narep

8-2. Pauka

9-1. Mpwnaroaysayku naHen
10-1. SBe3pect narep

11-1. MNpunarogysayka urna
12-1. flynka

12-2. HacovyBayka wunka

13-1. Mperpaga Ha sBe3QecTWOT narep

Onuc Ha owWTKOT Npernea
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20-1.
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Pauka

Mperpaga Ha sBe3necTuoT narep
Pauka

Pa3snab6aseTe

Crerau

Mpunarogysayku naHen
HacouyBauyka wunka

CwvHLMp Ha nunata

lMperpapa Ha sBesfecTvoT narep
Payka

Kanaye Ha pesepBoapoT 3a
macno

lMposopeL, 3a npoBepka Ha Macno
(3a nonHerbe Ha pe3epBoapoT Co
macro)

lMpo3opeL, 3a npoeepka Ha Macno
HazabeH bpaHuk

MecTo 3a nunesuHa

31-

31-2.
31-3.
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34-

34-2.

34-3.

35-
40-
4-

41-2.

42-

42-2.

43
44-

44-2.

N

. Hacoka Ha naratbe Ha
nunesuHaTa

OnacHa 30Ha

Wenyer

1. Kanak Ha HacovyBaykata Lumnka
. Kanak Ha 6aTepujata

1. lomkuHa Ha ceyvere
PacrojaHue nomery pabot Ha
ceyetbe 1 MepayoT 3a AnabounHa
MuHuMym 3 MM

1. Aron Ha cTpaHu4HaTa nnoya

1. HacageH oaspTyBay

1. Sesgect narep

lNpcTeH 3a 3aknyyyBame

1. MpcTeH 3a 3aknyyyBake
Seespect narep

1. FpaHnyHa o3Haka

1. Kanaye Ha gpxay Ha YeTkuyka
OnspTka

TEXHUYKU NMOAATOLMN

Mogen DUC252 DUC302
[lonxuHa Ha Haco4yBayka LumMnka 250 mm 300 mm
CraHpapaHa HacodyBadka JomknHa Ha ceverbe 23 um 24 um 28 um
Lmnka B Bopeuka wunka Ha Lunnka 3a Boaeuka Wwunka Ha
A SBE37eCTUOT narep pesbare SBE37eCTUOT narep
Bupg 91PX 25AP 90PX
HakrnoH 9,5 Mm (3/8") 6,35 Mmm (1/4") 9,5 Mm (3/8")
CraHpapaeH CUHUMp Ha nuna
Mepay 1,3 mm (0,05") 1,3 mm (0,05") 1,1 mm (0,043")
Bpoj Ha noroHckn Bpckun 40 60 46
Bpoj Ha 3anumn 6 9 6
SeesfecT narep
HakrnoH 9,5 Mm (3/8") 6,35 Mmm (1/4") 9,5 Mm (3/8")
LlenocHa gomkuHa (6e3 HacovyBaukaTa Lunka) 316 mm
*1 4,1 kr
HeTo TexuHa
2 46k | 47
Bp3anHa Ha CUHLIMPOT BO MUHYyTa 8,3 m/c (500 m/MuH.)
BonymeH Ha pesepBoap 3a Macrno 85 um®
Homuranen Hanow D.C.36V | bcasv

« Mopajau NoCTojaHOTO UCTPaXxyBatbe U Pa3Boj, TEXHUUKWUTE NMOAATOLM AafeHN Tyka MOXe Aa Ce MeHyBaaT 6e3 U3BeCTyBatbe.

« Cneundukauumte 1 6atepujata MoXe fa ce pa3nukyBaaT of 3emja Ao 3emja.

*1 TexxuHa co Hajronema batepuja, 6e3 HacodyBauka LUMNKa U CUHLUP, NPa3eH pe3epBoap 3a Macno Bo cornacHocT co EN I1ISO 11681-2.

*2 TexxuHa co b6aTepuja, HacouvyBayKa LMMKa U CUHLIMP, MOMH pe3epBoap 3a Macro BO COrMacHOCT co npoueaypata Ha EPTA 01/2003.

MPEOYNPEOYBAHE: KopucteTe cooaBeTHa koMOMHaLMja Ha HacouyBaYKa LUMMKa U CUHLMP Ha nuna. Bo cnpotusHo, MoXe Aa

HacTaHe TenecHa nospeaa.




END313-1
CumbGonu
NonyHaBegeHnTe cumbonu ce kopucTar Kaj onpemara.

Bupgete wto 3Havat npeg Aa noyHeTe ga paborure.
- [pouunTajTe ro ynatcTBoTO.

Hocerte 3awTnTa 3a o4un.
HoceTte 3awTuTa 3a yumn.

Hocete wnem,
3aluTUTa 3a yLn.
Kopuctete coonpetHa
cTananara-Hosete u
pauerte.

Osaa nuna Tpeba ga ce kopucTu camo
o[, CTpaHa Ha CoABeTHO 0byyeHn
ornepaTtopu.

[la He ce usnoxysa Ha oOXA,.

3aWTUTHKU o4yumna wu

3awTuTa 3a
3a [AnaHkute-

MakcmanHa [o3BofieHa LOfKMHa Ha
cevete
MNpasew Ha ABUKEHE HA CUHIUPOT

MpunarogyBawe  Ha
CVHLIMPOT Ha nunata
Cawmo 3a 3emjute o EY
He dpnajte ja enektpuyHata onpema
unu Gatepwujata 3aefHO CO AOMALLHMOT
otnaa!

3emajkm M npeaBua  eBporckuTe
OVpeKTVBa 3a OTnagHa enekTpuyHa u
enekTpoHcka onpema u 3a Gatepum un
akymynatopu u oTtnagHu 6Gatepuu 1
aKkymynartopu " HVWBHOTO
cnpoBefyBate BO  COMMACHOCT  CO
HaLMOHanNHUTE 3aKOHW, enekTpu4HaTa
onpema un 6atepuvjata/vte Ha KpajoT Ha
HVMBHWOT paboTeH Bek MopaaT Aa ce
cobvpaaT ogfenHo v aa ce BpaTtat BO

€KOMOLLKM 06jeKT 3a peLmknupatse.
ENE090-1

mMacrnoro 3a

HameHa

AnaToT e HaMeHeT 3a ceyerbe rpaHkn / noTKacTpyBah-e

apsja. MicTo Taka, cooaBETEH € U 3a oApXyBahe ApBja.
ENG905-1

ByyaBa
TunuyHaTa A-BpeaHOCT 3a HMBO Ha OyyaBaTa ogpeneHa
cnopes EN60745 n3HecyBa:

HuBO Ha 3By4HMOT NPUTUCOK (Lpa): 84,4 OB (A)
HuBo Ha jaunHa Ha 3ByKOT (Lwa): 95,4 OB (A)
OrtcranyBare (K): 2,5 gb (A)

HoceTe WTUTHMUM 3a ylunTe

74

ENG900-1
Bubpauum

BkynHa BpedHOCT Ha BMOGpauuuTe (BEKTopcka cyma Ha
Tpu ockun) ogpepeHa cnopes EN60745:

Mogen DUC252

PaboTeH pexum: cevere apBo
LLinpetbe BUGPaLn (an): 4,7 m/c?
Orcranygatse (K): 1,5 m/c?

Mogen DUC302

PaboTeH pexum: cevere apBO
LLinpetbe BUGPaLWK (an): 6,3 m/c?

Orcranysatbe (K): 1,5 mic?
ENG901-1

HomuHanHarta jauuHa Ha BuBpauuute e usmepeHa Bo
COrMacHOCT CO CTaHAApAHUTE METOAM 3a UCMUTYBaHe
1 MOXe [ja Ce KOPUCTY 3a CriopeayBatbe Ha anaTu.

. HomuHanHaTa jaunHa Ha BubpauunTte Moxe da ce
KOPUCTU W Kako NpenMMUHapHa npoLeHka 3a

N3IOXEHOCT.
AHPED.VHPEHYBAI-bE:
- Jausnata Ha BuGpauuute npu  HPaKTUYKOTO

KOPUCTEH-E Ha anaToT MOXe Ja Ce pasnukyBa Of
HOMWHanHaTa BPEAHOCT, 3aBUCHO Of HaYMHOT Ha
KOjLUTO Ce KOpUCTM anaTorT.

Morpwxete ce pda ru ytBpauTe 6e36egHOCHWUTE
MepKu 3a 3aliTuTa Ha ornepaTopoT Bp3 OCHOBa Ha
npoueHka Ha W3NoXeHocTa npu  akTUYkUTe
ycnoeu Ha ynotpeba (3emajkum rv npeasup cute
0enoBu Ha paboTHMOT LMKNYC, Kako nepuoaute
KOra anaToT € WUCKITyYyeH 1 kora paboTtu Bo npaseH
ofl, He CaMO Kora € aKTUBEH).

ENH030-5
Cawmo 3a 3emjute Bo EBpona

Deknapaumja 3a coo6pasHocT 3a EY

Makita usjaByBa Aeka cnegHata malumHa(m):

O3sHaka Ha MaluuHara:

BesxnyHa moTopHa nuna

Mogen 6p./Tun: DUC252, DUC302

Cneumdumkaumm: Buaerte

L,CMNELUNOUNKALUNN“.

YcornaceHum ce co cnegHuBe eBponcku [upektusu:
2000/14/EC, 2006/42/EC

Tue ce npousBedeHW BO COMMAcHOCT CO credHuBe

CTaHZapauv Unv ctaHgapamavipaHi JOKYMEHTU:

EN ISO 11682-2
Ceptudmkatr Ha E3 3a
6p.4814056.14007
McnutyBaweTo Ha Tunot Ha E3 Bo cormacHocT co
2006/42/EC Gelue n3BpLUEHO 0f CTpaHa Ha:

DEKRA Testing and Certification GmbH

Enderstrale 92b

01277 Dresden

Germany

WpeHtudukaumckm 6p. 2140

ja Tabenata

ucnmtyBawe Ha TUNoT



TexHuykoTo gocve BO cornacHocT co 2006/42/EC e
[0CTanHo npeky:
Makita, Jan-Baptist Vinkstraat 2, 3070, Belgium

MocTankaTta 3a oueHyBawe Ha ycornaceHocTa LUTO ce
6apa co [vpekTtvBaTta 2000/14/EC Gelle un3BpLUEHaA BO
COrMacHoCT co aHekc V.

M3mepeHo HMBO Ha jaunHa Ha 3BykoT: 95,4 ab (A)
[apaHT1paHo HMBO Ha jaunHa Ha 3BykoT: 98 Ab (A)

23.9.2014

Yasushi Fukaya

OupekTop
Makita, Jan-Baptist Vinkstraat 2, 3070, Belgium

GEA010-1

OnwTM ynatcTBa 3a 6e36egHoCT

3a eNeKTpu4yHnTe anatu

A NMPEAYMNPEAYBAHE [pouutajte rm cute
6e36egHOCHM nNpeaynpeagyBakba M CUTe ynaTtcTBa.
Ako He ce nouuTyBaaT npegdynpeayBakata  u
ynaTtcTarta, Moxe Aa [ojae A0 CTPyeH yaap, noxap unm
TELLKW NoBpeau.

YyBajTe rm cuTe npeaynpegyBakba WU
ynaTcTBa 3a fja MOXeTe NMOBTOPHO Aa M

npo4yuTarte.
GEB118-1

BesbegHocHu npeaynpeayBatba
3a 6e3knyHaTa MOTOpHA nNuna:

1. YyBajTe ru cuTe OenoBM Ha TENoTo Mmoaaneky
oA MOTOpHaTa nuna Kora Taa e Bkny4eHa. Mpep
Aa ja BKNyuuTe MOTOpHAaTa nuna, yBepete ce
AeKa CMHUMPOT Ha nunaTta He AONMpPa HULITO.
Mur Ha HeBHMMaTenHocT gopeka paboTute co
MOTOpHa nuna Moxe Aa npeausBuka Aa Aojae A0
3arnaByBatbe Ha Balwarta obneka unu Ha gen of
TEnoTo BO MOTOpHaTa nuna.

2. Kora ja ppxute co pnBeTe paue, cekoraw
ApXeTe ja MOTOpHaTa Nuna co AecHaTa paka
Ha 3afHaTa payka u neBaTa paka Ha npegHaTta
pauyka. AKo ja ApXuTe MoTopHaTa nuna obpartHo,
ce 3ronemyBa pWU3MKOT Of TerecHa noBpeaa,
3aToa Hukorawl He Tpeba Taka fa nocranysare.

3. [OpxeTe ro anaTtoT camMo 3a MU3ONUpaHuUTe
ApXauu 3aToa LITO CUHLIMPOT Ha NunaTa Moxe
[a pojae BO OOMUP CO CKPUEHWU Xuuu. Ako
CMHLUMPOT Ha nwunaTta [onpe >uua Mo HamoH,
MOXe [a ce MpeHece cTpyjata OO MeTanHuTe
[enoBu Ha anatoT W fa ce npeausBuka CTpyeH
yaap Kaj NULeTo LUTO pakyBa CO anator.
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Hocete 6e36eaHOCHM O4Mna M 3alWITUTA 3a yLuTe.
Ce npenopayyBa AOMOMHWUTENHa 3awWwTuTa 3a
rmaearta, Hosete M cTananata. CoopBeTHaTa
3aWTUTHA obneka Moxe Aa M Hamanu Ju4HUTe
noBpeau OAf NeTaykuTe OTNajouu WnW CryyajHuoT
KOHTaKT CO CUHLIMPOT Ha nunara.

Cekoraws obe3beanyBajte crtabunHa nornopa.
JlusraBute Unu HecTabuHN NOBPLUMHU MOXe Aa
poBedat [do rybewe Ha pamHoTexata uu
KOHTponaTta Bp3 MOTOpHaTa nuna.

Kora ceyete rpaHka LITO € nNof TeH3uja, umajte
npeaBuA Aeka ke oTckokHe. Kora TeHsujata Bo
BNakHata Ha [JpBoTo Ke ce ocnobogu,
3aTerHararta rpaHka MoXe Aa ro yapu NmueTo Koe
pakyBa CO anatoTt u/unu aa ja otppnu MmotopHaTa
nuna BOH KOHTpona.

Moce6HO BHMMaBajTe Kora cevete rpMyLUKU U
cdbmpaHkn. TeHKMOT MaTepujan Moxe Aa ro artu
CUHLUMPOT Ha nwunata U Ja ro nosrevye KOH Bac
WINW Ja ja HapyLmW BallaTa paMHoTexa.

Hocete ja moTopHaTta nuna Apxejku ja 3a
npepHaTta payka. MoTopHaTta nuna Tpeb6a Aa
6upae ucknyvyeHa u nopaneky oA BalleTo Terno.

Kora ja npese3syBate wunu cknaguparte
MOTOpHaTa Mnwuna, cekoraw cTaBeTe ja
3alWITUTHAaTa  HacoyyBayka  Wwunka.  Ako

NpaBuUMHO pakyBaTe CO MOTOopHaTa nuna, ke ce
Hamanu MOXHOCTa Crny4yajHo fAa pJojaoete BO
KOHTaKT CO MOABWXHUOT CUHLIMP Ha nunarta.
CnepeTe rM ynatcTBaTa 3a noAgmauvkyBakbe,
3aTerHyBate Ha CUHLIMPOT U 3a MeHyBake Ha
popatHuTe  genoBU.  AKO  CUHLMPOT e
HenpaBuWIIHO 3aTerHaT WUu noamaykaH, Moxe Aa
ce CKpWM wWnu Ja v 3rofieMu LiaHcuTe fa ce
nojasu nNoBpaTteH yaap .

PauyknuTe Heka 6uaaT cyBM, YNCTM U Aa Hema
Ha HUB Macro U CpeAcTBO 3a NoAMayKyBake.
Payku Ha Kou MMa cpefcTBO 3a nogMaykyBa-e
MacriocaHy padku ce nu3raBu U Moxe Aa
npeausBukaar ga ce uarybu koHTpona.

Ceuete camo apBo. He ja kopuctete moTtopHara
nuna 3a Lenu 3a kom He e HaMeHeTa. Ha npumep:
He KopuUCTeTe ja MoTOpHaTa nuna 3a cevere
nnacTuka, LUUIMM UNu rpagexeH Matepujan wTo
He e ApBeH. AKO ja KOpUCTUTE MOTOpHaTa nuna 3a
paboTu 3a KoM Taa He e HaMeHeTa, MOXe Aa ce
[loBefeTe BO onacHa cutyaumja.

MpWYnHK 32 NOBPaTHUOT yAap M WITO MoXe Aa
CTOPU NULETO LITO paKyBa CO eNeKTPUYHMOT
anar 3a ga ro cnpeym:

[lo noBpaTeH yfap Moxe Aa Aojae Kora HacodyBaykata
LumMnka Ke ponpe o6jekT uUnu kora ApBOTO Ke ce 3aTBOpH
1 ke ce 3arnaBu CUHMPOT Ha MOTOPOT BO MPECEKOT.

Bo Hekou cnyyau, gonuMp CO BPBOT MOXe [fa
npeausBnka HeHagejHa obpaTHa peakumja npu
LITO HacouyBaykaTa LuMnKka ce u3mectyBa Harope
M OOM HaHasaf KOH IMLUETO Koe pakyBa CO
eNeKkTPUYHNOT anar.



AKO CMHLIMPOT Ha nunara ce 3arnasu Ha BPBOT Ha
npavkata 3a HacouyBake, Taa MOXe Harno ga ce
NpUMABMXM  KOH  NULUETO WTO pakyBa Co
eneKTPUYHMOT anar.

Cekoj og oBMe peakuun MoXe Aa npegusBuka aa

n3rybute KOHTporna Haj nunara, npv WTo Moxe Aa

nojae [o nocepuosHn cdusuyku noepegu. He ce
notnupajte camo Ha 6e3begHocHUTe ypeaun

BrpageHn BO nunaTta. Kako KOPWUCHUK Ha

MOTOpHaTa nuna, Tpeba fga npe3emeTe HEKOIKy

Yekopu 3a Aa He fdojae Ao Mnospeda wunu fa ce

noBpeamnTe Kora ceymTe.

MoBpaTHMOT ydap e pesynTaT of HenpasuiiHa

ynotpeba Ha anaTtoT W/unu HenpasuiHW paboTHU

nocTanku ¥ ycrioBu v Moxe Aa ce usberHe co
npesemMare COOABETHW MPETNasHU MepKu, Kako

LUTO € HaBEAEHO NOAOY.

- LiBpcTo ApxeTe ro eneKTPUYHWOT anar, co
nanuute W NPCTUTE OKOMYy paykuTe Ha
MOTOpHaTa nNuna, co ABeTe paue Ha nunata u
nocTaBeTe i BalleTO TeNO U paka Taka WTo ke
MoXeTe Aa rM 3aapXuTe NOBpPaTHUTE UMNYNCK.
JMLEeTO WTO paKkyBa CO eneKTPUYHMOT anat Moxe
[a MM KOHTporvpa MoBpaTHUTE UMMYNCK, aKo Cce
npe3emMat COOABETHW MpeTnasHu Mepku. He ja
ucnyluTajTe MoTopHaTa nuna.

13.

- HemojTte pa pocerate u ga cevete Hap
BUCMHa Ha pameHaTta. Taka ke cripeuute
HeHaMepHO Jonupakbe Ha BpBOT U ke umare
nopgo6pa KOHTpona Haj MoTopHaTta nuna Bo
HeoueKyBaHu CUTyaLmn.

- KopucteTte camo wWwWnku M CUHLUMPU 3a
3aMeHa Komn m npenopavyBa
npousBoauTenoT. HecooaBeTHUTE LLINMKK W
CMHLIMPM 3a 3aMeHa MoXaT Aa npeav3Bukaat
[a ce CKpLW CUMHLMPOT W/unu ga ce nojasu
noBpaTeH yaap.

- Cnepete m ynarcTBarta Ha
Npou3BOAUTENIOT 3a OCTpewe U 3a
oApXyBake Ha MOTOpHaTa nuna. Ako
nojae A0 HamanyBake Ha BUCMHATa Ha
Mepa4oT Ha AnabouvHa, Moxe Aa ce nojaBu
roronemM nospaTeH yaap.

Mpen Aa noyHete aa paboTtute, NnpoBepeTe Aanuv

MOTOpHaTa nuna e BO coodBeTHa paboTHa

cocTtojba 1 aeka ycrnoBuTe ce BO COMMAacHOCT CO

6e3benHocHUTE perynaTvsu. OcobeHo
nposepeTe fanw:
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14.

conupaykaTa Ha CUHLIMPOT paboTu NPaBUITHO;
conupaykata 3a Hamanysawe pabotu
npaBuIHo;
LumMnKaTa u nperpagata Ha SBe3AecT1oT narep
Ce NMpaBUMHO HaMeCTeHwU;
CUHLMPOT € HaoCTpeH u
COrMacHOCT CO perynaTmeuTe;
He crapryBajTe ja mMoTopHaTa nuna co
KanakoT Ha CUMHLIMPOT NMocTaBeH Ha Hero. Ako
ce cTapTyBa MOTOpHaTa nuna CO KanakoT Ha
CUMHLMPOT MOCTaBeH Ha Hero, KanakoT Ha
CUHLIMPOT MOXe Aa 6uae oTdpneH HaHanpen v
[a pesyntpa CcO TerecHa noepega M
oliTeTyBake Ha NpeaMeTUTe OKOMy onepaTopoT.

3arerHat BO

Moce6Hn 6e36eaHOCHM NpeaynpeayBakba 3a
ropHaTa payka Ha MOTopHaTa nuna

1.

OBaa MOTOpHa nuna e Au3ajHupaHa KOHKPETHO
3a oppxyBarke W MoTkacTpyBawe  ApBja.
MoTopHata nuna e HameHeTa Aa Ce KopucTu
camMo of CTpaHa Ha cooABeTHO 0byyeHu nuua.
Crnefete rv cuTe ynmaTtcTBa, nocTanku u
npenopaku op penesBHaTHaTa npodecnoHanHa
opraHusauuja. Bo cnpotuBHO, MOXe Aa HacTaHat
Hesrogn co  dpatanHm  nocnegvun.  Ce
npernopayyBa  cekorawl da Ce  KOPUCTU
nnatcopma 3a nogurawe (KpaH, Auranka) 3a
ceyere BO ApBja. TeXHWKUTE Ha KayyBawe Ha
[pBO CO MOMOLL Ha jaXuHba ce MHOrY OnacHu 1 3a
HUB e notpebHa nocebHa obyka. OnepatopuTe
Mopa aa 6uaat obyyeHn 3a Ja ce 3anosHaar co
KopucTeweTo Ha 6GesbepHocHata onpema u
TEXHUKUTE Ha kadvyBake. Cekorall kopucteTe v
COOABETHUTE pEMEHM, jaxuwa W kapabuHepum
kora pa6otute Ha Apsja. Cekoraw KopucteTe
onpemMa 3a MpuLBPCTyBake M 3a OnepaTopoT U
3a nunara.

M3BpLuieTe uncTere M oapxyBake nped Aa ro
cknagupate  anator  BO  COMacHOCT  CO
ynaTcTBOTO 3a ynoTpeba.

Ocurypete 6e3begHa nonoxba Ha MoTopHaTa nuna
npy TpaHcnopTupare co aBTomMobun 3a aa nsberHete
CTeKyBate Ha ropuBOTO WAM MAcrioTo 3a CUHLIMPOT,
oLTeTyBakb€e Ha anatoT U TenecHa noepeaa.

PepnosHo npoBepyBajTe ro pyHKLUMOHMPaHKETO Ha
conupaykata Ha CUHLIMPOT.

He nonHete macno 3a cuHLMpOT BO 6nu3nHa Ha
oraH. He nyleTte Hukorawl kora MorHWTe macrno
3a CUHLIMPOT.

Ynotpebata Ha MoOTOpHata nuna Moxe Aa e
orpaHuyeHa co Ap>XaBHU NPOMUCH.

Ako onpemata ce 3gobve CO TEXOK yaap unu nag,

npoBepeTe ja HejsuHaTa cocTojba npes  Aa
npogomkute  co  pabota. [posepere  pganmu
KOHTpOnuTe [ 6e36eqHoCHUTE ypeau

hyHKUMOHMpaaT ncnpasHo. [LOKOMNKY “Ma Kakso 6uno
OLUTETYBaE UMM COMHeX, nobapajre npoeepka U
nonpaska Of Hall OBMAaCTeH CEPBUCEH LieHTap.



Cekoralll aKTMBMpajTe ja convpaykata Ha CUHLIMPOT
npea Aa ja ctapTyBajTe MOTOpHaTa nuna.

[pxete ja nunata UBPCTO Ha MecTo 3a Ja
n3berHete nuarawe (CTPaHUYHO nu3rake) MIm

OTCKOKHYBaHk-€ Ha nunarta Kora 3anovHyBaTe 3acek.

10. Ha «kpajor opg 3acekoTr, 6upgeTe BHUMATENHU BO

0ApXyBaweTO paMHOTEXa 3apagu OMacHOCT Of

,3aneTHyBare".

3emerte M npeaBua Hacokata uM Gp3vHaTta Ha

BeTepoT. M3berHete ja npaBTa of ceyereTo U

ncnapyBamara of Macrioto 3a CUHLIMPOT.

3awTuTHa onpema

1. 3apa ce cnpeyart noBpeaAu Ha rmasaTa, ouuTe,
paueTe wunu crananata, kKako M 3a Aa ro
3aWTUTUTE CBOjOT CryX, MOpa Aa ce KOPUCTU
cnegHaTta 3alITUTHA onpema 3a Bpeme Ha
paboTeweTo CO MOTOpHaTa nuna:

Bupor Ha obnekata Tpeba pa 6upe

cooABeTeH, ofgHocHO Tpeba TecHo pa

npunera, HoO Aa He npeyn Bo paboTara.

Hemojte ga Hocute HakuT unu obneka Kou

MOXaT fda ce 3annetkaar BO FPMYyLIKU Wnu

16yHoBWU. AKO MMaTe Jornra Koca, cekorail

HoceTe Mpexuyka 3a koca!

HeonxopgHo e Aa ce HOCK 3alITUTEH LWMeM

1.

CceKorall Kora ce paﬁom CO MOTOpHaTa nuna.

3alWTUTHUOT WNeM Mopa pefoBHO Aa ce
npoBepyBa Aann “UMa HeKakBO OLITeTyBaHe
1 Mopa fAa ce 3aMeHyBa HajaouHa Ha cekoun
5 roguHn. Kopuctete camo opobpeHu
3aLUTUTHU LUNEMOBU.

- LUTUTHUKOT 3a NULe Ha 3alWTUTHUOT LUNeM

(Mnn ounna) WTUTK oA NpaB Of CeYeHEeTO U

ApBeHM  cTpyraHMuu.  3a  Bpeme  Ha

paboTerneTo CO MOTOpHaTa numa, cekoral

HOCeTe 3alTUTHW ouuna Wnu LWTUTHWUK 3a

nvue, 3a Aa cnpeynTe NoBpeamn Ha o4uTe.

HoceTe agekBaTHa onpema 3a 3alTuTa oA

ByyaBa (HayLUHULW, TaMMOHU 3a YLUN UTH).

- 3awTKUTHaTa jakHa ce COCTOM 0f 22 HajIIOHCKM
crnoja u ro LUTUTU OMEepaTopoT Of UCEKOTUHW.
Tpeba pa ce Hocu cekorall kora ce paboTtu Ha
noaMrHaTh nnatgopmm (KpaHoBM, Auranku), Ha
nnaTtopMn MOHTUPAHU Ha CKMau WK Kora ce
KayyBaTe CO jaxurba.

- 3awTuTHOTO PaboTHO OAeno co npepamku €
HanpaBeHO Off HA|MTOHCKM BMakHa co 22 crnoja u
LUTUTW Of UCEKOTUHW. HMBHaTa npuMeHa LBPCTO
ja npenopavyBame.

- 3awTUTHUTe pakaBULUM HanpaBeHu of

nebena koxa, ce fen of nponuwaHara

onpema u mMopa Aa ce HocaT Cekoj maT Kora
ce paboTu co MoTopHaTa nuna.

Kora ce pabotn co moTopHaTta nuna, mopa

cekorall Ja ce HocaT 3alWTUTHU YeBNU Unn

3alITUTHU YM3MU CO [OHOBW LUTO He ce
nn3raat,  YenuMuYHO  3auBpCTyBake  BO
npefenoT Ha NpcTUTe M 3alTuTa 3a HoseTe.
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Be3benHocHUTE  4eBnM  OMpemMeHn  co
3awWwTnTeH croj obesbenysaar 3alwTuTa of
MNCEKOTUHM U ocuUrypyBaaT curypHa rnonox6a
co Hosete. 3a pabotu Ha  Apsja,
6esbegHocHMTE 4M3MM  Mopa jda ce
COOMBETHM 3a TEXHUKWTE 3a KauyBakbe.
Bubpauun
1. INuuata co cnaba uvpkynauuja LWTo ce U3NOoXEHN
Ha npekymepHu Bubpauumn, moxar aa ce agobujar
CO NOBPEAM Ha KPBHWUTE CaA0BMW UNW HA HEPBHUOT
cuctem. Bubpauuute moxar ga v npegussukaat
CnefHVBE CUMMMTOMM Ha MpcTUTe, pauete wunu
3rnobosute: ,Apemex” (BKOYEHOCT), neLKare,
6onka, 4yBCTBO Ha npobogdyBawse, NPOMEHU BO
6ojaTta Ha Koxarta Wnu MPOMeHN Ha Koxata.AKo
ce jaBu Kkoum 6uMno op oOBUME CUMNTOMM,
no6apajte nomow on nekap! 3a pa ro
HamanuTe puaukoT on ,bonect Ha Gen npctt,
OpXeTe v paueTe Tonnu 3a Bpeme Ha paboraTta
1 fo6po oadpxKyBajTe M onpemara u npudopor.

YYBAJTE 'O YMATCTBOTO.

AI’IPEHVI’IPEHVBAI'bE:
HE 0O3BONYBAJTE yAo6HocTa unn
3ano3HaeHocTa CO MNpPOU3BOAOT (CTeKkHaTa co

nogonra ynortpe6a) Aa Be HaBeAe Aa He ce
npuapxysate cTporo Ao 6e36egHOCHWTe npaBuna
3a opHocHuot npoussod. 3IMIOYMNOTPEBATA wnu
HemouynTyBaweTo Ha 6e3beaHoOCHWTe npaBuna
HaBeAeHM BO OBa ynaTCTBO MOXe Aa npeAu3BuUKaaT

TeLWKn TerieCHU noBpeau.
ENCO007-8

BAXHU BESBEAHOCHMU
YNATCTBA

3A BATEPUJA

1. MNpen kopucTewe Ha GaTepujaTa, npouuTajte

rM cUTe ynaTcTBa M O3HaKM 3a NpeTnasnuBoCT

Ha (1) nonHayvot 3a 6aTepwmjaTa, (2) 6aTepujaTa

1 (3) nponsBOAOT LITO ja KOPUCTK BGaTepujaTa.

He packnonyBajte ja 6aTtepujarta.

3. Axo BpemeTo BO paboTa cTaHano npeKkymepHo
KpaTKo, NpecTaHeTe BegHaw co pa6ota. Toa
MOXe Aa pe3ynTupa co PU3MK of npesarpeBatbe,
MOXHM U3ropeHnLM 1 Aypy 1 eKcnnosuja.

4. AKo eneKkTponuT HaBrne3e BO BaluTe o.M,
U3MHjTe ™M co uYucta Boga M nobapajte
MeAMUMHCKa Hera BeAHaw. Toa Moxe pa
pe3ynTupa co ryéewe Ha BalIMOT BUA.

5. He packnonyBajTe ja kaceTaTa 3a 6atepmjaTa.

(1) He ponupajTe rM KOHTaKTUTE CO HUKaKOB
npoBoANUB MaTepujan.

U3berHyBajTe ga ja yyBate GaTepmja BO
cag co ApyrM MeTanHW npeameTy Kako

LITO Ce LUajKn, MOHEeTH U CIl.

@



(3) Ha wmsnoxyBajte ja 6aTepujaTa Ha Boaa
WUnn oXA.

Kpatknor cnoj Ha 6atepmjata Moxe pAa

npeausBuKa ronieM MNPOTOK Ha enekTpu4Ha

eHepruja, npesarpeBake, MOXHU U3ropeHUun

M AypY 1 Naj Ha HanojyBatbeTo.

He cknagupajte rm anator n 6atepmjata Ha

MecTa Kage TemnepaTypata Moxe jAa

AOCTUrHe Unu HaamuHyea 50 ° C (122° F).

He cnanyBajte ja 6aTepujata aypu M kora e

MHOTy OlUTeTEHAa WU LEeNOCHO MOTpOLUeHa.

Batepujata MoXe paa ekcnnogupa ako ce

CTaBy BO OraH.

BHumaBajTe ga He ja ucnywTtute wnu yapurte

b6atepwmjaTa.

He kopucTeTe owTeTeHa 6aTtepuja.

MounTyBajTe rm nokanH1MTe 3aKOHCKW NPONUCKH

WITO ce oAHecyBaaT Ha ¢hpnawe BO oTnajg Ha

GatepwmjaTa.

YYBAJTE 'O YNATCTBOTO.

CoBeTu 3a oApXyBate MakcumarneH paboTeH
Bek Ha baTepujaTa

1.

3ameHeTe ja 6aTepujaTa npepn LenocHo ga ce
nucnpasHu.

Cekoralu 3anupajte ja pa6orata co anaToT 1
3ameHeTe ja GaTepujaTa Kora ke 3abenexute
[AeKa anarToT AaBa nomaria MOKHOCT.

Hukoraw HemojTe Aa NONMHUTE LIENOCHO NosHa
6atepuja.

MpekymepHOTO  MonHewe TFoO  CKpaTyBa
paboTHMOT Bek Ha 6aTepujaTa.

MonHeTe ja Garepujata Ha cobHa
Temnepartypa og 10° C -40° C (50° F - 104°
F). Do3BoneTte 3arpeaHata OarTepuja pa ce
onaau npep Aa ja cTaBUTE Ha NOMHeHse.
MonHeTe ja GaTepujaTa egHalwl CeKoOM LeCT
MeceuM ako He ja KopucTuTe noponr
BPEMEeHCKMN Nepuoa.
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onuc HA OENOBUTE

1 Pauka 2 MNpeneH WTUTHWK 3a paue 3 | NopHa padka
) KapabuHep

4 | batepwja 5 . 6 | HacouyBauka wwunka
(TOuKa 3a npuKavyBar-e jaxe)

7 | CuHump Ha nunata 8 :;);r:))ana Ha SBESAECTUOT [ o Mpunarogysaykn naHen

10 | Hacouysau Ha naHew 11 | Kanak Ha Hacouysaukata | 45 | Konye 3a sabpasysarbe
Lunnka

13 | Npekunysa4 14 | MNpepHa pavka 15 | HasabeH 6paHuk

16 3aBpTka 3a npunarogysarwe Ha | | _ .

nymnara 3a Macrno (Ha JHOTO)
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Oonnuc HA ®YHKUUUTE

/A\BHUMAHME:

- Tpen cekoe npunarofgyBare WNM NpoBepka Ha
anaTtoT, nNpoBepyBajTe fanuM € WCKIy4YeH W
6aTepujaTa e n3BageHa.

MoHTupate unu oTcTpaHyBake Ha
6aTtepujaTa

Cnukal

/\BHUMAHME:

. Cekoralu UcknyvyBajTe ro anaTtoTt npes CTaBakeTo
Unn BageHeTo Ha baTtepujata.

. [pxeTe ru anator u GaTepujaTa LUBPCTO Kora ja
MOHTMpaTe WNW  OTCTpaHyBaTe GaTepujaTa.
[lokonKy He rv fpxuTe LBPCTO anaTtoT u Gatepujara,
Toa MOXe [fa [AoBede A0 HUMBHO IM3HYBawe Of
BallMTe paue W fa pesynTupa CO OLITETyBare Ha
anatot 1 Ha baTepwujaTa, kKako ¥ CO TeNecHU NoBpeau.

3a ga ja ussagute GatepujaTa, noene4veTe ja og anarot

Jofdeka ro nusrate KOMYETO Ha NpefHata cTpaHa Ha
6atepujara.

3a fa ja MoHTMpaTe GaTtepujaTta, NopamHETE ro ja3nyeTo

Ha GaTtepwujaTa co xneboT BO KyKULUTETO U TypHeTe ja aa

3acTaHe BO mecTo. BmeTHeTe ja oo kpaj foadeka He ce
3aKnmyyM BO MECTO MpU LWITO Ke ce ChylHe Mano

KNUKHYBare. AKO MOXeTe [fa ro BUAUTE LPBEHUOT

MHOMKATOP Ha ropHata CTpaHa of KOM4yeTo, Toa 3Haun

[eKa He e 3aknyyeHa LienocHO BO MeCTO.

/\BHUMAHME:

. Cekoraw MoHTMpajTe ja 6aTepujata LEMNOCHO
fofeka LpBEHWOT WHAWKaTop He ce usracHe. Bo
CMpOTUBHO, MOXe Cry4ajHO Aa UCMafHe Of anaror,
CO Toa Mnpeaus3BMKYBajku nospeda Bam  MNn
HekoMy OKofy Bac.

- Hewmojte pa ja moHTupaTe Gatepujata Ha cuna.
Ako baTepujaTa He MOXe Ja ce NIM3He NMecHo, Toa
3Ha4M Aeka He e NocTaBeHa NpaBUITHO.

HAMNOMEHA:
- Anatot He paboTu camo co egHa b6atepuja.

Cucrem 3a 3awWwTUTa Ha anatoTt/6aTtepujaTta
Anator e onpemMeH CO CuCTeM 3a 3awTtuta Ha
anatot/6atepujata. OBOj cucTeM aBTOMATCKM O MPeKMHyBa
HanojyBak€eTO Ha MOTOPOT 3a [a ro NPOAOMKM paboTHUOT BEk
Ha anaroT u Ha 6aTepujaTa.

AnatoT aBTOMaTCKM Ke 3acTaHe 3a BpeMe Ha paboTereTo ako
anatoT unu Gatepujata ce NoctaBeHu Noa efeH of cneaHuee
ycnosu: Bo Hekou ycrnoBw, MHAVKaTopuTe Ke ce BKITyyar.
3awTuTa oa npeonTepeTyBate

Kora co anatot ce paboTu Ha Ha4YWH WTO NPean3BuKyBa
[a nosnekyBa MNpeKymMepHO BUCOKa CTpyja, anatoT
aBTOMaTCKM ce ucknyyyBa 6e3 HukakBa nHavkauuja. Bo
Takea CuTyauuja, MUCKIyyeTe ro anatoT W 3anpere co
npumeHaTa Koja npegu3Bukana anatotr pga ce
npeonTosapw. [oToa, NOBTOPHO BKNy4eTe ro anaror.

3awTuTa on nperpeBawe Ha 6aTtepujaTa / anaTot
Kora 6GaTepwjata / anator e npesarpeaHa, anartot
aBTOMaTCKW 3anupa 6e3 HukakBa MHAVKauuWja. AnaTtoT He
ce BKNy4yyBa [ypu U Kora ke ce MoBrneve npekuHyBayoT.
Bo oBaa cuTyauuja, octaBeTe Gatepujata / anaToT ga ce
onaau Npes NoBTOPHO Aa ro BKy4nTe.

HAMNOMEHA:
3awTntata Ha OaTepujata of nperpeBarwe paboTu
camo co batepuja co o3Haka sBesfa.

Cnuka2

3awTnTa oA NpeKyMepHO npasHewe

Cnuka3

Kora npeoctaHatnoT kanauuTeT Ha Gartepujata nagHe
Ha HUCKO HMBO, MHAMKATOPOT 3a 6aTepujaTa NoyHyBsa Aa
Tpenka Ha coogBeTHaTa cTpaHa opf Oartepujata. Co
HaTamollHa ynotpeba, anatoT 3anvpa U MHOUKaToOpOT
3a BaTepwujaTta ce BKNy4yBa U OCTaHyBa BKMy4YeH OKOny
10 cekyHan. Bo oBaa cutyauuja, HanonHete ja
6aTepwjara.

BknyvyBawe

/\BHUMAHME:

. Mpen pa ja BmeTHeTe 6GaTepujata BO amnaror,
cekorall MpoBeEpyBajTe o MNPEKWHYBaYOT Aanu
YHKUMOHMPa NpaBUMHO W Aann ce Bpaka BO
nonox6arta ,OFF* kora ke ce oTnywTn.

Cnukad

3a pa He [Jojoe OO0 ChNyvyajHO npuTUCKake Ha
NPeKMHYBaYoT, anaToT umMa Konye 3a oabrnokvparse.

3a fa ro ctapTyBaTe anartoT, NPUTUCHETE o KOM4eTo 3a
opbnokupawe U NPUTUCHETE O  MPEKUHYBAYOT.
OTnywTeTe ro MPeKMHyBavyoT 3a WUCKIydyBarwe Ha
anaror.

I'IpOBepyBaH:e Ha 3aTerHatocTta Ha CUHLUPOT

HAMOMEHA:

- Ako MOTOpHaTa nuna He ctapTyBa, Mopa fa ce
ocnoboam conupavkata Ha cuHLMPOT. MoBneyeTe
ro CUIHO NPedHVOT LUTUTHUK 3a paka HaHasag,
fofeka He MOYYBCTBYBaTe Kako ce akTueumpa.

[pxeTe ja mMoTOpHaTa nuna coO ABeTe paue Kora ja

BKnydyyBaTe. [lp)eTe ja ropHata payka co BallaTta

[ecHa paka, a npefjHaTa padyka co BallaTa nesa paka.

Lunnkata v CMHUMPOT He cmeaT Aa ce BO AONMP CO

HVKaKoB MpeaMeT.

MpBO NpUTUCHETE O KOMYETO 3a 3akfydyBake, a NoToa

aKTMBMPaYOT Ha MPekuWHyBa4yoT. CUHLMPOT Ha nunata

BeJHall Ke TprHe.

Cnukab

MpuTnCHETE ro NPeAHVOT LUITUTHWK 3a paka HaHanpeq

€O 3aAHWOT Aen oA Bawara paka. CMHLIMPOT Ha nunarta

Mopa BeAHall fa 3anpe BO LienocT.



/A\BHUMAHME:

. AKO CUHLIMPOT Ha nunata He conpe BefHall, npu
npaeBewe Ha TeCTOT, nunata He CMee Oa ce
KOPUCTM MOA, HUKaKBM OKOMHOCTU. KoHcynTupajte
cepsuc Ha ,MAKITA".

MpoBepyBate Ha conupaykaTa 3a HamasnyBake

BKMNy4yeTe ja MoTopHaTa nuna.

OI‘IyUJTeTe r0 COoCeM akTMBMpPa4oT Ha MNPEeKNHYBa4oT.

CUHLMPOT Ha NunaTa Mopa Aa conpe 3a Aen of cekyHaa.

/\BHUMAHME:
« AKo CMHLMPOT Ha NunaTa He conpe 3a Aen o CcekyHaa
Kora ce npaBy TECTOT, NUnaTa He CMee Aa ce KOPUCTU.
KoncynTupajte cepsuc Ha ,MAKITA".

MpunaroayBawe Ha NoAMayYKyBaH-€TO Ha
CUHLMpOT

Cnuka6

Moxe pa ja npunaroguTe crankata Ha NPOTOK Ha
nymnara 3a Macrno Co 3aBpTkaTa 3a npunarogysate.
KonuumHata Ha macnoto mMoxe fa ce mpunarogu co
MOMOLL Ha YHUBEP3AHNOT KIyY.

KapabuHep (Touka 3a npukavyyBaHe jaxe)

Cnuka7

KapabuHepoT (Touka 3a npukadyBare jaxe) ce KopucTh 3a
3aKayyBate Ha anartor. [lpeq pa ro ynotpebute
KapabuHepoT, U3BMeyYeTe ro HaHaABOoP M BP3ETE 10 CO jaxe.

COCTABYBAKE

/\BHUMAHME:
. Mpen cekoe goTepyBake UNW NPoOBEPKa Ha anaror,
cekorall NpoBepyBajTe [Jdann € UCKIyY4eH W
bartepujata e n3BageHa.

MOHTI/IpaI'be Wnu geMoHTupame Ha CUHLNPOT
Ha nunarta

/\BHUMAHME:

. Cekorall HoceTe pakaBuLUM Kora ro MOHTUpaTe
WM OTCTpaHyBaTe CUHLMPOT Ha nunara.

« CMHLMpOT Ha nunata u HacodyBayKaTta LuMnKa cu
ylwTe ce xelwku no pab6orata. OcraBere
[OBOMHO Aa ce onafar npep Aa NPOAOIKMTE CO
paboTene co anartor.

3a ga ro u3BaguTe CUMHLIMPOT Ha nunarta, u3spLuete rm

cnefgHvBe Yekopu:

1. TpuTucHeTe ro M LENOCHO OTBOPETE 0 NOCTOT
Jofeka He 3arnpe.

Cnuka8

2. CepreTe ro Tpkanoto 3a npunarogyBake BO

Hacoka ,-“ 3a Ja ce OTNyWwTW 3aTerHatocta Ha
CUHLIMPOT Ha nunarta.

Cnuka9

3. Bprete ro noctor HaneBo 3a jAa ce onabasu
nperpapara Ha SBe3[ecT1OT narep AoAeka He n3nese.
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4,
5,

W3Bapgete ja nperpagata Ha sBe3fecT1oT narep.
OTcTpaHeTe M CWMHLUMPOT Ha nunata w
HacodyBaykaTa LmMnka o MoTopHarta nuna.
3a fga ro MOHTUpaTe CUHLIMPOT Ha nunaTta, usBpLueTe v
cregHuBe YeKopu:

6. [poseperte ja HacokaTa Ha cuHLMPOT. O3HakaTa co
CTpernka Ha CMHMPOT Ha MOKaXyBa HeroBata Hacoka.

Cnuka10

7. CraBeTe ro €4HWOT Kpaj Of CUHLIMPOT Ha nunata
Ha TOPHMOT Aen Of HacoyyBaykaTta Lwwuvnka, a
OpYrvoT Kpaj okony SBe3fecTuoT narep.

8. loTtnpeTe ja HacouyBadkaTa LUMMKA BO HejsMHaTa
nosuuuja Ha MoTopHarta nuna.

9. CspTeTe ro TpkamoTo 3a npunarogyBake BO
Hacoka ,-“ 3a Qfga ro JfM3HeTe TMUHOT 3a
npunarogyBake BO HAacoka Ha CTpenkara.

Cnukall
10. TocrtaBeTe ja nperpagaTta Ha SBe3decTUOT narep

Ha MOTOpHata nuna Taka WTo MNMHOT 3a
npunarogysakw€ Oa € NoCTaBeH BO ManoTto aynye
BO Haco4YyBa4kaTta Luunka.

Cnukal2

11.  LlenocHo cBpTeTe ro NocToT HaAeCcHo U 3a YeTBPT
Kpyr HaHasag 3a [fda oapxute nabaBocT 3a
npunarogyBare Ha 3aTerHaTocta Ha CUHLIMPOT.

12. BpTere ro TpKanmoto 3a npunarogyBake W
npunarogere ja 3aTerHarocta Ha CUHLIMPOT.

13. CepreTe ro nocTOT HagecHo 3a pa ja

npuuUBpCTUTE Nperpagara Ha SBe3aecTUoT narep.
Cnukai3

14. TlpuTucHeTe ro n BpaTteTe ro NOCTOT BO HerosaTa
noyetHa nomnoxoa.

MpunaroayBakwe Ha 3aTerHatocTa Ha

CUHLIMPOT Ha nunarta

CUVHLIMPOT Ha nunaTta Moxe fda ce pasnabasu No MHory

yacoBu ynotpeba. NoBpemeHO npoBepyBajTe KOMKy e

3aTerHara nunara npep ynotpeba.

1. TpuTucHeTe ro ¥ LENOCHO OTBOpETe o JOCTOT

fofeka He knukHe. CepTeTe ro Manky Haneeo 3a Aa
ce onabaBu nperpajara Ha SBe3ecTUOT narep.

Cnukal4
2. TlogurHeTe ro Marky BpBOT Ha HacouyBaukaTa LUMMKa.

Cnuka15

3. Bprete ro Tpkanorto 3a npunarogysake 3a Ada ja
npunaroguMTe 3aTterHatocta Ha CUHLMPOT Ha
nunata. 3aTerHysajTe ro CUHUMPOT Ha nunata
[ofeka fonHarta cTpaHa of CUMHLMPOT Ha nunara
He Briese BO LUMHATa Ha HacodyBaykaTa LUMMKa
(BMAETE rO KPYroT Ha crvkara).

[pxeTe ja HacoyyBaykaTa LUMMNKa W CTerHeTe ja
nperpagata Ha SBe3A4eCTVOT narep OTKako Ke ja
npunarogute  3aTerHatocTa  Ha  CUHLIMPOT.
Ocwurypete CUHUMPOT Ha nunata Aa He ce
onabaBswu Ha fonHaTa cTpaHa.



5. rlpVITI/ICHeTe ro 1 BpaTteTe ro nocCToT BO Heroeata

noyetHa nonoxoa.

Cnuka16
OcurypeTe ce Aeka CUHLUMPOT Ha nunarta nexu TOYHO
CnpoTK JofHaTa cTpaHa oA Lwunkara.

/\BHUMAHME:

«  He 3aterHyBajTe ro CMHMPOT Ha NunaTa NPemHory.
Mperonema 3aTerHaTocT Ha CUHLIMPOT Ha nunara
MOXe [a npeavsBuka Aa Ce CKPLUM CUHLIMPOT Ha
nunara, Aa ja u3abu HacodyBauykaTa Lmnka v ga
ja CKpLUM TPKanoTo 3a npunarogysarse.

- CuHLMpOoT WTOo € npemMHory onabaBeH Moxe Aa ce
oTKayu Of LMnkarta W 3atoa NpeTcTaByBa PU3MK
o[ Hesroga.

. M3BplweTe ja noctankata 3a MOHTUpawe unu
[EeMOHTUpae Ha CUHUMPOT Ha nunata Ha YucTo
mecTo, 6e3 npas u cn.

Ha3a6eH 6paHuk (onuMoHaneH AoAaTok)

Cnukal7

3a fa ro MoHTMpaTe Ha3abeHVoT GpaHuK, u3BpLUETE M

crefHVBe Yekopu:

1. W3Bagerte rv, nperpagata Ha sBe34ecTMoT narep,
CUMHLUMPOT Ha nunata M HacouvyBaykaTa Luunka
Kako LWTO € OnuaHo BO OBa YNaTtcTBO 3a
ynotpeba.

2. TlopamHeTe rn pynkute BO Ha3abeHMOT GpaHuk
CO AynkWTe Ha MOTOpHaTa nuna.
3. LBpcTo cTerHete rv co 3aBpTKU.

PABOTEHE

/\BHUMAHME:

He nokpuBajTe rm oTBopuTe 3a BeHTWUnauuja Guaejku
Toa MOXe Ja npeaussuKka nperpeBare W OoLTeTyBarbe
Ha anaror.

MoamaukyBame

Cnukail8

CUHUMPOT Ha nunata ce mnogMadkyBa aBTOMAaTCKW
nopeka pabotu anator.

[poBepeTe ja konuuyMHata npeocTaHaTo Macno BO
pe3epBOapOT 3a Macno HW3 NpPO30peLioT 3a npoBepka
Ha Macrnoro.

3a [fga ro HanonHuTe pe3epBOapoT, u3Bagere o
KanayeTo of OTBOPOT Ha Pe3epBoapoT 3a Macro.
OTkako ke [Fo HamofHUTE pesepBOapoT, CeKoralu

CTerHyBajTe ro Kanayeto Ha pe3epBoapoT 3a Macno Ha
MoTOpHarTa nuna.

/ABHUMAHME:

. Kora 3a npBnar ja nonHWTe MOTOpHaTa nuna co Macno
3a CUHLMPOT, UK rO MOMHUTE Pe3epBOapOT OTKaKO TOj
LIenocHoO ke ce ucnpasHu, Aofajte mMacno 40 AOMHWOT
pab Ha rpnoto Ha momHayoT. MHaky, Moxe ga uma
npo6rnemm co NPOTOKOT Ha Macno.
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- Kako macno 3a CUHUMpOT Ha nunarta, Kopuctete
Macrio WUCKMy4yBO HaMeHEeTO 3a MOTOPHU Munn
Makita nnu macno wTo e gocTanHo Ha Na3apor.

- Hwukoraw He kopucTeTe macno LUTO COAPXU npas
M YeCTUYKU, UM MACIO CO ONaAHaT KBanuTer.

. Kora noTkacTpysarte Apsja, kopucteTe 6oTaHN4ko Macro.
MuHepanHoTo Macno Moxe fa rv owTeTy apsjarta.

. Hukoraw He dopcupajTe ja MoTopHaTa nuna kora
notkacTpyearte Apsja.

. Mpen fga 3amoyHeTe CO Ccevere, MpoBepeTe [fanu
Kana4eTo Ha pe3epBOapOT 3a Macso € Aobpo cTerHaro.

Cnuka19

[pxeTe ja MoTopHaTa nuna nopaneky of ApBOTO.
CrapTyBajTe ja u noyekajte gogeka NoAMayKyBakeTO
Ha CUHLIMPOT Ha NunaTa He CTaHe afeKBaTHO.

MpuHecete ro HasabeHnoT GpaHuK fa [fojae BO Aonvp co
rpaHkata WTo Tpeba fa ce ceve nped Aa ja BkNyuuTe nunara.
Bo cnpoTuBHO, Haco4yBaykata LUMMKa MOXe Aa u3Mpha LTo
MOXe [ia pesyrnTupa co noBpesa Ha oneparopor.

Mpecevete ro pgpeoto wWTO Tpeba pda ce ceve
e[HOCTaBHO ABWXEjKM ja HagJony.

PABOTEHE CO MOTOPHATA NMUNA

/\BHUMAHME:

- NMouyetHnor kopucHuk Tpeba, Kako MWUHMManHa
npakca, Aa cede Tpynuu Ha Horapu 3a ceyere
OpBa WUIn Ha nexuiTe.

- Kora ceyeTe npeTxofHO ceveH ApBeH matepujan,
KopucteTe ctabunHa nognora (Horapu 3a cevere
apsa wnu  nexuwrte). He npugpxysajte ro
paboTHWOT MaTepujan co BalIeTO cTanano u He
[03BOMyBajTe HWUKOj APYr Aa ro npasu Toa.

- [puuBpcTeTe MM KPYyXXHUTE Napynka Aa He BpTarT.

MoTkacTpyBame ApBja
Cnuka20

/\BHUMAHME:

. UyBajTe rv cuTe OEnoBM Ha TEnoTo nogjaneky of
CVHLIMPOT Ha nunarta kora paboTu MOTOPOT.

- [lpxeTe ja MoTOpHaTa nNuna LBPCTO CO ABETe paLe
Kora paboTu MOTOpOT.

. He nocerHyBajte npemHory. Cekorawl ogpxyBsajTe
nobpa ocHoBa U paMHoTEXa.

MpuHeceTe ro HasabeHWOT GpaHuk Ja gojoe BO fonuvp

co rpaHkata wTo Tpeba pda ce ceye npen da ja

BknyunTe nunata. Cedveweto 6e3 Aa ce npuHece

Ha3abeHnoT GpaHuK Aa Aojae BO JONMP CO rpaHkarta

wro Tpeba pa ce cede, MOXe Aa nNpeaussuka

HacodyBaykaTa LUMMKa ga ce u3Mpga v ga pesyntupa

€O noBpeaa Ha onepaTopoT.

Cnuka21

Kora ceuere pebenu rpaHku, NpBO HanpaBeTe MAUTOK

3acek of fAonHata cTpaHa, a noToa, W3BpLUeTe ro

3aBPLUHOTO CeYeHe 0f ropHaTa cTpaHa.



Cnuka22

Ako ce obuaete aa ceyete Aebenu rpaHku o gonHata
cTpaHa, rpaHkata Moxe fJa ce MnpeBuTka M fda ro
3arnaBu CUHLIMPOT Ha nuraTta BO 3aCeKOT.

Ako ce obugeTe na ceuete gebenu rpaHku og ropHaTa
cTpaHa 6e3 NnMTKO 3acekyBake of AonHata, rpaHkara
MOXe Aa nykHe.

Cnuka23

AKO He MOXETE [ia ro MpeceyeTe APBOTO CO €AieH NOTer:
MpvmeHeTe Bnar NPUTMCOK BP3 paykata W NpoJormkeTe Co
cevetbe, U Marky NoBfeveTe ja MOTOpHaTa nuna HaHasag; a
noToa, HaHeceTe ro Ha3abeHVoT GpaHWK ManKy MOHUCKO U
3aBpLUETe T0 CEeYEeHETO NOAUTHYBAjkM ja padkara.

Ceuetbe Tpynum

Cnuka24

3a ceuyewe TpynuW, notnpete ro HasabeHWoT GpaHuk
npuKaxaH Ha crukata, Ha ApBOTO LUTO cakaTe Aa ro ceyeTe.
[opeka paboTn CUMHUMPOT Ha nunara, 3acevyeTe ro
[PBOTO KOPWCTEjKM ja ropHaTa padka 3a Aa ja nogurHete
nunata, a npegHaTta fdplika 3a da ja Hacodysare.
KopucTeTe ro HazabeHMOT BpaHuk Kako CToxep.
MpogomkeTe ro ce4ereTo CO Man NPUTUCOK Ha npeaHaTta
payka, necHo noBnekyBajkv ja nunarta HaHasad. NomecTeTe
ro HasabeHuWoT GpaHMK Mogony Ha APBEHMOT MaTtepuwjan u
NOBTOPHO NOAWIHETE ja NpeaHaTa padka.

Kora npaBute noBeke mnpeceuu, UCKMIy4yBajTe ja
MOTOpHaTa nuna mery npeceuuTe.

Cnuka25

/\BHUMAHME:

« Ako ropHuoT pab Ha lwunkata ce KOpUCT 3a
ceyere, MOTOpHaTa Nuna Moxe da ce NpUABUXU
KOH Bac, ako ce 3arnaBu CUHLMPOT. 3apaau Toa,
ceyeTe co pAonHuWoT pab, 3a nunata pa ce
npuaBuXuN Bo obpateH npaseL, of BaLleTo Teno.

Cnuka26

Kora ceyere pgpBo nog TeH3wja, MOYHETE Of

nputucHatata ctpaHa (A). MoToa, nocnegHWoT npecek

HanpaBeTe ro Ha cTpaHaTta nog TeHauvja (B). Taka Hema

[a ce 3arnasu Lunkara.

Kactpewe

/A\BHUMAHME:

. KacTtperweto Moxe ga ro npaeatr camo 06yyeHu

nuua. Mocton pusnK of NoBpTeH yaap.

Mpw KacTperbe, NOTNpeTe ja MOTOpHaTa Nuna Ha TpynoT
ako e MOXHO. He ceveTe co BpBOT Ha LuMnkaTa, Toa
Moxe Aa buae pusvk of noepaTeH yaap.

MocBeTeTe 0COBEHO BHWMaHWE Ha rpaHKUTE NOA TeHswja.
He ceyerte opgo3nona rpaHky LUTO HE Ce NOTNPEHN.

He cTojTe Ha oTCe4eHnOoT TpyneL, Npu KacTpewe.
[nabeme n cevyere BO NpaBeL| Ha CTPYKTypaTa Ha APBOTO

/\BHUMAHME:

. [nabereTo 1 cevyerseTo Tpeba Aa ro u3BeayBaaT camo
nvua wro ce nocebHo obyyeHn 3a Toa. MoxHocTa aa
1Ma roBpaTeH yaap € puauk of nospeaa.
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Cnuka27

Kora ceyeTe BO npaBeL, Ha CTpyKTypaTa Ha, ceveTe noj
WTO e MOXHO notan aron. W3Beaysajte ro ceyewero
LWITO € MOXHO MOBHMMATernHo Guaejkv He Moxe ga e
KOPMCTN Ha3abeHMOT BpaHuK.

OTtcekyBakbe

/A\BHUMAHME:
- OTcekyBatbeTo MOXe fa ro npaear camo obyyeHu
nuua. Toa e onacHa pa6oTa.
MoumnTtyBajTe rm nokanHuTe perynatvMeu ako cakarte Aa
oTceyeTe ApPBO.

Cnuka28
- Tpen fa noyHeTe Co ocekyBatbe, MPOBEpeTe Aanu:
(1) camo nuua BKNy4YeHVM BO onepauujata Ha
oTCeKyBat€e ce BO OnnaunHa;
(2) BKNyYeHWTe nMuUa UMaaT HenpeyeH naT 3a
noenekyBarwe koj e okony 45 ° opn aBete
CTPaHM Ha ocKaTa Ha OTCEYOKOT; MMajTe ro
npeaBup  [OMOMHUTENHWMOT — PU3MK  Of
cnpenHyBake o[ eNeKTPUYHU Kabnu;
(3) Ha ocHoBaTa Ha TpyneuoT Aa Hema Tyfu Tena,
KOpeHsa U rpaHku;
(4) pa Hema nuua wunu o6jeKTU Ha pacTojaHue
of 2 1/2 pormkuHM Ha OpBO BO MpaBeLoT BO
KOj ke nagHe ApBOTO.
- 3a cekoe ApBO UMajTe ro NpeaBua CNeaHOBO:
+  NpaBeLoT Ha HaKIMOHYBaHE;
« OTKayeHuW WUnu CyBwW rpaHku;
«  BWCWHaTa Ha ApBOTO;
- npuvpogHaTa u3gafeHocT;
«  [Janv pBOTO € cKanaHo Wim He.
- Paswmwucnerte 3a Gp3vHaTta Ha BETPOT W 3@ NpaBeLoT.
He otcekyBajTe ako MMa CuUneH Hanet Ha BeTap.
- [oTkacTpyBatbe Ha M3pacTouM Ha Kopewa: NovHeTe
oA Hajronemute wn3pactoun. [lpBo  HanpaseTe
BEPTUKANEH Npecek, NoToa, XOpU3oHTasEH.

Cnuka29

- Ceyetbe Ha cnoj: CnojoT ro ogpeayBa npaseLoT BO KOj
ke nagHe ApBOTO 1 ro HacovyBa. Ce nNpaBu Ha cTpaHata
Ha Koja Tpeba fa nagHe ApsoTo. MpeceyeTe ro cnojot
LITO € MOXHO nobnucky o 3emjata. pBo HanpaseTe
Xopu3oHTaneH npecek 1/5 - 1/3 op AvjametapoT Ha
Tpyneuot. He ro npaBeTe CMojoT NpeMHOry ronem.
[MoToa HanpaseTe AnjaroHaneH npecek.

- [onpageTe ja cnojkaTa no uenara Hej3nHa JomkKuHa.

Cnuka30

- 3apgHuoT gen Heka 6uage MNOBMCOK OO OCHOBHUOT
npecek Ha cnojot. 3agHWOT npecek Mopa fda buge
xopu3oHTaneH. Ocrtasete okony 1/10 oa avjameTapot
Ha TPyneLoT nomery 3aHW1OT Npecek U crojkaTta.
[pBeHuTe BnakHa BO HEMPEceYeHWoT [hen Ha
TPynewuoT umaart yrnora Ha orpaga. He npecekyBajte
npaBo HW3 BrakHaTa BO HUEZeH Crydaj, 3atoa LITO
MHaKy ApBOTO ke MagHe HenmpoBepeHo. HaBpemeHo
CTaBeTe KIMHOBYW BO 3a[HWUOT Mpecex.



- Moxe pa ce KopuctaT caMO MMacTU4HU WUnu
anyMUHUYMCKU KNWHOBW 3@ [Ja OCTaHe OTBOpeH
3agHuOT npecek. 3abpaHeTo e fa ce kopucTtar
YenU4HN KMHOBW.

- CrojTe HacTpaHa oa ApBo Koe nara. [MoBplunHaTa
3ap APBOTO LITO Nara Heka buae yncta go aron of
45 ° Ha gBeTe CTpaHW of ockaTa Ha ApBOTO (BUAM
ja cnukata ,noBpLUMHa Ha AenoT 3a OTCeKyBake").
BHuMaBajTe Ha rpaHkuTe LITO naraart.

- Tpeba pa ce wucnnaHMpa W [a  WCHMCTU
coofBeTHa nateka 3a Gerarbe, Npen Aa ce NnoyHe
co ceyemeTo. MNatekata Tpeba ga ce WwmpK Hasag
M [OuvjaroHarnHo 3af OuveKyBaHaTa fuHWja Ha
narate, Kako LUTO e UNyCTPUPaHo Ha crvkara.

Cnuka31
TpaHcnopT Ha anaToT

Cnuka32

Cekoralu BageTe ja 6atepwjata og anaTtoT 1 NokpusajTe
ja HacodvyBaykaTa LMnKka Co kanakoT Ha HacodyBavkaTta
lwMnka npead Aa ro npeHecyesate anatoT. McTo Taka,
3aTBoOpeTe ro kanakoT Ha batepujaTa.

OOPXYBAHE

/A\BHUMAHME:

- [pen cekoja npoBepka nnn ogpxysBake, cekorail
npoBepyBajTe fanu anatoT € UCKIy4YeH 1
GaTepujaTa e n3BageHa.

. Cekorall HoceTe pakaBuLM Kora npoBepyBaTe unm
ofpxysare.

. 3auucrerbe, He kopucTeTe HadTa, 6eH3MH, paspeayBsad,
ankoxon unu cnuyHo. Tue cpeacTsa ja Bagat 6ojata u
MOXe [ia Npean3smukaat AeopmaLy Unu NykKHaTuHM.

OCTpel'be Ha CUHLIMPOT Ha NunaTta

/\BHUMAHME:

. Cekorall kora paboTuTe Ha CUHUMPOT Ha nunara,

BajeTe ja baTepujaTa 1 HoceTe 3alTUTHU pakaBULX.
Cnuka33
OcTpeTe ro CUHLUIMPOT HA NUnarta Kora:

- ce npaeaT GpalHecTu CTPYroTUHU Kora ce ceve
MOKpPO ApBO;

- CUHLUMPOT Ke HaBne3e BO OPBOTO CO TELIKOTUM,
Oypv v Kora Ke ce NPUMEHU rofiem NpUTUCOK;

- OYMINIEQHO € OLUTETEHA MBMLATA 3a CeYetse;

- nunarta Brieye Ui KOH JTEBO UMW KOH ECHO BO APBOTO.
MpuunHaTa 3a oBa OfgHecyBatbe € HepaMHOMEPHOTO
OCTpetbe Ha CUHLIMPOT Ha numnata Unu OLUTETYBaHe
camo Ha epHarta cTpaHa.

OcTpeTe ro CUHLMPOT Ha NUNaTa YecTo, HO ceKorall
OTCTpaHyBajTe camo man Aen o maTepujanor.
O6u4yHO, AOBOMHW Ce ABe Wnu Tpu [BWXKeHa 3a
PYTMHCKO HOBO ocTperse. OTKako HEKONKynaTu OfHOBO
CTe ro U30CTpure CUHIMPOT Ha nunara, ogHeceTe ja Ha
ocTpetbe Bo cepsuc Ha ,MAKITA®,

Kputepnymm 3a octpeme:

- [JomxuHWTe Ha cuWTe cekaum Mopa pJda ce
nogenHaksu. Cekauute CO pasnuyHa [OrmkuHa
cnpeyvyBaaT CUHLIMPOT Aa Ce ABWXW NECHO U MOXe
[a npeamssukaar Aa ce CKMHe CUHLIMPOT.

- He ro ocTpere CUHLMPOT KOra MWHMManHa
OOMKMHA Ha cevynnoTo ke gocturHe 3 mMm. Toraiwl
Mopa [a ce MOHTMPa HOB CUHLIMP.

- OppanevyeHocTta nomery MepeHeTO Ha
anabounHata (3aobneH BpB) M paboT Ha ceymnoTo
ja onpepgenysa gebenuHata Ha napyeTo.

- Hajoo6pu pe3yntatTy  CO  CevyeweTo  ce
nocTurHyBaat Kora Mefy paboT 3a ceyere u
MepayoT 3a AnaboymHa pacTojaHMeTo e CregHoBO.

Ceunno Ha cuHpmpot 90PX: 0,5 mm
Ceuuno Ha cuHympot 91PX: 0,65 Mmm
Ceunno Ha cuHmpoT 25AP: 0,65 Mm

Cnuka34

AI‘IPEAVI‘IPEJJYBAI-bE:
Ako oppaneyeHocTa e noronema, ce 3roneMysa
PV3VKOT oA NoBpaTeH yaap.

- Aronot Ha ocTpetwse og 30 ° mopa ga 6uge uct Ha
cuTe cekadn. AKO arnmuTe ce pasnuyHu, CUHLIMPOT
ce OBWXU rpybo U HepaMHOMEPHO, MMa MoBeKke
abetbe 1 MOXe Aa ce CKuHe.

- [OnabouyvHata Ha neHeTpaumjaTa Ha KpyxHaTa
Typnuja ro onpefenysa aronoT Ha CTpaHW4HaTa
nrioyka Ha ceuunoto. AKO HaBefeHaTta Typnuja ce
KOPUCTM NpaBWmnHoO, aBToOMaTcku ke ce pobue
TOYHWOT aron Ha CTpaHW4HaTa nnodka.

- ArnuTe Ha cTpaHM4YHaTa nnoya 3a CeKoj CUHLMP Ha
nuna ce criefHvBe:

Ceunno Ha cuHympot 90PX: 75 °©
Ceunno Ha cuHpmpot 91PX: 80 °
Ceunno Ha cuHLmpot 25AP: 85 °©

Cnuka35

Typnuja n HacoudyBake Ha Typnujata
- Kopuctete cneumjanHa kpyxHa Typnuja (onuuoHaneH
[100aTOK) 33 CMHLIMPU Ha MUK 3a OCTPEH-E Ha CUHLIMPOT.
HopmarnHuTe KpyHW Typnuu He ce afiekBaTHu.
- [vjameTapoT Ha KpyxHaTa Typnuja 3a Cekoj
CUHLWP Ha Nuna e CriegHuoT:
Ceunno Ha cuHpmpot 90PX: 4,5 mm
Ceumno Ha cuHympot 91PX: 4,0 mm
Ceunno Ha cuHMpoT 25AP: 4,0 mm
- Typnujata Tpeba ga ro 3acatn matepujanor camo BO
paboTHMOT of co [ABWkere HaHanpen. KpeHete ja
TypnujaTa o4 maTtepwjanoT npu ABWXEHETO HaHa3aga.
- TpBo u3ocTpete ro HajkpaTkMoT cekad. [loToa,
[OMKMHATa Ha HajKpaTKMOT cekay cTaHyBa penep
3a CUTe Apyru cekayn Ha CUHLUMPOT Ha nunarta.

Cnuka36

- Bogpgete ja Typnujata kako LWITO € NpuKaxaHo Ha
cnukara.



Typnujata Moxe [a ce BOAM MOMECHO ako Mma
Opxauy 3a Typnujata (gogaTtok no usbop). Apxkayvot
3a Typnujata “ma O3Haku 3a MpaBWUIHWUOT aron Ha
octpetbe og 30 ° (pacnopegete M O3HakuTe
napanenHo Ha CUHLUMPOT Ha nunata) u ja
orpaHudyBa gnabounHaTta Ha neHetpauumjata (4o
4/5 op AvjameTapoT Ha TypnujaTta).

Cnuka37

Mo oCTpewero Ha CUHUMPOT, npoBepeTe ja
BUCUHATa Ha MepaYvoT Ha AnabounHa co anaToT 3a
MepeHe Ha CUHLIMPOT (AodaTok no usbop).

Cnuka38

OTcTpaHeTe M cuTe wMaTepujanu WTO ce
McnakHaTh, HEe3aBWCHO KOMIKY Ce Mareyku, co
noce6Ha nnockara Typnuja (4oaaTok no nsbop).
MoBTOpHO 3a0bneTe ro NpegHWOT Aen Ha MepaYvoT
Ha anabo4unHaTa.

Yucrtemwe Ha Haco4dyBadKaTa wunka

Cnuka39

CTpyroTuHuTe 1 NpaBTa oOf CevyereTo ke ce Hacobepat
BO neboT Ha HacodyBaykaTa LuMMnKa, 3arnasyBajkv ja u
HapyLluyBajkv ro MpoTOKOT Ha Mmacnoto. Cekorail
yucTeTe M CTPYroTUHUTE U NpaBTa Of CeYeHETO Kora ro
OCTpWTE UNu 3amMmeHyBaTe CUHLIMPOT Ha nunara.

Yucrewse Ha Ayn4yeTo 3a Mcd)pnarbe macro
MpaB unu manu YecTU4kM Moxe fAa ce HacobepaT BO
Ayn4eTo 3a ucdpnare mMacno npu paborara.

MpaBTa vnuM manuTe YecTuykM LITO ce cobupaaT BO
AynyeTo 3a wucpnarwe mMacno Moxe Aa ro Hapylar
NPOTOKOT Ha Macno M Aa NpeamusBuKaaT HeaoBOIHO
noamaykyBare Ha LienvoT CUHLMP Ha nunaTa.

Kora Ha ropHuoT fgen of HacodyBaukata Lunka vma
npobrnem co goctaBaTa Ha Macrno, UcHUTeTe ro AynyeTo
3a ucdpnare Macno Ha CrieH1OB Ha4uH:

W3Baperte ja 6GatepujaTta og anatot.

W3Bagete rv nperpagata Ha SBe3AECTUOT Narep 1 CUHLIMPOT
Ha nunata op anator. (Bugete ro Aenot HacroseH
,MOHTUpatbe Unn Baere Ha CUHYUPOT Ha nunara‘.)
Cnuka40

OTcTpaHeTe v npaBsTa UKW ManuTe YCTUYKW CO NMOMOLL Ha
3aceyeH ofBpTyBaY co cnaba ocka U HELITO CIIMYHO.
BmeTHeTe ja 6aTepujata BO anatoT.

MoBneyeTe ro npekMHyBa4oT 3a Jda M pasfgBuXKUTE
HacobpaHWTe MpaB MMM YEeCTUYKM HU3 [ynyeTo 3a
ncdpnare Macro UCyLITajk1 ro MacnoTo 3a CUHLIMPOT.
W3Baperte ja batepujaTta og anatot.

MoBTOpPHO noCTaBeTe rvM nperpajarta Ha sBe3fecTuoT
narep 1 CUHUMPOT Ha nunaTa Ha anaTor.

3ameHa Ha sBe3aecTuoT narep

Cnukad1

Mpen Oa ro MOHTWMpaTe HOBMOT CUHLMP Ha nunara,
npoBepeTe BO Koja cocTojba e sBe3necTmoT narep.
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/A\BHUMAHME:

. N3abeHnoT sBe3gecT narep ke ro owTeTy HOBUOT
CUMHUMP Ha nwunata. 3aMeHeTe O SBe3necTVOT
narep BO TOj criyyaj. SBe3gecTvoT narep Tpeba aa
Ce MOHTMpa Taka LITO CeKorall Ja € CBPTEH Kako
LUITO € MOoKaXxaHo Ha crnvkara.

Cnukad2

Cekorall MOHTUPajTe HOB NPCTEH 3a 3akny4vyBate kora
o 3aMeHyBaTe SBE3[EeCTUOT narep.

3ameHa Ha jarnechMTe HYeTKUYKHn

Cnuka43

PepnoBHo BageTe M v npoBepyBajTe v jarneHckute
YeTkMykn. 3ameHeTe M kora Ke ce wcTpowart [Jo
rpaHuyHaTa osHaka. OapXyBajTe MM YeTKUYKUTE YMCTU
3a [fa BrieryBaaT BO JpXauuTe HenpeyeHo. [lgete
jarneHckn YeTknykn Tpeba Aa ce 3amMeHaT NCTOBPEMEHO.
Kopuctete camo MAEHTUYHM jarneHCKN YeTKUYKN.

Cnukad4

M3BapeTe v Kanauntata Ha gpxaduute Ha YEeTKUYKUTE CO
oABpTKa. M3Bagjete M UCTPOLLEHUTE jarfieHCKM YECTUYKM,
CTaBeTe ' HOBUTE U CTETHETE M Kanauukbata Ha gpxkaduTe.

Anartka 3a CKnagupamwe

WcumncTerte ro anatot npepn Aa ro cknagupare. OTcTpaHeTe
W CTPYroTUHUTE W MpaBTa Of CEYeHEeTO O anatoT OTKako
ke ja u3BaguTe nperpajara Ha seBesaecTuoT narep. OTkako
ke ro McuMcTUTE anaTtoT, BKIyyeTe o M ocTaBeTe o Aa
paboTu 6e3 onToBapyBare 3a Aa ce nogMaykaaT CUHLIMPOT
Ha nunarta 1 HacodyBaykarta LUMMKa.

MokpujTe ja HacodyBaukaTa LIMMKA CO KanakoT Ha
HacouyBaykaTa Lumnka.

OTcTpaHeTe ro MacnoTo Of pe3epBoapoT 3a Macno 3a
[a ro ucnpasHuTe 1 NocTaBeTe ja MOTOpHaTa nNuna.

3a pga ce ogpxu BE3BEOHOCTA u CUIYPHOCTA Ha
NPOW3BOAOT, MONpaBKUTe, OAPXKYBakaTa Unu Jotepysar-ara
Tpeba fa ce BpLiaT BO OBMACTEHU CEPBWCHU LIEHTPW Ha
Makita, cekoralu co pesepBHu aenosu og Makita.



YnarcTBa 3a nepuognvHO oapXKyBaHe

3a pa obesbegnte gonr paboTeH Bek U ga ocuryparte
(YHKUMOHMPae Ha CUIypHOCHTE ypeau 3a pAa
crnpeuuTe oOLWTeTyBawa, MopaTte pedoBHO ga I
n3BpLUyBaTe criegHnTe paboTtu 3a oapXyBakse.
[apaHuujaTa ke BaxvM camo ako onvwaHute pabotu ce
M3BpLUYyBaaT PEAOBHO W MpaBWUnHO. AKO Toa He ro
nouutyBarte, paborata Moxe Aa goseae Ao Hesroau!
KopuCHMKOT Ha MOTOpHaTa nuna He cMmee Ja U3BpLUyBa
paboTu 3a ogpXyBatbe LWTO He Ce OnUuWaHu BO
ynatcTBoTo 3a ynotpeba. Cute Takeu paboTu mopa Aa
Ce U3BpLIyBaaT Of CTpaHa Ha OBMNACTEH CEPBUCEH
LeHTap.

Bpewme Ha
pa6oTa

CraBka

[Mpea pabota

CexojnHeBHO

Cexoja
ceammua

Cexon 3
MeceLy

lopuwHo

Mpen
CKnagupare

Mpoeepka.

o

Yncrere.
MortopHa nuna

0]

OpHeceTe ro Ha nNpoBepka Bo
OBMacTeH CepBUCEH LieHTap.

O

MpoBepka.

CI/IHI,II/Ip Ha nunata
HaocTpere ro ako e notpeGHo.

Mposepka.

O

Hacoqyaaqka wunka
W3Bapete ro o MoTopHaTta nuna.

MpoBepeTe ro thyHKLMOHMPaH-ETO.

O

Hocerte ro PeaoBHO anaTtoT BO

Conupadka Ha CUHMPOT

OBnacTeH CepBUCEH LeHTap Ha
nperneg.

HO,ElMa"IKyBaH:e Ha CUHLIMpOT

lpoBepere ja cTankara Ha NPOTOK Ha MacnoTo.

MpekuHyBay

Mposepka.

Konue 3a 3abpasyBat-e

Mposepka.

Kanade Ha pe3epBoapor 3a Macno

[poBepeTe fanu cé e Aobpo crerHato.

0000

Hacoqysaq Ha naHey

MpoBepka.

3aBpTKM U HABPTKN

Mposepka.

010

014804
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PELUABAHE NMPOBJIEMU

Mpen na Hapayate nonpaBka, NPBO CaMuTe U3BpLUETE
npoBepka. AKO NpoHajaete npobnem WTo He e objacHeT
BO ynaTcTBOTO, He obuayBajTe ce Aa ro packnonyearte
anator. Hamecto Toa, nobGapajte nomow opf
OBMnacTeHUTe CepBUCHWU UeHTpu Ha Makita u cekoraw

KOpuUcTeTe 4EenoBu 3a 3aMmeHa v nonpaska of Makita.

CraTyc Ha gedekToT

Mpuunna

HejcTBO

MotopHaTa nuna He crapTysa.

[BeTe GaTepun He ce MOHTUPaHW.

MoHTupajTe rn HanonHeTuTe GaTtepuu.

Mpo6nem co 6aTepujata (nNoa HanoH).

HanonHete ja 6atepujata.
AKo MOTHeHETO He € epuKacHo, 3ameHeTe
ja batepujata.

CVHLMPOT He ce ABWKM.

ConwpaqKaTa Ha CMHLIMPOT € aKTuBMpaHa.

OcnobopeTe ja conupaykata Ha CUHUUPOT.

MortopoT npecTaHysa aa pabotv no
KpaTKo Kopuctere.

HuBoTO Ha eHeprija Ha 6aTepujata e HUCKO.

HanonHerte ja 6atepujara.
AKO NonHeweTo He e eprkacHo, 3ameHeTe
ja batepujarta.

Hema macno Ha CUHLIMPOT.

PesepBoap 3a Macno e npaseH.

Hanonxete ro pes3epBoapoT 3a Macro.

AKnebor 3a BOAEHE HA MACrnoTo € HeYuCT.

Wcumncterte ro xnebor.

TpOTOKOT Ha Macno He e NPaBuIHO MPUNarozeH.

Mpunaroaete ja konu4uHaTa Ha NPOTOK Ha Macno.

He ro gocturHyea makcumanHuot 6poj
BPTEXM BO MUHYTA.

Bartepujara e HenpaBWHO MOHTUPaHa.

MoHTupajTe ja 6aTepujata Kako LWTO €
OnuLLIaHO BO OBa YMaTcTBO.

HwBoTO Ha eHepruja Ha GaTepujaTa onara.

HanonHete ja 6atepujara.
AKO NonHeweTo He e edrkacHo, 3ameHeTe
ja batepujara.

MoroHcku1oT cuctem He paﬁOTM ncnpasHo.

HapauajTe nonpaska kaj BawMOT NOKaneHx,
OBracTeH CepBUCEH LieHTap.

CVHLMPOT He 3anupa Aypy HY Kora conupaykara
Ha CUHLIMPOT € aKTUBMpaHa:
BepHalu ucknyyere ja MatumHatal

IeHTarta Ha conunpaykata e n3abeHa.

HapauajTe nonpaska kaj Bal1OT NOKanex,
OBMacTeH CEpPBUCEH LieHTap.

ABHopmarnHo Bubpupatrse:
BeJHall 3anpeTe ja MalumHara!

OnabaBeTe ja HacodyBaykaTa Lumnka
WIK CUHUUPOT Ha nunarta.

Mpunarogere ja 3aterHatocta Ha
HacoyyBaJkara LuMMKka 1 CUHLMPOT Ha nunara.

[edexT Ha anaToT.

HapauajTe nonpaska kaj BaLLMOT NoKarneH,
OBNACTEH CEPBUCEH LieHTap.

01

OMNMUMOHANNEH NPUBOP

HAMNOMEHA:

- Hekou cTaBkv Ha nucTata mMoxe Aa ce BKMy4YeHU
CO anarToT Kako cTaHgapaeH npubop. Toa moxe ga
ABHUMAHHE: Cce pa3nuKyBa of 3emja 710 3emja.
- OBoj npubop unu gogatoumn ce npenopayysaar 3a
Kopucterwe co anatot of Makita peduHupaH Bo
ynatctBoto. Co KopucTewe Apyr npubop wunu
[oAaTouyM MOXe [a Ce M3NoXWUTe Ha pusvK of
TenecHn nospean. Kopuctete ru npuGopoT u
foaaTouuTe camo 3a HUBHaTa HameHa.
Ako Bu Tpeba nomolu 3a noBeke Aetanu 3a npubopor,
npaLuajTe BO NTOKanHMOT CepBUCEH LieHTap Ha Makita.
- OpwuruHanHa 6atepuja n nonHay Makita
« CuHLup Ha nunaTta
«  HacouyBauka wwunka
«  Kanak Ha HacodvyBaukaTta Lunnka
- Typnuja
. Topba 3a anatu
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ROMANA (Instructiuni originale)

1-1.
1-2.
1-3.
. Marcaj in stea
3-1.
4-1.
4-2.
5-1.
5-2.
5-3.
6-1.
8-1.
8-2.
9-1.

2-1

Indicator rosu
Buton
Cartusul acumulatorului

Indicator acumulator

Buton de deblocare

Tragaciul intrerupatorului
Aparatoare anterioara pentru mana
Blocat

Deblocat

Surub de reglare

Capacul rotii de lant

Parghie

Rondela de reglare

10-1. Roata de lant
11-1. $tift de reglare
12-1. Orificiu

12-2. Lama de ghidare

Explicitarea vederii de ansamblu

13-1. Capacul rotii de lant

13-2. Parghie
14-1.
14-2. Parghie

15-1. Desurubati
15-2. Strangere

Capacul rofii de lant

15-3. Rondela de reglare
15-4. Lama de ghidare
15-5. Lant de ferastrau

16-1.
16-2. Parghie
18-1.

Capacul rotii de lant

Buson rezervor ulei

18-2. Geam de verificare a nivelului de
ulei (pentru reumplerea
rezervorului cu ulei)

18-3. Vizor de inspectie a uleiului

20-1. Bara de protectie dintata

28-1. Zona de taiere

31-1. Directie de cadere
31-2. Zona periculoasa

31-3. Traseu de evacuare
32-1. Capac lama de ghidare
32-2. Capacul acumulatorului
34-1. Lungime de taiere

34-2. Distanta dintre marginea de taiere

si calibrul de adancime

34-3. Minimum 3 mm

Unghi placa laterala
Surubelnita cu cap crestat
Roata de lant

41-2. Inel de blocare

Inel de blocare

42-2. Roatd de lant

Marcaj limita

Capacul suportului pentru perii
44-2. Surubelnitd

35-1.
40-1.
41-1.

42-1.

43-1.
44-1.

SPECIFICATII
Model DUC252 DUC302
Lungime lama de ghidare 250 mm 300 mm
Lungime de taiere 23 cm 24 cm 28 cm

Lama de ghidare standard

Bara frontala de

Bara frontala de

Tip roata dintata Bard de havare roata dintata
Tip 91PX 25AP 90PX
L Pas 9,5 mm (3/8") 6,35 mm (1/4") 9,5 mm (3/8")
Lant de ferastrau standard
Calibru 1,3 mm (0,05") 1,3 mm (0,05") 1,1 mm (0,043")
Nr. organelor de transmisie 40 60 46
N Numar de dinti 6 9 6
Roatéa de lant -
Pas 9,5 mm (3/8") 6,35 mm (1/4") 9,5 mm (3/8")
Lungime totala (fara lama de ghidare) 316 mm
] -1 41kg
Greutate neta
* 4,7 kg
Viteza lant pe minut 8,3 m/s (500 m/min)
Volum rezervor ulei de lant 85 cm®
Tensiune nominala 36 V cc. 36V cc.

« Datorita programului nostru continuu de cercetare si dezvoltare, caracteristicile pot fi modificate fara o notificare prealabila.

« Specificatiile si ansamblul baterie pot diferi de la tara la tara.

*1 Greutate, cu cel mai mare cartus de acumulator, fara lama de ghidare si lant, rezervor de ulei gol, conform EN ISO 11681-2.

*2 Greutate, cu cartus de acumulator, lama de ghidare si lant, rezervor de ulei plin, conform EPTA-Procedura 01/2003.

AVERTISMENT: Utilizati combinatia corespunzatoare dintre lama de ghidare si lantul de ferastrau. Tn caz contrar, exista pericolul de
accidentari.
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END313-1
Simboluri

Mai jos sunt prezentate simbolurile de pe echipament.
Asigurati-va ca intelegeti sensul acestora Tnainte de
utilizare.

Cititi manualul de instructiuni.
Purtati viziera.
Purtati mijloace de protectie a auzului.

Purtati casca, ochelari

antifonica.
Utilizati protectii adecvate pentru picioare

si protectie

Acest ferastrau este destinat folosirii
numai de catre operatori corespunzator
instruiti.

Nu expuneti la ploaie.

Lungime de taiere maximum permisa
Directia de deplasare a lantului
Ajustare ulei pentru ferastrau cu lant

Doar pentru tarile UE

Nu depuneti echipamente electrice sau
acumulatoarele  impreund cu  gunoiul
menajer!

in conformitate cu Directiva european3
privind deseurile de echipamente electrice
si electronice, bateriile si acumulatoarele,
precum si baterile si acumulatoarele
reziduale si  implementarea acestora
conform legislatiei nationale, echipamentele
electrice si bateriile si acumulatoarele care
au ajuns la sfarsitul duratei de viata trebuie
colectate separat si reciclate corespunzator
n vederea protejarii mediului.

ENE090-1
Destinatia de utilizare
Masina este destinata taierii ramurilor/curéatarii copacilor. De

asemenea, este potrivitd pentru intretinerea copacilor.
ENG905-1

Emisie de zgomot
Nivelul de zgomot normal ponderat A determinat in
conformitate cu EN60745:

Nivel de presiune acustica (Lya): 84,4 dB (A)
Nivel de putere acustica (Lwa): 95,4 dB (A)
Marja de eroare (K) : 2,5 dB (A)

Purtati mijloace de protectie a auzului
ENG900-1
Vibratii

Valoarea totala a vibratiilor (suma vectorilor tri-axiali)
determinata conform EN60745:

si labele picioarelor si pentru maini si brate.
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Model DUC252

Mod de functionare: tdierea lemnului
Emisie de vibratii (an): 4,7 m/s?
Marja de eroare (K) : 1,5 m/s?

Model DUC302

Mod de functionare: tdierea lemnului
Emisie de vibratii (an): 6,3 m/s?
Marja de eroare (K) : 1,5 m/s?

ENG901-1
Nivelul de vibratii declarat a fost masurat in
conformitate cu metoda de test standard si poate fi
utilizat pentru compararea unei unelte cu alta.
Nivelul de vibratii declarat poate fi, de asemenea,
utilizat intr-o evaluare preliminara a expunerii.

/A\AVERTISMENT:

Nivelul de vibratii in timpul utilizarii reale a uneltei
electrice poate diferi de valoarea nivelului declarat,
n functie de modul in care unealta este utilizata.
Asigurati-va ca identificati masurile de siguranta
pentru a proteja operatorul, acestea fiind bazate pe o
estimare a expunerii in conditii reale de utilizare
(luand n considerare toate partile ciclului de operare,
precum timpii in care unealta a fost opritd, sau a
functionat in gol, pe langa timpul de declansare).

ENH030-5
Numai pentru tarile europene

Declaratie de conformitate CE
Makita declara ca urmatoarea(ele) masina(i):
Denumirea utilajului:
Ferastrau cu lant cu acumulator
Model nr./ Tip: DUC252, DUC302
Specificatii: consultati tabelul "SPECIFICATII".
Este in conformitate cu urmatoarele directive europene:
2000/14/EC, 2006/42/EC
Sunt fabricate in conformitate cu urmatorul standard
sau documente standardizate:
EN ISO 11682-2
Certificat de examinare tip CE nr.4814056.14007
Examinarea de tip CE conform 2006/42/CE a fost efectuata de:
DEKRA Testing and Certification GmbH
Enderstralle 92b
01277 Dresden
Germania
Nr. de identificare 2140
Fisierul tehnic in conformitate cu 2006/42/CE este
disponibil de la:
Makita, Jan-Baptist Vinkstraat 2, 3070, Belgia

Procedura de evaluare a conformitatii prevazuta de
Directiva 2000/14/CE a fost in concordanta cu anexa V.
Nivel de putere acustica masurat: 95,4 dB (A)

Nivel de putere acustica garantat: 98 dB (A)



23.9.2014

Yasushi Fukaya

Director
Makita, Jan-Baptist Vinkstraat 2, 3070, Belgia

GEA010-1

Avertismente generale de

siguranta pentru unelte electrice
A\ AVERTIZARE Cititi toate avertizarile de
siguranta si toate instructiunile. Nerespectarea
acestor avertizari si instructiuni poate avea ca rezultat
electrocutarea, incendiul si/sau ranirea grava.
Pastrati toate avertismentele

instructiunile pentru consultari ulterioare.
GEB118-1

si

Avertizari privind siguranta pentru
lantul ferastraului fara cablu:

1. Tineti toate partile corpului la distanta de

ferastraul cu lant in timpul functionarii lantului.

inainte de a porni lantul ferastraului asigurati-
va ca acesta nu atinge nimic. Un moment de
neatentie in timp ce utilizati ferastraul cu lant
poate produce prinderea hainelor sau corpului
dumneavoastra cu lantul ferastraului.

2. Cand tineti cu ambele maini, tineti ferastraul
cu lant intotdeauna cu méana dreaptd pe
manerul din spate si cu mana stanga pe
manerul frontal. Tinerea ferastraului cu lant cu o
pozitie inversata a méinilor creste riscul de ranire
personala si nu trebuie facuta niciodata.

3. Tineti magina electrica doar de suprafetele de
prindere izolate, deoarece lantul ferastraului
poate intra in contact cu fire ascunse. Lanturile
de ferastrau care intrd in contact cu un fir sub
tensiune vor pune sub tensiune si componentele
metalice expuse ale masinii electrice, existand
pericolul ca operatorul sa se electrocuteze.

4. Purtati viziera si mijloace de protectie a
auzului. Suplimentar este recomandat
echipamentul de protectie pentru cap, maini,
labele picioarelor si picioare. imbracamintea
adecvata de protectie va reduce riscul ranirii
personale datoritad resturilor proiectate sau
contactului accidental cu lantul ferastraului.

5. Purtati intotdeauna incaltaminte adecvata.
Suprafetele alunecoase sau instabile pot cauza
pierderea echilibrului sau controlului asupra
ferastraului cu lant.
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12.

Cénd taiati o ramuré care este tensionata aveti
grija la destinderea acesteia. Atunci cand este
eliminata tensiunea din fibrele lemnului, ramura
arcuitd poate lovi operatorul si/sau produce
pierderea controlului asupra ferastraului cu lant.
Fiti extrem de precauti atunci cand taiati
tufisuri sau pomi tineri. Materialul suplu poate
prinde lantul ferastraului si poate fi biciuit catre
dumneavoastra sau va poate trage si dezechilibra.
Transportati ferastraul cu lant tinand-ul de manerul
din fatd, oprit si la departare de corpul
dumneavoastra. Intotdeauna montati capacul barei
de ghidaj cand transportati sau depozitati
ferastraul cu lant. Manipularea adecvata a ferastraului
cu lant va reduce probabilitatea contactului accidental
cu lantul in miscare al ferastraului.
Respectati instructiunile  pentru lubrifiere,
tensionarea lantului si schimbarea accesoriilor.
Lantul tensionat sau lubrifiat necorespunzétor se poate
rupe sau poate creste posibilitatea producerii unui recul.
Tineti méanerele uscate, curate si fara ulei sau
vaselind. Manerele unsuroase, uleioase sunt
alunecoase si pot produce pierderea controlului.
Taiati numai lemn. Nu folositi ferastraul cu
lant in alte scopuri decét cele pentru care a
fost destinat. De exemplu: nu utilizati
ferastraul cu lant pentru taierea plasticului,
zidariei sau materialelor de constructie care
nu sunt lemnoase. Utilizarea ferastraului pentru
operatiuni diferite fatd de cele pentru care a fost
destinat poate avea ca rezultat producerea unei
situatii periculoase.

Cauzele si modul de prevenire al reculului:
Reculul poate apdrea cand nasul sau varful barei
de ghidare atinge un obiect sau cand lemnul se
strange si prinde lantul ferastraului in taietura.

n unele cazuri, contactul varfului poate produce o
reactie inversa neasteptatd, smucind bara de
ghidare in sus si inapoi, pe directia operatorului.
Strangularea lantului ferdstraului de-a lungul partii
superioare a barei de ghidare poate impinge brusc
bara de ghidare Tnapoi spre operator.
Oricare dintre aceste reactii poate produce pierderea
controlului asupra ferastraului, ceea ce poate produce
vatdmarea corporald grava. Nu va bazati exclusiv pe
dispozitivele de siguranta incorporate in ferastrau. Ca
utilizator de ferastrdu cu lant, trebuie s& parcurgeti
cateva etape pentru a metine activitatea de taiere fara
accidente sau raniri.
Reculul este rezultatul utilizarii incorecte a masinii si/sau
al  procedeelor sau  conditilor de lucru
necorespunzatoare, putand fi evitat prin adoptarea unor
masuri de precautie adecvate prezentate in continuare:
-  Mentineti o prindere ferma, cu degetul
mare si degetele inconjurand manerele
ferastraului cu lant, cu ambele maini pe
fierastrau si pozitionati-va corpul si bratul
astfel incat sa va permita sa rezistati la



fortele de recul. Fortele de recul pot fi
controlate de catre operator, daca sunt luate
masurile de precautie adecvate. Nu scépati
fierastraul cu lant.

13.

- Nu depasiti nivelul umarului si nu efectuati

taieri deasupra inaltimii umarului. Acest lucru
ajutd la prevenirea contactului accidental cu
varful si permite un control mai bun al lantului de
ferastrau n situatii neprevazute.

- Utilizati doar lamele si lanturile de schimb

specificate de producétor. Lamele si lanturile
de schimb incorecte pot cauza ruperea lantului
si/sau recul.

- Pentru ascutirea si intretinerea ferastraului

cu lant, respectati instructiunile

producatorului. Scaderea inaltimii indicatorului

de adancime poate conduce la recul marit.
inainte de finceperea lucrului, verificati daca
ferastraul cu lant functioneaza corespunzator si
daca starea acestuia corespunde normelor de
tehnica a securitatii. Verificati in special daca:

Fréana de lant functioneaza corect;

Frana de siguranta functioneaza corect;

Lama si aparatoarea rotii de lant sunt

instalate corect;

Lantul a fost ascutit si tensionat in

conformitate cu reglementarile;

14.  Nu porniti ferastraul cu lant cu aparatoarea de

lant instalata pe acesta. Pornirea ferastraului cu
lant cu aparatoarea de lant instalaté poate duce
la proiectarea n fatd a acesteia, rezultand raniri
si deteriorari ale obiectelor din jurul operatorului.

Avertismente specifice privind siguranta
pentru ferastraul cu lant cu méner superior

1.

Acest ferdstrau cu lant este conceput special pentru
fngrijirea si tunderea copacilor. Ferastraul cu lant este
destinat utilizarii doar de catre persoane instruite in
mod corespunzator. Respectati toate instructiunile,
procedurile i recomandérile organizatiei profesionale
relevante. in caz contrar, pot avea loc accidente. Se
recomandad sa folositi intotdeauna o platforma de
ridicare (elevator, lift) pentru taierea cu ferastraul in
copaci. Tehnicile de rapel sunt extrem de periculoase
si necesita instruire speciald. Operatorii trebuie
instruiti pentru a se familiariza cu utilizarea in
siguranta a echipamentului si tehnicile de catarare.
Folositi intotdeauna centurile, franghiile si carabinele
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corespunzatoare cand lucrati in copaci. Folositi

intotdeauna echipament de fixare atat pentru

operator, cat si pentru ferastrau.

2. Efectuati curatarea si intretinerea inainte de depozitare,
n conformitate cu manualul de instructiuni.

3. Asigurati o pozitionare sigura a ferdstraului cu

lant Tn timpul transportului cu masgina pentru a

evita scurgerile de carburant sau ulei de lant,

avarierea masinii si accidentarea.

Verificati in mod regulat functionarea franei de lant.

Nu umpleti cu ulei de lant in apropierea unei surse de

foc. Nu fumati niciodata cand umpleti cu ulei de lant.

6. Reglementdrile  nationale pot restrictiona
utilizarea ferastraului cu lant.

7. Daca echipamentul sufera un impact puternic sau
o cadere, verificati starea acestuia inainte de a
continua lucrul. Verificati daca dispozitivele de
comanda si sigurantd prezintd defectiuni. Daca
existd semne de deteriorari sau aveti dubii,
contactati centrul nostru de service autorizat
pentru inspectie si reparatii.

8. Activati intotdeauna frana de lant inainte de a
porni ferastraul cu lant.

9. Tineti ferastraul ferm n pozitie pentru a evita
alunecarea (deraparea) sau saltul ferastraului
atunci cand incepeti o taietura.

10. La sfarsitul operatiei de taiere. aveti grija sa va
mentineti echilibrul din cauza "caderii".

11. Luati in calcul directia si viteza vantului. Evitati
rumegusul si ceata de ulei de lant.

Echipament de protectie

1. Pentru a evita leziunile la cap, ochi, maini sau
picioare precum si pentru a va proteja auzul,
in timpul folosirii ferastraului cu lant trebuie
purtat urméatorul echipament de protectie:

- imbracamintea trebuie sa fie potrivitd, adica
nici prea larga nici prea stransa. Nu purtati
bijuterii sau haine care se pot agata in
tufiguri sau lastaris. Daca aveti par lung,
purtati intotdeauna o protectie pentru par!

- Este necesar sa purtati o casca de protectie ori
de cate ori lucrati cu ferastraul cu lant. Casca de
protectie trebuie verificata la intervale regulate
pentru depistarea deteriorarilor si trebuie
Tnlocuita la o perioada de cel mult 5 ani. Utilizati
numai casti de protectie omologate.

- Scutul de fata al castii de protectie (sau
ochelarii de protectie) va protejeaza de
rumegus si talas. In timpul folosirii
ferastraului cu lant purtati Tntotdeauna
ochelari de protectie sau un scut de fata
pentru a preveni leziunile la nivelul ochilor.

- Purtati echipament adecvat de protectie
impotriva zgomotului (amortizoare pentru
urechi, dopuri de urechi, etc.).

- Jacheta de protectie este alcatuita din 22
de straturi de nailon si protejeaza operatorul
impotriva taieturilor. Aceasta trebuie purtata

o



intotdeauna la lucru pe platforme ridicate
(elevatoare, lifturi), pe schele sau cand va
catarati pe franghii.
Salopeta de protectie cu bretele este
confectionata din tesatura de nailon cu 22 de
straturi si protejeaza contra taieturilor. Va
recomandam insistent utilizarea sa.
Manugile de protectie confectionate din
piele groasa sunt o parte a echipamentului
recomandat si trebuie intotdeauna purtate in
timpul operarii ferastraului cu lant.
in timpul operérii ferastraului cu lant, trebuie sa
purtati intotdeauna incéltaminte de siguranta
sau bocanci de sigurantd cu talpad
antiderapantd, varf acoperit cu otel si protectie
pentru picior. Tncéltémintea de siguranta
echipata cu un strat protector oferd protectie
impotriva tdieturilor si asigurd un mers sigur.
Pentru lucrul in copaci, bocancii de siguranta
trebuie sa fie potriviti pentru tehnicile de cétarare.
Vibratii
1. Persoanele cu probleme circulatorii expuse la vibratii
excesive pot suferi leziuni ale vaselor sanguine sau ale
sistemului nervos. Vibratiile pot provoca urmétoarele
simptome la nivelul degetelor, mainilor sau articulatiilor
mainilor: “amorteald” (insensibilitate), furnicaturi, durere,
ntepaturi, modificarea culorii sau texturii pielii. Daca
prezentati unul dintre aceste simptome, consultati
medicul! Pentru a reduce riscul aparitiei “sindromului
degetelor albe”, pastrati-va mainile calde in timpul
utilizarii si intretineti in mod corect echipamentul si
accesoriile.

PASTRATI ACESTE
INSTRUCTIUNL.

AAVERTISMENT:

NU permiteti comoditatii si familiarizérii cu produsul
(obtinute prin utilizare repetatd) sa inlocuiasca
respectarea stricta a normelor de securitate pentru acest
produs. FOLOSIREA INCORECTA sau nerespectarea
normelor de securitate din acest manual de instructiuni
poate provoca vatamari corporale grave.

ENCO007-8
INSTRUCTIUNI IMPORTANTE
PRIVIND SIGURANTA
PENTRU CARTUSUL
ACUMULATORULUI

1. inainte de a folosi cartusul acumulatorului,
cititi toate instructiunile si atentionarile de pe
(1) incarcatorul acumulatorului, (2) acumulator
si (3) produsul care foloseste acumulatorul.

Nu dezmembrati cartugul acumulatorului.
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Daca timpul de functionare s-a redus excesiv,
intrerupeti imediat functionarea. Aceasta
poate prezenta risc de supraincalzire, posibile
arsuri si chiar explozie.

Daca electrolitul patrunde in ochi, clatiti bine
ochii cu apa curata si consultati imediat un
medic. Exista risc de orbire.

Nu scurtcircuitati cartugul acumulatorului:

(1) Nu atingeti bornele cu niciun material
conductor.

Evitati depozitarea cartusului
acumulatorului la un loc cu alte obiecte
metalice cum ar fi cuie, monede etc.

Nu expuneti cartusul acumulatorului la
apa sau ploaie.

Un scurtcircuit al acumulatorului poate
provoca un flux puternic de curent electric,
supraincalzire, posibile arsuri si chiar
defectarea masinii.

Nu depozitati masina si cartusul
acumulatorului in spatii in care temperatura
poate atinge sau depasi 50° C (122° F).

Nu incinerati cartusul acumulatorului chiar
daca acesta este grav deteriorat sau complet
uzat. Cartusul acumulatorului poate exploda
in foc.

Aveti grija sa nu scapati pe jos sau sa loviti
acumulatorul.

Nu folositi un acumulator uzat.
Respectati  normele  nationale
eliminarea la deseuri a acumulatorului.

PASTRATI ACESTE
INSTRUCTIUNL.

Sfaturi pentru obtinerea unei durate maxime
de exploatare a acumulatorului

1. Incéarcati cartusul acumulatorului inainte de a
se descarca complet.
intrerupeti intotdeauna functionarea masinii si
incarcati cartugsul acumulatorului  cénd
observati o scadere a puterii masinii.

Nu reincarcati niciodata un acumulator
complet incarcat.
Supraincarcarea va scurta
exploatare a acumulatorului.
incarcati  cartusul  acumulatorului la
temperatura camerei, intre 10° C-40" C (50°
F - 104° F). Lasati un acumulator fierbinte sa
se raceasca inainte de a-l incarca.

incarcati cartusul acumulatorului o data la
fiecare sase luni daca nu il utilizati pentru o
perioada lunga de timp.

)

@)

10. privind

durata de

3.

4.



DESCRIERE COMPONENTE

1| Parghie 2 | Apardtoare anterioara 3 | Maner superior
pentru mana
) Inel oblong « .
4 | Cartusul acumulatorului 5 (punct de atasare a franghiei) 6 | Lama de ghidare
7 | Lant de ferastrau 8 | Capacul rotii de lant 9 | Rondela de reglare
10 | Opritor de lant 11 | Capac lama de ghidare 12 | Buton de deblocare
13 | Tragaciul intrerupatorului 14 | Maner frontal 15 | Bara de protectie dintata
1 Surub de reglare pentru pompa
6 o " X - - - - -
de ulei (in partea inferioard)
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DESCRIERE FUNCTIONALA

A\ATENTIE:

- Asigurati-va intotdeauna ca masina este oprita si
cartusul acumulatorului este scos fnainte de a
ajusta sau verifica functionarea masinii.

Instalarea sau scoaterea cartusului

acumulatorului

Fig.1

/\ATENTIE:

« Opriti intotdeauna unealta inainte de montarea
sau demontarea cartusului de acumulator.

+  Tineti ferm masgina si cartusul acumulatorului
la montarea sau demontarea cartusului. in caz
contrar, acestea va pot aluneca din maini,
rezultand defectarea lor si posibile accidentari.

Pentru a scoate cartugul acumulatorului, glisati-l din
unealta Tn timp ce glisati butonul de pe partea frontala a
cartusului.
Pentru a instala cartugul acumulatorului, aliniati limba
de pe cartusul acumulatorului cu canelura din carcasa si
introduceti-l in locas. Introduceti-l complet, pana cand
se inclicheteaza in locas. Daca puteti vedea indicatorul
rosu din partea superioara a butonului, acesta nu este
blocat complet.

A\ATENTIE:

- Instalati intotdeauna cartusul acumulatorului
complet, pana cand indicatorul rosu nu mai este
vizibil. in caz contrar, acesta poate cadea
accidental din  masind provocand ranirea
dumneavoastra sau a persoanelor din jur.

+ Nu fortati cartusul de acumulator la montare. Daca
acesta nu gliseazd usor, inseamna ca a fost
introdus incorect.

NOTA:
- Masina nu functioneaza doar cu un singur cartus
de acumulator.

Sistem de protectie masgind/acumulator

Masina este prevazutd cu un sistem de protectie
masind/ acumulator.  Sistemul intrerupe automat
alimentarea motorului pentru a extinde durata de viata a
masinii si acumulatorului.

Masina se va opri automat in timpul functionarii cand
masina sau acumulatorul se afla intr-una din situatiile
urmétoare. In unele situatii, indicatoarele lumineaza.
Protectie la suprasarcina

Cand masina este utilizatd intr-un mod care duce la un
consum exagerat de curent, masina se va opri fara nicio
indicatie. In aceasta situatie, opriti magina si aplicatia
care a dus la supraincarcarea masinii. Apoi opriti
masina pentru a reporni.
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Protectie la supraincalzire pentru
acumulator/masina

Cand acumulatorul/masina se supraincalzeste, masina
se opreste automat fara nicio indicatie. Masina nu va
mai porni chiar daca apasati butonul declansator. in
aceasta situatie, lasati masina/acumulatorul sa se

raceasca inainte de a reporni masina.

NOTA:

Protectia  Tmpotriva  supraincalziri  acumulatorului
functioneaza doar cu un cartus de acumulator prevazut
cu un marcaj in stea.

Fig.2

Protectie la supradescarcare

Fig.3

Cand capacitatea ramasa a acumulatorului se reduce,
indicatorul de acumulator lumineaza intermitent pe
partea laterala a acumulatorului. Daca este utilizata in
continuare, masina se va opri, iar indicatorul de
acumulator va lumina timp de aproximativ 10 de
secunde. In aceastd situatie, incarcati cartusul
acumulatorului.

Actionarea intrerupatorului

A\ATENTIE:

fnainte de a monta cartusul acumulatorului in
unealta, verificati intotdeauna daca butonul
declangator functioneaza corect si revine in pozitia
"OFF" (oprit) cand este eliberat.
Fig.4
Pentru a preveni actionarea accidentala a butonului
declangator este prevazut un buton de deblocare.
Pentru a porni masina, apasati butonul de deblocare si
actionati  butonul  declangator.  Eliberati  butonul
declangator pentru a opri masina.

Verificarea franei de lant

NOTA:

- Daca ferastraul cu lant nu porneste, trebuie
eliberatad frana de lant. Trageti puternic inapoi
aparatoarea frontald a mainii pana cand sesizati
ca se cupleaza.

Tineti ferastraul cu lant cu ambele maini atunci cand il

porniti. Apucati manerul superior cu mana dreapta si

manerul frontal cu mana stangd. Lama si lantul nu
trebuie sa fie Tn contact cu niciun obiect.

Apasati intai butonul de deblocare si apoi butonul

declansator. Lantul de ferédstrau porneste imediat.

Fig.5

Tmpinget,i aparatoarea frontala a mainii fnainte cu

spatele mainii. Lantul de ferdstrdu trebuie sa se

opreasca imediat.



/\ATENTIE:
Daca lantul de ferastrau nu se opreste imediat la
executarea acestui test, nu este permisa in niciun
caz utilizarea ferastraului. Consultati un atelier de
reparatii specializat MAKITA.

Verificarea franei de siguranta

Porniti ferastraul cu lant.

Eliberati complet butonul declangator. Lantul de

ferastrau trebuie sa se opreascd in interval de o

secunda.

A\ATENTIE:
Daca lantul de ferastrdu nu se opreste in interval
de o secunda la executarea acestui test, nu este
permisa utilizarea ferdstraului. Consultati un atelier
de reparatii specializat MAKITA.

Reglarea lubrifierii lantului
Fig.6
Puteti regla debitul pompei de ulei cu ajutorul surubului

de reglare. Cantitatea de ulei poate fi reglatad folosind
cheia universala.

Inel oblong (punct de atasare a franghiei)
Fig.7
Inelul oblong (punct de atasare a franghiei) este utilizat

la agatarea uneltei. inainte de utilizarea inelului oblong,
trageti de acesta in afara si legati-I cu o franghie.

MONTARE

A\ATENTIE:
Asigurati-va intotdeauna ca masina este opritd si
cartusul acumulatorului este scos fnainte de a
executa orice lucrari la magina.

Demontarea sau montarea lantului de
ferastrau

/\ATENTIE:

- Purtati intotdeauna manusi atunci cand montati
sau demontati lantul de ferastrau.
Lantul de ferastrau si lama de ghidare sunt in
continuare fierbinti dupa operare. Lasati-le sa se
raceasca suficient Tnainte de a efectua orice
lucrari pe masina.

Pentru a demonta lantul de ferastrau, efectuati pasii de

mai jos:

1. Apasati si deschideti complet parghia pana cand
aceasta se opreste.

Fig.8

2. Rotiti rondela de reglare in directia “-” pentru a
reduce tensionarea lantului de ferastrau.

Fig.9

3. Rotiti parghia in sens invers acelor de ceasornic
pentru a slabi aparatoarea rotii de lant, pana cand
aceasta se desprinde.

4. indepartati aparatoarea rotii de lant.

5. Demontati lantul de ferastrau si lama de ghidare
de pe ferastraul cu lant.

Pentru a monta lantul de ferastrau, efectuati pasii de

mai jos:

6. Asigurati-va ca respectati directia lantului.
Marcajul cu sageatd de pe lant indica directia
lantului.

Fig.10

7. Montati un capat al lantului de ferastrdu in partea
de sus a lamei de ghidare si celalalt capat in jurul
rotii de lant.

8.  Pozitionati lama de ghidare pe ferastraul cu lant.

9. Rotiti rondela de reglare in directia “-” pentru a
deplasa stiftul de reglare in directia sagetii.

Fig.11

10. Amplasati capacul rotii dintate pe lantul de
ferastrau, astfel incat stiftul de reglare sa fie
pozitionat intr-un orificiu mic pe bara de ghidare.

Fig.12

11. Rotiti parghia complet in sensul acelor de
ceasornic si un sfert de rotire Tnapoi pentru
reglarea tensiunii lantului.

12. Rotiti rondela de reglare pentru a
tensionarea lantului.

13. Rotiti parghia in sensul acelor de ceasornic
pentru a fixa aparatoarea rotii de lant.

Fig.13
14. Apasati si readuceti parghia in pozitia initiala.

regla

Reglarea tensionarii lantului de ferastrau

Lantul de feradstrau se poate detensiona dupa mai multe

ore de utilizare. Verificati din cand in cand tensionarea

lantului de ferastrau inainte de utilizare.

1. Apasati si deschideti complet parghia pana la
auzirea unui clic. Rotiti-o putin Tn sens invers
acelor de ceasornic pentru a elibera usor
aparatoarea rotii de lant.

Fig.14

2. Ridicati usor varful lamei de ghidare.

Fig.15

3. Rotiti rondela de reglare pentru a regla

tensionarea lantului de ferastrau. Strangeti lantul
de ferastrau pana cand partea de jos a lantului de
ferastrau intra in sina lamei de ghidare (vezi
cercul din figura).

4. Continuati sa tineti usor lama de ghidare si
strangeti aparatoarea rotii de lant dupa reglarea
tensiondrii lantului. Asigurati-va ca lantul de
ferastrau nu este slabit in partea de jos.

5.  Apasati si readuceti parghia in pozitia initiala.

Fig.16

Asigurati-va ca lantul de ferastrau se fixeaza ferm pe

partea inferioara a lamei.



/\ATENTIE:

« Nu stréngeti excesiv lantul de ferastrau.
Tensionarea escesiva a lantului de ferdstrdu poate
provoca ruperea acestuia, uzarea lamei de
ghidare si ruperea rondelei de reglare.

. Un lant prea slabit poate sari de pe lama3,
prezentand asadar pericol de accidentare.

«  Efectuati procedeul de montare sau demontare a
lantului de ferastrau intr-un loc curat, fara rumegus
sau alte materii asemanatoare.

Bara de protectie dintata (accesoriu optional)

Fig.17
Pentru a instala bara de protectie dintata, parcurgeti
urmatorii pasi:

1. Inlaturati capacul rotii de lant, lantul ferastraului si
lama de ghidare conform descrierii din acest
manual de instructiuni.

Potriviti orificile barei de protectie dintate cu
orificiile de pe ferastraul cu lant.
3.  Strangeti-le ferm cu suruburi.

FUNCTIONARE

2.

/\ATENTIE:
Nu acoperiti orificiile de aerisire, in caz contrar magina
se poate supraincalzi si defecta.

Lubrifierea

Fig.18

Lantul de ferastrau este lubrifiat automat atunci cand
masina este in functiune.

Verificati cantitatea de ulei ramasa in rezervor prin
vizorul de inspectie a uleiului.

Pentru a reumple rezervorul, scoateti bugonul de la
orificiul rezervorului de ulei.

Dupa reumplerea rezervorului, Tngurubati intotdeauna

busonul livrat al rezervorului de ulei pe ferastraul cu lant.

A\ATENTIE:

« Atunci cand alimentati ferastraul cu lant pentru
prima datd cu ulei de lant sau cand reumpleti
rezervorul dupa golirea completd a acestuia,
turnati ulei pana la marginea inferioara a gatului
de umplere. in caz contrar, alimentarea cu ulei
poate fi defectuoasa.

Utilizati intotdeauna ulei pentru Makita sau ulei
disponibil pe piata ca ulei pentru ferastraiele cu lant.

« Nu utilizati niciodata ulei cu praf sau particule sau
ulei volatil.

. Cand curatati arborii de crengi, utilizati
intotdeauna ulei vegetal. Uleiul mineral poate fi
daunator pentru pomi.

« Nu fortati ferastraul cu lant cand curatati pomii de
crengi.

. Inainte de taiere, asigurati-va ca busonul livrat al
rezervorului de ulei este Tnsurubat la locul sau.
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Fig.19

Tineti ferastraul cu lant la distantd de pom. Porniti-l si
asteptati pana cand lantul de ferastrau este lubrifiat
corespunzator.

Aduceti bara de protectie dintata in contact cu creanga
de taiat inainte de a porni masina. in caz contrar, lama
de ghidare poate oscila, rezultand ranirea operatorului.
Taiati lemnul care trebuie taiat prin simpla deplasare
spre in jos a ferastraului cu lant.

LUCRUL CU FERASTRAUL CU LANT
/A\ATENTIE:

inainte de inceperea operatiilor, utilizatorul trebuie
sa efectueze, ca practicdi minima, taieri de
incercare pe o capra de taiat lemne sau un cadru
suport.
Cand taiati material lemnos pretaiat, utilizati un
suport sigur (capra pentru taiere sau un cadru
suport). Nu sprijiniti piesa de lucru cu piciorul, si
nu permiteti nimanui altcuiva s-o tind sau s-o
sprijine.

- Asigurati piesele rotunde sa nu se rostogoleasca.

Taierea pomilor

Fig.20

/\ATENTIE:

Feriti toate partile corpului din calea lantului de
ferastrau in timpul functionarii motorului.
+ Tineti ferm ferastraul cu lant cu ambele maini in
timpul functionarii motorului.
- Nu va intindeti excesiv. Mentineti-va permanent
echilibrul si sprijiniti-va ferm pe picioare.
Aduceti bara de protectie dintata in contact cu creanga
de taiat Tnainte de a porni masina. Executarea taierii
fara aducerea barei de protectie dintatd in contact cu
creanga poate provoca oscilatia lamei de ghidare si
vatamarea operatorului.

Fig.21
Atunci cand taiati crengi groase, executati intai o scurta
taietura de jos si apoi executati taierea finala de sus.

Fig.22

Daca incercati sa taiati crengi groase de jos in sus,
creanga se poate lasa n jos si poate strange lantul de
ferastrau in taietura.

Daca incercati sa taiati crengi groase de sus in jos, fara
a executa o taietura scurta de jos, creanga se poate
despica.

Fig.23
Daca nu puteti tdia complet bustenii dintr-o singura
migcare:
Aplicati o usoara presiune asupra manerului si

continuati sa taiati tragand putin fnapoi ferastraul cu
lant; apoi aplicati gheara putin mai jos si terminati
taierea prin ridicarea manerului.



Retezarea

Fig.24

Pentru retezari, sprijiniti bara de protectie dintata
prezentata in figura pe lemnul ce urmeaza a fi taiat.

Cu lantul de ferastrau in functiune, taiati in lemn
utilizand manerul superior pentru a ridica ferastraul si
manerul frontal pentru a-l ghida. Folositi bara de
protectie dintata ca pivot.

Continuati taierea aplicand o usoard presiune pe
manerul frontal, retragand usor ferastraul. Mutati bara
de protectie dintatd n josul busteanului si ridicati din
nou manerul frontal.

Cand executati mai multe taieturi, opriti ferastraul cu
lant intre acestea.

Fig.25

/\ATENTIE:

- Daca utilizati pentru taiere marginea superioara a
lamei, ferastraul cu lant poate fi deviat in directia
dumneavoastra daca lantul se blocheaza. Din
acest motiv, executati tdierea cu marginea
inferioara astfel ca ferastraul sa se indeparteze de
corpul dumneavoastra.

Fig.26

Mai intai, taiati lemn sub tensiune pe partea de presiune

(A). Apoi, efectuati tdierea finald pe partea de tensiune

(B). Acest lucru impiedica blocarea barei.

Debitarea

/\ATENTIE:

- Debitarea poate fi executatd numai de persoane
calificate. Exista pericol din cauza riscului de recul.

Atunci cand debitati, sprijiniti ferastraul cu lant pe

trunchi daca este posibil. Nu taiati cu varful lamei

deoarece prezinta risc de recul.

Acordati o atentie deosebitd crengilor tensionate. Nu

taiati de dedesubt crengile nesustinute.

Nu va urcati pe trunchiul doborat atunci cand executati

debitarea.

Scobirea si taierea in lungul fibrei

A\ATENTIE:

- Scobirea si taierea n lungul fibrei pot fi executate
numai de persoane cu pregatire speciala.
Posibilitatea de reculare prezinta risc de vatamare.

Fig.27

Executati taierile in lungul fibrei sub un unghi cat mai
redus posibil. Executati tdierea cu cea mai mare atentie,
deoarece nu este posibila folosirea barei de protectie
dintate.

Doborarea

A\ATENTIE:

- Lucrarea de doborare poate fi executatd numai de
persoane calificate. Lucrarea este periculoasa.

Respectati reglementarile locale daca doriti s& doboréti

un arbore.
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Fig.28
- inainte de a incepe lucrarea de doborare asigurati-
va ca:

(1) Tn apropiere se afld numai persoanele
implicate in operatia de doborare;

(2) Toate persoanele implicate dispun de o rutd de
retragere fara obstacole pe o raza de circa 45°
de-o partea si de cealaltd a axei de doboréare.
Luati in considerare riscul suplimentar de
Tmpiedicare in cablurile electrice;

(3) Baza trunchiului nu prezinta obiecte straine,
radacini si crengi;

(4) Nu exista persoane sau obiecte prezente pe

o distanta egald cu 2,5 lungimi de arbore in
directia de cadere a acestuia.

- Lafiecare arbore aveti in vedere urmatoarele:

. directia de inclinare;

- crengi desprinse sau uscate;

«  Tnaltimea arborelui;

. proeminenta naturala;

. daca arborele este putred sau nu.

- Luati in considerare viteza si directia vantului. Nu
executati lucrari de doborare daca vantul sufla cu
putere in rafale.

- Curatarea protuberantelor rad&cinilor: Incepeti cu
protuberantele cele mai mari. Executati intai
taietura verticala si apoi taietura orizontala.

Fig.29

- Taiati o crestatura: Crestdtura determina directia in
care se va prabusi arborele si are rol de ghidare.
Aceasta se practica pe partea orientata in directia in
care trebuie sa cada arborele. Taiati crestatura cat
mai aproape posibil de sol. Executati mai intéi o
taietura orizontald pana la o adancime de 1/5 -1/3 din
diametrul trunchiului. Nu practicati o crestatura prea
mare. Apoi executati taietura diagonala.

- Executati orice taiere de corectare a crestaturii pe
intreaga latime a acesteia.

Fig.30

- Executati tdietura din spate putin mai sus decat taietura
de baza a crestaturii. Taietura din spate trebuie sa fie
perfect orizontald. Lasati o distantad de circa 1/10 din
diametrul trunchiului intre taietura din spate si crestatura.
Fibrele de lemn din portiunea de trunchi netaiata
actioneaza precum o balama. Nu taiati niciodata direct
prin aceste fibre, deoarece caderea copacului nu va
mai putea fi controlatd. Pe parcursul operatiei de
taiere, introduceti pene in taietura din spate.

- Utilizati doar pene din plastic sau aluminiu pentru
mentinerea deschisd a taieturii din spate. Este
interzisa utilizarea penelor din fier.

- Pozitionati-va lateral fatd de arborele ce urmeaza
a fi doborat. Eliberati zona din spatele arborelui ce
urmeaza a fi doborat pe o raza de pana la 45° de-
o parte si de cealaltd a axului arborelui (consultati
figura de la "zona de taiere"). Atentie la crengile
copacului doborat.



- O cale de evacuare trebuie planificata si curatata,
daca este necesar, inainte de a incepe activitatile
de taiere. Calea de evacuare trebuie sa se
largeasca Tnapoi si pe diagonala in spatele liniei
de cadere preconizate, asa cum este ilustrat in
figura.

Fig.31

Transportarea masinii

Fig.32

Scoateti intotdeauna cartusul acumulatorului din masina si
acoperiti lama de ghidare cu aparatoarea pentru lama de
ghidare inainte de a transporta masina. De asemenea,
acoperiti cartugul acumulatorului cu capacul acumulatorului.

INTRETINERE

A\ATENTIE:

- Asigurati-va intotdeauna ca masina este oprita si
cartusul acumulatorului este scos fnainte de a
executa lucrarile de inspectie si intretinere.

«  Purtati intotdeauna manusi cand executati orice
lucrare de inspectie si intretinere.

« Nu utilizati niciodatd gazolina, benzina, diluant,
alcool sau alte substante aseméaniatoare. In caz
contrar, pot rezulta decolorari, deformari sau fisuri.

Ascutirea lantului de ferastrau

A\ATENTIE:

«  Scoateti ntotdeauna cartusul acumulatorului si
purtati manusi de protectie atunci cand executati
lucrari la lantul de ferastrau.

Fig.33
Ascutiti lantul de ferastrau atunci cand:

- La taierea lemnului umed se produce rumegus
fainos;

- Lantul penetreaza lemnul cu dificultate, chiar daca
se aplica o forta puternica;

- Muchiile taietoare sunt deteriorate vizibil;

- Ferastraul trage spre stdnga sau spre dreapta la
taierea lemnului. Cauza acestui comportament
este ascutirea neuniforma a lantului de ferastrau,
sau deteriorarea unei singure laturi.

Ascutiti frecvent lantul de ferastrau, insa indepartati
doar o cantitate mica de material de fiecare data.

Doua sau trei curse ale pilei sunt suficiente de obicei

pentru o ascutire de rutind. Dupéa ce lantul de ferastrau

a fost reascutit de mai multe ori, solicitati ascutirea

acestuia la un atelier de reparatii specializat MAKITA.

Criterii de ascutire:

- Toate lungimile de cutite trebuie sa fie egale.
Cutitele cu lungimi diferite nu permit functionarea
lina a lantului si pot provoca ruperea acestuia.

- Nu ascutiti lantul dupa atingerea unei lungimi
minime a cutitului de 3 mm. Tn acest caz trebuie
instalat un lant nou.

- Grosimea aschiei este determinatd de distanta
dintre calibrul de adancime (ciocul rotund) si
muchia taietoare.

- Cele mai bune rezultate de taiere se obtin cu
urmatoarea distantd intre muchia de taiere si
calibrul de adancime.

Panza lant 90PX: 0,5 mm
Péanza lant 91PX: 0,65 mm
Panza lant 25AP: 0,65 mm

Fig.34

/A\AVERTISMENT:
O distanta prea mare sporeste riscul de recul.

- Unghiul de ascutire de 30° trebuie sa fie identic pe
toate cutitele. Diferentele intre unghiuri cauzeaza
o functionare neuniformé& a lantului si uzarea
acceleratd a acestuia, conducand la ruperea
lantului.

- Unghiul placii laterale a cutitului este determinat
de adancimea de penetrare a pilei rotunde. Daca
pila specificata este utilizata corect, unghiul corect
al placii laterale se obtine automat.

- Unghiul placii laterale pentru fiecare lant de
ferastrau este urmatorul:

Panza lant 90PX: 75°
Panza lant 91PX: 80°
Panza lant 25AP: 85°

Fig.35

Pila si ghidarea pilei
- Utilizati pentru ascutirea lantului o pila rotunda
speciald (accesoriu optional) pentru lanturi de
ferastrau. Pilele rotunde normale nu sunt adecvate.
- Diametrul pilei rotunde pentru fiecare lant de
ferastrau este urmatorul:
Péanza lant 90PX: 4,5 mm
Panza lant 91PX: 4,0 mm
Péanza lant 25AP: 4,0 mm
- Pila trebuie sa intre in contact cu cutitul numai la
cursa de avans. Ridicati pila de pe cutit la cursa
de revenire.
- Ascutiti Intai cutitul cel mai scurt. Apoi, lungimea
acestui cel mai scurt cutit devine standard pentru
toate celelalte cutite de pe lantul de ferastrau.

Fig.36

- Ghidati pila dupa cum se vede in figura.

- Pila poate fi ghidatd mai usor daca se foloseste un
suport de pila (accesoriu optional). Suportul de
pila dispune de marcaje pentru unghiul corect de
ascutire de 30° (aliniati marcajele paralel cu lantul
de ferastrau) si limiteazad adancimea de penetrare
(la 4/5 din diametrul pilei).

Fig.37

- Dupa ascutirea lantului, verificati naltimea
calibrului de adancime utilizand instrumentul de
etalonare a lantului (accesoriu optional).



Fig.38

- indepartati orice proeminentd de material, oricat de
mica, cu o pild plata speciala (accesoriu optional).

- Rotunjiti din nou muchia frontald a calibrului de
adancime.

Curatarea lamei de ghidare

Fig.39

Aschiile si rumegusul se vor acumula in canelura lamei
de ghidare, ancrasand-o si perturband fluxul de ulei.
Eliminati intotdeauna aschiile si rumegusul atunci cand
ascutiti sau Tnlocuiti lantul de ferastrau.

Curatarea orificiului de evacuare ulei

in timpul functionérii, in orificiul de evacuare a uleiului
se pot acumula particulele mici de praf sau impuritati.
Particulele de praf sau impuritdtile acumulate in orificiul de
evacuare a uleiului pot perturba fluxul de evacuare a uleiului si
pot cauza o lubrifiere insuficienta a intregului lant de ferdstrau.
Daca intervine o alimentare defectuoasa cu ulei de lant
a lamei de ghidare, curatati orificiul de evacuare a
uleiului dupa cum urmeaza.

Scoateti cartusul acumulatorului din magina.

Demontati aparatoarea rotii de lant si lantul de ferastrau
de pe masina. (Consultati paragraful intitulat "Montarea
sau demontarea lantului de ferastrau”.)

Fig.40

Tndepértat,i particulele mici sau praful utilizand o
surubelnitd cu varf plat in combinatie cu o tija subtire
sau ceva asemanator.

Introduceti in magina cartusul acumulatorului.

Trageti butonul declangator pentru a elimina, prin
scurgerea uleiului de lant, particulele de praf sau
impuritati acumulate Tn orificiul de evacuare a uleiului.
Scoateti cartugul acumulatorului din magina.

Reinstalati aparatoarea rotii de lant si lantul de ferastrau
pe masina.

inlocuirea rotii de lant

Fig.41
fnainte de a instala un lant de fer&strau nou, verificati
starea rotii de lant.

/\ATENTIE:

O roata de lant uzata va deteriora un lant de ferastrau nou.

In acest caz, fnlocuiti roata de lant. Roata de lant trebuie

montata astfel incat sa arate intotdeauna la fel ca in figura.

Fig.42

Instalati intotdeauna un inel de blocare nou atunci cand
nlocuiti roata de lant.

Inlocuirea periilor de carbon

Fig.43

Detagati periile de carbon si verificati-le in mod regulat.
Schimbati-le atunci cand s-au uzat pana la marcajul limita.
Periile de carbon trebuie sa fie in permanenta curate si sa

alunece usor in suport. Ambele perii de carbon trebuie sa fie
nlocuite simultan cu alte perii identice.
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Fig.44

Folositi o surubelnitd pentru a indeparta capacul
suportului periilor de carbon. Scoateti periile de carbon
uzate si fixati capacul pentru periile de carbon.
Depozitarea masinii

Curatati masina Tnaintea depozitérii. Tndepértat,i aschiile
si rumegusul de pe masind dupa ce ati demontat
aparatoarea rotii de lant. Dupa curatarea masginii,
utilizati magina in gol pentru a lubrifia lantul de ferastrau
si lama de ghidare.

Acoperiti lama de ghidare cu aparatoarea pentru lama
de ghidare.

Eliminati uleiul din rezervorul de ulei pentru a-I goli si
pozitionati lantul de ferdstrau.

Pentru a mentine siguranta si fiabilitatea masinii,
reparatiile si reglajele trebuie sa fie efectuate numai la
Centrele de service autorizat Makita, folosindu-se piese
de schimb Makita.



Instructiuni de intretinere periodica

Pentru a asigura o duratd mare de viata, a preveni
deteriorarea si a asigura functionarea deplina a
dispozitivelor de sigurantd, urmatoarele operatii de
intretinere trebuie efectuate cu regularitate.

Solicitarile de garantie pot fi luate in considerare numai
daca aceste lucrari sunt efectuate regulat si
corespunzator. Nerespectarea efectuarii lucrarilor de
ntretinere prescrise poate duce la accidente!

Utilizatorul ferastraului cu lant nu trebuie sa efectueze
lucrari de fintretinere care nu sunt descrise in acest
manual de instructiuni. Orice astfel de lucrari trebuie
executate de un atelier de service autorizat.

Ferastrau cu lant

Timp de
opera Inai Inai
perare Inainte de Zilnic Saptamanal La ﬁecare3 Annual \nalm@T de
operare luni depozitare
Element
Inspectie. O
Curatarea. O

Verificati la un centru de service
autorizat.

O

Inspectie.

Lant de ferastrau — —
Ascutiti, daca este necesar.

Inspectie.

Lama de ghidare N
Inlaturati de pe ferastraul cu lant.

Verificati functionarea.

O

Frana de lant A se verifica regulat la un atelier
de service autorizat.

Ungerea lantului Verificati rata de alimentare cu ulei.

Tragaciul intrerupatorului | Inspectie.

Buton de deblocare | Inspectie.

Buson rezervor ulei | Verificati etanseitatea.

0000

Opritor de lant Inspectie.

Suruburi si piulite Inspectie.

OO

014804
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DEPANARE

Inainte de a solicita reparatii, efectuati mai intai propria
inspectie. In cazul in care gasiti o problem& care nu
este explicatd in manual, nu incercati sa demontati
echipamentul. in schimb, adresati-va Centrelor de
service autorizate Makita, utilizand intotdeauna piese de

schimb Makita pentru reparatii.

Stare defectiune

Cauza

Actiune

Ferastraul cu lant nu porneste.

Doua cartuse de acumulator nu sunt montate.

Montati cartusele de acumulator incércate.

Problema cu acumulatorul
(tensiune scazuta).

Reincarcati cartusul acumulatorului.
Daca reincarcarea nu este eficienta,
Tnlocuiti cartusul acumulatorului.

Lantul nu se invarte.

Frana de lant activata.

Eliberati frana de lant.

Motorul se opreste din functionare dupa
putin timp.

Nivelul de incarcare al acumulatorului
este redus.

Reincarcati cartusul acumulatorului.
Daca reincarcarea nu este eficienta,
nlocuiti cartusul acumulatorului.

Nu exista ulei pe lant.

Rezervorul de ulei este gol.

Umpleti rezervorul de ulei.

Canalul de ghidare a uleiului este murdar.

Curatati canalul.

Livrarea uleiului nu este ajustata corect.

Ajustati cantitatea de ulei livrat.

Aceasta nu atinge turatia maxima.

Cartusul acumulatorului este instalat
necorespunzator.

Montati cartusul de acumulator in modul
descris in acest manual.

Puterea acumulatorului se reduce.

Reincarcati cartusul acumulatorului.
Daca reincarcarea nu este eficienta,
Tnlocuiti cartusul acumulatorului.

Sistemul de actionare nu functioneaza
corect.

Solicitati centrului de service autorizat
local efectuarea reparatiilor.

Lantul nu se opreste chiar daca este
activata frana de lant:
Opriti imediat masginal

Banda de franare uzata.

Solicitati centrului de service autorizat
local efectuarea reparatiilor.

Vibratii anormale:
opriti imediat masina!

Slabiti lama de ghidare sau lantul de
ferastrau.

Ajustati tensiunea lamei de ghidare si a
lantului de ferastrau.

Defect masina.

Solicitati centrului de service autorizat
local efectuarea reparatiilor.

014805

NOTA:

ACCESORII OPTIONALE

. Unele articole din listé pot fi incluse ca accesorii
standard in ambalajul de scule. Acestea pot diferi
AATENTlE: n functie de tara.
- Folositi accesorile sau piesele auxiliare
recomandate pentru masina dumneavoastra in
acest manual. Utilizarea oricaror alte accesorii sau
piese auxiliare poate cauza vatamari. Folositi
accesoriile pentru operatiunea pentru care au fost
concepute.
Daca aveti nevoie de asistenta sau de mai multe detalii
referitoare la aceste accesorii, adresati-va centrului
local de service Makita.
« Acumulator si incarcator original Makita
«  Lant de ferastrau
«  Lama de ghidare
- Capac lama de ghidare
- Pila
- Geanta de scule
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CPICKMW (opuruHanHo ynyTcTBO)

1-1. LipseHn nHaukatop

1-2. lyrme

1-3. Keptpuy 6atepuje

2-1. 3Besnacra osHaka

3-1. UHpukatop 6atepuje

4-1. TacTep 3a ocrnobahatrse n3
6rnokvpaHor nonoxaja

4-2. OkmpHuW npekugay

5-1. LLITUTHWK 3a Npeatby pyKy

5-2. 3akrbyyaBatbe

5-3. OTk/byyaBatrbe

6-1. 3aBpTaks 3a nogellaBare

8-1. Moknonav NaH4aHuka

8-2. Monyra

9-1. Mopewasate 6pojuaHmka

10-1. NNaHyaHuk

11-1. Urna 3a nogeluaBare

12-1. OtBOp

12-2.
13-1.
13-2.
14-1.
14-2.
15-1.
15-2.
15-3.
15-4.
15-5.
16-1.
16-2.
18-1.
18-2.

18-3.
20-1.
28-1.

OnuwTe objawtexse

Bohuua nonyre

Moknonay naH4yaHuka

Monyra

Moknonay naH4yaHuka

Monyra

Monyctute

MpuuBpcTuTe

Monelwasare 6pojyaHmka
BoRhwuua nonyre

IlaHau Tectepe

lMoknona, naH4aHuka

Monyra

lMoknonay pesepeoapa 3a yroe
IMpo3op 3a npoBepy HMBOA yrba
(3a monyHy pesepBoapa yrbem)
IMpo3op 3a npoBepy HWBOA yrba
3yn4acTy rpaHnyHnK

O6nacT u3paBHaBaka

31-1.
31-2.
31-3.
32-1.
32-2.
34-1.
34-2.

34-3.
. BoyHu yrao nnove
40-1.
41-1.
41-2.
42-1.
42-2.

35-1

43-1

Cwmep u3paBtbaBarba

OnacHa 3oHa

Wana3 3a cnyyaj onacHocTu
Moknonauy mava

Moknonay 6atepuje

LyxvHa ceyerba

Pacrojatbe namehy pesHe vsuLe
1 rpaHuYHuKa fy6uHe

Hajmarse 3 Mm

OpnBwjay ca paBHUM BPXOM
NanvaHuk

MpcTeH 3a Grokvpatse
lMpcTeH 3a Brnokupatse
NaHyaHnk

. 'paHuua nctpoLeHocTn
44-1.
44-2.

Moknonay Apxada YeTkme
Ognsujau

TEXHUYKU NOOALA

Mogen DUC252 DUC302
OyxuHa mava 250 mm 300 mm
[yxuHa cevera 23 um 24 um 28 um
CraHgapaHu may
Tun Mpeawa wunka Mau 3a Mpepra wunka
naH4aHuka pesbapete naH4yaHuka
Tun 91PX 25AP 90PX
Ay6uHa 9,5 mm (3/8") 6,35 mm (1/4") 9,5 mm (3/8")
CraHpapaHv naHal Tectepe
Mepau 1,3 mm (0,05") 1,3 mm (0,05") 1,1 mm (0,043")
Bp. noroHckux Kkapuka 40 60 46
Bpoj 3ybaua 6 9 6
Janyannk
Ay6uHa 9,5 mm (3/8") 6,35 mm (1/4") 9,5 mm (3/8")
YkynHa fyxuHa (6e3 Tpake ca BofuLoM) 316 Mm
*1 4,1 kr
HeTo TexvHa
* 4,6 kr | 4,7 kr
Bp3uHa naHua y MuHyTy 8,3 m/c (500 M/MuH)
3anpemuHa pesepsoapa 3a yrbe 85 LI,M3
HomuHanHm HanoH DC 36 V | DC 36 V

* Ha ocHoBy Haller HenpecTaHOr UCTpaXuBatba U pa3Boja 3aApxaBamo NpaBo U3MeHa rope HaBeaeHux nogartaka 6es npeTxogHe

HajaBse.

« TexHUYKM NoAaLm v kepTpuy Batepuje Mory Aa ce pasnukyjy y pasnuunTiM semrbama.

*1 TexxwuHa, ca Hajsehum kepTpuiiom Gatepuje, 6e3 Maya 1 naHua, ca NpasHUM pe3epeoapoM 3a yrbe, npema ctaHgapay EN ISO 11681-2.

*2 TexuHa ca kepTpuyom 6aTtepuje, Mayem, NaHUEM 1 HanyweHUM Pe3epBoapoM 3a yrbe, npema craHaapay EPTA-Tpoueaypa 01/2003.

YMNO3OPEHE: Kopuctute ageksatHy koMbuHaumjy mada 1 naHua Tectepe. Y cynpoTHOM Moxe Aa Aofje [0 TenecHe nospeae.




END313-1
Cumbonu

[one cy npvkasaHn cumbonu koju ce ogHoce Ha anar.
Mpe npBe ynotpebe obGaBe3HO ce ynosHajTe ca
HUXOBUM 3HAYEHEM.

MpouunTajTe ynyTcTBO 3a ynorpeoy.

Hocute 3awtutHe Hao4ape.

Hocute 3awtuTtHe crywanuue.

Hocute wnewm, s3awtutHe Haovape u
3alUTUTHe crywanuue.

KopuctuTte apekBaTHy 3awTtuTy 3a
cTonana-Hore U Lwake-pyke.

OBy Tectepy Tpeba pa kopucte
NCKIbY4MBO aflekBaTHO obyyeHu
pykoBaoLm.

Anat HeMojTe usnaratu KLLIW.

MakcumarnHa 403BorbeHa AyxuHa pesa
B = CMep KkpeTakba naHua

K} Mopelwasarse KONNUMHE yrba 3a naHall
/7 od

Tectepe
Cawmo 3a 3emrbe EY

EnektpuyHy onpemy unu 6atepujy Hemojte
A oAnaxeTe ca 0TnafoM U3 fomahuHcTeal
Y cknagy ca €BpONCKUM AupeKTUBama o
oTnagy oA enekTpUYHe W  eneKkTPOHCke
onpeme 1 o batepujama u akymynatopuma
] MCTPOLLEHNM 6atepujama "
akymynatopuma M MPUMEHOM  OBWX
AVpeKTMBa Y CKnagy Ca HauMOHanHWM
3aKOHMMa, enekTpu4Hy onpemy, 6atepuje n
HIXOBO MakoBakbe (HWXOBa NakoBara) Ha
Kpajy pagHor Beka HEOMXOQHO je OABOjeHO

NPUKYIUTM W BPaTUTW Yy EKOIMOLLKM
NPUXBATILYUBO NOCTPOJEHE 32 PELMKIIAXKY.
ENE090-1

HameHna

Anart je HamerbeH 3a pe3atbe rpaHa/opesvBarbe gpeeha.

MoropaH je n 3a ogpxasarse Apseha.
ENG905-1

Byka
Tununyan HuBO Gyke no oueHn A oppeheH je npema
EN60745:

Hwso 3By4HoOr nputucka (Lpa): 84,4 dB (A)
Hueo 3By4He cHare (Lwa): 95,4 dB (A)
TonepaHuuja (K): 2,5 dB (A)

HocwuTte 3awtuty 3a cnyx

ENG900-1
Bubpaumje

YKkynHa BpegHocT Bubpauuja (Bektopcka cyma y Tpu
npasua) ogpeheHa je npema EN60745:
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Mopen DUC252

PexvMm papa: pesarbe apseta
BpepnHoct emucmje Bubpaumja (an): 4,7 m/c
TonepaHuuja (K): 1,5 m/c?

2

Mogen DUC302

PexvMm papa: pesarbe apseta
BpepnHoct emucmje Bubpaumja (an): 6,3 m/c
TonepaHuuja (K): 1,5 m/c?

2

ENG901-1

- [JeknapucaHa emwucuMoHa BpegHocT Bubpauuja je
13MepeHa npema cTaHaapan3oBaHOM MEPHOM NOCTYMKY
1 MOXe Ce KOpUCTUTY 3a ynopefuBatbe anata.
[eknapucaHa emuncmoHa BpegHocT Bubpauuja ce
Takofle MOXe KOpPUCTUTU 3a MpenMMUHapHy
NPOLEHY N3NOXEHOCTHU.

/A\YNO30PEISE:

. EmucvoHa BpegHocT BuGpauuja TOKOM — peanHe
NPUMEHe ENEKTPUYHOT arnaTta MOXe Ce pasnukoBaTh
Ofi AeKrapucaHe emucyoHe BPEJHOCTW LUTO 3aBucU
Of} HaYVHa Ha KOju Ce KOpUCTM anar.

- YBepute ce ga cre waeHTudmkoBanu 6e3begHocHe
Mepe 3a 3alTUTy pykoBaoLa Koje Cy 3acHOBaHe Ha
MPOLEHN  W3NMOXEHOCTW Yy  peanHuM  ycrioBuMa
ynotpebe (kao M y CBWM AEroBMMA pafHOr LyKIyca
Kao WTO je Bpeme paaa ypehaja, anu u Bpeme kaaa je
anat UCKIbYYeH ¥ Kaaa paaum y NpasHoMm Xoay).

ENH030-5
Camo 3a eBporncke 3eMrbe

E3 Oeknapauuja o ycknafjeHocTu
Makita usjaBrbyje 3a cnepgehy(e) mawmny(e):
O3sHaka maluuHe:
BexunyHa naHyaHa Tectepa
Bpoj mogena/ Tun: DUC252, DUC302
Cneuudukaupje: nornegajte
,CMNELUVNPUNKALUNIE".
YcknaheHa ca cneaehum eBponckMm cMepHuuama:
2000/14/EC, 2006/42/EC
[a je npon3BeneHa y cknagy ca cnegehum ctaHaapaom
WY cTaHAapaM30BaHUM [OKYMEHTMMA!
EN ISO 11682-2
Bp. ceptucukara ncnutnearba tTuna EC4814056.14007
Wcnutueawe EC Tuna npema craHpappy 2006/42/EC
obaBwo je:
DEKRA Testing and Certification GmbH
Enderstralle 92b
01277 Dresden
Hemauka
WpeHtudukaumonu 6p. 2140
TexHuyka gartoTteka y cknagy ca 2006/42/E3 pgoctynHa
je Ha:
Makita, Jan-Baptist Vinkstraat 2, 3070, benruvja

Tabeny



MocTtynak npoueHe ycknaheHoOCTWM Kojer Hanaxe
avpekTrea 2000/14/E3 6vio je y cknagy ca aHekcom V.
MN3mepeHn HMBO 3By4He cHare: 95,4 dB (A)
lapaHTOBaHW HMBO 3BYy4YHe cHare: 98 dB (A)

23.9.2014

Yasushi Fukaya

OupekTop
Makita, Jan-Baptist Vinkstraat 2, 3070, benruja

GEA010-1

OnwTa 6e36eaHOCHa yno3opeka

3a eNneKTpu4yHe anarte

/\ YNO3OPEHE MpouuTajTe cBa Ge3begHocHa
ynosopewa M ynyTcTBa. HenowToBake pfone
HaBefEeHNX ynosopewa W ynyTcTaBa MOXe W3a3BaTtv
eneKkTPUYHN yaap, noxap u/munu o36ursHy nospeay.

CauyBajTe cBa ynosopewa M ynyTcTBa
3a 6yayhe notpebe.

GEB118-1

Be36eaHoOCHa yno3opeka 3a

GeXMYHY NaH4YaHy TecTepy:

1. CBe penoBe Tena pApXuTe Jarbe oA naHua
TecTepe Kaja naHuyaHa TecTepa pagw. lMpe Hero
LITO NOKPeHeTe NaH4yaHy TecTepy, yBepuTe ce Aa
Ha naHUy TecTepe Hema Huuera. TpeHyTak
Henaxwe  MPUIMKOM  pykoBawa  MaH4yaHuM
TecTepama MOXe Aa AoBede A0 ynnuTakwa oaehe
Unu aena Tena y naH4aHy Tectepy.

2. Kapa ppxute anat obema pykama, yBeK ApXuTe
[IeCHOM PYKOM 3aAhby Py4Ky naH4aHe TecTepe, a
NeBOM npeAwy PyuKy. AKO NaH4aHy TecTepy [ApxuTe
obpHyTUM nonoxajeM pyky, nosehasBa ce puauK of
TernecHux noepepa, na To HUKaaa He Tpeba paguTu.

3. EnekTpuuyHuM anat ApXuTe WCKIbYYMBO 3a
n3onoBaHe pyKkoxBaTte jep noctoju moryhHocT
Aa naHay Tectepe AOAVNPHE CKPUBEHMU CTPYjHU
Kabn. YKonuko naHay, Tectepe AOAVPHE CTPYjHU
kabn noa HanoHom, pykosana 6u morao aa 6yne
N3MNOXEH enekTPUYHOM yaapy.

4. Hocute 3awTUTHe Haouape u crywanuue.
Mpenopyuyje ce u gopaTHa 3alITUTHa onpema
3a rnasy, pyke, Hore u ctonana. Ogrosapajyha
3awTnTHa ogeha ymawuTe TenecHe noepeae of
nerehux onurbaka WnM CryvyajHOr KOHTakTa ca
naHuem TecTepe.

5. Bopute pauyHa aa yBek umarte oproBapajyhu
ocnoHau. Knusaee vnu HectabunHe noBpLUMHE
Mory fda pgosegy Ao rybutka paBHOTeXe wnu
KOHTpOMne Haj NaH4YaHOM TeCTepoM.
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1.

Kapa cevete rpaHy koja je noa TeH3ujom,
nasuTe ce noBpaTHor yaapa. Kaga ce TeH3nja y
BriakHMMa ApBeta ocrnoboau, rpaHa nog TeH3ujoM
MOXe Aa yAapu pykoBaoua w/vnu aa gosene Ao
ry6uTka KOHTpone Hag naH4aHOM TeCTepoMm.
ByauTe wu3y3eTHO nNaXs/bMBM Kaga ceveTe
rpMmrbe 1 ctabrbuke. TaHku matepujanu mMory aa
ce yxBaTe y naHyaHy TecTtepy u byny onbayeHu
npema Bama unuv fa Bac nabale 13 paBHoOTEXe.
INaHyaHy TecTepy HOCcUTe MCKIbyyeHy U Apxehu je
3a npeAwy pyuky, Aarbe op Tena. [Mpunvkom
TpaHCNOpTa MNK oAnarawa naH4aHe TecTepe yBek
MOHTUpajTe noknonaw mMaya. /icnpaeHuUM pykoBarem
naH4YaHOM TecTepoM ymarsuhete MOryRHOCT cryyajHor
KOHTaKTa ca NlaHLeM TecTepe y MoKpeTy.
MpuapxaBajte ce ynyTctaBa 3a noAMasuBaibe,
3aTe3ate NaHua M MpoMeHy AopaTHor npuGopa.
HewvcnpaBHo 3aTerHyT unu nogmasaH naHal, Moxe Aa
ce nonomu unu Aa noeeha MoryRHOCT noBpaTHor yAapa.
Mo6puHuTe ce pa pyyke 6yay cyBe, YUncte u
6e3 yrba unu masmBa. MacHe, HayrbeHe pyuke
Cy Knu3aBe v Mory fa y3poKyjy rybutak KoHTpone.
PexwuTe camo ApBo. JlaH4YaHy TecTepy KopucTute
camo 3a nocrnoBe 3a Koje je HamereHa. Ha
npuMep: HeMojTe ia KOPMCTUTE NaH4YaHy TecTepy
3a pesatbe NNacTUYHUX, 3UAAHUX UNN HeAPBEHUX
matepujana. Kopuwhere naHyaHe TecTepe 3a
obaBrbarbe Apyrux MocrioBa 3a koje Huje HamereHa
morrno 61 Aa foBefe [0 onacHe cuTyaumje.

Y3pouu noBpaTHOTr yAapa 1 HeroBo crnpevyaBate:
[lo nospatHor yaapa Moxe Aa fohe kaga Hoc uu
BPX Mava [OAvpHe npeaMeT MNM Kaga [ApBO
0byxBaTy 1 YKIbEeLUTW NaH4yaHy TecTepy y pesy.
Hdoavp Bpxa Yy HekuM crnyvajeBsuMa moxe aa
y3pokyje Harno o6pHyTy peakuujy, oabauyjyhu
May Harope W yHasapj Ka pyKoBaoLly.
YKrbelTeheM naHua Tectepe AyX ropwer gena
Maya moxe Aa Aohe Ao 6p3or oarypuBaka Mava
yHa3ag ka pyKoBaoLly.

CBaka ofj 0BUX peakLyja MOXe Aa Aosese Ao rybutka

KOHTpOmNe Haj TecTepom WTo 61 MOrno Ja y3pokyje

036urbHe TenecHe noepeae. Hemojte fa ce ocnaware

MCKIbY4YMBO Ha 0e3begHocHe ypefaje yrpaheHe y

TecTepy. Kao kopucHvk naHyaHe tectepe Tpebano 6u

Oa npegy3meTe HEKONMMKO kopaka kako Gucte 6unu

cuUrypHu ja Tokom obaBrbatba 3ajataka cevera Hehe

nohu fo Hecpehe unu noepege.

MoBpaTHM ymap je pesyntatr  HenpaswiHe

ynotpebe anata Wunu HenpaBUMHUX PagHUX

npoueagypa unu ycnosa u Moxe ce usbehu
npegysumarem ogroBapajyhux mepa onpesa koje

Cy HaBefeHe Yy HacTaBKy:

- YBpcTo ApXuUTe TecTepy Tako Aa NanyeBu u
npcTu obyxBaTajy ApLuKe NnaH4yaHe TecTepe,
ppxehu je ca obe pyke, a Teno M Ppyky
noctaBuTe Tako Aa MoxeTe Aa ce ogynperte
cunama noBpaTHor ygapa. Pykosanal Moxe
fla KOHTpONWLIe Ccune mnoBpaTHOr yaapa Y3



ogroeapajyhe mepe npegocTpoxHocTu. Hemojte
[a nylutaTe naHyaHy Tectepy.

13.

- Hemojte pa ce nponuwete Aa 6Gucte

HEWTO MCEeKNM M HeMmojTe pa ceyvyeTe
HeWTo IWTO je W3HaA BMUCUHE BaLUX
pameHa. Ha Taj HauuH heTe cnpeuntun
HeXerbeHW KOHTaKT ca BpXOM TecTepe W
omMoryhutu 6orby KOHTpOMy Hag naH4yaHoOM
TECTEPOM Y HEOYEKMBAHMM CUTyaLujama.

- Kopuctute camo oHe pe3epBHe MayeBe U

- MpaTtute

naHue Koje je HaBeo npousBoRhau.
Heoproeapajyhun pe3epBHM Ma4eBu M NaHum
Mory Aa foBefy 40 npekupaka naHua uvnu
noBpaTHor yaapa.

ynyTcTBa

npousBohaya 3a

owTpewe U ogpXxaBawe raH4aHe TecTepe.

CwmamvBame BUCKUHe Mepadva Oy6uHe moxe
fa nosefe [o noBehaHor noBpaTHor yaapa.
lNpe Hero WTO NoYHeTE ca pagoM, NPoBepuTe Aa nu je
NaHyaHa TecTepa y UCMPaBHOM PajjHOM CTakby, kao W
fa v je HeHo cTawe Yy cknagy ca 6e3begHoCHUM
oppenbama. Hapounto npoepuTe cnegehe:
[a N1 KOYHMLa 3a naHaL, pagu UcnpasHo;
[a NV KOYHMU@ 3a Mpekuaare Hanajaksa
pagwv ucnpaeHo;
Ja M cy May M Moknonal naH4aHvka
MCNPaBHO MOHTUPAHW;
Ja Nu je naHay HaoWwTpeH M 3aTerHyTt y
cknagy ca ogpenb6ama;

14. HemojTe pa nokpehete naH4yaHy TecTepy AOK

ce Ha HOj Hanasu noknonay naHua.
MokpeTarbe naH4YaHe TecTepe AOK Ce Ha Hs0j
Hanasu nokronay naHua Moxe da gosede [0
nsbaumBara MOKMoNua naHua Hampeg, LWTo
MOXe [a u3a3ose TenecHy nospedy v owrehewe
npegMerTa Koju ce Hanase oKo pykoBaoua.

MNoce6Ha 6e36egHOCHa yno3opeka 3a
naHyYyaHy TecTepy ca FOpHOM PYYKOM

1.

OBa naHyaHa TecTepa je nocebHO npojekToBaHa 3a
Hery u nedvete gapseha. JlaHyaHa TecTepa je
HamerbeHa 3a ynotpeby WCKIbY4MBO Of CTpaHe
apekBaTHO 0byyeHux nuua. MowTyjTe cBa ynyTcTBa,
nocTynke W Mpenopyke peneBaTHUX — CTPYYHMX
opraHmsauuja. Y CynpoTHOM Moxe Aa fdohe Ao
Hesroga ca CMpTHUM ucxogom. Mpenopydyyje ce aa
yBek KopucTuTe nnatcopmy 3a noausarbe (6epady
Tpewarsa, MPT) 3a TecTepucare Ha Apeehy.
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10.

1.

TexHuke newara NOMONY KOHOMUA Cy W3Y3eTHO
onacHe U 3axTeBajy cneuujanHy obyky. Pykosaouu
Mopajy da ce obyye kako 6u ce ynosHamu ca
kopuwherweM CUTYPHOCHE Onpeme U TexHukama
newarba. YBek kopuctute oproBapajyhe kawvwese,
KoHoMue W kapabuwepe kaja pagute Ha Apsehy.
YBeK KOpuUCTWUTEe Orpemy 3a BeauBawe, Kako 3a
pykoBaoLia Tako 1 3a TecTepy.

Mpe cknaguwTewa 06aBnTe Ynhere 1 oapxKaBake
y Cknagy ca Npupy4HUKOM ca ynyTcTBUMA.
O6e3beaunte curypaH nonoxaj naHyaHe Tectepe
TOKOM HEHOr TpaHcrnopta ayTomoburnom Aaa
Gvcte u3bernu Uyperse ropvBa WnM yrba 3a
naHau, owTehewe anata u TenecHe nospeae.
PenoBHO npoBepaBajTe NCMPaBHOCT KOYHMLE NaHLia.
HemojTe ponywaBati yrbe 3a naHau y 6nvsmHu
BaTpe. Hwkaga HemojTe Aa nywwuTe  AOK
fonykaeare yrbe 3a naHau.
HauvoHanHu nponucu Mory Aa
Kopuwhere naH4yaHe TecTepe.

Ako onpema NMpuWMW jak ygapal Wnn ako napHe,
npoBepuTe CTakwe Mpe Hero LTO HacTaBuTe ca
pagom. lMNpoBepute fa nu KoHTpone u 6e36enHoCHU
ypehaju ncnpasHo page. Ako noctoju owTtehere nnm
CymMHba, Y Halem oBnalheHoM CEpBUCHOM LEHTPY
MOXeTe fa npernegare u nonpasute ypehaj.
Mpe nokpeTawa naH4yaHe TecTepe
aKTMBMPAajTe KOYHULY NaHua.

Uspcto papxute TecTepy pAa 6Gucte u3bernu
Knu3amwe (NpoKnu3aBawe) WNN OACKaKuBaHe
TecTepe kaaa nounkeTe pes.

Ha «kpajy pe3a, BoauTe payyHa Aa oppxute
paBHoTexy 360r ,naga“.

Yamute y 063up cmep n 6p3uHy BeTpa. V3berasajte
NUIbEBUHY U YIbHY Marny of yrba 3a naHau,.

orpaHuye

yBeK

3awTuTHa onpema

1.

[a 6ucte nsbernn noBpepe rna.se, o4ujy, PyKy
WNKN HOry, Kao U Aa GucTe 3aWITUTUAN CRyX,
MopaTe gAa kKopucTute cnegehy 3awTUTHY
onpeMy  TOKOM pyKoBaHa naH4yaHoOM
TecTepoMm:

- Opeha Tpeba pa 6yme oarosapajyha, Tj.
Tpeba ga Oyne y3 Teno, anu Aa He omerta
paa. Hemojte ga Hocute HakuT wunu ogehy
Koja MOXe [a ce ynnete y rpare unu xoye.
AKO MMaTe Ayry Kocy yBeK HOCUTE MpexwuLy
3a kocy!

- HeonxogHo je Aa HocuTe 3alTUTHU LWNeM yBek
Kapa paguTe naH4yaHoOM TecTepoM. 3alTUTHU
LuNem Mopa Ce pefjoBHO KOHTponUcaT aa Hema
Heko owTehete M Mopa Aa Ce 3amMeHu
HajkacHuje HakoH 5 roguHa. Kopuctute camo
ofobpeHe 3alITUTHE LUNEMOBe.

- Busup 3awTtutHor wnema (Mnu Haovapa)
WTUTU OA MWUIbEBMHE W OMnurbaka ApBeTa.
TokoM pykoBarba NnaH4aHOM TecTepoM, yBek
HOCUTE 3alUTWTHEe Haodape Wnu BU3VP Aa
6vcTe cnpeunny nospeae ouujy.



- 3awTutHa

- HocwuTe apekBaTHy onpemy 3a 3aliTUTY oA

ByKe (cnywanuue, Yenose 3a yLwu UTA.)
jakHa cacToju ce om 22
HajnoHCcka cnoja W LWTUTK pykoBaoua of
nocekotuHa. Hby yBek Tpeba HocuTh
NPUIIMKOM pafa ca M3OUrHyTUX nnatdopmm
(6epaun Tpelwatba, nudToBw), ca
nnatopMn HaMOHTUPaAHUX Ha MepaeBUHe
VMU MPUIKOM Netakba MoMony KoHomnua.

- 3awTuTHM KOMGMHe3oH u3paheH je opf

HajnoHCKe TKaHWHe ca 22 croja v WTutu og
nocekotuMHa. HberoBy npuMeHy U3pUuUTO
npenopy4yjemo.

- 3awTuTHe pyKkaBuuUe HanpasibeHe of Aebene

KOXe [0 Cy MperopyyeHe onpeme 1 Mopajy yBek
[ Ce HOCe TOKOM paja ca flaH4yaHoM TeCTEpOM.

- Tokom pykoBak-a naH4aHOM TeCTepOM YyBeK

Mopajy Aa ce HOCe 3aWTUTHE uunene wunm
3alWTUTHE YM3Me ca Heknuaajyhum foHom,
YenMYHOM 3aLUTUTOM 3a MPCTe W 3aLUTUTOM
3a Hore. 3alTWTHe uMnene onpemMIbeHe
3alTUTHUM CrojeM Mpyxajy 3awTuTy of
nocekotuHa n obesbenyjy curypaH ocrnoHaw.
3a pag Ha apeehy, 3alWTUTHe Yn3me Mopajy
na Byagy norogHe 3a TEXHWKe nerbata.

Bu6paumje

1.

lMojeAnHLM ca NOLWOM LMpKYnaLmrjoM Koju Cy U3NOXeHN
npekomepHuM BuBpaumMjama mMory fa uckyce nospegy
KPBHWX CyZjOBa UMW HepBHOT cuctema. Bubpauuje mory
fa yspokyjy cneaehe cumnTome y npctuma, pykama
unu 3rnoboBuma: Tpretbe, ronuuare, 6on, ocehaj
ybona, npomeHa 6oje koxe unu came koxe.Ako ce
jaBu 6uno koju ol oBMX cumnToMa, obpaTuTe ce
nekapy! [la 6ucte cmawunu pusuk o PejHoosor
CMHApOMa, OApXaBajTe TOMMOTY pyKy TOKOM paja u
no6po oapxasajTe onpemy 1 AofatHW npubop.

CAYYBAJTE OBO YNYTCTBO.

AYNO30PEHE:

HE po3sonute ga ctpora 6e36egHocHa npaBuna Koja ce
ogHoce Ha oOBaj mpousBop Oyady 3aHemapeHa 36or
YuHbeHULe Aa CTe NPOM3BOA A0GPO YyNo3HanM U CTeKnu
PyTUHY y pykoBawy ca kbum. HEHAMEHCKA YNOTPEBA
MNK HenowiToBake NpaBuna 6e36eAHOCTU HaBeAeHUX y
OBOM YNyTCTBY MOTY AOBECTU A0 036UILHUX NOBpeAa.

ENC007-8

BAXHA BE3BE[JHOCHA
YNYTCTBA

3A KEPTPUL! BATEPUJE

1.

Mpe ynotpe6Ge kepTpuLa 6atepuje, npounTajte
cBa ynytcTBa u 6e36eaHOcCHe o3Hake Ha (1)
nywayy 6Gartepmje, (2) Oatepuju wu (3)
npoun3BoAy Koju Kopuctu 6atepmjy.

HemojTte aa packnanarte keptpuy 6atepuje.
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10.

Ako je Bpeme paga noctano usysetHo kpahe,
ogMax npectaHuTe ca pykoBaweM. To Moxe
Aa poBeAe A0 pu3MKa of  MperpeBakba,
moryhnx onekoTuHa, na Yak U ekcnnosuje.

AKO enekTpOnMT AocCne Yy Oouu, ucnepute MUX
4YMCTOM BOAOM U OAMAX 3aTUM 3aTpaxute nomoh
nekapa. To moxe Aa AoBefe Ao ry6uTka Buaa.
HemojTe pa wm3asuBaTe Kpartak cnoj
KepTpuLy 6atepuje:

(1) Hemojre pa poaupyjete TepmuHane 6uno
KOjUM MPOBOAHMYKMM MaTepujaniom.
W36eraBajte cknaguwTemwe KepTpuya
Garepuje y KOHTejHepy ca APYrUM MeTanHuM
npeAMeTMMa Kao LUTO ekcepu, HoBuMhu UTA.
HemojTe pa usnaxerte keptpuy 6atepuje
BOAW UINN KULLK.

Kpartak cnoj Ha 6aTepuju moxe pa AoBeae A0
BENMKOr  MpOTOKa  CTpyje, MperpeBawa,
Moryhux onekoTuHa, na Yak u nperopeBaa.
HemojTe pa cknaguwTtute anat u Keptpuy
6aTepuje Ha MecTMMa rae Temneparypa Moxe
Aa gocTurHe unv npemaiwm 50° C (122° F).
HemojTte aa nanute kepTpuy 6atepuje Yak HU ako
je 036urbHO owTeheH unM noTnyHo noxabaH.
KepTpuy 6aTtepuje Moxe Aa ekcniogupa y BaTpu.
Ma3uTe Aa He ucnycTUTe UNK yaapuTe GaTepujy.
HemojTte na kopuctute owreheHy 6aTtepujy.
MpuppkaBajTe ce nokanHUx nponuca y Be3u
ca ognaratwem 6artepuje.

Ha

(@)

@)

CAYYBAJTE OBO YNYTCTBO.

CaBeTu 3a ogpxaBatbe MakCMMarnHor
Tpajarsa 6aTepuje

1.

HanyHute kepTpui 6atepuje npe Hero WTO ce
NOTNYHO UCMpPa3HMU.

CBaku nyT npeKkMHWTe pad ca anatom u
npomMeHuTe KepTpuy 6artepuje Kapa
npuMMeTUTE Aa je CHara anaTa cnabuja.

Hukapa HemojTe pa AonywaBate MOTNYHO
HanykeHn KepTpuy 6atepuje.

MpenywaBawe ckpahyje pagHu Bek 6aTepuje.
HanyHute «kepTpuy 6Gatepuje ca coGHom
Temnepartypom of 10° C no 40° C (50° F -
104 ° F). MNyctute pa ce Bpyhu kepTpuy
6aTepuje oxnaam npe nykwema.

HanyHute kepTpui 6atepuje Ha cBakux LiecT
MeceLM aKo ra He KOpPUCTUTE TOKOM Ayxer
BpeMeHCKor nepuoaa.



onuc AENOBA

1 | Monyra 2 LUITUTHWK 3a npeaky pyKy 3 | lopra pyuyka
4 |k 6 . 5 Kapaburep 6 | B
epTpul barepue (kyka 3a Kayere KoHonua) ohuua nonyre
7 | Nanay Tectepe 8 MNoknonau naH4YaHuka 9 | MNopewasare GpojuaHvka
10 | XBaTauy naHua 11 | Moknonay mava 12 Tactep 3a ocnoﬁaf]a'H:e ns
GrnokupaHor nonoxaja
13 | OkungHu npeknpay 14 | Mpepara pyyka 15 | 3ynyactu rpaHn4HNK
16 3aBpTatb 3a NofelLaBate 3a N .
nymny 3a yroe (Ha gHy)

107




ONnnuc ®YHKUUJA ANATA

A nAXibA:

- [pe nogewasara unu nposepe yHKunja anata
yBEeK MNpoBepuTe Aa NU je anaT WUCKIbyYeH W
akymynaTop ofBojeH Mnpe nogeluaBara 1 npoeepe
dyHKUMje anaTa.

MocTaBrbawe unu ckupaawe akymynaropa
cnukal

A\ NAXIbA:

. YBek wuckibyuuTe anat npe ybauuBawa wnu
yKknarbarba akymynaropa.

.- UYspcTto AapxkuTe anatr M kKepTpuy Gatepuje
NPUIMKOM  WMHCTanupawa WNu  yKknawatba
KepTpuya 6Gartepmje. Ako He OygeTe 4BpCTO
apxanu anat u keptpul 6atepuje, Mory ga Bam
MCKMN3HY W3 pyKy, LWITO MOXe fa Aosede Ao
owrTehewa anata u keptpuya Gatepuje, kao u
TernecHux noepepaa.

[a bucte yknoHunu akymynarop, usbauure ra u3 anata

NPUTVCKOM Ha TacTep Ha NPEeAHO0j CTPaHU akymynaropa.

3a nocrtaBrbawe kepTpuya 6Gatepuje, nopasHajTe
jeanyak Ha kepTpully Batepuje ca xnebom Ha KyhuwTty
n ybauute ra. Y6auuTe ra y noTnyHoOCTV [OK He nerHe y
Ha MecTo u 6raro ce 3adyje KnuK. AKO MOXeTe BUAETU
LpBEHN VHAWKATOP Ha rop:0j CTPaHu TacTepa, KepTpuLl
HWje y NOTNYHOCTUN y UCMPABHO]j NO3MLMjM.

A NAXILA:

+  YBek mocTtaBuTe kepTpul BaTepuje y noTnyHOCTU
Tako fa ce UpBEHW uWHAMKatop He Buan. Y
CYMPOTHOM, Cny4yajHO MOXe ucnacTu u3 anarta,
n3asvBajyhv noBpeay Kog Bac unu ocobe y BaLloj
6nunsnHu.

- Hemojte Ha cuny pa wHcTanuparte KepTpui
GaTepuje. AKO KepTpuL He nerHe Yy nosvuujy
jeAHOCTaBHO, He NocTaBrbaTe ra UCMpaBHO.

HAMOMEHA:

. Anat  He YHKUMOHWWIE Cca camMo jegHuUMm
KepTpuLiom H6aTepuije.

CucTtem 3a 3awITUTY anara/6aTtepuje

Anat je onpemrbeH CUCTEMOM  3a  3aWTUTY

anata/6atepuje. OBaj cucTeM ayTomaTcku npekuga

Hanajakbe MoTopa kako 6u npoayxuo Bek Tpajarba

anara u 6atepuje.

Anat he ayTomaTtcku NpekMHyTU ca pagoMm ako ce anar
unu Gatepuja cTaBe y jedHo of cnegehux crawa. Y
M3BECHWM ycroBvMa ynanuhe ce UHAMKaTopw.
3awTuTa op npeontepehewa

Kapa ce anatom pykyje Tako Oa OH Byye CTpYyjy
NpeBMNCOKOr HamoHa, anat ayToMaTcku npectaje ca
pagom 6e3 ynosoperba. Y 0BOj CUTyauWju, UCKIbY4uTe
anaTt u npectaHuTe ca ynotpebom koja je gosena Ao
npeonTepehera anarta. 3aTMm NOHOBO YKIby4uTe anar.
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3awTuta 6aTepuje/anarta o nperpejaHocTn

Kapa ce 6Gatepuwja/anat nperpeje, anar ayToMmarcku
npectaje ca pagom 6e3 ukakse nHaukauuje. Anat Hehe
noyeT ca pafjoM Yak HW ako nosyyeTe npekugad. Y
OBOj cuTyauuju, nyctute ga ce Gatepuja/anat oxnagu
npe NOHOBHOT YKIbyyer-a anara.

HAMNOMEHA:
3awTnta Gatepuje on nperpejaHoCTM pagu camo ca
KepTpuLiom GaTepuje ca 03HaKOM 3Be3auLe.

cnuka2
3awTuTa of NpeBesiMKOr Npaxmweta

cnuka3

Kapa ce npeoctanu kanauuteT 0atepuje CMamW,
wHaukatop Gatepuwje Tpenhe Ha oproBapajyhoj cTpaHu
6atepuje. Mpu pamem kopuwhewy anat npekvaa ca
papom, a nHavkatop 6atepuje ceetnu oko 10 cekyHau.
Y 0BOj cuTyaumju HanyHuTe kepTpul 6atepuje.

waKLI,VIOHlllcaH:e npekungava

A\ NAXKHbA:
Mpe y6auuBatsa akymynatopa y anar, yBek
NpoBEpUTE Aa N Npekugay paay npasuriHo U a
nm ce Bpaha y nonoxaj ,OFF* (uckrbyveHo) kaaa
ra oTnycrTuTe.

cnuka4

AnaT je onpemrbeH TacTepoMm 3a ocnobahawe U3
6rnokupaHor nonoxaja Koju crnpevaBa Aa HEXOTUYHO
noByyeTe npekuaay.

fa 6ucte ykbyunnu anat, NpUTUCHWTE TacTep 3a
ocrnobahare 13 6GrokupaHor rnonoxaja v noByuuTe
okupay. 3a 3aycTaBrbame anara nycTuTe okuaad.

MpoBepa koyHULe NaHUa

HAMOMEHA:
AKko He ycrieTe fa MoOKpeHeTe naH4vaHy TecTepy,
KOYHMUA naHua mopa Aa ce oTtnyctu. CHaxHo
noByLMTE MPeAtW LUTUTHUK pyke yHasad [oK He
ocetuTte Aa je ,LUKIbOLHYO".
Opxute naHyaHy TecTepy obema pykama kagja je
yKIbydyjeTe. [JeCHOM PyKOM [pXUTe ropky PyuKy, a
NeBOM npeary PydKy. Tpaka 3a Bohewe u naHay He
cMejy Aa Aoavpyjy HujeaaH npegmMer.
MpBo nputucHWTe Tactep 3a ocnobahawe U3
6nokupaHor nonoxaja, a 3aT¥M okuaay 3a yKiby4mBare.
JTaH4yaHa TecTepa ce ogmax nokpehe.

cnukas

HagnaHuuom npuTMCHUTE Mpedksy  WTUTHUK  pyKe
yHanpeg. JlaHay Tectepe Tpeba ogmax 4a ce 3aycTaBu.

A\ NAXKIbA:

- Ako ce naHal TecTepe oAMax He 3aycTaBu kaga
O0BO ypaauTe, HU MoA KOjUM YCIoBMMa He CMeTe
na je «kopuctute. O6patute ce MAKITA
crneumjanu3oBaHOM CepBuUCY.



MpoBepa KouyHMLEe 3a Npekuaame Hanajatba
YKrbyuuTe naH4aHy Tectepy.

Mo kpaja otnyctute okmpad. JlaHay Tectepe Tpeba ada
ce 3aycTaBu 3a jeqHy CeKyHay.

A\ NAKILA:

- Ako ce naHaL TecTepe He 3aycTaBu Yy POKy of
jenHe cekyHOe kapga uv3BoguTe oBy npoby, He
cmeTe pAa kopuctute Tectepy. O6patute ce
MAKITA cneunjannusoBaHoM cepBuCy.

Mopewasawe nogMasmBara naHua

cnukab

lMomohy 3aBpTH-a 3a nogellaBawe MOXeTe pAa
nogecute Op3vHY [OTOKa yrba ca nymne 3a yrbe.
KonnunHa ymsa Moxe pa ce nogewasa nomohy
YHUBEP3anHor Krby4a.

Kapabumep (Kyka 3a kayewse koHonua)

cnuka7

Kapaburbep (Kyka 3a kadere KOHoMua) KopucTu ce 3a
Kayewe anarta. Kapabuwep npe ynotpebe ussyumte n
BEXUTE KOHOMLIEM.

MOHTAXA

A nAXibA:

- [pe nopewasara unu nposepe yHKUnja anata
yBEK MpoBepuWTe fda INW je anar WCKIbYYyeH W
aKkymynaTtop oaBojeH npe obaBrbara 6uno kaksor
nocna Ha anary.

[JeMoHTaXa UnuM MoHTaxa naHua tectepe

A nAXibA:

«  ¥YBek HocuTe pykaBule NPUNMKOM MOCTaBIbaka
UM cknparba naHua Tecrepe.

- JlaHay TecTepe 1M May Cy jowl yBeK BpPenu HakoH
papa. lMyctute Mx ga ce OOBOMLHO Oxnage npe
6uno kakeor paga Ha anary.

Oa ©6ucte ckuHynu naHay TecTepe

cnepgehe kopake:

1. TpUTUCHWTE 1 NOTNYHO OTBOpWTE MOMYry AOK ce
He 3aycTaBu.

npegysmuTe

cnuka8
2. Okpehute 6pojyaHuk 3a NoaelLaBake y cMepy -

“ pa 6ucTte cMamWIM 3aTerHyToCT NaHua TecTepe.

cnuka9
3. OkpehuTe nonyry y cMmepy CynpoTHOM KpeTawy
Kasarbke Ha caty Aa bucte onabasunu noknonaw
naH4yaHuKa AOoK He cnagHe.
4.  CkuHWUTe noknonaw, naHyaHuka.
5.  CkuHWTe NnaHau 1 Mad ca NnaH4yaHe Tectepe.
Oa Oucte noctaBunM naHal TecTepe npeay3MuTe
cnepgehe kopake:
6. [poBepute cmep naHua. OsHaka Ha naHuy
nokasyje cMep nadua.
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cnuka10

7. TpuuBpcTuTe jedaH Kpaj naHua TecTepe Ha BpPX
Mauya, a Apyru Kpaj oko NaHyaHuka.

8. lonoxuTe May Ha HEroBO MeCTO Ha naH4yaHoj
TecTepu.

9.  OkpeHnute BpojuaHuK 3a nogellaBare y CMepy ,-
“ pa bucte KNMH 3a nopellaBawe TypHYNK y
cMmepy cTpenuue.

cnukall

10. ToctaBuTe moknonaly, naHyaHWka Ha naHyaHy
TecTepy Tako Aa KIWH 3a NnofeluaBare ynagHe y
Manu oTBOp Ha Mauy.

cnukal12

11.  [o Kpaka OKpeHuTe Mosnyry y cmepy kasarbke Ha
caTy U BpaTuTe je 3a YeTBPTUHY OkpeTa Aa 6w
octana nabasa pagu nogellaBarba 3aTerHyTocTu
naHua.

12. Okpehute GpojyaHuk 3a nopeluaBare Aa bucte
nogecuny 3aTerHyTocT naHua.

13. OkpeHnuTe nonyry y cMepy kasarbke Ha caTty ga
6vCcTe NPMYBPCTUNM NOKNonaw, naHyaHuka.

cnukal3

14. TlpuTUCHUTE M BpaTUTe NONYry y HeH NpBOOUTHM

nonoxaj.

MopewaBawe 3aTerHyTocTu nNaHua

INaHay TecTepe Moxe ga ce onabaBu nocne MHOro
vacoBa ynotpebe. C BpemeHa Ha Bpeme npoBepute
3aTerHyTocT NnaHua npe ynorpebe.

1. TlpWTUCHWTE M NOTMYHO OTBOPUTE MONYry AOK He
knvkHe. Mano je okpeHuTe y cmepy CynpoTHOM
KpeTary Kasarbke Ha caTy Aa 6ucte naraHo
onabasunu noknonaw, naHyaHvika.

cnukal4
2. bnaro nogurHnte mau.

cnukals

3. Okpehute GpojuyaHuk 3a nopelwaBare ga 6ucre
nogecunu 3aTerHyTocT naHua Tectepe. 3atexure
naHal, Tectepe CBe [OK [OHa CTpaHa naHua He
ynagHe y WWHY Maya (BUaeTu kpyxuh Ha cnuum).
JlaraHo npugpxasajyhu Mau, 3aterHure
nokrnonaw, naHyaHuKka HakoH noAellaBaka
3aTerHyTocTM naHua. posepute fga ce naHal
TecTepe Huje onabasuno ca Aore CTpaHe.
MpuTncHUTE 1 BpaTUTe NONYry y HeH npBobuTHU
nonoxaj.

cnuka16

MpoBepuTe fa N naHal Tectepe Hanexe HENOCPesHO
Ha [okbYy CTpaHy Mava.

A\ NAXKHbA:

. HemojTe npeBuie fa 3aTexeTe naHau TecTepe.
MpeBenwuka 3aTerHyToCcT naHua TecTepe Moxe Aa
noBefe [0 Kupgakwa naHua, xabarba mada u noma
6pojyaHuka 3a nogeLuaBatse.



+ Cysuwe nabas naHaL, MOXe Ja OACKOYM ca Mava
1 360r Tora NpeAcTaBrba NoTeHuUMjanHy onacHocT.

. TlocTynak MOHTaxe WM AEMOHTaxe faHua
Tectepe 06GaBUTE Ha HEKOM 4YMCTOM MecTy 6e3
MUIbEBUHE N CMINYHUX HeuncToha.

3ynyacTv rpaHMYHUK (ONLMOHN NpuGop)

cnukal7
[a 6ucTe nocTaBunu 3ynyacTy rpaHUYHKK Npeay3mMuTe
cnenehe kopake:
1. CkuHUTE noknonay naH4yaHuKa, naHaw Tectepe u
May Ha HauMH onmucaH y OBOM MPUPYYHUKY ca
ynyTCcTBMMA.

2. [lopaBHajTe OTBOpPE Ha 3yn4acToM rpaHUYHUKY ca
OTBOpMMA Ha NaH4yaHoj TecTepu.
3. UYBpcTo Mx 3aTerHnTe 3aBpTHUMA.

PALO

A\ NAXHbA:

HemojTe pa npekpuBaTe BeHTMNAUMOHE OTBOpeE jep
MOxXe fohu [o nperpeBawa, a anar Moxe 6utu
owTeheH.

MoamasuBsame

cnukal8

JlaHay TecTepe ce ayTomaTcku nogmasyje Aok anart
paau.

MpoBepaBajTe NpeocTany KONMuMHy yrba y pesepsoapy
3a yrbe Kpo3 Npo3op 3a NPoBepy HMBOA yrba.

[a 6ucte gonyHunu pesepsBoap, CKMHWTE Mokronal ca
oTBOpa pesepBoapa 3a yrbe.

HakoH  ponyHe  pe3epBoapa, yBeK  3aBpHUTe
[OCTaBrbeHU Tokrional, pesepBoapa 3a yrbe Ha
naHYyaHoj TecTepum.

A nAXibA:

- Kapa npeu nyT cunate yrbe 3a naHay y naH4yaHy
TecTepy Unu Kaga AonykyjeTe pesepsoap kaja ce
NoTNyHO WCnpasHW, JOAAjTe yrbe A0 AOHe MBULe
ronvha nywava. Y cynpotHom pohu he po
CcMarbeHor foBofhena yrba.

- Kao yrbe 3a naHau Tectepe KOPUCTUATE UCKIbYYNBO
Makita yrbe 3a naHyaHe Tectepe unu yroe koje je
[OCTYMHO Ha TPXULLTY.

- Hwkapa HemojTe pa kopucTuTe yrbe y kome uma
npaLvHe 1 YeCcTULA@ UM ETEPUYHO Yrbe.

- 3a opesvBame apseha kopucTuUTe GUIBHO YIbe.
MuHepanHo yrbe Moxe Aa owTetu apsehe.

- Huwkapa HemojTe cunuTM naH4yaHy TecTepy npu
opesuBaty Apseha.

. Mpe oaceuarwa nNpoBepute Aa Nv je AOCTaBrbEHU
noknonaw, pesepeoapa 3a yrbe 3aBpHyT.

cnukal9

[pxute naHyaHy Tectepy Aarbe oa Apseta. NokpeHuTe
je n cavekajTe ga nogmasuBare naHua TecTepe byae
afleKkBaTHo.
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Mpe ykibyunBawa anata MNPUCIOHUTE  3ynyacTu
rPaHNYHUK Y3 rpaHy Kojy pexere. Y cynpoTHOM MOXe Aa
pohe o nogpxraBaka Mava 1 nospefe pykosaoua.
[pBo koje XenuTe pf[a npecedyeTe TecTepuwmTe
nomepareM anara HaHvxe.

PAL CA NAHYAHOM TECTEPOM

A\ nAXKHbA:

- Jluua koja npsu nyT kopucTe anat Tpebano 6u ga
npe Tora Bexbajy pesare LenaHuua Ha nocTorby
3a TecTepucarbe.

- [Tpu TecTepucawy nonyrotoBe [ApBeHe rpahe
KOPUCTUTE CUrypaH oOcroHal, (noctorbe 3a
TecTepucane). Hemojte gpxatu npeamet obpage
cTonanom ¥ He [03BONIMTE HUKOME Aa ra [ApXu
Unu Npuapxaea.

- TpuuBpctute oOKpyrne npeamete ga ce He 6u
okpeTanu.

Ope3uBame apBeha
cnuka20
A\ NAKILA:

- Cee pfenose Tena pApxute farbe of naHua
TecTepe Kaja MOTOp paau.

- YBpcTOo OpxuTe naH4vaHy Tectepy obema pykama

Kaaa MoTop paau.
. HemojTe pa nocexetre npeganeko. Y CBakom

TpeHyTky obesbeauTe  4BPCT  OcroHal WU
cTabunHocT.
Mpe ywkbyunmBawa anata MPUCNOHUTE  3ynyacTu
rPaHNYHUK y3 TrpaHy kojy pexeTte. Pesawe 6e3

npvicnarara 3yn4yacTu rpaHUuHULM y3 rpaHy Moxe Aa
[f[oBefe A0 noApxTaBaka Mava v noBpeae pykosaoua.
cnuka21

Mpunukom pesara Aebenux rpaHa, Hajnpe HanpasuTe
NAMTaK KPYXHM neb, a 3aTuM JOBPLUMTE pe3are 0f03ro.
cnuka22

Ako nokywate ga ogpexete aebeny rpaHy op4o3go,
rpaHa Moxe [a ce 3aTBOPM W yLUTUHE NaHal, TecTepe.
Ako nokywarte Aa ogpexete aebeny rpaHy onosro 6es
NAUTKOT KPYXHOT xreba, rpaHa Moxe Aa ce pacuenm.

cnuka23
AKO He MOXeTe fa oAceveTe APBO jeAHUM Pe30M:
IlaraHo  nmpuTUCHUTE  pyyky W HacTaBuTe ca

TecTepucarem nosrayehy naHyaHy TecTepy Mano
yHa3ag; 3aTuM MocTaBuTe KIMUH Mano HUXe W 3aBpLumTe
pes noamsarsem pyyuue.

Y3ayxHo pe3arbe

cnuka24

[a 6ucTe y3oyHO pesanu, OCMOHUTE 3yn4YacTy rPaHUYHKK
npuKasaH Ha Crvum Ha ApBo koje Tpeba fha TecTepuleTe.
[ok ce naHay TecTepe okpehe 3aceuuTte y [OpBO
KopucTehu ropky pyyky 3a nopusare TecTepe, a
npegwy 3a Bohewe. YnoTpebrbaBajTe  3ynyactu
rPaHNYHKK Kao CTOXeEP.



HactaBute pes npumenyjyhm cnabu nputucak Ha
npeary pyyky, 6naro nonywrajyhu nputucak Ha 3agmu
neo Tectepe. [omepajTe 3ynyacTv rpaHWYHUK Aarbe
Ay aebna, a 3aTUM NOHOBO MOAUrHUTE MPEAHY PydKY.
Kapga npaBuTe HEKONMUKO pesoBa, UCKIbYYuTe NaHyaHy
TecTepy usmeny pesosa.

cnuka25
A\ NAXHbA:
. Ako ropwy uBUUY Mava ynoTpebrbaBate 3a

pesatbe, naH4yaHa TecTepa MoOXe fda CKpeHe ka
BamMa ako ce naHau 3arnasu. M3 Tor pasnora
TecTepulLMTE AOHOM MBULIOM Tako fda TecTepa
CKpeHe faneko o Baller Tena.

cnukaz26

MpBO TecTepuwmMTe [ApBO MOA HAMOHOM Ha CTpaHW

nputucka (A). 3aTum n3BeauTe 3aBpLUHN Pe3 Ha CTpaHn

HanoHa (B). OBo cnpeyaBa 3arnaBrbuBakbe Mava.

OpesuBatbe rpaHa

A nAXbA:

. Camo yBexbaHe ocobe Mory Aa opesyjy rpaHe.
MoTeHumjanHy onacHOCT NpeAcTaBrba NoBPaTHU yaap.

Mpunukom opesvBarba rpaHa OCROHWUTE NaHyaHy Tectepy o

nebno, ako je moryhe. Hemojte ga Tectepuwere BpXOM

Maya jep NoCTOju ONacHOCT oA NoBpaTHOr yAapa.

O6patnute noceGHy naxwy Ha rpaHe Mog HanoHOM.

Hemojte na pexere HenoaynpTe rpaHe ca [oHe CTpaHe.

Mpunukom opesvBakba rpaHa HemojTe Ada CTojute Ha
obopeHom cTabny.

Ype3uBate 1 TecTepucarbe napanesnHo ca
BriakHUma

A NAXIbA:

+ YpesuBate U TecTepucare napanerHo ca
BnakHuma wmory pa obaBrbajy camo noce6Ho
obyyeHe ocobe. MoryhHocT noBpaTHor yaapa
npeAcTaBrba pusKK of nospese.

cnuka27

TecTepucarbe napanenHo ca BnakHMMa W3BOAWUTE Moj
WTO MakuM yrnom. TecTepuwunTe LWTO NaxrbuBuje jep
3yM4acTu rPaHNYHKK He MOXe Aa Ce KOPUCTH.
O6Gapame gpBeha

A NAXIbA:

. Cawmo yBexbaHe ocobe mory Aa obapajy apsehe.
OBaj nocTynak je onacaH.

MpuapxaBajTe ce nokarnHWx nponuca ako xenuTte Aa

obaparte gpeehe.

cnuka28

Mpe Hero WTo noyHeTe fa obapare ApBO, yBepUTte

ce:

O

na ce y 6nu3avHM Hamnase camo ocobe
yKrby4eHe y nocao obapata apBeTa;

na cee ocobe Kkoje y4yecTByjy y obaparby
[ApBeTa pacronaxy nyTakboM 3a HECMeTaHo
noBnayere Kpo3 noapyyje of NpUGIMKHO

@

M

45° ca cBake cTpaHe oce obapatba. Y3muTe
y 003vp ¥ AodaTtHU pU3MK Of crnoTuuaka
NpeKo eneKkTpUYHUX kabnoea;

na je nogHoxje cTtabna ocno6oheHo of
CTpaHuX NpeameTa, Kopetka u rpaHinLa;

0a Ha yaarbeHocTy of 2 1/2 gyxuHe ctabna
Hema ocoba unu npegmeTa y cMepy y Kome
he ctabno nactu.

Yamute y o063up cnegehe ycnose MPUITMKOM
obapara ogpeheHor apeeTa:

«  CMep HarHyTocTu;

- KIMMaBe Wnu cyBe rpaHe;

«  BWCWHY ApBeTa;

- NpUpoAdHYy CaBWjeHOCT ApBETa;

«  [anwv je ApBO TPYNO UNu Huje.

Y3mute y 063up 6p3vHy u cmep BeTpa. Hemojte
na obapate apsehe ako BeTap jako gysa.
MoTkpecrBare MCNynYeHOr Kopeha: NovHuTE ca
Hajsehum ncnynyexem. MpBeo n3segute
BepTMKasiHu pes, a 3aTVM XOPU3OHTamHW.

@)
4)

cnuka29

Ype3suBawe 3aceka: 3acek ogpefyje cmep naga
apseTa 1 Boam ra. lNpasu ce Ha CTpaHu Ha Kojy ApBO
Tpeba fa nagHe. YpexuTte 3acek LWTO Grvxe 3emrbu.
MpBo HanpaBWTe XOPU3OHTaMNHW pe3 fo AybuHe oa 1/5
- 1/3 npeyHuka crabna. Hemojte ga npaeuTte cyBuwe
BENWKK 3acek. 3aTUM 1U3BeAMTE AnjaroHanHu pes.
YpexwuTe ucnpaske 3aceka YMTaBOM LUVPUHOM.

cnuka30

M3Beaute 3adwu pes Mano Bule Of OCHOBHOT pe3a
3aceka. 3aagwn pes Mmopa pda byne npeuusHo
xopuaoHTanaH. Octasute npubnumxkHo 1/10 npeyHuka
crabna n3mehy 3agmer pesa u 3aceka.

[pBeHa BnakHa y HezapesaHoMm feny ctabna crnyxe kao
Wwapka. Hu noa Kojum ycrnosuma HemojTe Aa pexere
npaBo Kpo3 BnakHa jep he ApBO y CynpoTHOM nacTu
HenpeasuieHo. Ha Bpeme ybauuTe knnHoBe y 3acek.
[Oa 6 3acek ocTtao OTBOPEH, KOPUCTUTE Camo
nnacTMyHe  WNM  anyMUHWjymMCke  KIMHOBeE.
YnoTtpeba rBo3aeHux KNnMHoBa je 3abparseHa.
CtaHnTe 604HO y 0AHOCY Ha ApBO Koje naaa. Heka
nogpydje n3a gpeeta koje obapare 6yge uncto o
yma op 45° ca obe cTpaHe oce pApeeTa
(normepajte  cnuky  ,nogpydja  obaparba“).
O6patnTe nNaxty Ha rpaHe koje naaajy.

MoTpebHo je ncnnaHnpati U pawyncTUT NyTamwy 3a
crnacaBake Mpe Hero LUTO MoYHeTe ca buno kojum
ceyereM. [MyTara 3a cnacaBawe Tpeba fa gocexe
yHasag W AujaroHanHo of 3afmer [Jena ouvekuBaHe
NMHWje Naga Kao LWTO je UIyCTPOBaHO Ha CrvLu.

cnuka31
Howene anarta

cnuka32

Mpe Howena anata yBek n3saguTe Gatepujy M3 anata
M 3aWwTuTUTE May noknonuem Mava. Takohe nokpwjte
6atepujy noknonuem Gatepuje.



OOPXABAHE

A NAXHbA:

. Tpe Hero wWTO MOYHETe C nperrieaoM unu
ogpXaBakeM anarta, akymynatop ce Bau a
YTUKaY U3BYYEH U3 YTUYHULIE.

. Kapa obaBrbate pagoBe  npoBepe  unu
ofpaBarba YBEK HOCUTE pyKaBuLE.
. Hemojte pa  kopuctute  HadTty, OEH3MH,

pa3pehuBay, ankoxon v cnnyHo. Mory ce nojasutu
rybutak 6oje, necdopmaumja unu owtehewe.

OLUTpeH:e JTaH4YaHe TecTepe

A NAXHbA:
- Tpe 6uno kakeBKx pagoBa Ha naHUy TecTepe yBek
13ByLmMTE BaTepujy 1 HOCUTE 3aLUTUTHE pyKaBuLe.

cnuka33

HaowTpuTte naHau tectepe y cnegehum
cuTyaumjama:

Kaja ce cTBapa OpallHacTa npawuvHa ycneg
TecTepucara BnaxHor ApBeTa;

Kafja naHal, Telko npoavpe y ApBO Yak W kaga
npUMeHuTe jak npuTncak;

Kafa cy pesHe uBuLEe ounrnegHo owteheHe;

Kaja TecTepa Byye yneBO WNW YOeCHO Y ApPBO.
Pa3snor 3a TO je HepaBHOMEpHa HaOLUITPEHOCT
naHua Tectepe wunu owrTehewe camo jeaHe
cTpaHe.

YecTo owTpuTe NaHau TecTepe, anu cBaku nyT
CKMHMTe caMO Manu aeo matepujana.

O6uyHO cy ABa UnNW TpU NOKpeTa TypnvjoM AOBOSbHA 3a
PYTUHCKO OLUTpeHse. AKO CTe BULLIE NyTa camu OLITPUNY
naHal, Heka ra HaolTpu crheuujannsoBaHW CepBuUC
MAKITA.

Kputepujymu 3a owrpemse:

Ceu 3ynuu mopajy gda Oyay jegHake AyXuHe.

3ynun  pasnuuMTUX  OyXkuHa  goBoge Ao
HepaBHOMEPHOr pafa naHua v Mory Aa 13asoBy
oM NaHua.

Hemojte aa owTpuTe naHay kaga ce AOCTUTHe
MWHMManHa dyxwuHa 3ynua og 3 mMm. Taga Tpeba
nocTaBuUTW HOBU NaHaLll.
[ebronHa uBepke oapeheHa je yparbeHowhy
n3mefy rpaHnyHuka AybuHe (OKpyrnmu npeaxu
[e0) 1 pe3He usuLe.
Hajborby pesyntatv pesatba [obujajy ce kof
cnegehnx pacrtojaka u3Mehy pesHe wuBuue W
rpaHuyHuKa gybuHe.

Ceunso naHua 90PX: 0,5 mm

CeunBo naHua 91PX: 0,65 mm

Ceunso naHua 25AP: 0,65 mm

cnuka34
/A\YNO30PERE:

- TpekomepHa yparbeHocT nosehaBa pusnk of
noBpaTHor yaapa.
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Yrao owrTpewa op 30° mopa ga 6yme uctm Ha
cBMM 3ynuuma. Pasnuuut  yrmosu Mory Aa
[oBedy A0 HepaBHOT UM HepaBHOMepHOr paja
naHua, fo ybpaaHor xabara 1 noma naHua.
BoyHn yrao nnoye 3ynua ogpeheH je aOyBuHoMm
npoauMpara  OKpyrne  Typnuje. AKO  NPOMWUCHO
ynotpebrbasare cneuudukoBaHy Typnujy, ayTomarcku
ce pobuja ncnpasaH 604HM yrao nnove.
BoyHu yrao nnove 3a cBaku naHay TecTepe je
cnenehu:

CeuuBo naHua 90PX: 75°

CeunBo naHua 91PX: 80°

CeunBo naHua 25AP: 85°

cnuka35

Typnuja u Bofjere Typnuje
YnotpebrbaBajte cneuujanHy OKpyrny Typnujy
(mopatHu npubop) 3a naHay Tectepe ga 6ucte ra

HaowTpunn. OBuYHe okpyrne Typnuje HUcy
ogrosapajyhe.

- [peyHunk okpyrne Typnuje 3a cBaku naHaL, Tectepe
je cnepehu:

Ceuneo naHua 90PX: 4,5 mm

CeuuBo naHua 91PX: 4,0 mm

CeunBo naHua 25AP: 4,0 mm
Typnuja Tpeba pa 3axsaTtu 3ybaL, camo MPUITMKOM
nokpeta yHanpeg. Kapa Typnujy nokpehete
yHa3ag, NoaurHuTe je ca 3ynua.
MpBo HaowTpuTe Hajkpahu 3ybau. MoTom AyxuHa
OBOr Hajkpaher 3ynua noctaje ctaHAapaHa 3a cBe
ocTane 3ynue Ha naHuy Tectepe.
cnuka36
BoawTe Typnujy kao WTO je NnpukasaHo Ha Crmum.
Nakwe heTte je BoauTH ako ynotpebrbasarte apxad
Typnuvje (onuuoHn gopatHu npubop). Ha apxady
Typnuje yupTaHe cy O3Hake 3a npaBuiaH yrao
owTpetba og 30° (nopaBHajTe 03HaKe naparnesniHo
ca naHuem TecTepe) M orpaHuyaBa AyobuHy
npoavpatea (fo 4/5 npevHvka Typnuje).

cnuka37

Mocne owTpeta naHua nNpPoOBEPUTE  BUCKHY
rpaHuyHMka OybuHe nomohy anata 3a mMepewe
naHua (onuMoHn gopaTtHu npubop).

cnuka38

YknoHuTe caB UCTypeHun matepujan, 6e3 obaupa
KOnuko Manu 6uo, nomohy cneuuwjanHe paBHe
Typnuje(onuuoHn foaaTHn Npudop).

MoHoBO 3a06nnTe NpeaHy 4eo rpaHnyHuKa ayouHe.

Yuwherwe mava

cnuka39

Y xneby mMaya HaromunaBajy ce OnurbLM U NUIbeBUHA,
Koju 3anywasajy *neb u omertajy npoTok yrba. YBek
YKIMOHWUTE ONWUIbKe W MUIbEBUHY MPUIIMKOM OLITperba
WM 3aMeHe naHua Tectepe.



Yuwhewe oTBOpa 3a n3baumBame yrba

Tokom paga y oTBopy 3a u3bauvBare yrba Mory ga ce
Haromunajy cuTHe Yectuue npaLuvHe.

CuTHe udecTuue npalwHe HaromunaHe Yy OTBOpY 3a
n3baumeare yrba Mory Aa ometajy usbauuBare yrba W
[0Beay [0 HeOBOMLHOM NOAMa3nBarba Lienor naHua Tectepe.
Y cnyyajy HeooBOrbHOr JOTOKa yrba A0 ropwer aena
Maya, o4ucTMTe OTBOp 3a u3baumBamwe Yyrba Ha
cnegehu HauuH.

YKnoHute akymynarop ca anara.

CkuHWTE noknonay, NnaHYaHuka W naHau TecTtepe ca
anara. (Mornepajte oferbak non HacrnoBom
JMocTaBrbake Unu cknaarbe naHua Tectepe’.)

cnuka40

YKNOHUTE CUTHE YecTuue npawmHe nomohy oaBujava
ca paBHUM BPXOM W TaHKOM APLLKOM UMW CAINYHO.
MocTaBuTe Gatepujy y anart.

MoByunTe npekugay ga Gucte vcnpanu Haromunade
YecTuLe MpaluvHe 13 oTBopa 3a u3bauuBame yrba Tako
WO heTe UCMYCTUTK yIbe 3a naHau,.

YKnoHuTe akymynaTop ca anara.

MoHOBO nocCTaBMTE MOKMOMaL, NaH4YaHuka W naHay
TecTepe Ha anar.

3ameHa naH4yaHuKa

cnukad1
Mpe nocTaBrbawa HOBOr faHUa MpPOBEpUTE CTare
naH4yaHuKa.

A\ NAXHbA:

. MNoxabaHu naH4yaHuMK he OoLITeTUTM HOBM naHal
TecTepe. Y TOM crydyajy 3aMeHWTe mnaH4aHuK.
JlaHyaHuk Mopa Aa ce nocTaBu Tako Aa yBek byaoe
OKPEHYT Kao LUTO je NpyKa3aHo Ha Crvuu.

cnuka42
YBeK MOHTUpajTe HOBWU MNpCTeH 3a Onokupake Kagja
MeH-aTe NaH4yaHuK.

3ameHa YyribeHUX 4yeTKkMua

cnuka43

YKNOHWTE 1 PeaoBHO NPoBepUTe yribeHe YeTkuue. 3ameHuTe
Kapga ce wuctpole [0 rpaHuue uctpoweHoctu. OppxaBajte
yribeHe YeTkuue aa 6u bune yncte u aa 6u ywne y nexuwTa.
O6e yrrbeHe u4eTkuue Tpeba 3aMeHWTM y WCTO BpeME.
YnotpebrbaBajTe camo UAEHTUYHE yribeHe YeTkuLe.

cnuka44

Momohy ofdBujaya OOBPHWUTE M CKUHWTE MOKIONUE ApXaya
yeTkuUa. M3BagnTe UCTpoLLEHE yribeHe YeTkuue, ybauute
HOBE 1 3aTBOPMTE MOKIONLUE ApXKaya YeTkuua.

Opnarawe anarta

Ouuctute anart npe cknaguwTewa. YKINOHWTE CBe
onurbke W NWBLEBMHY Ca anarta HakoH ckupaka
noknonua naH4YyaHuka. HakoH unwhewa anaTa,
nokpeHute ra 6e3 ontepehewa fga Gucte nogmasanu
naHav Tectepe v mau.

MokpwjTe May noknonuem mava.
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M3ByunTe yrbe u3 pesepBoapa 3a yrbe Aa bucte ra
ncnpasHUIM 1 CMECTUTE NaH4yaHy TecTepy.

BE3BEJAH v NOY3[JAH pag anata rapaHTyjeMo camo
ako nonpaeke, CBako [Apyro oJpxasake  uim
nogeluasame, npenyctute osnawheHoM cepsucy 3a
anat Makita, y3 ynotpeby opurMHanHux pesepBHUX
npenosa Makita.



YnyTcTBa 3a nepuognyHO oapxaBame

Na bucrte obe3bennnu ayr BeK  Tpajarba,
YHKUMOHNCae CcUrypHocHux ypehaja u ga 6ucte
cnpeunnu owTehera, MopaTe pefoBHO Aa U3BpLUaBaTe
cnepnehe pagose oApxaBarba.

[apaHuuja he BaxuTu camo ako Ce OnucaHu pagoBu
penoBHO U McnpaBHO 06aBrbajy. Ako TO He mowiTyjerte,
NnocToju onacHocT of Hesroaa!l

Kopuchuk naHyaHe Tectepe He cMe Aa obaBrba pagose
Ha ofp)KaBakby KOjW HWUCY OMMCaHU Y OBOM MPUPYYHUKY
ca ynytctBuma. Cee TakBe pagose Mopa ga obasu

oBnawheHn cepB1CHU LieHTap.

Bpewme pana

CraBka

Mpe papa

CBakogHeBHO

Caake
ceammue

Ha cBaka 3
MeceLa

JeaHom
TOAMLLIE

Mpe
CKnapuLTea

IlaHyana Tectepa

Mpernen.

(@)

UYnwhere.

0]

MpoBepuTe y oBnawwheHom
CEpBUCHOM LIeHTPY.

Nawnay Tectepe

Mpernen.

HaowTpuTe ako je notpebHo.

Bohwuua nonyre

Mpernen.

O

CkuHUTe ra ca naH4aHe Tectepe.

KouHuua 3a naHay

MpoBepuTe yHKUMOHNUCaH-E.

O

PenoBHo ra HocuTe y oBnaluheru
CepBUCHU LieHTap Ha npernes.

Moamasmsare naHua

Mposepute GpanHy A0BOAA Yrba.

OKuAHU npekuaad

Mpernen.

Tactep 3a ocnobaharbe 13
6riokvpaHor nonoxaja

Mpernen.

Moksonal pesepeoapa 3a yrbe

MpoBepuTe 3aTerHyTocT.

O 0O

XBatad naHua

Mpernen.

3aBpTHU U HaBpTKe

Mpernea.

OO

014804
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PELUABAHE MNMPOBJIEMA

Mpe Hero wTo ce obpaTute 3a nonpaske, W3BPLUUTE
npernen camu. Ako HaufeTe Ha npobnem koju Huje
objalikbeH y NpUpyYHUKY, HemojTe mnokyllasatn Aa
pactaBuTe anar. YMecTo Tora TpaxuTe nonpaske Of
oBrnawheHnx cepBUCHWUX LeHTapa Makita un yBsek
kopuctute opuruHanHe Makita pesepBHe pgenose
NPUIIMKOM NOMpaBkKy.

CraTyc KkBapa

Y3pok

Pagwa

[lBa kepTpuLia 6aTepuje HUCY NocTaBrbeHa.

MocTtaBuTe HanykweHe kepTpulle GaTtepuje.

JlaHyaHa TecTtepa ce He nokpehe.

Mpo6nem ca 6aTtepujom (HU3aK HamnoHx).

HanynuTe kepTpuy 6atepuije.
AKo nyrete He Byae ycrneLHo, 3amenunTe
KepTpuy 6atepuje.

INaHau ce He nokpehe.

KOHHI/ILla naHua aktusupaHa.

oTnyCTVITe KO4HMUY naHua.

Mortop npecraje ca pagom nocne kpatke
ynotpebe.

HwnBo HanykeHocTy 6aTepuje je Hu3ak.

Hanynute keptpuy 6atepuje.
Ako nyetbe He Byae ycrneLHo, 3aMmeHuTe
kepTpuy 6atepuje.

PesepBoap 3a yrbe je npasaH.

HanyHuTe pesepBoap 3a yrbe.

Hema yrba Ha naHuy.

Kneb 3a goBohere yrba je 3anprbax.

Ouuctute xneb.

[loTok yrba Huje aneKBaTHO NOAELLEH.

ﬂo,qecme KONMWYMHY OOTOKa yrba.

KepTpuy 6atepuje H1je NpaBUnHO NOCTaBIbEH.

MocraBuTe kepTpuL 6aTepuje Kao WTO je
OMUCaHO y OBOM NPUPYUHWKY.

He noctuxe makcumanim 6p.
obpTaja no MuH.

CHara batepuje onaga.

Hanynute kepTpuy 6atepuije.
Ako nyrwete He Byae ycneLlHo, 3amenunTe
kepTpuy Gatepuje.

MoroHcku cuctem He pagun Kako Tpe6a.

SETPB)KI/ITE nonpaBKy oA CBOr noKanHor
osnatheHor CEepBUCHOT LeHTpa.

TNaHal ce He 3aycTaBrba Yak HY kapa
ce aKTUBMpa KOYHULIA NaHua:
Opamax 3aycraBute MalLnHy!

MoxabaHa ko4noHa Tpaka.

Sana)KI/ITE nonpaBKy oA CBOr foKanHor
oBnatuheHor CEepBUCHOT LeHTpa.

HenpaswunHe Bubpauyje:

OnabaBrbeH May unu naxat, Tectepe.

MopecuTe May v 3aTerHyToCT NaHua
TecTepe.

ofmax 3aycTaBuTe MallunHy!
Keap Ha anary.

Sana)KI/ITE nonpaeKy oA CBOr fioKanHor
osnatuheHor CEepBUCHOT LeHTpa.

onumoHn AOOATHU NPUBOP

A NAXKHbA:

Osa onpema 1 Npubop Hamer-eHu cy 3a ynotpeby ca
anatom Makita onucaHMm y OBOM ynmyTcTBY 3a
ynoTpeby. Ynotpeba apyre onpeme u npubopa Moxe
[na fosene Ao nospeaa. fenose npubopa unu onpemy
KopucTUTE Camo 3a npefsuieHy HameHy.

[a 6ucte casHanu getarbe y Be3n ca OBUM [0AATHUM
npubopom obpaTuTe ce NOKarHOM CEPBUCHOM LIEHTPY
Makita.

Makita opurnHanHa 6atepuja n nyway
INanay Tectepe

May

MNoknonau mava

Typnuvja

Top6a ca anatom
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HAN

OMEHA:
MojeavHe cTaBke Ha NUCTN MOTY BUTK yKIbydeHe y
cagpxaj nakoBaka anata Kao craHgapaHa
onpema. Mory ce pasnukoBaTW of 3eMrbe [0
3emrbe.



PYCCKWUM A3bIK (OpuruHanbHas MHCTPYKUMSA)

1-1. KpacHblin nHankaTtop

1-2. Knonka

1-3. briok akkymynsTopa

2-1. 3Be3nouka

3-1. MHamnkaTop akkymynsropa
4-1. KHonka pasbrnokupoBaHus
4-2. KypKoBblif BbIKIo4aTenb
5-1. OrpaxaeHue nepeaHeit pyyku
5-2. bnokupoBaHue

5-3. PasbnokuposaHue

6-1. PerynnpoBoyHbIi BUHT

8-1. KpblLuka 3Be3004KM

8-2. Pbluar

9-1. PerynupoBoyHbIN AnCK
10-1. 3Be3mouka

11-1. PerynupoBoYHbIA WTndT
12-1. OtBepcTue

12-2. CTepeHb HanpaensioLLen
13-1. Kpblluka 3Be3004KN

O6bsAcHeHUs obwero nnaHa

13-2. Pblvar

14-1. KpblLuKka 3B€3004KM

14-2. Pblvar

15-1. Ocnabutb

15-2. 3aTsaHyTb

15-3. PerynupoBoyHbIi AucK

15-4. CTepeHb HanpaBnsioLLei

15-5. MNMunbHas uenb

16-1. Kpblluka 3Be3004KM

16-2. Pblyar

18-1. Kpblwuka TonnmeHoro baka

18-2. CmoTpoBOE OkHO Macrobaka
(ans 3anonHeHusi 6aka mMacnom)

18-3. CMOTPOBOE OKHO NPOBEPKU
YPOBHS Macna

20-1. 3y6yatblit ynop

28-1. Mnowwaab BbIpy6kM

31-1. HanpaeneHue Bankv AepeBbes

31-2. OnacHas 30Ha

31-3. MapLupyT 3BakyaLum

32-1. KpblLka HanpaenstoLen WuHbl

32-2. KpblLwuka akkyMynsTopHom
6atapeu

34-1. AinvHa pacnuna

34-2. PaccTosHue Mexay pexyLuen
KPOMKOW 1 rnyBrHoMepom

34-3. MuHumym 3 Mm

35-1. Yron 6okoBoW NNacTuHb!

40-1. WnuueBas oTBeEpTKa

41-1. 3Be3goyka

41-2. brnokvpytoLlee KonbLo

42-1. briokvpytoLLee KonbLo

42-2. 3se3noyka

43-1. OrpannynTensHas Metka

44-1. Konnavok aepxarens weTkn

44-2. OtBepTKa

TEXHUYECKUE XAPAKTEPUCTUKU

Mopens DUC252 DUC302
[AnvHa NUNbHOM LWNHBI 250 mm 300 mm
CraHpapTHas Hanpaensiowas [nunHa pacnuna 23 cm 24 cm 28 cm
LnHa Tun LnHa ¢ KoHUeBo Bpycok ans LLinHa ¢ KoHUEeBOM
3B€3/04KON Bblpe3aHus 3BE3704KON
Tvn 91PX 25AP 90PX
Lar 9,5 Mm (3/8") 6,35 Mmm (1/4") 9,5 Mm (3/8")
CraHpapTHas nunbHas uenb
WamepuTtenb 1,3 mm (0,05") 1,3 mm (0,05") 1,1 mm (0,043")
Ko-Bo nepeaaToyHbIx 3BeHLEB 40 60 46
KonuyecTeo 3y6L08B 6 9 6
3Besgouka
Lar 9,5 Mm (3/8") 6,35 Mmm (1/4") 9,5 Mm (3/8")
O6was anvHa (6e3 LWnHbI) 316 Mm
*1 4,1 kr
Bec HeTTO
*2 4,6 kr | 4.7 kr
CKOpOCTb NMOAAYM LieNn B MUHYTY 8,3 m/c (500 m/mMuH)
O6bem macnobaka 85 cm®
HomunHaneHoe HanpsxeHve 36 B nocr. Toka | 36 B nocr. Toka

« Bnarogaps Halen NoCTOSHHO AENCTBYOLLE NporpamMMe UCCreaoBaHui 1 pa3paboTok, ykadaHHbIe 30eCk TEXHUYeCkue
XapakTepuCTUKN MoryT ObITb U3MEHEHbI 6e3 npensapuTenbHOro yseJoMneHus.

* TexHUYeCcKVe XapaKTepPUCTUKM 1 aKKyMYNSTOPHBIMA GrIOK MOTYT OTAMYATLCS B 3aBUCKMOCTU OT CTPaHbI.

*1 Bec ¢ cambIM BOMbLIMM akKyMynsTOpHbIM GrokoM, 6e3 NUBHOM WKHBI 1 Lienw, ¢ NycTsiM Macnobakom, B cootBeTcTeum ¢ EN 1SO 11681-2.

*2 Bec ¢ akkyMynsTopHbIM 61I0KOM, NMUMbHOIA IMHOW W LieNbIo, 3anonHeHHBIM Macnobakom, B COOTBETCTBMM ¢ npoueaypoit EPTA 01/2003.

BHUMAHWE: UcnonbayiiTe Hagnexallee codeTaHUe NUMbHOW WWHBI U MMbHO Lenu. HeBbINOMHEHWE 3TOro TPEGOBaHUS MOXET

NpUBECTU K CEPbEe3HbIM TpaBMaMm.
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END313-1
CumBonbl

Hwke npvBegeHbl CcUMBOMbI, MCMoMb3yemble ANA

3NeKTPOUHCTPYMEHTa. Mepen MCMonb3oBaHUEM

y6eamTech, 4TO Bbl MOHMMAETE UX 3HAYEHNE.
Monb3yntecb

MpouunTante PYKOBOACTBO
@ rnas.

nonb3oBarens.
@ + Vcnonb3yiiTe cpeacTsa 3alwmThl cryxa.

%)

cpeacTBaMu  3almMThbl

Vcnonb3yiite Hapnexawwme cpeacTtsa
3aLUMTbI A5 HOT U PYK.

Monb3oBaTbCA NUMON MMEKT NpaBo
TONMBbKO AOSMKHBIM 06pa3oM 0byyeHHble
oneparopbl.

Bepeyb oT goxas.

MNCNOMNb3ynTe CPeacTBa 3aluThl Cryxa.

@ - HapeBante kacky, 3alWuTHbIE OYKU W
3

MakcumarbHo
pacnuna

HanpasneHve aswkeHns uenu

ponyctumas AnvHa

}

I
od

K} - PerynupoBka nogayu macna K LenHowm
< od nune

ﬁﬁMH - Tonbko ans ctpaH EC

Li-ion He BbiGpacbiBaiiTe anekTpoobopynoBaHue
UNn  akkymynstopbl BMecTe C 6bITOBbIM
mycopom!
B cootBetcTBUM C
OVpekTMBamu 06
3MeKTPU4ECKOro "
obopynoBaHus, o bGatapesx wu
akkymynstopax, a Takke
MCMOMNb30BaHHbIX GaTapesax 7
aKkKymynsaTopax M WX NpUMEHeHWn B
COOTBETCTBUM C MECTHbIMU 3aKOHaMM
anekTpoobopyaoBaHue, 6Gatapen 1
aKKyMynaTopbl, CpPOK  3KChnyatauuu
KOTOpPbIX NCTEK, DOMKHbI
YyTUNU3NPOBATLCS oTAernbHO 7
nepefjaBaTtbCcs ANs  yTUNU3auum Ha
npegnpusitve, COOTBETCTBYHOLLEE
NpyMEHsiEMbIM ~ NpaBunam  OXpaHbl
oKpy>KatoLLen cpeabl.

eBponenckuMmn
yTunusauum
3MEeKTPOHHOTo

ENE090-1
HasHauyeHnue

WNHcTpymeHT npegHasHaveH ans obpesaHus
BeTok/nogpeskn aepeBbeB. OH Taloke MoAXOAWUT AnNs
yxofa 3a AepeBbsiMu.

ENG905-1
Lym

TUNWYHBIA YPOBEHb B3BELLEHHOrO 3BYKOBOMO AABIIEHUS
(A), namepeHHbIN B cooTBeTcTBUK ¢ ENB0745:

YposeHb 3BykoBoro Aasnexnst (Lya): 84,4 b (A)
YpoBeHb 3BYKOBOW MOLLHOCTY (Lwa): 95,4 ab (A)
MorpewwHocTb (K): 2,5 a6 (A)

Ucnonb3yiTe cpeacTBa 3awmThbl cnyxa

ENG900-1
Bu6pauusa

CymMmapHoe 3HauveHue BubGpaumu (Cymma BEKTOPOB MO
TPEM  OCsM)  OnpedensieTcs  No  CreaylowmM
napametpam EN60745:

Mopgens DUC252

Pabounin pexxumm: peska aepesa
PacnpoctpaHeHue Bubpauum (an): 4,7 m/c?
MorpeLwHocTs (K): 1,5 m/c?

Mopgens DUC302

Pabounin pexxumm: peska aepesa
PacnpoctpaHeHue Bubpauum (an): 6,3 m/c?

MorpeLwHocTs (K): 1,5 m/c?
ENGO01-1

- 3asBneHHOe 3HayeHWe pacnpocTpaHeHus BuGpaLuun
M3MEpPeHo B COOTBETCTBMM CO  CTaHAAPTHOM
METOAMKON WCTIbITaHUA U MOXKET BbiTb UCMOMNbL30BAHO
[151 CPABHEHUS| UIHCTPYMEHTOB.

- 3asBneHHoe 3HayeHue pacnpocTpaHeHus
BUOpaLMM MOXHO TaKke WCMonb30BaTb ANs
npeaBapuTeNbHBIX OLIEHOK BO3AENCTBUSI.

AHPEHVHPE)KJJ,EHVIE:
- PacnpocTpaHeHue
akTn4eckoro

BMGpauumn BO Bpemsi
MCMonb3oBaHNst
3MEKTPOMHCTPYMEHTA  MOXET — OTM4aTbecst  OT
3asIBMEHHOrO  3HayeHWsi B  3aBWCUMOCTU  OT
cnocoba NpUMEHeHNst UHCTPYMEHTa.

- ObsizatenbHO onpegenute Mepbl 6e3onacHoOCcTU
AN 3alMThl OnepaTopa, OCHOBAHHbLIE Ha OLIEHKe
BO3[ENCTBUS B pearnbHbIX YCIOBUSIX
MCnonb3oBaHus (C y4eTom Bcex aTanoB paboyero
UMKna, Takux Kak BbIKMIOYEHUE WHCTPYMEHTa,
pabota 6e3 Harpysku 1 BKINOYEHKE).

ENH030-5
Tonbko Ans eBponenckux cTpaH

Oeknapauuna o cootBetcTBUU EC

Makita 3asBnsier, 4TO cCneayiolee YCTPOMUCTBO
(ycTpowncTBa):

O603HaveHve yCTponcTBa:

LlenHasi nuna c nuTaHMeM oT akKyMynsiTopHon 6atapeun
Mogens/Tun: DUC252, DUC302
TexHuuyeckme XapaKTepUCTUKM: cM.
"TEXHNYECKWVE XAPAKTEPUCTUKN".

Tabnuuy



CooTBeTcTBYeT (-10T) creayowmumM aupektueam EC:
2000/14/EC, 2006/42/EC
M3rotoBneHsl B COOTBETCTBMM CO  CriefytoLum
CTaHA4apTOM UMM HOPMAaTUBHLIMU JOKYMEHTamu:
EN ISO 11682-2
Ne ceptudukara EC:4814056.14007
CepTtudukaums EC cornacHo
2006/42/EC BbInonHeHa:
DEKRA Testing and Certification GmbH
Enderstrale 92b
01277 Dresden
Germany
VpeHTudmKaumoHHbI Homep 2140
TexHnyeckun ann B COOTBETCTBUM C [OKYMEHTOM
2006/42/EC pocTyneH no agpecy:
Makita, Jan-Baptist Vinkstraat 2, 3070, Belgium

TpeboBaHusaM

Mpoueaypa oLeHKM COOTBETCTBUS COMMACHO AMPEKTUBE
2000/14/EC 6bina npoBegeHa B COOTBETCTBAM C
npunoxexuem V.

M3mepeHHbIN ypoBeHb 3BYKOBOM MollHocTu: 95,4 ob
(A)

[apaHTUpOBaHHbIN YpOBEHb 3BYKOBOW MoLHOCTU: 98 Ab
(A)

23.9.2014

Acycu dykana (Yasushi Fukaya)

HvpekTop
Makita, Jan-Baptist Vinkstraat 2, 3070, Belgium

GEA010-1

O6wme pekomeHgaUMm nNo
TexHuKe 6e3onacHocTu ans

ANEeKTPOUNHCTPYMEHTOB

A NPEAYNPEXAOEHUE O3HakombTecb CO BCEeMM
WHCTPYKUMSIMW U PEKOMEeHAAUMAMM NO TexHuKe
6e3onacHocTU.  HeBbiNoMHeHVWe  WHCTPYKUMA U
pekoMeHAaUWiA  MOXET  MNPUMBECTU K  MOpaxeHuto
3MEKTPOTOKOM, NOXKapy W/WMn TSHXKeNbIM TpaBMaMm.

CoxpaHuTe GpoLUIOpY € UHCTPYKLMAMU U
pekoMeHAauusaAMM ANSA  AanbHenLero
MCnonb30oBaHuA.
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GEB118-1

TexHMKa 6e30MacHOCTU Npu
MCcnonb30BaHUU
AKKyMYJNATOPHOMN LieNHON NUNbI:

1. He npubnuxkainte Bo BpemAa paboTbl
WHCTPYMEHTa MUIbHYI0 LUenb K Kakum-nu6o
yactam Tena. [lepes Hayanom pab6oTtbl
y6eautecb B TOM, YTO NMUIbHasA UeNb HU K
yemy He npukacaeTcs. CekyHaHas
HEBHUMATENbHOCTb Npy paboTe ¢ LenHow nunow
MOXET MPUBECTM K 3axnecTbiBaHWIO Ballewn
ofexabl Unn YacTei Tens NUNbHOM Lienbio.

Ecnu Bbl AepxuTte LenHy0 Nuny ABYMS pyKamu,
obsA3atenbHO GepuTecb nNpaBoOA pykoh 3a
3aQHIOI0 PYyuYKy, a NeBol — 3a mepepHtow. Ecrin
NOMEHsITb ~ MecTamu  pyku,  BO3pacTeT  puck
TPaBMWPOBaHUs Mpu paboTe C LIENHOW NUIOiA.
[epxuTe 3NEKTPOUHCTPYMEHT TOnbko 3a
cneumansHo npepHa3Ha4YeHHble
W30NMMpPOBaHHbIE NMOBEPXHOCTU, TaK Kak Mpu
BbINOMHEHUU paboT  cylecTByeT  puUckK
KOHTaKTa LUenHoOW nunbl CO  CKPbITON
anekTponpoBoakoi. KoHTakT ¢ npoBogom nop
HanpsbkeHWeM  nMpuBedeT K TOMY,  4TO
MeTannuMyeckne Aetanu LenHon nunbl Takke
OyoyT noA  HanpsbkeHWeMm, 4To npuBedeT K
nopakeHuto onepaTtopa 3MeKTPUHECKAM TOKOM.
Wcnonb3ynTe 3awutHble O4YKM W Gepywm.
PekomeHayeTcs ncnonb3oBaTb
AONONHUTENbHbIE CpPeAcTBa  3aWuTbl  AnA
ronoBbl, PyK M Hor. Hagnexauwias 3awmTtHas
ofexna CHWKaeT pUCK MOMy4YeHWs TpaBMm OT
NeTAWMX  YacTuy UM Npu  cryyanHoMm
NPVYKOCHOBEHUMN K MUMBHON Lienu.

Bcerna TBepao ctonTe Ha Horax. Ckonb3kas
WU HeycTOWuMBas MOBEPXHOCTb MOXET CTaTb
NPUYMHOW NOTEPY PABHOBECUS UIM KOHTPONS Haf,
LIenHOMN Numown.

OTpes3asi CyK, HaxoAfMWACA NOA Harpy3Kom,
NOMHUTE O BO3MOXHOW oTAaye. Korga HanpsikeHne
B BOIIOKHaxX AepeBa WCYE3HET, BeTKa MOXET yaapuTb
orepatopa u/unu BeIGUTb U3 PyK LIEMHYIO NUTTY.
Co6niogaite 0cobyio OCTOPOXHOCTb NpMU
pe3aHuM KycTapHuMKa U MOMoAbIX AepeBbeB.
MunbHas uenb MOXeT 3acTpsiTb B rMOKOM
matepvane, B pesynbTate 4Yero Bac MOXeT
XMNECTHYTb BETKOW, UMM Bbl MOXETE NOTEPSTb
paBHOBecue B pesynbsrare pbiBka.

MepeHocuTe LUenHyw nNuny Tonbko 3a
nepeaHio PYUKY, B BbIKITHOYE€HHOM
COCTOSIHUM, He nogHocsi Kk Teny. Ha Bpems
TPaHCMNOPTUPOBKU WNU  XpaHeHUst LenHoW
nunbl  obs3aTenbHO HageBaWTe  KPbIWKY
NUNbHOW WUHLIL. [paBunbHoe ob6palleHne ¢
LUEnHON MUMON CHWKaeT pPUCK  CnyyYanHOro
KacaHus ABWXYLLECS Lenu.



10.

1.

12.

CnepywuTe MHCTPYKUUAM no cmaske,
HaTsXeHUIo uenu 7] 3ameHe
npuHaanexHocTen. HenpaBunbHO HaTsHyTas

UMW CMasaHHasi nuna MOXeT CrnomaTtbCsi Wnm
YBEMNUYNTb BEPOSITHOCTb OTAAYM.

Pyuykn WHCTpymeHTa Bcerga [AOMKHbl ObITb
CYXMMM M YUCTbIMM, OCOBEHHO OT Macna u
CMa3Kku. 3amacneHHble pyyku  CTaHOBSTCH
CKOMNb3KMMMK, 3TO MOXET MpUBECTU K notepe
KOHTPONS HaA MHCTPYMEHTOM.

Pa3peluaetcsi Mcnonb3oBaTb TONMbLKO ANA Pe3Kn
AepeBa. Wcnonb3yiiTe LenHylo nuny TOnMbKoO MO
HasHayeHuto. Hanpumep: He wucnonb3yiTe
LienHyIo NURY ANSA pe3ku nnacTuka, KUpnu4a unu
HefiepeBAHHbIX CTPOUTENbHLIX  MaTepuarnos.
Mcnonb3oBaHne LEnHOW nunbl He MO Ha3HaYeHWo
MOXET MPUBECTM K OMACHBIM CUTYaLSIM.
MpuunHbl OGpaTHOM OTAAYN U Mepbl
npeaoTBpaLieHNs onepaTtopoM:

OTgaya BO3MOXHA B Cryyae, ecnu nepepHsst
YacTb WU KOHYMK MWUMBHON LUMHBLI  KOCHETCS!
npeameta, WnNuM ecnu OepeBO 3aXMeT MUMbHY0
Lenb B paspese.

B HekoTOpbIX Cryyasix KacaHue KOHYMKOM Mumbl
MOXET BHE3arnHo OTOPOCUTL NUITbHYIO LLUMHY BBEPX
1 Hasag, B CTOPOHY onepartopa.

3allemneHne MUNbLHOM Lenu y BepxHenW YacTu
MUNBbHON LUMHBI MOXeT OT6pOCUTL LIMHY Hasag, K
oneparopy.

Jlioban 13 3TUX peakumin MOXeT cTaTb MPUYUHON
noTepu KOHTPOMsi Haf nWIoid W NpUBECTU K
TSHXKenblM TpaBMam. He nonaradtecb TONbKO Ha
npefoxpaHuTenbHble  ycTpoiicTBa nunbl.  Kak
onepaTop LENHON Nunbl, Bbl AOMKHbI MPUHATbL
Mepbl Ans obecneyeHns 6esonacHo paboTbl.

ee

Otgaya — 370 pe3ynbTaT  HenpasWIIbHOTO
MCMONb30BaHWst WNHCTpYMEHTa uvnm
HENpaBunbHBIX  Npoueayp nnm yCrnoBui

akcnnyataumn. Ee MoxHo un3bexartb, cobniogas

NpenoCTOPOXHOCTU, YKa3aHHbIE HIKE!

- HapexHo ynepxuBaiiTe MHCTPYMEHT ABYMS
pykamu, nanbuaMu oxBaTbiBasi PYKOATKU
uenHon nunbl. CTaHOBUTECH TaK, 4TOObI
MMeTb BO3MOXHOCTb NPOTUBOCTOSATH cUne
otgauu. [Mpu cobniogeHum COOTBETCTBYHOLLMX
mep 6esonacHocTn onepaTop MOXeT
KOHTpONMpoBaTb cuny otgaun. He BoinyckaiTte
LENHYI0 NUITY U3 pyK.
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- He cTapanTtecb gotsaiHyTbCA A0 Yero-nu6o

W He NUNUTe Ha BbICOTE Bbille YPOBHSA
nne4y. OTO MNOMOXeT  NpeAoTBPaTUThL
HenpeaHaMepPEeHHbIA KOHTaKT KOHYMKa Munbl
W nydwe ynpaensTb LUENHOW nunoi B
HenpeaBUAEHHbIX CUTYaLMAX.

- MCHOﬂb3yﬁTe CMEHHble LWWHbI U Uuenu
TOJNbKO pekoMmeHAOBaHHOIo
npousBoguTenemMm Tuna. Wcnonb3oBaHue

OPYTUX CMEHHbIX LWWMH W Uenen Moxer
NPVBECTM K paspbliBy Lieny u/unm otaave.

- CnepyiTe MHCTPYKUMAM npousBoauTens

Mo 3aToyke M yxoay 3a LIeNHOW MUIION.
YMeHbLUEHVE BbICOTHI TMyGUHOMEPaA MOXET
NPUBECTM K YBENMUYEHWUIO CUMbl OTAAYU.

13. TMepen Havanom pabotbl y6eanTech, YTO LenHas

nuna HaxoguTcs B  HOpManbHOM — paboyem
COCTOSHMM M 4YTO  OHA  COOTBETCTBYET
HOPMaTUBHbIM Tpe6oBaHuaM TEXHUKM

6e3onacHocTn. B yacTHocTW y6eanTech, YTo:
TOPMO3 Lieny HopMarbHo paboTaerT;

TOpMO3 AN Hepaboyero  COCTOSIHUS
HOpManbHo paboTaerT;

lWMHA W Kpbillka 3BE3[ONKW  MPaBUmbHO
YCTaHOBIIEHBI;

Luenb ©Obina HatodeHa W HaTaHyTa B

COOTBETCTBUN C Tpe6OBaHI/I9|MI/I )

14. He Bknwo4YanTe LENHyH NuUMny, ecrnv Ha Heun

yCTaHOBreHa Kpbillka uenu. B npotuBHOM
crny4yae KpblLKa Lieny MOXET 0TopBaThbCs U ObiTb
oTOpolleHa Brneped, MPUYMHUB TpPaBMbl UMK
NOBPEXAEHUS OKPYXaIOLLMX NPeaMETOB.

Ocob6ble pekoMeHAALMAMUN NO TEXHUKEe
6e3onacHOCTU ANnsi MoAernen LenHbIX Nun ¢
BEPXHUM pacrnosiodkeHUeM PyKOSITKU

1.

OTa uenHas nuna npegHasHayeHa Ans yxoda 3a
nepeBbsiMM U ux obpesku. lMonb3oBaTbes LEnHOW
NUMON MOryT TOMbKO AOMXHBIM 06pa3oM 0By4eHHble
onepatopbl.  CobniogaiiTe  BCe  MHCTPYKLUMK,
npouedypbl ¥ pekoMeHZALMM  COOTBETCTBYHOLLMX
npocheccuoHarnbHbIX  opraHusaumnii. B mpotueHOM
criyyae MOryT MpPOM3OMTU HecyacTHble ClyyYau Cco
cMepTenbHbIM - ucxogoM. [ns obpesku [epeBbeB
pekomeHayeTcs 1cnonb3oBaTb NoLbEeMHYHO
nnatcopMy  (aBTOrMAPONOABEMHMK M T 1.).
MpumMeHeHne meToanku Aonbdepa 04eHb OnacHo U
TpebyeT cneumanbHoW noaroToBku.  Onepatopsl
[OOIDKHbl  M3yunTb  cnocobbl  MCMONb30BaHMS
3alUMTHOrO OGOPYAOBAHWSI M OCHOBbI anbrvHU3Ma.
[ns paboTbl Ha AepeBbsix 0653aTENBHO UCMONb3YNTe

Hagnexalwyie pemMHW, BEpeBkM W KapabuHbl.
O6s3aTenLHO ncnonb3yiiTte CTPaxoBOYHOE
obopyAoBaHMe kak Ans ornepatopa, Tak W Ans
MHCTPYMEHTa.

I'Iepe,q nomMeuleHmMemMm Ha xpaHeHue BbIMOMHANTE
YUCTKY W” 060]'Iy)KVIBaHVIe B COOTBETCTBUM C
PYyKOBOACTBOM MO 3KcnnyaTtayun.



10.

1.

O6ecneyvBaiite 6e3onacHoe NonoXxeHue LenHom
nunbl BO BPeMsi NepeBO3KU aBTOTPAHCMOPTOM,
4YTOGbI HE JOMYCTUTL YTEYKW TONMMBa UMK Macna,
NOBPEXAEHNS1 MHCTPYMEHTa U TPaBM.

PerynsapHo npoBepsiiTe  paboTocnocobHOCTb
TOpMO3a Lenu.

He 3anuBaiite macno BOGMW3W OTKPLITOrO OFHS.
Mpu 3anuBke mMacna KypuTb 3anpeLleHo.

B HauuoHanbHOM 3akoHopaTenbcTBe  MoryT
cylllecTBOBaTb OFPaHUYEHWUs Ha MCMOMb3oBaHWe
LienHbIX nu.

Ecnn obopyaoBaHue nomyuuno CUnbHbA ygap unn
ynano, nepeA npopoSkeHeM paboTbl MpoBepsTe ero
cocTosiHue. MpoBepbTe OpraHbl ypaBneHns 1 CUCTEMbI
3allyThI Ha NpeAMeT UcnpaBHOCTY. Mpy BO3HUKHOBEHWM
COMHEHMIA NN 0BHapYXeHU NoBpeXaeHNs obpaTntech
B aBTOPU30BAHHbI CEPBUCHBI LEHTP ANs OCMOTpa
MHCTPYMEHTa U PEeMOHTa.

Mepen 3anyckom uenHow nunbl obsi3aTenbHO
BKNOYanTe TOPMO3 Lienu.

Kpenko pepxwte nuny, 4toObl He [ONYCTUTb
OTKINOHEHUA (OTOpacbiBaHUA) UMM OTCKOKA MUMbI
BO BpPeMsi Ha4ana pesaHusi.

3akaHumBasi pa3pes, cobniogaiite 0CTOPOXHOCTb,
4ytobbl  HE  noTepsATb  paBHOBECWUS  Npu
"BepTUKarIbHOM YCKOPEHUN" NHCTPYMEHTa.
YuuTbiBaliTe HanpasneHWe U CKOpPOCTb BeTpa.
W3berainte onnnok n MacnsiHoro TymaHa.

CpeacTBa 3awWwmThbl

1.

- Vcnone3yite

YT106bI M36exaTb TpaBM ronoBbl, rnas, pyk
WM HOI, a TaKke OpraHoB cnyxa, npu
3IKcnnyaTtauuMm LUenHoW nunbl Heob6xoAMMO
ncnonb3oBaTb crnepytollee 3alwmTHOE
oGopy.qOBane 1 3alMTHYIO OAEXAY:
Paboyas ogexpa [QomkHa COOTBETCTBOBATb
BbINOSHSEMbIM paboTam, T. €. AoMmkHa ObiTb
B Mepy obneraiowei. He Hapgesaiite
IOBENMPHbIE  YKpALLEHWsI  WUNu  oAexay,
KOTOpasi MOXET 3auenuTbCsl 3a KyCTbl WUnn
BeTkn. Ecnu y Bac [AnuHHbIE BOMOCHI,
ob6si3aTenbHO HageBawTe ceTky Ans Bonoc!

- PaBotas ¢ uenHon nunoi, obs3aTensHo HocuTte

3aLMTHBIA WNeM. 3aWMUTHBIA WieM Heobxoanmo
NpOBEPSITb Ha PEryNspHOA OCHOBE Ha MpeaMeT
MOBpPEXAEHMI, €ro CreayeT 3aMeHsTb He No3aHee
yem u4epes 5 ner. [lonb3yiTecb  TOMbKO
CepTUOULIMPOBAHHBIM 3aLUMTHBIMM LUNIEMaMU.

- 3awmTHaa macka wnema (Mnu 3awuTHblE

OYKM) 3aluMLiaeT OT LWenok W onunok. Bo
Bpemsi paboTbl C LUenHoW nunon Bceraa
MCMOMNb3YATE OYKW UMK 3alLUMTHYI0 Macky BO
n3bexaHue NOBpeXAeHUs rnas.
Hagnexawe  cpepcTBa
3awWmMThl cnyxa (HayLHuKK, Gepylam 1 np.).

- 3alUTHbIN XUNeT COCTOUT U3 22-CNOWHOro

HennoHa, KOTOpbIN  MNpefoxpaHseT  oT
nopesoB. O6si3aTenbHO HageBanTe ero npu
pabore Ha nogbeMHblXx  nnartdopmax
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(aBTOrMAPONOABEMHMKM " np.), Ha
nnartgopmax NecTHUL, 1 NpK UCMoNb30BaHUN
BEPEBOK AN NoAgbema Ha AepeBbs.

- 3alWnUTHbIA KOMOGUHE30H BbLIMNOMNHEH U3 22

Cri0EB HEMrioHa, KOTOpbI 3alumiiaer ot
nopesoB.  HacTosiTenbHO — pekoMeHayem
1Cronb30BaTh ero.

- 3awuTHble nep4yaTkn U3 TONCTOM KOXW

BXOOAT B NepevyeHb  HeoGXoaumoro
ofopynoBaHus, Npy 3KChnyaTauum LemnHoi
nunbl - MX  HaAneXuT  UCMonb3oBaTb B
o6s3aTernibHOM nopsiake.

- Takke BO BpeMsl 3Kcnyyatauuu LEnHom

nunbl HeobxoaMMO Bcerga MCMonb3oBaTb
3aWUTHbIe GOTMHKA WM 3aWUTHbIEe
canorm C  HeCKOmnb3siWen  noaoLLBown,

cTanbHbIM MOAHOCKOM W 3aLUUTOW FOMNeHu.
3awuTHas 0ob6yBb C  AOMNOMHWUTENbHLIM
3aLUMTHBIM CII0EM 3aLLMLLAET OT BO3MOXHbIX
nopesoB M  obecrneymBaeT  XOpPOLLYtO
yCTOMYMBOCTb BO Bpems paboTbl. [pu
pabote Ha [gepeBbsix 3alWuTHas o0byBb
[ormKHa 6bITb npucnocobneHa ans
anbnuHn3ma.

Bubpauus

1.

INvua, nmetoLLme HapyLUeHus! cuCTEMBI
KpoBOOOpaLleHusi, paboTalowme B  yCNOBUSIX
CunbHbIX BUMGpaUmWii, MOryT MoaBepraTtbCs PUCKY
TPaBM KPOBEHOCHbIX COCYAOB WM HEPBHOWM
cuctembl.  Bubpauum  mMoryT  npuBectu K
BO3HWKHOBEHUIO  Criefylolwnx  CUMMTOMOB B
nanbuax, pykax unu 3anscTbax. “COHHbIN
napanuy” (OHemeHue), nokanbiBaHue, 6onb,
YyBCTBO MpOH3aLWen 6Gonu wunu M3MeHeHue
uBeTa koxu.B cnyvyae nosBneHus nio6oro u3
3TUX CUMNTOMOB oGpaTtutecb K Bpavy! [ns
CHWKEHWsI pucka cuHapoma Gerbix nanbueB BO
Bpemsi paboTbl [depxuTe pyku B Tenne u
obcnyxusante obopynosaHve n
[OMNOMHUTENbHbIE NpUHaANEeXHoCTH
Hagnexawum obpasom.

COXPAHUTE OAHHbIE
MHCTPYKLIUN.

ANPEQYNPEXAEHVE:

HE [OOMNYCKAWTE, u4To6bl yno6CTBO MNM ONbIT
3KcnnyaTauMm [AaHHOro YCTPOWCTBa (MOMNyYeHHbIN
OT MHOTOKPaTHOrO UCMNONb30BaHUsl) AOMUHUPOBanNu

Hap cTporMMm cobnioaeHuem
6e3onacHocTn
yctpoicteoM. HEMPABUINIbHOE UCMOJIb30BAHUE

npaBun  TeXHUKU

npu obpalyeHumn c 3TUM

WHCTPYMEHTa UNu HecobniogeHne NpaBuil TEXHUKU
6e3onacHOCTH, yKa3aHHbIX B AaHHOM PYKOBOACTBe,
MOXET NMPUBECTU K TsDKeNon TpaBMe.



ENCO007-8

BAXHbIE UHCTPYKUWU MO
TEXHUKE BE3OMNACHOCTHU

OnA AKKYMYNATOPHOIO

BJIOKA

1.

10.

Mepea ucnonb3oBaHWEM aKKYMYNATOPHOro
6rnoka mnpouuTailTe BCe MWHCTPYKUMU U
npeaynpexaparolyme Haanucu Ha (1) sapsagHom
YCTPOMNCTBE, (2) aKkKyMynsiTopHOM Gnoke u (3)
WHCTPYMeHTe, paborTatowem or
aKKyMynsiTOpHOro 6noka.
He pa3bupaiite akkyMynsiTOpHbIi GMokK.
Ecnu Bpemsi paboTbl akKymynsiTopHoOro 6noka
3HAYNTENbHO  COKPaTUNOCb, HeMeAneHHO
npekpatute pa6oty. B npotuBHOom cnyuyae,
MOXeT BO3HMKHYTb MneperpeB 06noka, 4TO
npuBedeT K 0XXoram 1 aaxe K B3pbIBY.
B cnyyae nonapaHus anekTponuta B rnasa,
npoMoiTe WX OGUNbHLIM  KONMUYECTBOM
YyucTon BOAblI U HemeArleHHO obpaTtuTechb K
Bpayy. 9To MOXeT NPUBECTM K NoTepe 3peHus.
He 3ambikaiiTe KOHTaKTbl aKKyMYNATOPHOro
6roka mexay coboun:
(1) He npukacalTecb K KOHTaKTaM KaKUMu-
Nn60 TOKONPOBOAAMMU NpeaMeTaMMU.
(2) He xpaHWTe aKKyMynSTOpHbIA OnNoK B
KOHTeHepe BMecTe c Apyrumu
MeTannuM4yeckummu npeameTamu, TaKMMMn
KaK rBo3Au, MOHETbI U T. M.
(3) He ponyckante nonagaHus Ha
aKKyMYNATOPHbIA GrOK BoAbI UNu A0XAS.
3amblkaHMe  KOHTAKTOB  aKKyMYnsTOPHOro
Onoka mexay co6GoM MOXeT npuBecTU K
BO3HMKHOBEHUIO GOMbLLOrO ToKa, neperpesny,
BO3MOXHbIM OXOram U Aaxe pa3pbiBy 6roka.
He xpaHuTe MHCTPYMEHT U aKKyMynsiTOpHbIA
6rnok B MecTax, rge TemnepaTypa MOXeT
pocTuratb unu npeebiwarts 50 ° C (122° F).
He GpocaiiTe akKyMynsaTOPHbIA GNOK B OroHb,
AaXe ecnM OH CUNbHO MOBpPeXAeH Wnu
MNONHOCTbLIO BbilWen u3 cTpos.
AKKYMYNATOPHbIA GNOK MOXeT B30pBaThbCA
nop, AeACTBUEM OFHS.
He poHsiiTe U He yaapsiiTe akKyMynsiTOpPHbIA
6nok.
He ucnonb3ymnTe
aKKyMYnATOPHbIA GnokK.
BbinonHsamnte Tpe6oBaHus MeCTHOro
3aKoHopaTenbcTBa OTHOCUTENbHO
yTUNM3aLumM akKyMynsTopHoro 6roka.

NoBpeXAeHHbIN

COXPAHUTE OAHHDBIE
MHCTPYKLUW.
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CoBeTbl N0 o6ecne4yeHUo MakCUManbHOro
CpoKa CrnyX0bl akKyMynsiTOpHOro 6510ka

3apsixkanTe aKKyMynATOpHbIA 6nok Ao Toro,
KaK OH MONHOCTbLI0 pa3paAnTCS.

B  cnyuvae norepu MOLLHOCTHN npu
3IKcnnyaTauMm  WHCTPYMEHTa, npekpaTtuTe
paboTy 1 3apAAUTe aKKyMynsiTOPHbIN GNOK.
Hukorpa He 3apshkanTte MONHOCTbLIO
3apsKEHHbIW aKKYMYNATOPHbIA GROK.
Mepe3apsapka cokpawaeT CPOK cnyx6bl 6noka.
3apsikalTe aKKyMynSATOPHbIA 6ROk  npu
KOMHaTHOW TemnepaTtype B npegenax ot 10°
Cpod40° C (or 50 ° F pno 104 ° F). Mepen
3apsAAKoi AanTe ropsveMy akKyMymnsTOpPHOMY
6noKy OCTbIThb.

Ecnu  MHCTpyMeHT He wucnonb3yeTcA B
TeyeHUe ANUTENbLHOrO BpPeMeHW, 3apsikanTe
aKKyMYNATOPHbIA GNOK OAMH pa3 B LecTb
MecsiLeB.
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OMUCAHUE
®YHKUMOHUPOBAHUA

AHPEHYHPE)KHEHVIE:
« Nepen perynmpoBkou nnu npoBepKon
PYHKLIMOHVMPOBAHKSA Bcerga oTKItoYanTe

MHCTPYMEHT U BbIHMMaNTE BGrok akkyMynsiTopoB.
YcTaHOBKa Unu cHATUe 6noka
aKKyMynsiTopoB
Puc.1

AI‘IPE.E[YI'IPE)KAEHME:

. Ob6sA3aTenbHO BbIKNOYaNTE MHCTPYMEHT nepen
YCTAHOBKOW W U3BMEYEHUEeM aKKyMynsTOPHOro
6noka.

. Tpu yctaHOBKE UMW CHATUM aKKyMYNsiTOPHOrO
Onoka HapeXHO yaepXuBaWTe WHCTPYMEHT M
aKKyMYNATOPHbIA Gnok. iHaye MHCTPYMEHT mnu
aKKyMYNATOPHbIA BMOK MOryT BbICKOMb3HYTb U3
pyK, 4TO MOXeT npuWBeCTM K TpaBMam Wn
NOBPEXAEHNIO MHCTPYMEHTa W aKKyMyNsiTOPHOro
6noka.

[INA CHATMS aKKyMYNATOPHOro Gnoka HaXmuTe KHOMKY

Ha NULIeBOI CTOPOHE U 13BnekunTe 6rok.

[InA ycTaHOBKM akKyMynsTOpHOro 6roka coBmecTuTe

BbICTYN 6rioka ¢ nasom B KOpryce W 3aABWHbLTE ero Ha

MecTo. YcTaHaBnvBawTe 6ok Ao ynopa Tak, YTobbl OH

3adpukcmpoBancs Ha mecTe € HeBOMbLUMM  LLEeNYKoM.

Ecnn Bbl MoxeTe BUAETb KpacHbI WMHAMKATOP Ha

BEpXHeil YacTu KnaBuLLKM, aKKyMYNSTOPHbIA Onok He

NOSHOCTBIO YCTaHOBMNEH Ha MecTe.

AHPEHYHPE)KHEHVIE:

. Obsi3aTenbHO ycTaHaBnuBanTe akKyMynsaTOPHbIN
6rnok A0 KoHUA, 4YTOObl KpacHbIl MHAMKATOp He
6bin BUAEH. B NpPOTUBHOM cnyvae
aKKyMynATOpHbIA ~ GMOK  MOXET  BbiNacTb U3
MHCTPYMEHTa U HAaHECTU TpaBMy Bam Unu Apyrum

TIOASM.

- He npunarante 4pesmepHbIX ycunum npu
yCTaHOBKE akKyMynsiTopHoro 6rnoka. Ecnv 6nok He
asuraeTcs  cBo6OAHO, 3HAYWT OH  BCTaBrneH
HenpaBuIbHO.

Mpumeyanue:

- WHcTpymeHT He 6ymetr pabotatb €  ogHWUM

AKKYMYIATOPHbIM 6rnokom.

Cuctema 3aWmnThbl
WHCTPYMEeHTa/akKyMynsiTopa

Ha uHCTpymeHTe npegycMoTpeHa cucTema 3alluThl
MHCTpyMeHTa/akkymynsitopa.  OHa  aBTOMaTU4ecku
OTKIIOYAET MUTaHWe ABUraTenst Ans NpOANEHUs cpoka
cny6bl MHCTPYMEHTA 1 akKyMynsiTopa.

WHCTPYMEHT aBTOMAaTUYECKM OCTAHOBUTCA BO BpeMs

paGOTbI NPy BOSHMKHOBEHUU YKa3aHHbIX HUXe CI/ITyaLl,I/IVI.

B HEKOTOPbIX CUTYaLMSIX 3aropatTCst UHAMKATOPbI.
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3awmTa oT neperpysku

Ecnw us-3a cnocoba akcnnyatauum MHCTpYMeHT noTpebnsiet
oyeHb OOnblUOe KONMWYECTBO TOKA, OH aBTOMATUYECKM
BbIKIOUMTCS 6€3 BKMIOYEHUs Kakux-nubo mHaukaTopos. B
3TOM Cnyyae BbIKMIOYUTE MHCTPYMEHT W  MpekpaTtuTe
MCNONb30BaHWE, MOBMEKLEe MNEPerpysky WHCTPYMEHTA.
3aTem BKIIOYMTE MHCTPYMEHT Ans nepesanycka.

3awmra akkymynaTopa/MHCTpPyMeHTa OT neperpeBa
B crnyyae  neperpeBa  akKymynsitopa/MHCTpymeHTa
MHCTPYMEHT aBTOMAaTUYeCKU BbIKMOYAETCS 6€3 BKMIOYEHUS
Kakux-nMbo WHAMKaTOpoB. VIHCTPYMEHT He BKroYaeTcs
[laxxe Mocne HaxaTusi Ha KYpKOBbIA BblkntoyaTenb. B aTom
cryyae [faiiTe akKyMynsiTopy/MHCTPYMEHTY OCTbITb nepep
NOBTOPHbBIM BKIIOHEHMEM UHCTPYMEHTA.

MNpumeyanue:
3awwTa akkymynatopa oT neperpesa paboTaeT TONbKO
Ha aKkKyMynATOPHbIX Briokax co 3Be3A04KOA.

Puc.2

3awmTa oT nepepaspAAKu

Puc.3

Ecnu ocTaBwwiics 3apsa akkyMynstopa CrMLWKOM HU3KWNA,
C COOTBETCTBYIOLLEN CTOPOHbI aKKyMynsTopa HaunHaer
Muratb MHAMKaTop akkymynsitopa. [pu  fganbHeiiem
MCMOMb30BaHUN WHCTPYMEHT BbIKIIOYAETCS, @ MHAWKATOp
aKkKymynsiTopa ropuTt B TedeHue npumepHo 10 cekyHa. B
3TOM crnyyae 3apsaauTe akkyMynsTOPHbIA Brok.

OevicTBue BbiKnovaTens

AI‘IPEAYI‘IPE)KAEHVIE:

- [Nepen ycTaHOBKOW aKkkymynsTopHoro Onoka B
MHCTPYMEHT obs3aTenbHo ybegutecb, 4TO e€ro
KyPKOBBIV BbIKIOYaTeNb HOpManbHO paboTtaer u
Bo3Bpalyaetcs B nonoxeHve "OFF" (BbIKI.) npu
oTrnycKaHuu.

Puc.4

[ins npepoTBpaLLeHnst HenpeaHamMepeHHOro BKMoYeHUs

TPUITEPHOrO MepeknioyaTenss MmeeTcs kHomka 6es

GNOKNPOBKY.

[ins  3anycka WHCTpyMeHTa, HajaBuWTe Ha KHOMky 6e3

BroKMPOBKY, 3aTEM HaXMUTE Ha TPUTTEPHBI NepekmntoYaTenb.

OTRyCTUTE TPUITEPHBI NEpEKNOYaTENb 711 OCTAHOBKY.

MpoBepka TopMo3a Lenu

MpumevaHue:

- Ecnu uenHas nuna He 3anyckaeTcs, cneayet
oTnycTUTb TOpMO3 Uenn. [loTaHWTe nepenHee
orpaxaeHue pykv Hasag Ao yrnopa Tak, 4Tobbl OHO
3aLLEenKHYMoch.

MMpn BKNOYEHUW AepxuTe Nuny ABymMA pykamu. [Npasow

PYKO BO3bMMUTECH 3a BEPXHIOO PYyYKy, a neBov — 3a

nepegHtolo. LWnHa 1 Uenb He AOMKHbI HaxoOUTbCA B

KOHTaKTe C KakumM-nnbo npegmeTom.

CHavana HaxmuTe Ha BnokMpyloLLyo KHOMKY, a 3aTem

Ha KypKoBbIV Bblkntoyatenb. LlenHas nuna 3anyctutcs

HesameanuUTenbHO.



Puc.5

TbINbHOW CTOPOHOM PYKM HaXMUTe Ha nepegHee
orpaxgeHve pyku Bneped. unbHas uenb [oOmMKHA
nocre 3Toro cpasy e OCTaHOBUTLCS.

/ANPEQYNPEXOEHME:
- Ecnu npu BbINONHEHUM 3TOW NPOBEPKU LieNb cpasy
XE He OCTaHOBWMNacb, MnuWna He  MOXeT

MCMONb30BaTbCS HU MPU Kakux 0BCTOATENLCTBAX.
O6paTtnTech B CNeLnanu3vpoBaHHbIN PEMOHTHbI
ueHTp MAKITA.
MNMpoBepka Topmo3a AnsA Hepabo4yero COCTOAHUSA
Bkntounte LenHyto nuny.

[MonHOCTbIO ~ OTMYCTUTE  KYypPKOBbIA  BbIKMOYaTENb.

[BnxeHne uenu [OMKHO npekpaTuTLCst

npnbnunanTenbHO Yepes OaHy CEKyHAY.

ANPERYNPEXAEHME:

- Ecnu npu BbinonHeHWu 3TON NpPOBEpKW Lemnb He
OCTaHOBWMacb B TeYeHWe OAHON  CeKyHAabl,

nonb30BaTbCA MUIION He creayer. Ob6patnTech B

crneumanmaMpoBaHHbI peMOHTHbIN LueHTp MAKITA.

PerynMpOBKa CMa3Ku uenu

Puc.6

CkopoCcTb  mogayu mMacrna  HacocoM  MOXHO
KOPPEeKTUpOoBaThb PerynMpoBOYHbIM BUHTOM. Konnyectso
nogasaemMoro Macrna MOXHO perynmpoBaTtb C NMOMOLLbO
YHMBEpPCanbHOro rae4yHoro Krwo4ya.

KapabuH (Touka kpenneHus Tpoca)

Puc.7

KapabuH (Touka kpenneHusi Tpoca) ucnonb3yercs Ans
noageLLVBaHNs MHCTpyMeHTa. Mepen mcnonb3oBaHUeEM
KapabvHa NoTAHUTE 3a HEero ¥ NPUBSHXUTE ero TPOCOM.

MOHTAX

AI‘IPE.E[YI‘IPE)KJJ,EHVIE:

.- Nepen npoBegeHnem kakux-nnb6o pabotr c
MHCTPYMEHTOM Bceraa nposepsiiTe, 41O
MHCTPYMEHT OTKMioYeH, a Orok akkymynstopos
CHAT.

CHATHE unu yCTaHOBKa nunbHOM Uenu

AI‘IPE.E[YI‘IPE)KJJ,EHVIE:

. [Mpu ycTaHOBKE MMN CHATWUM NWUNBHOW Lenu Bceraa
HapeBawTe nepyaTku.

. TunbHas uenb U HanpaBnsLLAs LWMHA OCTalTCs
ropsiyMmy - cpasy nocrie  OKOHYaHus  pabor.
Loxautecb, MoOKa OHW OCTbIHYT, Mpexae uYem
BbINOSHATL Kakue-nmbo paboTbl C UHCTPYMEHTOM.

YT0oObl CHATb NUIBHYIO Lenb, BLIMOMHUTE criegyolme

LencTBus:

1. HaxmuTe u nONMHOCTbIO OTKPOWTE pblyar Ao

ynopa.
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Puc.8

2. TloBepHUTE PpYy4Ky PErynnMpoBKN HaTHKEHUS B
HanpaeneHuu “-” ana ocnabneHns NUNbLHOM Lenu.

Puc.9

3. TloBepHuUTE pbl4ar MNPOTMB 4YacoOBOW CTPENKM,
4TOBbI 0CNAbUTL U CHATL U KPbILLKY 3BE3L04KN.

4. CHMMUTE KPbILLKY 3BE3004KM.

5. CHuMUTe LeMb U WKHY C LeNHOoA Nunbl.

YToBbl  YCTAHOBUTb  MUIbHYIO UMb,  BbIMNOMHUTE

crepyoLme fencTeus:

6. Cobniogante HanpaBneHue BpalleHus Lenu.
HanpaeneHune BpalleHns Lenu ykasaHo CTpenkon
Ha uenu.

Puc.10

7.  OpeHbTe OAMH KOHEL, MUMbHOM LENy Ha BEPXHIOKD
YacTb HanpaensloWwen WWHbI, a ApYron KoHeL
Lienu Ha 3Be304KY.

8.  OcTaBbTe HanpaBnsoOLLYIO LUKHY Ha MecTe.

9. TloBepHUTE PyyKy perynMpoBKuN B HanpasneHum “-
” ANS nepeMelleHnst perynupylowiero wrudra B
HanpaeneHun, NokasaHHOM CTPEsKOWA.

Puc.11

10. YcTaHOBMTE KPBILLKY 3BE3[0YKU Ha LienHylo numy
Tak, YTOGbI perynmpoBOYHbIN wtndTt
pacnonarancs B Hebonblwom  OTBEPCTUM
HanpaeBnsAoLEN LWWHbI.

Puc.12

11.  TMoBepHWTe pblyar 4o ynopa no 4acoBoW CTperke, a
3aTeM Ha 4eTBepTb 06opoTa Hasapj Ans CoXpaHeHus
Xoa 1 BO3MOXHOCTYW PeryriupoBKN HaTSHKEHWS Lienn.

12. TloBepHWTE py4Ky pPerynmpoBKu Ans peryrnvpoBKu
HaTsHKeHUs Lenu.

13. ToBepHWTE pbl4ar Mo 4acoBOW CTpenke, YToObI

3aPUKCMPOBATL KPbILLIKY 3BE304KN.

Puc.13
14. Haxmute 7] ycTaHoBuTe
nepBoHa4anbHoe NonoxeHue.

pbiyar B

PerynupoBaHus HaTAXXeHUSA NUNbLHOW Lenu.

Mocne MHOro4acoBOro MCMonb3oBaHWS NUIbHas Lenb

MOXeT ocnabHyTb. Mepen MCMNONb30BaHNEM

NepuoanYecKkn NPoBepsANTe HaTsXXeHne Lenu.

1. HaxmuTe # nOMNHOCTbID OTKPOWTE pblMar a0
ynopa. HeMHOro nosepHWTE €ro NPOTVB YacoBOWA

CcTpenku, 4Ttobbl cnerka ocnabutb  KpPbILLKY
3BE304KN.

Puc.14

2. Cnerka npunogHUMWTE KOHEL, HanpasnsioLwen
LUMHBI.

Puc.15

3. ToBepHuTe pyyKy perynmpoBku AN HACTPOMKM

HaTsXKeHus NUnbHOM uenu. Hararueaiite
NUINbBHYIO Lienb A0 TeX Nop, NoKa HUXHAS CTOPOHa
NUNbHOM LEenn He BOWAET B Na3 HanpasnswoLlen
LUKHBI (CM. B KpYre Ha pUCYyHKe).



Mo OKOHYaHWWU PEryriMpoBKU HATSKEHUS Lenu
3aTHHUTE  KPbILWKY 3BE3A0YKW, MpuaepxvBas
HanpaensioLLyo WUHY. Y6eanuTechb, YTo NubHas
Lienb He NPOBUCAET C HUXHEN CTOPOHBI.

5.  Haxmute 7 ycTaHoBUTE pblyar B
nepBoHaYanbHoe NonoXeHue.
Puc.16

Y6e,qV|Ter, YTO nNunbHaa uUenb NNOTHO nocaXxeHa C
HWXHEN CTOPOHbI LWNHbI.

AI‘IPEHYI‘IPE)KLI,EHME:
. He nepetsrvBante nunbHylo uenb. CnvwkomM
CUIIbHOE  HaTsKEHWEe TMUIbHOW  Lenn  MOXeT

NpVBECTU K €e paspbiBy, W3HOCY HanpasnstoLien
LUMHBI U NOMOMKE PYYKW PErynypoBKU.

. Cnuwwkom cna6o HaTAaAHyTaa uenb MOXeT
COCKOYNTb C WMKMHbI, YTO CO34acCT PUCK Mosly4yeHusa
TpaBMbl.

- [pouenypy yCTaHOBKM W CHATUA MUNbHOW Lenu
HeobX0oAMMO OCYLLECTBNATb B YACTOM MecTe, rae
HET ONWIOK UM APYrMX UHOPOAHbIX MPEAMETOB.

3yb6uyaTtbii 6amnep (onuus)

Puc.17

Ona yctaHoBku 3yByatoro Gamnepa

crnegyoLume AeicTBuS:

1. CHMMWTE KPbIKY 3Be3[0YKW, MUMbHYIO Lenb W
MUNbHYIO  LWUWHY, Kak OMWCaHo B [JaHHOM
PYKOBOACTBE.

BbIMNOSTHUTE

2. CosmecTtute oTBepcTusi B 3ybuatom Gamnepe c
OTBEPCTMSIMW B LIEMNHON Nune.
3.  3BakpenuTe BUHTaMMU.

SKCNNYATALUUA

AI‘IPE.E[YI‘IPE)KJJ,EHVIE:

He 3akpbiBaiTe BEHTUNSILMOHHbIE OTBEPCTUS — 3TO
MOXET TNpVWBECTM K MneperpeBy U MOBPEXOEHWIO
MHCTPYMEHTa.

Cmaska

Puc.18

Cmaska ULenu OCyLLEeCTBIISIETCS aBTOMAaTU4eckn BO
Bpemsi paboTbl.

Yepes CMOTpOBOe OKHO TpoBepbTe OCTaToK Macna
macrnobake.

[ns JonvMBKM Macrna CHUMUTE KPbILKY C FOPrOBUHbI
macnobaka.

Mocne HanonHeHusi 6Gaka obs3aTenbHO 3aBepHUTE
KPbILLIKY.

AHPEHYHPE)KHEHVIE:
- [pwv nepsoi 3anueke mMacna B LENHY Nuny unm
npu  ero  pgobaeneHun nocne  MOnHOro

OMOPOXHEHUS1 €MKOCTW, 3anuBaiTe Macno Ao
HWXKHEro Kpasi 3aIMBHOW roproBuHbI. B npoTuBHOM
cnyyae, noAaya mMacra MoxeT ObiTb HapyLueHa.

125

- Ona cMasku VHCTpyMeHTa ncnonbayiTe
VUCKMIOYUTENBHO Macrno Ans uenHbix nun Makita
WM aHanornyHoe macro, MMetoLLeecs B npodaxe.

- 3anpeLuaercs ucnonb3oBaTh 3arpsi3HEHHOE Macno
WKW NETYYY0 CMasKy.

- Tpu obpeske nepeBbeB ncnonb3ynte
pacTutenbHoe Macno. MwuHepanbHoe Macno
MOXET MOBPeaAUTb AepeBbs.

- [pu obpe3ke AepeBbEB HE HAXMMAWTE Ha NuIy.

- Npexpe Yem npucTynatb Kk peske, ybeamTech, Y4To
KpblLLKa Macrnobaka 3aByHYeHa.

Puc.19
Yoepxusante nuny Ha paccTosHWM OT  Oepesa.
Bkniouite  nuny M goxauTeCb  JOCTATOYHOrO

NoCTyNNeHVst Macna Ha NUMbHYo Lenb.
Mepen BKkMOYEHMEM MUMblI YCTaHOBUTE 3ybuaTbiii ynop
Tak, YTobbl OH conpukacanach C BETKOW. B npoTnBHOM
cnyvae HanpasnsoLas WHa HAYHET ApoXaTb U paHUT
onepatopa.

OTpexbTe HyXHbI y4acTOK, MPOCTO ONYCTUB MUY BHU3.

BbINONHEHUE PABOT C LIENHOW NUNon

AHPEHVHPE)KJJ,EHVIE:

. Ecnn  Bbl  nomb3yerecb  Nuron  Bnepsble,
pekomeHayeTca nNunuUTb OpeBHa Ha Ko3nax unm
onopHoWn pame.

- MNpu pacnunoBke NOArOTOBMEHHbIX  GpeBeH
uCronb3ayiiTe  HafexHylo onopy (Ko3fbl  unu
OMOPHYIO pamy). He npuaepxusanTe

paspe3aemMylo 3aroToBKY HOrOW, U He No3BonsnTe
[enatb 3TO ApYruM.

- Kpyrnble petanu dukcupyiTe B HanpasrneHuu,
NPOTMBOMONIOXHOM HanNpPaBNeHWUIo BpaLLeHUs.

Moppeska BeTBen AepeBLEB
Puc.20

AI‘IPEJJVHPE)KJIEHVIE
He npubnuxante nunbHyl Uenb K Kakum-nnbo
YyacTaM Tena, ecnu anekTpoasuratens paboraer.

. MNpu paboTalowem anekTpogsuratene Kpernko
OEPXUTE LeNHYH Nuny ABYMSl pykamu.

- He TAHWTECH K BETKaM, pacronoXeHHbIM Aaneko
oT Bac. Bcerga coxpaHsliTe  ycToWYMBOE
NonoXxeHue 1 paBHOBeCHE.

Mepen BKkMOYEHMEM NUMbl yCTaHOBUTE 3yBuaTbiii ynop

Tak, 4TOObI OH  conpukacanacb C  BETKOW.

HecobniogeHne OaHHOMO YCIOBUSI MOXET MPUBECTU K

TOMY, YTO MPU NMPUKOCHOBEHUM K BETKE Hampaensiolas
LUMHA HaYHET ApoXaTb U paHUT onepaTopa.

Puc.21

Mpwn nogpeske TONCTbIX BETOK CHa4ana caenaite Hernybokui
HaZnWn, a 3aTem 3aBepLUNTE PaCMnII CBEPXY BETKM.

Puc.22

Ecnu BbINOMHATL 0Ope3ky TONCTOM BETKM C HUXHEW
4yacTW, BETKA MOXET CMOXUTBCS W 3axaTb MUMbHYKO
uenb B pacnune.



Ecnun BbINonHATL 06pe3Kky TONCTOW BETKM C BEPXHEN 4acTu
6e3 Hernybokoro Haanuna, BeTka MOXET pacLUenuTbCs.

Puc.23

B TOM cnyyae, ecnu BETKY Henb3si pacnunuTb 3a OAWH
3axon;

Cnerka HagaBnuBasi Ha Pyyky W npojorkas nunuTb,
HEMHOro nofdanTe Nuy Hasag, 3aTeM yCTaHOBWTE OCTpue
HEMHOTO HVXXEe W 3aBepLUMTE pacnui, NOAHSIB PYYKy.
PackpsixxeBka

Puc.24

Mpy packpsbkeBKe ycTaHoOBUTE 3ybyaTbii yrmop Ha
pacnunmBaemMom GpeBHE, Kak NMOKa3aHO Ha PUCYHKE.
Mpu paboTatowert nune cpenaiite 3anun, MCMonb3ys
BEPXHIOK PYYKy ANt NOAbEMA NUIbI Y NMEPESHIo PyYKy
Ons ee HanpaeneHus. Mcnonb3yiiTe 3y6yaTbii ynop Kak
TOYKY MoBopoTa.

MponomknTe nuneHve, npunarasi HebonbLIOe ycunme K
nepegHen pydke M HEeMHOro ocrabnss 3agHI 4acTb
nunbl. MNMepemecTute 3ybyaTbiii ynop B 6peBHe Aanblue
BHW3 U CHOBA NOOHUMUTE NEPELHION PYUKY.

Mpy BbINOMHEHNN HECKOMNbKUX PacrnuiioB BblKMoYanTe
nuny Mexzay BbINOMHEHWEM PaCMMIIOoB.

Puc.25

AHPEHYHPE)KHEHVIE:

- Ecnu gna pacnunueaHusa McCnonb3yeTcs BEPXHWUN
Kpal LWWHbI, LenHas nuna MOXET BbIrHYTbCA B
BalleM  HanpaBneHuu, ecnu  uUenb  Nunbl
3aknuHuTCA. Bo wm3bexaHune 3TOro BbINONHAWTE
NUNEHNE HWKHUM Kpaem LWWHbI, YTOGbl nuna
n3rnbanacb B CTOPOHY OT BaLlero Tena.

Puc.26

[lpeBecnHa, Ha KOTOPYIO BO3AEWCTBYET AaBrieHWe, AOmKHa
CHauyana pacnunMBaTbCsl CO  CTOPOHbl  BO3AEUCTBUS
nasneHust (A). OkoHYaTenbHbIA Pacnui BbINOMHAETCS CO
CTOPOHbI BO3HWMKHOBEHMSI pacTskeHus (B). Takoi cnocob
NUNEeHNs NO3BONNT n3bexaTb 3aKMMa LUMHBI.

O6pe3ka cyuybeB

AHPEHYHPE)KHEHVIE:

. O6pe3ka CyybeB [OMKHA BbINOMHATLCS TOMBbKO
onbITHbIMKM ~ pabounmu. [pu  obpe3ke cyybeB
cylLecTByeT PUCK BO3HUKHOBEHUS OTAAYM.

Mpun oBpeske Cy4beB, NPU BO3MOXHOCTU, UCMONb3yiiTe
CTBON B Ka4yecTBe Onopbl. He NunmTe KOHLOM LUKHBI, Tak
KaK 3To NpuBEAET K BO3HUKHOBEHUIO pUCKa OTAauM.
Oco6oe BHUMaHWe obpallaiTe Ha BETKW, HaXOAsLMeCs!
B HanpsPKeHHOM COCTOsIHUW. He nunnTe CHW3y BETKW, He
MMetoLLMe ornopbl.

Bo Bpems packpsikeBKU He CTOiTe Ha noBaneHHoM GpeBHe.
Bpe3ka u nuneHve napannenbHO BONIOKHam

AI‘IPE.E[YI‘IPE)KJJ,EHVIE:

- Bpeska u nuneHve napannenbHO BOIOKHaM MOryT
BbINOMHATBCS  TOMBbKO  NMU@aMK,  MpoLleaLlnuMmn
cneuunansHoe obyyeHne. Bo3MOXHOCTb

BO3HWUKHOBEHUA OTAA4YN MOXET NpUBECTU K TpaBMe.
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Puc.27

Munenve napannensHo BOMOKHaM [DOIMKHO
BbINOMHATLCA NMO4 MUHUMarnbHbIM yrioM. Munute kak
MOXHO aKkkypaTHEW, Tak Kak Mcnorib3oBaHue 3y6uyaTtoro
ynopa HeBO3MOXHO.

Banka neca

AI‘IPEJJVHPE)KAEHVIE:

- Banka neca [omkHa BbINOMHSATECA — TOMbKO
onbITHbIMK pabounmun. ITa paboTta oueHb onacHa.

Ecnn Bbl xotute cnunutb gepeBo, cobniopaiite

MECTHbIE HOpMaTVBHbIE TpeboBaHws.

Puc.28

Mepen Havanom paboT no Banke neca ybeauTecs,
yTO:

(1) B HenocpeacTBeHHOW 6nM3oCTM OT MecTa
paboT  HaxoouTCs  TOMbKO  MepcoHan,
CBSI3aHHbI ¢ paboTamu no Barnke;

Jiobble nuua, cBsi3aHHble C BbINOMHEHUEM
Basikkv, MMeloT CcBOOOAHbBIN MyTb OTxoA4a B
npegenax yrna B 45° B kaxagyl CTOPOHY OT
ocu  napeHus  gepesa.  Paccmotpute
BEPOSITHOCTb BO3HWUKHOBEHWS
[OMNOMHMTENBHOTO pUcka OT NafeHns aepesa
Ha aneKkTpuyeckune NpoBoaa;

Komenb gepeBa B MecTe ero nuneHus He
MMeeT WHOPOAHbIX NPEAMETOB, KOpHeWh W
BETOK;

B Tom HanpasneHwu, kyaa 6yner nagatb
[epeBo, NMOAN UM NpeaMeTbl HAXoAATCA Ha
pacctosHun, B 2,5 pasa npesbilialowem
BbICOTY CMUMNBAEMOro [epeBa.

Mpy cnunnBaHUM KaXxaoro Aepesa creqyer Takke
yuuThIBaTh criegyiolme gakTopbl:

. HanpaeneHune HaknoHa;

+ Hanuuve oTopBaHHbIX UNMU CyXUX BETBEN;

. BbicoTy aepeBa;

. EcTecTBeHHbIN CBEC;

- fBnsieTca nNu 4epeBo rHUIbIM UMK HET.
YunTblBalTe CKOPOCTb M HanpaeneHne Betpa. He
cnunueaiTe [OepeBbs NPU  CUIbHBIX MOpbIBaX
BeTpa.

Obpe3ka KOpHEBbIX HannbiBoB: HauuHaiite c
cambix Gonblumx HannbiBoB. CHavana caenante
BEPTUKaNbHbIV 3anun 1 3aTeM ropu3oHTanbHbIN.

Puc.29

BbinonHenne  3anuna:  3anun  onpepensieT
HarnpaBneHve NageHVsi AepeBa v NOMOraeT 3TOMy.
OH penaeTcsa ¢ TOW CTOPOHbI, kyaa GyaeTt nagatb
nepeBo. [lenante 3anun kak MOXHO Onwke K
nosepxHoct  3emnu.  CHavana  cpenavite
rOpU3oHTanbHbIM  3anun  Ha ry6uny  1/5-1/3
avameTpa OpeBHa. He penaiite ero CnuLKOM
LIMPOKMM. 3aTem caenanTte avaroHarnbHbIA 3anun.
Mpy HeobxoaMMOCTV WcCMpaBbTe 3anwun Mo Bcew
€ro LUMpUHe.

@
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Puc.30

Cpenaite 3agHuUiA pe3 HEMHOTO Bbllle OCHOBaHMWS
3anuna. 3agHui  pe3  [omkeH ObiTb  TOYHO
ropusoHTanbHblM. OctaBbTe okorno 1/10 anametpa
Aepesa Mexay 3afHVMM Pe3oM 1 3anuriom.
BonokHa ApeBecuHbl B HepacnuieHHoW 4acTu
nepesa OyayT AencTBOBaTb Kak LiapHUp. Hu npu

Kakux ~ obCTOATeNbCTBAX HEe  MponunuBainTe
BOMOKHa A0 KOHLUa, Tak Kak 3TO NpuBeAeT K
HeynpasnseMmomy napeHuo fepesa.

CBOEBpPEMEHHO BCTaBbLTE KNWHbS B 3a4HUN pes.
[ns coxpaHeHus 3asopa 3apHero pesa criegyet
ucrnonb3oBaTb  TOMbKO — MIacTUKOBble UMW
anoM1MH1eBbIe KIMUHbBS. Vcnonb3oBaHne
KeneaHbIX KNMHbEB 3arnpeLleHo.

Crtonte cboky OT napawwero  gepesa.
ObGecneysTe Hannume cBOOOAHOMO yyacTka c3agu
nagatollero gepeea B npegenax yrma B 45° B
KaXkgylo CTOPOHY OT OCW MajeHust aepesa (CM.
pucyHok "Mnowaaps  Bblpy6kn").  ObpalyariTte
BHMMaHWe Ha nafaroLine BeTBU.

[o Havana pa6oT HeobxodMMo NpeaycMoTpeTb U

pacuncTuTb  (MpM  HeobXOoAMMOCTU)  MapLUpyT
aBapuiHOro nokuaaHus Tepputopun. OH AOIKeH
npoxoguTb Ha3ag M NO  AuaroHamu — oT
npeanonaraemMon NUHWW Bamnky Kak MokasaHo Ha
puvCyHKe.

Puc.31

MepeHocka UHCTPYMEeHTa

Puc.32

Mepen TpaHCNOPTMPOBKOW NUMbl BCErga W3Bnekamte
BroK aKkkyMynsiTOpOB U3 MHCTPYMEHTA W yNaKoBbIBANTE
HanpaBnsoLWy0 WWHY B Yexon. Takke ynoxuTe 6nok
aKKyMYIATOPOB B YEXOr.

TEXOBCINYXUBAHUE

/ANPEAYNPEXAEHVE:

Mepen npoBeaeHvieM npoBepku wnu pabot no
TexobcnyxkuBaHuio, Bcerga MpoBepsiiTe, YTO
MHCTPYMEHT BbIKMIOYEH, a Onok akkymynsiTopos
BbIHYT.

Mpy BbINOMHEHUM OCMOTPa WNKM OBCHYXMBaHUSA
BCerga HageBawiTe nepyatku.

3anpelyaetcss ucnonb3oBatb OEH3WH, NUMPOVH,
pacTBopuTEnb, CAUPT U T.N. ITO MOXET NPUBECTM K
M3MeHeHWo LBeTa, Aedopmaumn U MosiBNEeHUo
TPeLLmH.

3aTouyka NUNLHOM uenu

/ANPERYNPEXOEHME:
. Tpu BbINONHEHUMN KakUX-NNGO paboT Ha NUMbHON
uenu Bceraa  M3Bnekante  akkyMynATOPHYIO

GaTapeto U HageBaiiTe 3alUTHbIE NepYaTKu.
Puc.33
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BbinonHuTe 3aTouKy Lienu B crieayroLmx cryyasx:
Mpy nuneHnn BnaxHoW ApeBecuHbl obpasyroTcs
PbIXIIble ONUITKK;
Llenb ¢ Tpyaom BXoguT B ApEBECUHY, Aaxe npu
3HAYUTENbHOM YCUMIUU Ha Nuy;
Kpasi pacnvna uMetoT siBHble NOBPEXAEHUS;
Muny npy nuneHuy TSHET BMEBO UMM BrpaBso.
MpuynHON 3TOrO ABNAETCA HepaBHOMEpHas 3aTouka
Lienu nnv ee NoBpeX/AeHNe TOMbKO C OAHON CTOPOHbI.
BbinonHAnTe 3aTOYKy Lienn JOCTaTOYHO 4acTo, HO
Mpyu 3TOM CHUManTe TONbKO HeGonbluoe
KOnM4ecTBO MeTanna.
[Ana ob6bluHOW 3aTOYKM [OOCTATOMHO [ABYX WM Tpex
npoxogoB  HanunbHWkoM. [locne  HeogHOKpaTHOWM
3aTOMKM  3aTouMTe LUenb B CleuuanvM3vpoBaHHON
peMoHTHoI cnyx6e koMmnaHun MAKITA.
Tpe6GoBaHUA K 3aTOuKe:
OnvHa Bcex 3yObeB AormkHa OblTb OAMHAKOBOMW.
3y6bsi pa3Hon AnvHbI ByayT 3aTpyOHSATb NnaBHoe
[OBVDKEHWE Lienn 1 MOryT NpUBECTU K ee paspbiBy.
He 3atauuBainte uenb, AnvHa 3y6beB KOTOPOWM
pocturna 3 mm. B atom cnyvae Heobxogumo
YCTaHOBUTb HOBYHO LieMb.
TonwwmHa wWenbl OnNpefenseTcs pacCTosHUeM Mexay
rny6UHOMEPOM (KPYTbIiA BBICTYM) U PEXYLUEH KPOMKON.
Haunyywmue pesynbtatbl  gocTuralotcs, npu
cobniofeHUn  paccTosiHUa  Mexay — pexyLuew
KPOMKOW U rmyGMHOMepOoM.
MonotHo uenHon nunel 90PX: 0,5 mm
MonotHo uenHou nunbl 91PX: 0,65 Mm
MonoTtHo uenHon nunbl 25AP: 0,65 mm

Puc.34

AI‘IPEJJVI‘IPE)KJIEHVIE:
. Cnuwkom GornbLIOe pacCTosiHWE MOBLILLAET PUCK
BO3HVKHOBEHWS OTAAYM.
Yron 3atoykn B 30° gomkeH cobnoaatbcst Ha BCeX
3ybbax. PasHuua B yrmax 3aToukM  MOXeET
NPUBECTU K PE3KOMY, HEPaBHOMEPHOMY [BUXKEHUIO
Lienu, yCKOPEHHOMY U3HOCY U K pa3pbIBy Lienu.
Yron GOKOBOWM MnacTWHbI pesua onpeaensieTcs no
rny6uHe MNPOHWKHOBEHWST KPYFNOro HamurbHMKa.
Mpy npaBWNbHOM WCMONMb30BAHWM  YKa3aHHOTO
HanurbHWKa NpaBuUIIbHbIA yron GOKOBOM NNacTUHbI
nosy4aeTcsi aBTOMaTU4eCcKm.
Yron GOKOBOW NnacTUHbI
NUNbHOW Uenu:
MonoTHo uenHow nunbl 90PX: 75°
MonoTHo uenHou nunel 91PX: 80°
MonoTHo uenHow nunbl 25AP: 85°

pesua Ana Kaxaon

Puc.35



HanunbHUK 1 3aTO4YKa HaNUNbHUKOM
[ns 3aTo4kn uenemn Nubl UCNONb3ynTe cneunanbHbIn
KpyrmbIn HanUMbHUK (mononHuTensHas
npuHaanexHocTb). OB6bluHble Kpyrrible HanWUbHWKW
[NS 3aTOYKM Lieneit He NoaxoasT.
[nameTp Kpyrmoro HamnuibHWKa Ans
NUNbHOM Lenu:
MonoTtHo uenHon nunbl 90PX: 4,5 Mm
MNonotHo uenHol nunbl 91PX: 4,0 mm
MonoTtHo uenHon nunbl 25AP: 4,0 mm
HanunbHuk pomxeH craumBaTtb 3y6 TOnbko npw
apwkeHun Bneped. Mpu nepemeLLeHn HanumnbHUKa
HasaZ npunogHWManTe ero Hag 3ybbsimu.
CHavana HaTtouuTe camblii kopoTkuin 3y6. [nuHa
atoro 3yba OygeT CnyXuTb OPUMEHTUPOM Ans
ocTarbHbIX 3y6bEB NUNbHOW Lenw.

Kaxxgon

Puc.36

- HanpaBnante HanunbHUK Kak MoOkasaHo Ha
pu1CyHKe.

- Tpu wucnonb3oBaHWM Aepxatens HanunbHuKa

(mononHUTenbHaa NPUHAANEXHOCTb) HanpasnATh
HanunbHWK ByaeT 3HauuTenbHO nerve. [epxarens
HanumbHYKa MMEET METKW ANs NPaBMibHOrO yrna
3aToyku B 30° (CoBMECTUTE METKM NapannensHo ¢

uenblo  NUMAbl) W OrpaHUYMBaET  rMyoGuHy
NPOHVKHOBEHUS (80 4/5 AnameTpa HanunbHWKa).

Puc.37

- Tlocne 3aToykM ULENM NpoBepbTE  BbICOTY
rmy6uHomepa, ucnonbays ans aToro
N3MepUTEnbHbIA MHCTPYMEHT ans Lenu
(mononHuTenbHas NPUHaANEXHOCTb).

Puc.38

- Ypanute nwobble, gaxe HeGonbLiMe, BbICTYMbI

MaTepuana npu nomoLy CreumarnbsHOro nmnockoro
HanunbHKKa (QOoMonNHUTENbHOE NpUcrocobnexue).
3akpyrnuTe eLle pa3 nepeaHio YacTb rmybruHomepa.

YucTka NUNbLHOM LWKHbI

Puc.39

Llenkn 1 onunku HakannvMealoTCs B na3e MUIbHON
LMHBI, 3acopsisi ee U yxyalwas Tok macna. lNpu 3atodke
WM 3aMeHe nNUNbHOM LUenu Bcerga BbINOMHANTE
OYMCTKY OT LLEMNOK 1 OMNUIIOK.

OuucTtka oTBepCcTUA ANsA NoAayM macna

Bo Bpemsi paGoTbl Menkas Mbiflb UKW YacTuLpl MOryT
cKannueaTbCsi B OTBEPCTUM ANA NoAayM mMacna.

Menkas nbinb UM YacTULbl, CKOMMBLUMECS B OTBEPCTUM
ONs nojayn Macna, MoryT yxyAlWwuTb noaady macna u
NPUBECTM K HEJOCTaTOYHON CMa3ke BCEW LenHON Nunbl.
B cnyyae yxygulenus nogaym macna K Lenu B BepxHen
YacTu NUIbHOW LUMHBI OYUCTUTE OTBEPCTUE ANs NoAaun
macna crnegytoLmm obpasom.

BbIHbTE GrOK akKyMynsiTOpOB M3 MHCTPYMEHTA.
CHUMUTE KpbILKY 3BE3JOYKM M MUMbHY Lenb C
nHcTpymeHTa. (ObpatuTech K pasgeny "YctaHoBka vnm
CHSTWE NuNbHON Lenun”.)
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Puc.40
Yoanute Mernkyw Mbllb WM 4acTUlpbl C MOMOLLbIO
NMOCKOW  OTBEPTKM C  TOHKUM  CTepXHeM  unu

aHanorM4yHoOro UHCTPyMeHTa.

BcTaBbTe akkyMynsiTopHyto 6aTtapeto B UHCTPYMEHT.
HaxmuTe Ha KypKOBbIV BbIKMOYaTeNb AN BbIMbIBAHUS
Macriom Mbinv U MEnKUX YacTul, UX OTBEPCTUSI MoAauv
macna.

BbIHbTE B10K aKKyMynsiTOPOB U3 MHCTPYMEHTA.
YCTaHOBWUTE Ha MECTO KPbILIKY 3BE3AOYKM U MUMbHYIO
uenb.

3ameHa 3Be3404KU

Puc.41
Mepen ycTaHOBKOW HOBOW LiENW NpOBepbTE COCTOSHWE
3BE3004KM.

AI‘IPEJJVHPE)KAEHVIE:
+ W3HoweHHas 3Be3gouka npveenet K
NOBpEeXAEHWI0O  HOBOW  MunbHOW  uenn. Bo

n3bexxaHne 3TOro 3amMeHuUTe 3BE3A0YKY. 3BE3[0UKY
cnegyet yctaHaBnuBaTtb Tak, 4Tobbl OHa 6bina
obpallieHa B CTOPOHY, Moka3aHHylo Ha PUCYHKE.

Puc.42

[Mpn 3ameHe 3Be3404KM BCErga ycTaHaBnmBamTe HOBOE
CTOMOPHOE KOrbLiO.

3ameHa YronbHbIX LWEeTOK

Puc.43

PerynsipHo BbIHUMaWTe 1 NPOBEPSINTE YroNbHbIE LLETKM.
3amMeHsanNTe  MX, E€CnM  OHW  W3HOWEHbl A0
orpaHuymTencHoi  oTMeTku. Copepxute  yronbHble
LWETKN B YACTOTE M B CBOGOAHOM AfIS1 CKOMbXEHWS B
nepxartensax nonoxexnun. Mpu 3ameHe Heobxoavmo
MeHATb 06e  yrofbHble  LETKM  OAHOBPEMEHHO.
Mcnonb3yinTe TONbKO OAMHAKOBbIE YroNbHbIE LLETKM.

Puc.44

Mcnonb3yinte  oTBEpTKy ANA  CHATUA  Kpbllek
LeTkoaepxarenen. V13Bnekute M3HOLLEHHbIE YronbHbIE
WeTKkW, BCTaBbTE€ HOBble W 3aKpyTUTE  KPbILIKW
LietkogepxaTtenen.

XpaHeHue UHCTPYMeHTa

Mepen xpaHeHuem nounctute nuny. CHSIB  KPbILLKY
3BE3[0YKW, yaanuTe Wwenku u onunku. Mocne oyncTky
WNHCTPYMEHTa BKIMIOYATE €ro Ha XOSIoCTOM XOAY, YTOObl
cMa3aTtb Lenb U NMUIbHYIO LWKHY.

3akpoiiTe HanpaBnsoLLyH LUNHY YEXITOM.

CneitTe Macno u3 6aka 1 NomnoXuTe LenHy nuny.

Ons obecneveHus BE3OMACHOCTHU 7]
HAOE>XHOCTW o6opynoBaHus peMoHT, noboe apyroe
TexobcnyxmBaHue WUNM - perynmpoeky  Heobxoaumo
Npov3BOAMTb B YMOMHOMOYEHHbIX CEPBUC-LEHTPax
Makita, ¢ ucnonb3oBaHMEM TOMbKO CMEHHbIX 4acTew
npoussoactea Makita.



YkasaHus no nepunoauyeckomy

o6cnyXMBaHUIo
YT006bI obecneyunTtb NPOOOIHKUTESNBHbI Cpok
aKcnnyarauuu, npepoTBpaTtuTb noBspexaeHus n

ob6ecneynTb NpaBuIbHY PaboTy 3aLUUTHBIX YCTPOICTB,
HeobXOoOMMO  perynspHo  MNpoBOAUTL  criedylollee
obcnyxuBaHue.

[apaHTUiiHble MPETEH3UM NPUHUMAIOTCS TOMbKO MpU
YCINOBUN HaAnexallero U perynsipHoro BbINOMHEHUS!
aTUX pabor. HeBbinonHexne obsasaTensHoro
o6cnyXmMBaHMs MOXET CTaTb NPUYMHO NpoucLlecTBuii!
Monb3oBatenb UENHOW Nuibl He [OMKEH NpPOBOAUTH
obcnyxuBaHue, He  ONMCaHHOe B HacTosLLeM
pykoBoacTBe. Bce nogobHble  paboTbl  AOIMKHBI
BbINOMHSATLCA TOMbKO B aBTOPU30BAHHOM CEPBUCHOM

LieHTpe.

Bpems
pabotbl

Moanuus

LlenHas nuna

Mepen Kaxaple 3 Mepen
Havyanom | ExenHesHo | Exetenenbho ExeroaHo
mecsiua XpaHeH1em
pabotbl
OcmoTp. O
YucTka. O

MpoBepsTe B aBTOPU30BAHHOM
CEPBUCHOM LIEHTPE.

O

MunbHas uenb

OcwmoTp.

Mpun HeoBxoaumocTy 3aTounTe.

CrepxeHb
HanpasnsioLen

OcwmoTp.

CHUMUTE LieMHYIo nuny.

Topmo3 uenu

MpoeepsTe pabory.

O

PerynsipHo nepegasarb Ans ocMoTpa
B GBTOPU30BaHHbIA CEPBHUCHBIN LIEHTP.

Cmazska uenu

MpoBepsTe nogady Macna.

KypkoBblii BbiKkO4aTenb

Ocmorp.

Konka pa36nokuposaHms

OcmoTp.

Kpbilwka TonnueHoro 6aka

MpoBepbTe repMeTUYHOCTL.

0000

YnosuTens uenu

OcwmoTp.

BuWHTbI 1 raiikn

Ocmortp.

e

014804
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NMOUCK U YCTPAHEHUE
HEUCMPABHOCTEM

Mpexae 4em obpawatbcsi MO NOBOAY PEMOHTa,
nposeaute 0CMOTp CaMOCTOSATESBHO. Ecrnmn
obHapyxeHa HeucnpaBHOCTb, He Yyka3aHHas B
PYKOBOACTBE, He MbiTaiTech pasobpaTb WHCTPYMEHT.
ObpaTnuTtecb B OOWH M3 aBTOPU30BAHHbIX CEPBUCHBLIX
ueHTpoB Makita, B KOTOpbIX AN pemMoHTa Bcerga
MCNOMb3YITCA OpUrMHanbHble getanu Makita.

HeucnpaBHocTb

Mpuunna

LeivictBue

ﬂBa AKKYMYNATOPHbIX 6Gnoka He yCTaHaBnueatoTCA. YctaHosute 3apsHKEeHHbIE aKKyMYyNATOPHbIE 6noku.

LLEI'IHaﬂ nuna He 3anyckaeTca.

Mpobnemsl ¢ akkyMmynsTopom
(HK3KOe HanpsbkeHue).

3apsianTe akKyMynsTopHbIii 6rok.
Ecnu 3apsgka He nomoraer, 3ameHuTe
aKKyMYNSATOPHbIA Brok.

Llenb He ABwxeTCs.

BkntoueH TOPMO3 Lenu.

OTnycTUTE TOPMO3 LiEMNH.

Mocne HENPOLOMKUTENBHOrO MCNONb30BaHNUA
ONEKTPOMOTOP OCTaHaBMIMBAETCA.

Hw3kuit ypoBeHb 3apsiaa akkymynsitopa.

BapsguTte akkyMynsTopHbIi Grok.
Ecnu 3apsigka He noMoraert, 3ameHuTe
aKKyMynATOPHbIA Grok.

Macno6ak nycT.

BanonHute macnobak.

Het macna Ha uenu.

3arpsi3HeH HanpasnsioLywii xenob Ans macna.

Ouuctute xenob.

Mopaya macna He oTperynuposaHa
Hagnexaiium obpasom.

OTperynupyiite nogady macna.

HenpasunbHo ycTaHoBMEH
aKKyMYNATOPHbIA Briok.

BcTaBbTe akkymMynsiTopHbIid 6ok kak
OnMcaHo B 9TOM PYKOBOZACTBeE.

He A0CTUraeT MakcumarnbHbIX OEOPOTOB.

3apsaa akkymynsTopa nagaer.

3apsiauTe akkyMynsTopHbIii 6rok.
Ecnu 3apaaka He nomoraer, 3ameHuTe
aKKyMYNATOPHbI 6roK.

MpuBop paboTaeT HenpaBWIbHO.

Obpatutecb B MECTHbI aBTOPU3OBAHHbII
LIeHTp AI1s pEeMOHTa.

Ll,el'lb He OoCTaHaBnMBaeTcAa aaxe npu
BKMHOYEHUM TOPMO3a Lenu:
HeMeaneHHO BbIKnK4ynTe yCTpOIZCTEO!

M3HoleHa TopmMo3Has neHTa.

Obpatutecb B MECTHbI aBTOPU3OBAHHbII
LIeHTp AJ1S1 pEeMOHTa.

CunbHasi Bubpauus: NUIbHYHO Lenb.

OcnabbTe HanpaBnsLLYIO LWHY U

OTperynupyiiTe HaTs)keH1e HanpaenstoLLen
LUMHBI 1 MAMIBHOM Lieni.

HemMeaneHHO OCTaHoBUTe yCTpOI;ICTBO!

HEVICI'IpaBHOCTb WHCTPpYMeEHTa.

O6paTuTECh B MECTHbII aBTOPU30BAHHbIN
LIeHTP ANA peMoHTa.

OONOJIHUTENbHBIE
NMPUHAONEXHOCTU

AHPEHYHPE)KHEHVIE:

. Om NpUHaANEXHOCTN unm Hacagku
peKoOMeHAyeTCs UCMonb3oBaTb BMECTe C BalvM
MHCTPyMeHTOM Makita, onucaHHbIM B AaHHOM
pykoBoACTBe. Vicnonb3oBaHWe Kakux-nnbo Apyrmx

npuHaanexHocTen unu Hacafok MOXeT
npeacTaensATe  OMACHOCTb  MOSlyYEeHUs TpaBM.
Vcnonb3yite nNpUHaAnNeXHOCTb WM Hacagky

TOMBKO MO YKa3aHHOMY Ha3HauYeHMIo.
Ecnm Bam HeoGXoAMMO COAEWCTBME B  MOMyYEHUN
[OMNOMHUTENbHOWM MHOopMaLum no 3TUM
NPUHAANEXHOCTAM, CBSXKUTECH CO CBOWM MECTHbIM
cepsuc-LieHTpoM Makita.

. OpuvrnHanbHbI
yctponctso Makita

. MunbHas uenb

. Hanpasnsiowas wuHa

- Kpebilwka HanpaensoLLe WyHbI

. HanunbHmk

- Cymka ans uHCTpymMeHTa

akkymynatop ¥ 3apsigHoe

MpumevaHue:

- HekoTopble amemMeHTbl crnucka MOryT BXOAUTb B
KOMIMMEKT MHCTPYMEHTa B Ka4yecTBe CTaHOapTHbIX
npucnocobneHnin. OHM MOryT OTnMYaTbCs B
3aBUMCUMMOCTM OT CTpaHbl.



YKPAIHCbKA (OpwuriHanbHi iHcTpykuii)

1-1. YepBoHui iHauKaTop

1-2. Kxonka

1-3. Kaceta 3 akymynstopom

2-1. MapkyBanbHa 3ipoyka

3-1. IHaukaTop akymynsitopa

4-1. KHonka 6nokyBaHHs BAMKHEHOTO
NONOXEHHS

4-2. KHonka BMuMKaya

5-1. MepenHs 3axucHa oropoxa Ans
pyK

5-2. bnokysaTu

5-3. Po3brokysatu

6-1. TBUHT perynioBaHHs

8-1. KpuLuka 3ipoyku

8-2. Baxinb

9-1. [Iuck ans perynioBaHHs

10-1. 3ipoyka

11-1. Peryniotoya wnunbka

12-1. OtBip

NosicHeHHA o 3aranbHoOro Buay

12-2.
13-1.
13-2.
14-1.
14-2.
15-1.
15-2.
15-3.
15-4.
15-5.
16-1.
16-2.
18-1.
18-2.

18-3

20-1.
28-1.

LWnHa

Kpuiuka 3ipouku

Baxinb

Kpuwuka 3ipoyku

Baxinb

Mocnabutu

3atarHyTn

[uck ans perynioBaHHs
Llvna

IlaHutorosa nuna

Kpuiuka 3ipoyku

Baxinb

Kpuiweyka mactunbHoro baka
Ornsigose BikHO (Anst MOBTOPHOMO
3anoBHeHHs Baky MacTunom)

. OrnsgoBe BiKHO MACTUBLHOTO

6aka
3ybuactuit ynop
[inbHUuUs NMNSHHS oepes

31-1. Hanpsamok BaniHHs nicy

31-2. 3oHa Hebe3neku

31-3. MapLupyT aBapiiiHoro Bigxogy
32-1. KoxyX LUMHK

32-2. Kpuwka akymynsropa

34-1. loBxMHa pidaHHs

34-2. BigcTaHb Mix pixy4or0 KPOMKOHO i

obmexyBayeM rmmbuHm

34-3. MiHimym 3 Mm

35-1. Kyt 6okoBOi nnactuHu 3ybus
40-1. LLiniuboBa BUKpYTKa

41-1. 3ipouka

41-2. CtonopHe kinbue

42-1. CTonopHe kinbLie

42-2. 3ipoyka

43-1. ObmexyBarnbHa BigMiTka
44-1. KoBnavok LiTkoTpumaya
44-2. BukpyTka

TEXHIYHI XAPAKTEPUCTUKA

Mopens DUC252 DUC302
JloBXuHa LWWMHW 250 mm 300 mm
J[loBXuHa pi3aHHs 23 cm 24 cm 28 cm

CraHpapTHa LWnHa

LLnHa 3 kiHueBoto

LUnHa ans pisbbnenHs

LLnHa 3 kiHueBoto

Tun . .
3ipouyKoto 1o fiepesy 3ipoukoto
Tvn 91PX 25AP 90PX
CraHgapTHWA NUSNbHUNR Kpok 9,5 mm (3/8") 6,35 mm (1/4") 9,5 mm (3/8")
naHuor muGuHomip 1,3 mm (0,05") 1,3 mm (0,05") 1,1 mm (0,043")
KinbkicTb NpUBOAHUX NAHOK 40 60 46
X KinbkicTb 3y6uis 6 9 6
Bipouka
Kpok 9,5 Mm (3/8") 6,35 Mmm (1/4") 9,5 Mm (3/8")
3aranbHa foBxuHa (6e3 WnHu) 316 Mm
*1 4,1 kr
Yucra Bara
*2 4,6 kr 4.7 kr

LLiBnAkicTe NaHutora Ha XBUNUHY

8,3 m/c (500 m/xB)

0O6'em macTunbHoro baky

85 cm®

HominanbHa Hanpyra

36 B nocr. ctpymy

| 36 B nocr. ctpymy

* Yepes Te, WO MV He NPUMUHAEMO NPOrpamm AOCTIAKEHD | PO3BUTKY, HABEAEHI TYT TEXHIYHI XapaKTEPUCTUKN MOXYTb ByTW 3MiHEHI

6e3 nonepeaKeHHs!.

* TexHiYHi xapakTepUCTVKL Npunagy Ta kaceTa 3 akyMmyrnsTopoM MOXYTb BiIPI3HATUCS B Pi3HUX KpaiHax.

*1 Bara 3 HalBinbLUOI0 KaceTow 3 akyMynsTopoM, 6es WWHK Ta NaHLora, 3 NOPOXHIM MacTUnbHUM Gakom BignosigHo Ao EN ISO 11681-2.

*2 Bara 3 kaceTol0 3 aKyMynsiTOpOM, 3 LUMHOO, NIAHLIIOTOM Ta MOBHUM MacTunbHUM Gakom BianosiaHo Ao EPTA-Procedure 01/2003.

YBATA: BukopucToByiTe BiANoBiAHY KOMGIHALO NUNSNBLHOMO NaHuora Ta WHW. HefoTpuMaHHs el BUMOru Moxe NpusBecTy Ao

OTPVUMaHHSI CEPAO3HNX TPaBM.
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END313-1
CumMmBonu

[ani HaBedeHi cuMBOMKM, SKi 3aCTOCOBYKOTbCA AN
no3HayeHHs obnagHaHHs. [lepen  KOPUCTYBaHHAM

I'IepeKOHaMTeCH Lo Bu po3ymieTe iXHE 3HAUYEHHSI.
MpoumnTaiite AaHy iHCTPYKLito.

Basirante 3acobu 3axucTy oven.
Basirante 3acobu 3axucTy Byx.

OBbOB'AI3KOBO  OfsranTe LUOMOM, OKYNspu
Ta 3acobu 3axuCTy OpraHis Cnyxy.
BukopucToBy#iTE HanNeXHUA 3aXUCT Hir
Ta pyk.

Liio nuny moxe BWKOPUCTOBYBATU TiflbKu
HaneXHUM YUHOM HaBYEHWIA NepcoHann.
He 3anuwante iHCTPYMEHT nig goLuem.

MakcumanbHa —fonyctma  JOBXUHA
pisaHHsA
HanpsiMok nepecyBaHHs1 naHLora

PeryntoBaHHsi
NaHUrosoi nunu
E ﬁEMH - Tinbku Ans kpait €C
i He Bukugaite enektponpunagn abo
aKyMynsTOPHI 6arapei pasom i3
nobyToBuM cMiTTAM!
3rigHo 3 €BponeyicbkMMM  AVpeKTBamm
npo  yTWNi3auilo  enekTpuyHoro  Ta
€reKTPOHHOro  obrnafHaHHs Ta  npo
yTunisaujto 6atapei Ta akymynstopis i
6artapen Ta akymynsTopis, TEPMiIH Cryx6m
AKUX 3aKIHYMBCS, Ta iX BUKOPUCTaHHAM i3
OOTPMMAHHAM  HalioHamnbHWX — 3aKOHIB,
enekTpuyHe obnafgHaHHs, 6Gatapei Ta
aKkymynsTopu, TepMmiH  crnyxbu  sikux
3akiH4MBCS, MOTPiBHO 36MpaTh okpemo Ta
BiANpPaBNsATM  Ha  EKOMOMYHO  YMCTI

nignpremcTBa 3 ixHboi Nnepepobku.
ENE090-1

3MallyBaHHA

BuKopucTaHHS 3a NPU3HAYEHHAM
IHCTpyMEHT npusHayeHuii Ansi obpisaHHsA rinok/aepes.

BiH Takox nigxoauTb ANs BUKOHaHHS pobiT Ha AepeBax.
ENG905-1

Lym
PiBeHb wWwymy 3a wkanolo A y TUNOBOMY BWKOHaHHI,
BU3Ha4YeHu BianosiaHo no EN60745:

PiseHb 3ByKoBOro TUCKY (Loa): 84,4 4B (A)
PiBeHb 3BykoBOi NOTYXHOCTI (Lwa): 95,4 OB (A)
Moxwubka (K) : 2,5 ab (A)

KopucTyitecs 3aco6amm 3axucTy cnyxy

ENG900-1
Bi6pauin
BaranbHa BenuuuHa BiGpauii (cyma TpbOX BEKTOPIB)
BM3HayeHa 3rigHo 3 EN60745:

Mogens DUC252

PexvM poboTu: NUNSiHHA AepeBUHU
BiGpauisi (an) : 4,7 m/c?
Moxubka (K): 1,5 m/c?

Mogens DUC302

Pexum poboTu: NMUNAHHA AepeBUHU
Bi6pauisi (an) : 6,3 m/c?

Moxubka (K): 1,5 m/c?
ENG901-1

3asBrneHe 3HayeHHs Bibpauii Gyno BuUMipsiHO Y
BiAMNOBIAHOCTI oo cTaHgapTHUX MeToAiB
TECTYBaHHS Ta MOXe BUKOPWUCTOBYBATUCA ANS
NOPIBHAHHSA OAHOTO IHCTPYMEHTA 3 iHLIMM.

3asBneHe  3HaueHHs  BiOpauii  Moxe  Takox
BUKOPUCTOBYBATUCS ANS NONEpeaHbOT OLiHKW BNIUBY.

AvyBAra:
3anexHo Big yMOB BMKOpUCTaHHS Bibpauis nig yac
daKkTUyHoI po6oTtu iHCTpymMeHTa MoXe
BiAPi3HATUCS Bif 3asIBNEHOrO 3HaYeHHs BiGpaLii.

. 3abe3sneuyte HanexHi 3anobixHi 3axogu Ans
3axucTy oneparopa, Wo BianosiAaTMMyTb yMOBaM
BMKOPUCTAHHS iHCTPYMeHTa (cnig 6patn go yearm
BCi CknagoBi pobo4oro umMkny, Taki sik 4ac, Konm
{HCTPYMEHT BMMKHEHO Ta KONMM BiH MOYMHAE
npawtoBaTi Ha XONoCTOMY XOZi Mif Yac 3anycky).
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GEA010-1

3acTepexxeHHSA CTOCOBHO TEXHiKU
6e3nekn npu poboTi 3

efieKTponpunagamm

YBATA! T[pouuTaiite Yyci 3acTepexXeHHs
CTOCOBHO TexHiku 6e3nekn Ta BCi iHCTpPyKLUii.
HepoTpumaHHa faHux 3acTepexeHb Ta  iHCTPYKUin

MOXeE NPU3BECTU [0 YPaXKEHHSI CTPYMOM Ta BUHUKHEHHS!
noxexi Ta/abo ceprnosHunx Tpasm.

36epexiTb yci iHCTPYKUii 3 TexHiku

6e3nekn Ta ekcnnyarTauii Ha ManbyTHe.
GEB118-1

NMonepen)xeHHs NPO HeOOXiaHY
obepexHicTb nig 4ac po6oTu 3
aKyMynsiTOPHOI NaHUOroBoo

nUnoto:

1. Konu naHutoroBa nuna npautoe, cnig 3abpartu
yci 4YacTMHM Tina BiA NUNbLHOro nadutora.
Mepep TUM, AIK 3anyckaTy NaHLOroBy NUMy cnif
nepeBipuTH, WO6 NUNLHWUM NaHLUIOr HiYoro He
TopkaBcsl. BigsonikaHHst Ha KOpOTKWIA Yac nig Yac
po6oTV NUNKU MOXe NPU3BECTU [0 TOro, Lo OAsAr
OyAe 3aTArHEHO NUMbHUM MaHLIOrOM.

2. Tpumarouu naHuloroBy nuny oboma pykamw,
3aBXaM TpumanTe ii NpaBolo PyKoKo 3a 3aAHI0
Py4yKy, a niBolo — 3a nepegHl. HAKwo
NaHLoroBy Nuny TpMMaTu y iHWuiA cnoci6, To ue
niaBULLYE PU3NK OTPUMAHHSI TPABM, @ OTXe LibOro
Yy >KOAHOMY pasi pobuUTN He MOXHa.

3.  EnekTpoiHCTpymMeHT cnig TpUMaTM Tinbku 3a
i3onbOBaHi NMOBEpPXHi Aepxaka, OCKINbKA NaHuior
NUNKU MoXe 3a4enUTU CXOBaHY €rleKTPOMpPOBOAKY.
TopkaHHA NaHLiorom nunu CTpyMOBEY4Oi NPOBOAKM
MOXe MPU3BECTU A0 NepefaHHs Hanpyr [0 OroneHnX
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12.

MeTaneBux YacTUH  EneKTPOIHCTPYMEeHTa
YPaXXEHHs onepaTopa enekTpUYHUM CTPYMOM.
Cnig opsratn 3acobu 3axucTy opraHiB 3opy Ta
cnyxy. Takox pekoMeHAYETbCA BUKOPUCTOBYBaTH
3acobu 3axucTy ronoBu, PyK, Hir Ta CTYMHiB.
HanexHun 3axvCHWA OAAr 3HWXKYE KiNbKiCTb TpaBm
Big cmitTs. Lo posnitaeTbes, abo Bia BWMagkoBoro
KOHTaKTY 3 MUMbHUM NaHLIOrOM.

3aBxAu TBepAo CTinTe Ha Horax. Cnusbki abo
HECTIViKi MOBEpPXHi MOXYTb CNPUYUMHUTK BTpaTy
piBHOBary abo KOHTPOMIO HaZ NaHLIroBO0 NUIIOH.
Mia yvac pi3aHHA rinku, wWwo nepebyBae nip

Ta fgo

HaTArom, cnip crepertuca Bigckoky. Komm
HaTsr BOMOKOH AepeBUHN 3HIMAETbCSI, HaTsArHyTa
rinka Moxe Boaputu  onepatopa  Ta/abo
npu3BecTM  [OO  BTpaTM  KOHTPOMO  Hap
NaHLIOroBOIO NUIIOH.

Cnin 6yTM payxe obepexHiMm nig u4ac
obpi3aHHA KywiB Ta mnopocTi. [Hyuki rinku

MOXYyTb ByTW 3aTArHeHi B NWUNbHUIA NaHLutor Ta ix
MOXe MOTArHYTU y HanpsiMKy Ao onepartopa, abo
onepatopa MoOXe MNOTArHyTW, i BiH BTPaTUTb

piBHOBary.

NlaHutoroBy nuny cnia nepeHocutn 3a
nepegHl0  py4Ky Yy BUMKHEHOMY  CTaHi,
BigBepHyBwM i Big Tina. Mig uvac

nepese3eHHA abo 30epiraHHA NUNU Ha Hei
cnip 3aBXAM BCTaHOBMIOBaTM KOXYX Ans
WWHK. BipHe NoBOgXXeHHS i3 NaHLIOroBOK N
3HM3UTb BIPOriAHICTb BUNAAKOBOrO KOHTAKTY i3
NUNBHUM NAHLIOTOM, WO PYXaEeTbCS.

BukoHymTe BUMOIU iHCTpPYKLin woao
3MallyBaHHsl, HaTAry naHulora Ta 3aMiHu
npuHanexHocTen. HesipHo HaTsArHyta abo

3MalleHa nuna moxe abo 3namartuch, abo Gyne
nigBULLEHO PU3UK BigAaui.

Py4yku noBUHHI BYyTW CyXMMM, YNCTUMM Ta He
6yTM 3abpyaHeHMMM MacTuno abo XKUPOM.
XvpHi abo 3abpygHeHi MacTuoM pydku €
CNM3bKUMMU, LLO NPU3BOAWTL A0 BTPATU KOHTPOSO
Hap iHCTPYMEHTOM.

MoxHa pisatm Tinbku AepeBuHy. MunbHUN
naHulor cnip 3actocoByBaTU TiNMbKM 3a iX
npusHayeHHsAM. Hanpuknaa: 3abopoHeHo
BUWKOPUCTOBYBaTU MNaHUlOroBy nuny Ans
pisaHHA nnactMka a6o He pepeB’siHI
6yaiBenbHi mMartepianu. BuvikopuctaHHs
NaHLOroBOi MUKW He 3a MPU3HAYEHHSIM MOXe
Npu3BeCcTN [0 CTBOPEHHS HebGe3neyHoi cutyaldlii.
MpuunHK Ta 3axoam 3anobiraHHsA BigAavi:
AKWO KiHeUb LIMHN TOPKaETbCS AKOrock NpeameTa,
abo konu pepeB’'siHa AeTanb 3aKpUMBAaETbCs Ta
3almnae naHulr B Nponuni, Moxe TpanuTUCh
Biggava.

TopkaHHA KiHUEM B [eskuxX BuMagkax Moxe
npu3BecT! A0 PanToBOi 3BOPOTHOI peakLii, Konu
wuHy Oyge nigkMHYTO goropu Ta Hasag B
HanpsiMKy oneparopa.



3aTuckaHHSA NUMBbHOTO NaHLtora y BepXHil YacTuHi

LUMHA MOXe NPU3BECTU TO PI3KOTO LUTOBXaHHS

LUMHW B HANpsiMKy onepartopa.

Byap-aika 3 uUMX peakuin Moxe npu3BecTM A0

BTPaTV KOHTPOSIO Haj NWMOM0, WO B CBOK Yepry

MOXe MNpu3BecTM A0 CepuosHMX TpasM. He cnig

CyuinbHO MoOKnagatucb Ha 3acobu 6Gesneku,

BCTAHOBMEHI Ha Nuni. fIKk KOPMUCTyBaYy NaHLOroBoi

nUnK, BU MOBWHHI BXWUTU AeKinbka 3axopis, Lio6

3aXMCTUTUCb  BiA,  HellacHux Bunagkis abo
nopaHeHb Nif Yac NUNsHHS.

MpuynHamu Bigaadi € HenpaBunbHE KOPUCTYBaHHS

iHCTpymMeHTOM Ta/abo HenpaBWnbHUIA  NOPSAOK

ekcnnyatauii abo ymoBuM ekcnnyatauii, ane ix

MOXHa  YHWUKHYTU  AOTPUMYIOUUCH  3anoBiKHMX

3axoAiB, WO HaBeaeHi HUKYe:

- Cnia MiuHO TpuMMaTM iHCTPYMeHT o6oma
pyKamMu TaKMM YMHOM, W06 Benukun
naneub Ta iHWI Nanbui pyku oGropranu
pyyKmn NaHuUroBol nunu, Ta
po3TalloByBaTU CBOE TiflO Ta PyKU Tak,
Wwo6 6yna MOXNUBICTb yTPUMaTUCL Y pasi
Biaaayi. Cuny Bigaadi Moxe KOHTpoOnoBaTh
KopucTyBay, 3a yMmOBM, WO O6yno BXUTO
HanexHnx 3anobixHux 3axoniB. 3abopoHeHo
BiAnyckaTn naHuUroBy nuny.

13.

- Hikonu He cnip TArHyTMCA iHCTPYMEHTOM
[0 poboyoi aetani Ta pisaTv Bulle piBHA
nneya. [IoTpUMaHHsa LMx nNpasun AONOMOXe
YHVKHYTU HenependayyBaHOro KOHTaKTy 3
piXy4ol0 4acCTMHOIO NUMM Ta [03BOMUTHL
Kpalle KOHTPOMoBaTW NaHLUoroBy numy y
HenepenbavyBaHUX CUTYaLisiX.

- BukopuctoByBaTH cnig Tinbku 3anacHi
WMHWA Ta NaHUIorM, BKa3aHi BUPOGHMKOM.
BuvikopucTaHHA HeBIANOBIAHMX 3aNacHUX LUNH
Ta NaHuloriB MoXe NpuU3BecT! A0 MOMOMKU
naHutora Ta/abo Biggavi.

- Cnip AOTPUMYyBaTUCH iHCTpPYKUin
BMpOGHMKA WOAO  3aToyyBaHHA Ta
obcnyroByBaHHA nunu. 3MeHLUEHHS

BUCOTU Kaniopy rmmbrHy1 Moxe npu3BecTn 4o
NOCUNEHHS Bigaadi.
Mepen nouyatkom poGOTW, NepeBipTE HaNexHy
npauesfaTtHiCTb  MaHUlrosoi  nNunn - Ta,  uu
BignoBigae ii cTaH npaBunam TexHiku 6esneku. A
came cnif nepesipuTh Yu:

134

HanexHum
ranbmo;
HanexHum YnHoM npauitoe iHepLiliHe ranbmo;
[MpaBunbHO BCTAHOBMEHI LIKMHA Ta KpuLlKa
3ipoyky;
JlaHutor 3arocTpeHa Ta 3aTarHyTa 3rigHO 3
npasunamu;
He 3anyckante naHuioroBy nuny  3i
BCTAHOBIEHOIO KPULIKOK naHuira. ko
3anycTUTW NaHLUoroBy nuny 3i BCTaHOBIIEHOKO
KPULLKOIO ~ NaHLtora, OCTaHHs Moxe  OyTun
BiAKMHYTa Brepes — Le MOXe npusBecTu A0
TpaBM abo [0 NOLUKOAXKEHHS NpeaMeTiB HaBKOMNO
onepatopa.

YYHOM npauwe  naHuroroese

MonepenxeHHA Npo HeobXigHY o6epexHicTb
nia Yac po6oTK 3 NaHLroBOKO NUIIOKD i3
BEPXHbOI PYYKOO

1.

Lis naHutoroBa nuna pospobrieHa cneuianbHo
ana obpisaHHA AepeB Ta AOMSAAYy 3a HUMM.
NaHutorosy nuiny [03BOMNSAETHCS
BMKOPUCTOBYBATW TiflbkM CreuianbHO HaBYEHUM
ocobam. Cnia AOTPUMYBATUCH YCiX iHCTPYKLIMN,
npouenyp Ta pekomeHpaaLin, BUAAHUX
BiANOBIAHMMM  NPOECINHUMK  OpraHi3aLismu.
HepoTpymaHHA BMMOr MOXe NpuU3BECTU [0
HeLacHnX BUNagKis i3 cMepTenbHUMU
Hacnigkamu. Ons obpizaHHs nepes
pPEKOMEHAYETLCA  3aBXOM  BMKOPUCTOBYBAaTW
nignomMHy  nnatcopmMy  (MANOMHY  TIOMbBKY,
nianoMHWA  NpUcTpii). 3acTocyBaHHs MeETOAMK
nigioMy Ta CMycKy Ha KaHaTi € Jyxe
Hebe3neyHnm i BUMarae cneujiansHol MiaroToBKW.
Onepatopu NOBUWHHI nponTu cneuianbHy
nigrotoBKy [AnNs O03HAWOMIMEHHA 3 npasunamu
6e3neyHoro BUKOPWCTAHHA iHCTPyMeHTa i 3
TEXHIKOI0 MigNoMy Ha BUCOTY W cnycky 3 Hei. Iig
yac poboT Ha [JdepeBax cCnig  3aBXAM
BMKOPWUCTOBYBATW BIAMNOBIAHI NOACK, MOTY3KM Ta
kapabiHu. Cnig 3aBxau BUKOPUCTOBYBaTU 3acobu
CTpaxyBaHHsi sik onepartopa, Tak i nunu.

Mepeq TWMM K nNOKMAcTU  iHCTPYMEHT Ha
36epiraHHsl, HeoOXigHO MOro MoYuMcTUTU Ta
npoBecTn poboTW 3 TEXHIYHOro 06CMyroByBaHHS
3rigHO 3 IHCTPYKUi€Eto 3 ekcnnyaTadii.

Cnip 3abe3nedvyBaT GesneyHe poaTallyBaHHS
NaHulrosoi MUNW MNig 4Yac nepeBe3eHHs B
aBTOMObini, Wwo6 3anobirtu posnuBy nanbHOro
abo wmacTuna ans  naHuora, MOLUKOMKEHHIO
iHCTpyMeHTa Ta OTPYMaHHI0 TPaBM.

PerynapHo nepesipaiTe, 41 HanNeXHUM YUHOM
npautoe ranbMo naHuora.

Hikonn He 3anuBaiTe MacTuno Ans nadutora
no6nuay BiakpuTOro BorHi. Hikonu He nanite nig
yac 3anuBaHHs MacTuna Ans naHuora.
BuKkopucTaHHa naHuioroBoi nunm  Moxe 6yTn
obmexeHe HopMammu HaujoHanbHoro
3aKoHoAaBCTBa.



10.

1.

Akwo iHCTPYMEHT 3a3HaB cepiosHoro
MexaHiyHoro BrnuBy abo BnaB, nepw Hix
npogjoBxyBatu poboTy, cnig nepesipuTM Oro
ctaH. lNepeBipTe HanexHe (YHKLiIOHYBaHHS YCixX
BaXeniB KepyBaHHA Ta 3acobiB Geaneku. FAkwio
Bu BusiIBUNM nowkomkeHHs abo skwo y Bac
BUHUKNW Byab-5iKi CYMHIBU, 3BEPHITLCA A0 HALLOro
aBTOPM3OBAHOTO  CEPBICHOTO  LEHTPY  Ans
npoBefeHHs Ornsay iHCTpyMeHTa Ta  Moro
PEMOHTY.

Mepea TUM Sk 3anycTUTX NaHUIOrOBY Mwmy,
3aBXAM aKTUBYITE ranbMo naHLutora.

Mip yac poboT TpumanTe nuUmy MilHO, LWo6
3anobirtT koB3aHH abo niackakyBaHHIO NUNK Ha
no4artky pisaHHs.

HanpukiHui pisaHHsi Gyabte obepexHumun Ta
bepexiTb piBHOBary, o6 He BTpatuTh ii Yepes
pi3ke OMnyCckaHHs iIHCTPYMEHTa.

BepiTb [0 yBary HanpsMOK Ta LUBMAKICTb BITPY.
YHUKanTe TMpCK Ta MacTUINbHOIO TyMaHy.

3acob6u 3axucTy

1.

[nA 3anoGiraHHa TpaBMaM rorioBu, oven, pyk
abo Hir, a TakoX AnNA 3aXUCTy opraHiB cnyxy
nig Yac po6oTu 3 naHUOroBoK NUMoK cnif
BUKOPUCTOBYBaTU TaKi 3acobu 3axucTty:

- Takox cnig HagsaraTu BigNOBIOHUIA oasr, AKUA
MOBWHEH  LWinbHO  obnaratTy Ta  He
cTBOptOBaTH nepeLukos. 3abopoHeHo
Hapsaratn GixyTepito abo oafAr, AKW Moxe
3annyTatuch Y rinkax abo kywax. Akwo Bu
MaeTe [OBre BOMOCCH, 3aBXAW HapsranTe
CiTKy Ansa Bonoccs!

- Min yac poboTM 3 nNaHLIroBOK MUIIOK
3aBXOM  Hagsramte  3axXMCHUA  LLIONIOM.
3axucHUIA WONOM HeobXigHO perynspHO
nepesipATM Ha HasBHICTb MOLWIKOMKEHb Ta
3aMiHIOBaTV He pigwe HiX KoxHi 5 pokiB.
Kopuctynteca Tinbku pekoMeHAoBaHUMMU
3aXUCHUMM LLOMOMaMK.

- LLuToK ANsl 06NNYYA Ha 3aXVCHOMY LLOMOMiI
(abo 3axucHi okynapu) 3axuLaloTb Big TUPCK
i Tpickn. Mig yac po6oTM 3 NaHLroBO
NUIOK0 3aXaW HagarantTe 3axuCHi OKynsipu
abo WMTOK Aana obnuyya ans 3anobiraHHs
TpaBMam o4en.

- Hapsrante BignosigHi 3acobu 3axucTy Bif
WyYMY (HaBYLLUHWKM, BYLLHi BTYKM TOLLO).

-  3axucHa KypTka 3pobneHa 3 22 wapiB
HEeNnoHy Ta 3axuLiae onepartopa Bif Nopisis.
Ii cnin saexan Hagsarath nig yac pobotu 3
nignomMHux nnatcopm (MiAKOMHOT FHONbKU,
nigioMHoro  npuctpor), 3 nnatcdopm,
yCTaHOBMNeHUx Ha ApabuHax, abo nig 4ac
po60oTK Ha KaHaTHIN niaBicLi.

- 3axucHUi peMiHb Ta 3aXMCHWUW HarpyaHUK
3pobneHi 3 22 WwapiB HENMOHY Ta 3axuLLialTb
Bif nopisis. M1 HanonernMBo pekoMeHayemMo
iX BUKOpUCTOBYBATW.
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- 3axucHi pykaBuLi 3pobneHi 3 TOBCTOI LLKipK
Ta € YacTUHO pekoMeHA0BaHOro
obnagHaHHs, ix cnig 3aeBxau Hagsaratv nig
Yyac poboTH 3 NAHLIIOrOBOK NUMOHD.

- Mip yac poGoTu 3 naHUIOroBOK MU0
3aBXaM Hapgsrante 3axucHi Tydni abo
3axXMUCHI YyepeBUKKU i3 HECINU3bKOI
nigowBo,  MeTaneBuMM  KOBMAYKOM  Ha
nanbLUsx Ta 3aXMCTOM Ans Hir. 3axucHi Tydni,
O MalTb 3aXMCHUW Llap, 3axuLiakTb Big
nopisie Ta 3abesnevyloTb HagiiHy onopy Ha
Horu. Y pasi poboTu Ha AepeBax 3axucHi
YepeBUKM NMOBUHHI NiAXoaWUTY AN BUKOHAHHS
nignomy Ta Crycky.

Bi6pauin
1. Ocobw, siki MatoTb NoraHmii KpoBOOGIr Ta NOCTiHO

CTUKAIOTBCS 3 CUIIbHOK  Bibpalieto, MOXyTb

3000yTVM MOPYLUEHHS KPOBOHOCHWX CyAMH abo

HepBOBOi cucTeMu. Bibpauis mMoxe CnpuunHUTK

HaBefEeHi HWx4Ye cMMNTOoMM 3 GOKy nmanbLiB, pyk

abo 3an'acts: “3acMHaHHsA" (OHIMiHHS),

nowmnyBaHHsi, 6inb, roctpuii 6inb, 3MiHa KoNbopy
wkipn abo ii cTpykTypn.Y pasi nosBu 6yab-

AIKOro 3 umnx cuMnToMmiB HeobxigHo

3BepHyTUCAA no gonomory po nikapsa! Lo6

3MEHLWUMTU PU3UK OTPUMAHHS CUHAPOMY Ginux

nanbuiB, Crig TpUMaTy iHCTPYMEHT i npunagas y

HanexxHoMy cTaHi Ta agbatu npo Te, Wob nig vac

pobOoTKN pyku 3anuLIanucsa TennnMMn.

3BEPIFTAUTE Lil BKA3IBKM.

AYBATA:

HIKONKW HE CHNI4 BtpayaTu nunbHOCTI Ta
po3cnabnioBaTUcs Nig Yac KOPUCTYBAHHA BUPOGOM
(Wwo TpannsAeTbCA NPU 4YaCTOMy BUKOPUCTAHHI); cnig
3aBXAW CTPOro AoTpUMyBaTUCSi NpaBun Gesneku
nig  4ac  BMKOPUCTaHHA  LbOrO  MPUCTPOIO.
HEHANEXHE BUKOPUCTAHHS a6o HegoTpumaHHSA
npaBun 6e3neku, BUKNAAEHUX B LibOMY AOKYMEHTi,

MOXe NMPU3BECTN [0 CEPHO3HMX TPaBM.
ENCO07-8

BAXIMBI IHCTPYKLUIT BE3MEKU
ﬂﬂﬂ KACETU AKYMYNATOPA

Mepea TMM $SIK KOPUCTYBaTUCA KaceTow
aKymynsiTopa, cnig npoyvTaTtM yci iHCTpykKuii
Ta nonepemxytodi BiamiTkm wopo (1)
3apsAHMA  NpUCTpin  akymynsaTopa, (2)
aKkymynsTop Ta (3) BMpo6u, Wwo npauioloTb Bia
akymynsiTopa.

2.  He cnig po36upaTu kaceTy akymynsTopa.

3. Skwo nepioa po6oTu Ayxe NokopoTwas, cnig
HeramHO NPUMNUHUTM KOPUCTYBaHHA. Lle Moxe
npu3BecTU [0 PU3UKY neperpisy, oniky Ta
HaBiTbL BUOYXY.



10.

AKWo enekTponitT noTpanueB A0 oOYen, cnig

APOMMTU X YMCTOHO BOAOK Ta HeramHo

3BepHyTUCA 3a MeAu4Horo 3aknagy. Lle moxe

Npu3BecTM A0 BTPATH 30py.

He 3akopoTiTb KaceTy akymynsitopa.

(1) He cnia TopkaTMcA knem 6yab AKUM
CTPYMONPOBIAHUM MaTepianom.

(2) He cnip 36epiratn kacety akymynsitropa B

€MHOCTI 3 iHWKUMK MeTaneBumMm
npeamMeTaMu, TakKUMMU AIK LIBAXWU, MOHETH i
1.4.

(3) He BucraBnsnTe kaceTy 3 6aTapeeto nif
OOLL YU CHIr.

KopoTke 3amMuKaHHA MoOXe NpU3BecT fAo

NnosiBU  3HAYHOro cTpymy, neperpisy Ta

MOXIIMBMM OniKam Ta HaBiTb NONMOMKW.

He cnig 36epiratv iHCTpymMeHT Ta KaceTy 3

aKyMynATOpoM B MicTax, Ae Temnepartypa mMoxe

CArHyTM Ta nepeBuwmTyh 50rp.” C (122° F).

He cnip cnantoBaTtn kaceTy 3 aKymynsiTopom

HaBiTb, fKWO BOHa Oyna HeogHOPa3oBO

nowkoaXeHa abo MOBHICTIO cnpauboBaHa.

Kaceta 3 akymynsaTopom Moxe BUOYXHYTU B

OrHi.

He cnip knpatn abo ynapATv akymynsatop.

He cnia BukopucTOoBYBaTM NOLLIKOAXEHUIA

akymynsiTop.

Dotpumyitecs HOpM MicLieBoro

3aKoHopaBCTBa CTOCOBHO yTunisauii

aKymynsTopiB.

3BEPIFAUTE LI BKA3IBKM.

Mopagu no 3a6e3neyeHH0O MaKCUMarnbHOIo
CTPOKY eKcnnyarauii akymynsitropa

1.

KaceTy 3 akymynsaTtopom cnig 3apsgxatv Ao
TOro, siK BiH pO3pAAMTLCA NOBHICTHO.
3aBxAn cnia 3ynMHATM poGOTY iHCTPYMEHTY
Ta 3apAAUTU aKyMynsiTop, SIKWO BM NOMITUNU
3MEHLUEHHS! MOTYXHOCTi IHCTPYMEHTY.
Hikonn He cnig 3apspkatm nNOBTOPHO

NOBHICTIO 3apspXKeHy KaceTy 3 aKymMynsaTOpPOM.

Mepe3apsmkeHHs cKopouye CTpoK
ekcnnyaTauii akymynsatopa.

KaceTy 3 akymynsiTopom cnif 3apsagkati npu
KiMHaTHi# TemnepaTypi 10° C-40° C (50° F -
104 ° F). Mepen TMM sik 3apsaxatv KaceTy 3
aKyMynsiTopom crifi 3a4yekaTu [OKM BOHa
OXOIOHe.

3apsagxanTe KaceTy 3 aKyMynsiTOpPOM KOXHi
wicTb MicsLiB, AKWO He BUKOPUCTOBYETE il
NPOTAAroM TPUBAOro 4acy.
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onuc OETANEN

1 | Baxine P MepepnHs 3axucHa oropoxa 3 | Bepxws pyua
4ns pyk
4 | Kaceta 3 akymynsitopom 5 Ka_pa6|H . 6 | Wwuha
(micue KpinneHHs MOTy3Ku)
7 | NaHutorosa nuna 8 | Kpuwka 3sipoyku 9 | Ovck ans perynioBaHHA
10 | O6mesxysay naHuora 11 | Koxyx wiHm 12 | KHonka GriokysaHHs
BUMKHEHOTO NOMOXEHHS!
13 | KHonka Bumukaya 14 | MepepnHs pyyka 15 | 3ybuactuit ynop
16 [BUHT ANS perynioBaHHs N .
MacTMIBHOMO Hacoca (3Hu3y)
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IHCTPYKLUIA 3 BUKOPUCTAHHA

/\OBEPEXHO:

3aBxau  nepesipsiite, wo6 npunag  6ys
BUMKHEHWI, @ KaceTa 3 akyMynsTopom Gyna 3HsTa,
nepen perynioBaHHsM abo nepeBsipKoto
YHKLIOHYBaHHS iHCTpyMeHTa.

BcTaHOBREHHA Ta 3HATTA KaceTu 3 aKyMynsaTOPOM
man.1

/\OBEPEXHO:

3aBxan BUMUKaATe IHCTPYMEHT nepes BCTAHOBMEHHAM
abo 3HIMaHHAM KaceTn 3 akyMynsTopoMm.

Mig 4ac BCTaHOBNEHHA abo 3HATTA KaceTu 3
aKyMynATOPOM HafiiHO YTPUMYMNTE iHCTPYMEHT i
KaceTy 3 aKyMynsiTopoM. |Hakwe iHCTpymeHT abo
Kaceta 3 aKyMynsiTopoM MOXYTb BUCMM3HYTW 3 PYK,
O MOXe MpU3BECTU A0 TpaBM abo MOLLKOAKEHHS
iHCTPYMEHTa 1 KaceTn 3 aKyMynsTOpoM.

LLlo6 3HATK KaceTy 3 akyMynaTopoM, Chif BUTATHYTK Ti 3
{HCTpYMEHTa, HaATUCHYBLUM HA KHOMKY B NepeaHin
YacTuHI KaceTu.

LLlo6 ycTaHOBWTM KaceTy 3 akyMmynsiTopoMm, Crig CyMiCTUTK
LUMOHKY KaceTu 3 aKyMymnsiTopoM i3 masoMm Yy Kopnyci Ta
BCTaBWTM KaceTy Ha Mmicle. YcTaBnaiite ii, ok He nodyeTe
KnauaHHs. AKLO Ha BEPXHIl YaCTUHI KHOMKWN BUOHO YepPBOHUIA
iHOMKaTOop, Lie 03HaYaE, Lo BOHa 3abnokoBaHa He MOBHICTIO.

/\OBEPEXHO:

3aBxau ycTaBnsnTe KaceTy MOBHICTIO, ax MOKU
YEpPBOHUI HAMKATOP CTaHe HeBMAUMUM. SFKLO
uboro He 3pobuTtn, kaceta MOXe BWUNaOKOBO
BMMAcCT 3 iHCTPyMeHTa Ta 3aBAaTu TpaBMU Bam
abo noasM, Lo 3HAXOAATLCS MOPYY.

He BcTaHoBMIOWTE Kacety 3 akymMynstopoMm i3
3ycunnaM. SKWOo KaceTa He BCTaBMSIETbCS NETKo,
TO Ue o3Hayae, LWo Bu ii HeBipHO BCTaBnsieTe.

NMPUMITKA:

IHCTPYMEHT He npautoe TiNbkn 3 OgHIE KaceTor 3
aKyMynsTopom.

Cuctema 3axmucTy iHCTpyMeHTa/akymynsaTopa
IHCTpyMeEHT OCHaLLeHo CUCTEMOIO 3axucTy
iHCcTpymMeHTa/akymynsitopa. Lis cuctema aBTomMaTtuyHo
BUMUKAE >XWBIIEHHS [ABUryHa 3 METOK 3GinbLUEHHS
TEpMiHy cnyx6u iHCTpyMeHTa Ta akymynsTopa.
IHCTPYMEHT aBTOMATUYHO BUMMKAETLCA Nif Yac poboTu,
AKLWO BiH abo akymynsiTop nepebyBaloTb y 3a3HaueHux
Hwxkye ymoBax. [Mig yac nepebyBaHHA B NEBHUX yMOBaXx
3aropsaTbCS iHAUKATOPW.

3axucT Bif nepeBaHTaXeHHsA

FAKWO IHCTPYMEHT BWKOPUCTOBYETLCA B YMOBaxX HaAMIpHOro
CMIOXWBaHHS CTPyMy, BiH @BTOMaTWYHO BUMWKAETbCS 6€3
OyAb-sKOro nonepemdXeHHs. Y TakoMy BWNAZKy BUMKHITb
HCTPYMEHT | 3ynuHiTb poBOTYy, Mif 4Yac BMKOHAHHA SKOT
HCTPYMEHT 3a3HaB nepeHaBaHTaxeHHs. o6 nepesanyctutu
iHCTPYMEHT, YBIMKHITb 10T0 3HOBY.
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3axucT akymynsitopal/iHcTpymeHTa Bif, neperpiBy

Y pasi neperpiBy akymynsitopa/iHCTpyMeHTa iHCTPYMEHT
3YMUHSAETLCS aBTOMaTUYHO 6e3 6yab-aKoro
nonepemkeHHs. |HCTpyMEHT He 3anyckaeTbCs HaBiTb
HaTUCKaHHAM Ha Kypok BMMKaya. Y TakoMmy pasi
[03BOIIbTE aKyMyNATOPY/iHCTPYMEHTY OXOMOHYTH, NepLu
HiXX 3HOBY YBIMKHYTW iIHCTPYMEHT.

APUMITKA:

3axucT akymynsTopa Big neperpiBy npautoe Tifbku y
TOMYy BUMaAKy, SKWO BMKOPUCTOBYETLCA KaceTa 3
aKyMynsiTopoM i3 CMBOSIOM 3ipOYKM.

man.2

3axucT Bif HaAMiIpHOro po3psaaXaHHA

man.3

Konu noTyxHiCTb akymynsitopa 3HWXYETbCS, Ha Goui
BiANOBIAHOrO akymynsiTopa MNoYMHae Murati iHaukaTop
3apsgy akymynsatopa. lNepea TuM sik iIHCTPYMEHT MOXHa
6yne 3HOBY BVMKOPWUCTOBYBATU, IHCTPYMEHT BUMUKAETLCS
i ingukaTop 3apsay akymynsaTopa roputb npubnusHo 10
cekyHa. Y Takomy pasi HeobXigHO 3apsiauTu Kacety 3
aKyMyrnsiTopom.

Lis BUMMKaya

/N\OBEPEXHO:

Mepen TM 5iK BCTaBMSTM KaceTy 3 akyMynsTopoM
B iHCTPYMEHT, Cnig nepesipuTV HanexHy poboTy
Kypka BMUKaya, TobTo o6 BiH nosepTaBca Y
nonoxeHHs "BVMMK.", konu 1ioro BignyckaroTb.

man.4

Onsa Toro, wo6 3anobirt BMNAAKOBOMY HaTUCKaHHIO
Kypka BMWKaya, € KHOMKa GrnoKyBaHHS BMMKHEHOTO
NOSIOXKEHHS.

Ans Toro, Wo6 3anycTUTV iHCTPYMEHT, CRifi HAaTUCHYTU
Ha KHOMKy GnOKyBaHHS BUMKHEHOTO MOMNOXEHHsI Ta
HaTUCHYTU Ha KypoK BMWKada. [ns 3ynuHeHHs poboTu
KYypOK Cnif, BiAnycTuTu.

MepeBipka ranbma naHutora

APUMITKA:

Akwo naHutoroBa nuna He 3anyckaeTbcs, chnif
BiANycTUTM ranbMo naHutora. CunbHO MNOTSMHITL
nepefHio0 3axX1CHy OropoXxy Ans pyK Hasag, AoKW
He BigyyeTe 3a4ensieHHs.

Mpwn yBIMKHEHHI NaHLOroBoOi MUK 3aBxau TpumanTe i
oboma pykamu. TpumainTecs 3a BEPXHIO pyyKy MpaBoro
PYKOIO Ta MiBOKO PYKOK — 3a NEPEAHI0 pyyKy. AHi LKHA,
aHi naHUtor He NOBUHHI TOpKaTUCh Byab-SKMX NpeaMeTiB.
CnoyaTky HaTUCHITb KHOMKY OMOKyBaHHA BUMKHEHOrO
NOMOXEHHS, a MOTIM HaTUCHITb Ha KypoK BMuKaya. Muna
ofpasy X 3anyCcTUTbCS.

man.5

TWUNbHOIO CTOPOHOK PYKN HATUCHITE Ha nepegHo
OropoXy pAns pyk. JlaHuloroBa nuna mae HeraiHO
3YNUHUTUCS.



/\OBEPEXHO:

AKLIO NuNa oApasy X He 3ynuHUMachk Mif Yac Lboro
BMNPOBYBaHHS, TO ii HEMOXHa BUKOPUCTOBYBATM 3a
Byab-sIKNX obcTaBuH. 3BepHiTbcA o
cneujaniaoBaHoi peMoHTHOT MancTepHi MAKITA.
MepeBipka iHepuiiHOro ranbma

3anycTiTb nuny.

MoBHiCTIO BiANYCTiTb Kypok BMMKaya. [una nosuHHa
3YNUHUTUCb NPOTATOM OAHIET CEKYHAN.

/\OBEPEXHO:
. HKLLI,O nuna He 3ynuHmnacb NpoTAroMm cekyHau nin,
Yac upboro BWMNpoByBaHHs, TO i HemoXHa

BMKOPUCTOBYBATW. 3BEPHITLCS A0 cneLiani3oBaHol
peMoHTHOT ManctepHi MAKITA.

PerynioBaHHA 3MalllyBaHHSA naHutora

man.6

MpoayKTMBHICTb MacTUNbHOrO Hacoca MOXHa
perynioBaT 3a JOMOMOTOI0 BUHTA ANS PerynioBaHHs.
KinbkicTb MacTuna MoxHa perynioBatv 3a AOMOMOrow
YHiBEPCAnNbHOrO Krioya.

Kapa6iH (micue 3akpinneHHs Tpoca)

man.7
KapabiH (Micue 3akpinneHHs Tpoca) npu3HadYeHuin ans
nigBilWyBaHHA iHCTpyMeHTa. [lepend  BMKOPUCTaHHAM
kapabiHa #oro cnig BUTArHYTM Ta NpUB’A3aTh A0 HbOro
Tpoc.

KOMMJIEKTYBAHHA

/\OBEPEXHO:
3aBxgu  nepeBipsnTe, wo6 npunag 6ys
BUMKHEHWI, @ KaceTa 3 akymynsaTopom byna 3HsTa,
nepen TUM, K npoBoauTW Oyap-Aki poboTn Ha
iHCTpYMEHTI.

3HiMaHHA ab60 BCTAHOBMNEHHA NUNANIbHOIO
naHuyora

/A\OBEPEXHO:

Min 4ac BCTaAHOBNEHHA abo 3HATTA MNUIBHOIO
naHutora Ha pyku NOBWHHI ByTU BASTHEHI pykaBuLi.
Micns po6oTn NUNANbHUIA NaHUOr Ta WKHaA € BCe

we rapsyumun.  [ossonbte  iM  AOCTaTHLO
OXOIMOHYTW Nnepen, BUKOHAHHAM Byab-sikmx pobiT Ha
IHCTPYMEHTI.

LLlo6 3HATU NUNANbHUIA NaHUIOT, BUKOHANTE Taki Aji:
1. HaTuCHITL | NOBHICTIO BiAKPMITE Baxinb A0 ynopy.

man.8
2.

“n
s

MoBEPHITL AUCK peryrnioBaHHs y MOMOXKEHHS
wo6 nocnabuTu HaTAr NUNANLHOMO NaHuora.

man.9
3. loBepHiTb Baxinb NMpPOTW FOAVHHUKOBOI CTPIMKM,
Wo6 nocnabuTy KPULLKY 3ipOYKM TakMM YMHOM,

o6 ii MOXHa Byno 3HATK.
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4. 3HIMiTb KPULLKY 3ipOYKU.

5. 3HIMiTb NUNbHWIA NaHLOT Ta LWUKHY 3 MUK,

LLlo6 ycTaHOBUTVM NMUNANBHUIA NaHUIOr, BUKOHAWTE Taki

aii:

6. lepeBipte Hanpsm naHutora. Crpinka Ha
NaHutory BKasye HanpsiM naHuora.

man.10

7. 3akpiniTb OOMH KiHEUb MWMANbBHOrO naHuora y
BEPXHIN YaCTWHI LWMHW, @ iHLWWIA KiHeLb — HaBKOMO
3ipoyKm.

8. BcTaHoBITb LWMHY Ha CBOE MicLe Ha nuni.

9. ToBepHiTb AMCK perymnioBaHHA Yy Hanpsimky “-”,
Wwob MpOCYHYTM YCTaHOBOYHY  LUMWUMBbKY Y
HanpsiMKy, BKa3aHOMy CTPIfKOL.

man.11

10. TIOMICTiTb KPMLLKY 3ipOYKM Ha NaHUroBy nuny

TakMM  YMHOM, LWO6 YCTAHOBOYHA  LUMMIIbKA
ONMHWUMAcs y ManeHbKoOMy OTBOPI B LUMHI.

man.12

11. TloBepHiTb Baxinb MOBHICTIO 3a FOAWHHUKOBOK

CTPIinKoto, MiCNs YOro NMOBEPHiTb MOro Ha YBEPTb
Hasagd, wWo6 36epertu nocnabneHHs  Ans
perynioBaHHs HaTAry naHutora.

12. TloBepHiTb AWUCK perynioBaHHS | Bigperynionte
HaTAar naHutora.

13. ToBepHiTb Baxinb 3a rOAMHHUKOBOK CTPINKOMO,
106 3aTArHYTW KPULLIKY 3iPOYKHU.

man.13

14. HaTtucHiTb Ta NOBEpPHITb Baxinb Yy novaTkoBe

NONOXEeHHA.

Peryﬂ}OBaHHﬂ HaTAry nunibHOro naHyrra

Micna Garatbox rognH pobOTW MUBbHUIA NaHUr MOXe

nocnabutuce. Cnig nepiogaMyHo nepesipsATU  HaTSr

NUNBLHOrO NaHLtora nepes BUKOPUCTAHHSAM.

1. HaTuCHITL | NOBHICTIO BiAKPUATE Baxinb, NOKN He
noyyte KnauaHHs. Tpoxu NOBEpPHiTb Oro npoTn
rOOMHHMKOBOI CTPinkK, wWo6 3nerka nocnabutm
KPULLIKY 3iPOYKM.

man.14

2. Tpoxu NigHIMIiTb KiHeLb LUXHW.

man.15

3. lNoBepHiTb anck perynoBaHHs, wo6
BiAperynioBatyM HaTar NWASNBHOMO — naHuora.

3aTArHiTe NUNANLHUIA NaHLIOT TakUM YMHOM, LWO6
HWXHSI CTOPOHA NUMSAMbHOIO MaHutora ysiiwna B
HanpsSMHY LUKHW (OUB. KPYXXEYOK Ha MastoHKy).

4. YTpumylouM 3rerka LuHY, NiCrns npoBeAEeHHs
perynioBaHHs HaTsAry naHurora 3aTsrHiTb KpULLKY
3ipoyku. MNMepekoHanTecs, WO NUMANbHUA NaHLUor
3 HUXKHBOT CTOPOHM LLIMHK 3aTArHYTWI He cnabko.

5. HartucHiTb Ta noBepHiTb Baxinb Yy no4yaTkoBe

MNONOXEeHHA.



man.16

MNepekoHanTecs, WO NUNANbLHUA
BXOOWTb [0 HWKHbOI CTOPOHM LUUHW.

naHutor  LWinbHoO

/\OBEPEXHO:
HagmipHuiA  HaTar nunanbHOro naHutora MoXxe
npu3BecTM A0 pPO3PUBY NUMSMBHOTO NaHLUora,
3HOCYy WWMHM Ta [0 MOLKOMKEHHS  Aucka
peryntoBaHHs.

. CnabKko HaTArHyTUIA NaHUor MOXe 3iCKoYMTU 3

LUMHW, TUM CaMUM CTBOPIOKOYM PUSUK BUHUKHEHHS!

HeLLaCHOro BUMNagaKy.

YcTaHoBMOBATM Ta 3HIMATWM NUNANBHUIA naHuor

cnig y 4uctomy Micui, BiMbHOMY Big Tupcu i

noaibHoro cMiTTA.

3yb6uyacTui ynop (aoaaTtkoBe npunaans)

man.17
LLlo6 ycTaHOBMTM 3yByacTuin yrnop, BUKOHaiiTe Taki Aii:

1. 3HIMITb KpULLKY 3ipOYKM, MUNANBHWA NaHUor Ta
LLMHY, SIK ONMUCaHO B i iIHCTPYKUIT 3 ekcnnyaTauii.

2. Ysrogpre oTBOpM 3ybByacToro ynopy i3 otBopamu
TNaHLUroBol NUnu.

3. HagiiiHo 3aTarHiTe rBMHTamMu.

3ACTOCYBAHHA

/A\OBEPEXHO:

He 3akpvBanTe BEHTUNSALINHI OTBOPU, OCKINIbKM Lie MOXe
npu3BecT [0 neperpiBaHHs iHCTPyMeHTa Ta [o Woro
MOLUKOMKEHHS.

3malluyBaHHA

man.18

MUnNbHW NaHuUlr aBTOMaTUYHO 3MaLLyeTbCs Mg Yac
poboTu iHCTpyMeHTa.

MepeBipTe KiNbKiCTb MactTuna B MacTuiibHOMYy 6aky,
NOFNSIHYBLUW B OFNsii0BE BikHO.

[ns Toro wo6 3anut MacTuno B 6ak, 3HIMITb KPULLKY 3
rOproBMHN MacTUMBbHOTO Gaky.

Micns 3anpaBku Gaka cnig 3aBxau  3arBUHYYyBaTU
KPULLIKY MacTuIbHOro 6aka Ha NaHLoroBin nuni.

/\OBEPEXHO:

Mia 4ac nepworo 3anuBaHHS Mactuna pAans
nNunbHOro naHutora abo nig yac 3anpasBky NyCTOro
6aka, MacTuno cnia 3anveBaTty A0 PIBHA HWPKHBOI
YaCTWHU 3anMBHOI rOPNOBUHW. |HaKLe nocTayaHHs
mMacTuna moxe 6yt yTpyaAHEHUM.

. Y AkocTi Mactuna Aans  nadulra  cnig
BMKOPWUCTOBYBaTW Tinbkn mactuno Makita ans
NaHLIOroBUX MU, WO NPOAAETLCA Ha PUHKY.
3abopoHeHO  BMKOPUCTOBYBATW  MacTuUmo,
MICTUTb YacTku nuny abo neTyye MacTumno.
Mig yac obpisaHHst AepeB cnif BMKOPUCTOBYBaTH
6oTtaHiyHe MacTuno. MiHepanbHe mMacTuno Moxe
MOLUKOANTY AepeBa.

wo

He 3aTaryinTe nunsanbHWIA NaHUOr 3aHaATo CUNbHO.
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- 3abopoHeHO HaTMcKaTW Ha NaHLUoroBy nuiy i3
cunoto nig vac obpisaHHs Aepes.

. Mepen TuMm, SiK WOCb BUpi3aTw, cnig nepesipuTw,
wo6 6yno HaneXHUM  3arBUHYEHO  KPULLKY
MacTunbHoro 6aka.

man.19

Cnig TpumaTv nuny Ha BiACTaHi Big Aepesa. 3anycTiTb i Ta
3aXAiTb, [okv NUNbHUIA NaHLtor 6yae 4OCTATHLO 3MALLEHWIA.
Mepen TUM sk BMMKaTU Nuny, NiaBedite 3y64acTuii ynop
[0 rifky, Wo pisatumeTtbes. HegotpymarHs Wiei Bumoru
MOXe MPU3BECTU [0 KOMMBAHHS LUMHW, WO MOXe
3aBgaTv TpaBMU onepatopy.

[epeBo cnig NuNsaTh NPOCTO NepecyBaryn Ny AOAONY.

POBOTA 3 JIAHLIOMOBOLO NMUIioto

/\OBEPEXHO:

- Y nepwun pa3 3agnsa  OTPMMaHHS  JocBigy
KOpUCTYBayeBi cnif pisaTv Konogu Ha kosnax Ans
nNUNsHHS abo Ha OMopHIN pami.

. Mig  4Yac nuNsHHA  nonepegHbO  Hapi3aHoi
[EepeBUHN  BUKOPUCTOBYMTE  0GeaneyHy onopy
(ko3na ana nunsiHHA OpoB abo OMopHy pamy).
3abopoHeHo ypiBHOBaXKyBaTU Aetani Horoto abo
[03BONATU  KOMY-Hebyab iHWOMY TpumaTtM 4u
ypiBHOBaXyBaTV feTarnb.

. Kpyrni petani cnig 3akpinnati, wob BOHWM He
obepranuceb.

MiapisyBaHHA Aepes
man.20

/\OBEPEXHO:
. Konu npautoe motop, cnig 3abpatu yci 4acTuHu
Tina Big NUNbLHOrO NaHutora.
- Konn npauioe wmotop, cnii MiLUHO TpumaTtu
naHutoroBy nuny oboma pykamu.
. He cnig TarHyTUch 3aHaaTo ganeko. Cnig 3aexaun
TBEPAO CTOATU Ha Horax Ta TpumaTu piBHOBary.
Mepen TMM sk BMUKaTV nuny, nigsBeaiTb 3y64actuit ynop Ao
rinkM, wWo pisatumetbes.  PisaHHs  6e3  nigBeaeHHs
3ybyacToro ymnopy A0 TiMkv MOXe CMPUYMHATA KONMBAHHS
LLUMHK, WO MOXe NPU3BECTW A0 TPaBMYBaHHs onepatopa.

man.21

Mig Yac pizaHHs TOBCTUX FiNOK, cnoyaTky cnig 3pobutu
HernMboKUn Hapapi3 3HU3Y FiNKW, a MNOTIM OCTaTOYHO
Bigpi3aTtu rinky 3Bepxy.

man.22

AKLWo HamaraTuch pisaTy TOBCTI MiNKK 3HU3Y, TO Tifka MOXe
ONYCTUTWCh Ta 3aTUCHYTW B PO3Pi3i MUIMbHWIA NaHLor.

Akwo rinky pisatv 3Bepxy, He 3poOMBLUM HernMbokun
HaApi3 3HM3Y, TO rifika MoXe Po3LennTUCh.

man.23

Akwio AepeBo po3pizaTi 3a OAMH NPOXi4 HEMOXITMBO:
TPOXM HaTUCHITb Ha Py4YKy Ta MPOAOBXYNTE MUNSATU N
BIiATAMHITE MUY TPOXW Hasad; MOTIM BCTAHOBITb LIWN
HWXYe Ta 3aKiHYiTb pi3aHHS NigHIMaYN PyyKy.



Po3nuntoBaHHsA

man.24

Y pasi po3nunioBaHHA Ha Konogu cnif yCTaHOBUTMW
3ybuacTuin ynop Ha AepeBuHY, L0 po3pisaTUMETLCS, SK
nokasaHO Ha MarsltoHKy.

I3 npaulolyMmM  MUNANBHAM  NAHLIOroOM  po3nunionTe
[EpeBUHY, BUKOPUCTOBYIOUMM BEPXHIO  PYyyKy, LOO
nigHimatM nuny, a nepegHl — Ans Toro, wWob i
HanpaensTh. 3y64acTuin ynop BUKOPUCTOBYIATE SIK TOUKY
onopu.

MpopoBXyWTe NWUNSAHHA, 3Mnerka HaTUckawuum Ha
nepefH0 pyyky Ta TPOXU BIATArYIOMM MUy Hasapg.
MepecyHbTe 3yGyacTuii ynop Aani no KonoAai Ta 3HOB
NiAHIMITE NePeaHIo PyYKy.

Konu Tpeba 3pobutu Aekinbka po3nunioBaHb, MUy Mixk
PO3NUMIOBAHHAMM CNif, 3YNUHSATY.

man.25

/A\OBEPEXHO:

. fAkwo AOna  po3NUMIOBaHHS  BMKOPWCTOBYBaTW
BEPXHi Kpan LWKWHK, TO NUa MOXE BigXMNUTUCH,
Ta NUNbHWIA NaHUlr Moxe 3aknuHuTh. Tomy cnig
nMNATM  HWKHIM -~ Kpaem, wo6 nuna 6Gyna
HanpagsneHa BiJ BaLLoro Tina.

man.26

IMig Yac pisaHHs AepeBuWHU, Ha AKY BNNMBaE TWUCK, Chif
cnoyatky 3pobutn Hagpis 3 Goky, e Ha nuny Oyge
BnnmBaTtu Tuck (A). MNoTiM OepeBuHy cnif OCTaTo4HO
po3pisatn 3 Goky postaraHHs (B). Lle 3ano6iratume
3aLLEMNEHHIO LLIWHW.

OGpi3aHHA cyukiB

/A\OBEPEXHO:

. OG6pi3aHHs  CyykiB  MOBWMHHO  BWKOHYBaTUCb
cneuianbHO HaB4YeHMMU ocobamu. Puauk Bigaadi
cTBOptoE Hebe3neky.

MMig yac obpisaHHA Cy4KkiB, SKLLO MOXMUBO, CNig onepTu

nuny Ha ctoBGyp. He cnig nunstv KiHUEM LWWHK,

OCKiNbKM Lie CTBOPIOE PU3MK Bigdaui.

OcobnuBy yBary cnig  npuainati  rinkam,  LWo

3HaxoAATbCS Mif HaBaHTaXeHHAM. 3a60poHEeHO NUNATU

3HW3Y TiNKK, Lo He MatkoTb OMOPU.

3abopoHeHo cToATM Ha cToBOYpi nig 4ac obpisaHHs

CyuKiB.

Putoyi nponunu ta nponunu, napanenbHi BONIOKHaM

/\OBEPEXHO:

. Puiodi  nmponunu  Ta  nponunu,  napanenbHi
BOSIOKHAM MOBWHHI  BUKOHYBaTUCb cneuianbHO
HaB4eHMMU  ocobamu. MoxnuBicTb  Bigaavi

CTBOpIOE HEGE3NEKy NopaHeHHs:.

man.27

MapanenbHi BONMokHamM MNponunu cnif BUKOHYyBaTU nig
MakcMmarnsHO Manum kytom. Mponun cnig BUKOHyBaTU
siIKoMora obepexHille, ocKinbKky nig Yac Noro BUKOHAHHS
HEMOXIMBO BUKOPUCTOBYBaTH 3ybyacTum ynop.
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BaniHH#A nicy

/\OBEPEXHO:

- Pobotn 3 BaniHHS nicy NOBWMHHI BUKOHYBaTUChb
creuianbHO HaB4YeHMMU ocobamu. Lis poborta €
Hebe3neyHoto.

Y pasi notpebu cnunatu OepeBO Crif BUMKOHYBaTh

MicLieBi BUMOTH.

man.28

Mepen noyatkom po6GOT 3 BamiHHA nicy cnig
nepesipuTV HacTymnHe:

(1) UWo nobnusy 3HaxogAaTbCA Tinbku ocobw,
3afisHi y poboTax B 3 BaniHHA ficy;

KoxHa 3apisiHa B poboTtax niogvHa noBuHHA
MaTu LWNSX BiNbHOrO BiAXody B Mexax
npubnusHo 45 ° 3 koxHoro Goky Bi BiCi
BaniHHA. Cnia Takox B3STWM A0 yBaruM pusvk
YiNnsHHA 3a enekTpuYHi kabeni;

Ha ocHoBi cToBBypa He MNOBUHHO OyTn
CTOPOHHIX NpeaMeTiB, KOPiHHS abo rinok;

Ha Bigctani 2,5 poBxuHn pepeBa Yy
HanpsIMKy MOro nafiHHA He MOBWHHO OyTun
ntofen Ta 6yab-SKMX NPeAMETIB.

MO koxHOMY AepeBy cnig NEPeBipUTU HACTYMHe:

. Hanpsimok ynopa;

. Cna6ki abo cyxi rinku;

. Bucorta gepesa;

«  [pvipoaHe nNpoBMCaHHS;

. Y € nepeBo rHnnum.

BepiTe A0 yBaru WwBMAKiCTb Ta Hanpsm BiTpy. He
Tpeba npoBoguTM poboTu 3 BaniHHA Nicy nig vac
CUITbHUX MOPUBIB BITPY.

OG6pisaHHs  HannuBiB  KOpiHHA:  [MounHaiiTe 3
Hanbinbworo Hannmey. Cnoyatky cnig 3pobuTn
BepPTUKanbHI 3pi3, a MNOTIM - FOPU3OHTANbHUIA.

@

@)
4)

man.29

Bununainte nignunky. Mignunka Bu3Hayae Hanpsm, y
AKOMY NnafaThme epeBo, a TakoX Harnpaensie 1oro.
MNignunky pobnsTe 3 Toro 60Ky AepeBsa, y kWA BOHO
napatume. Mignunky Tpe6a pobutn skomora Grimxye
o 3emni. Cnovatky Tpeba 3pobuTty ropusoHTanbHNI
npopia Ha 1/5-1/3 piametpa cToBGypa. He cnig
pobutu nignunky 3aHagTo Benukoto. [icna uboro
3pobiTh AiaroHanbHUI NPopi3.

Ckoperyinte nignunky no BCil ii LUMPWHI.

man.30

3pobiTb NPOTUNEXHWIA BWPI3 AEWO BULLE, HIX
ocHoBa nianunkn. MpoTUNEXHWN BUPI3 MOBUHEH
BOyTn YiTKO ropu3oHTanbHUM. 3anuwTe npubnmaHo
1/10 piametpa cToBOGYpa MiXK MPOTUNEXHUM
BMPI3OM Ta MiAMNMIKO0.

BonokHa aepeBWHM Ha  Hespi3aHii  YacTuHI
cTtoBOypa BWMKOHYIOTb (DYHKLi0 LwwapHipa. Hi 3a
AkMx o6CTaBMH He cnig nepepisaTM BOMOKHA,
OCKinbkun ue MOXe npusBecTu oo
HEKOHTpONbOBaHOro  nafdiHHA  AdepeBa. Cnig
BYACHO BCTaBMSATY KMUHW Y NPONWI.



[na Toro wo6 yTpMmyBaTWM MNponun BiAKPUTUM,
MOXHa BWKOPWUCTOBYBaTU nuLLe nnactukosi abo

anoMmiHieBi  knuHW.  BukopucToByBaTU  3ami3Hi
KNMUHU 3a60POHEHO.
- Cnig crostn 360Ky Big AOepeBa, WO nagae.

[insHky 33aay Aepesa, WO nagae, cnig 3anvwmTi
cBobogoto nig kytom 6inst 45 ° 3 060X CTOpIH BiCi
(avB. manioHok "ginsHka BaniHHa") Cnig 6yTu
YBaXKHUM Ta AVBWTUCH 3a TiflkaMu, LLO NajatThb.
LWnsx aBapiiiHoro Bigxody NOBUHEH ByTW HanexHUM
YMHOM CMMaHOBaHUA Ta PO3YMLLEHWI Neped TUM, §iK
noYmnHaTy pisaHHs. LLinax aBapiiHoro Bigxoay NOBUHEH
BECTU N0 AjaroHani Hasag Big 04ikyBaHOI NiHii nagiHHs,
SIK BKA3aHO Ha MaroHKy.

man.31
lMepeHeceHHs BepcTaTa

man.32

MMepea TMM AK NEPeHOCUTU IHCTPYMEHT, Crif 3aBxawu
3HIMaTK 3 IHCTPYMEHTa KaceTy 3 aKyMynsiTopoM, a LWnHY
3aKpUBaTM KOXYXOM LUMHW. KaceTy 3 akymynsitopom
Crifj, TAKOX 3aKpUBaTU KPULLIKOHO.

TEXHIYHE OBCJTYITOBYBAHHA

/\OBEPEXHO:
. 3aBxau nepesipsiiTe, Wob npunap 6ys BUMKHEHUI, a
kacetTa 3 akymynstopom Oyna 3HsiTa, nepeq

npoBefeHHsIM nepeBipkn abo 06cnyroByBaHHS.

Mig yac nepeBipkn abo obecnyroByBaHHS cnig ByTn
Y 3aXMCHUX pyKaBULISX.

Hikonn He BWKOPWCTOBYNTE ra3ofniH, OEeH3MH,
po3pifKyBay, ChNMPT Ta MoAibHi pedvoBuHM. Ix
BUKOPUCTaHHSA MOXe NMPU3BECTW [0 3MiHU KOMbOpY,
nedopmaLii Ta NosABU TPILLMH.

3aTouka naHurosoi nunu

/\OBEPEXHO:

Mpy BMKOHAHHI POBIT Ha MaHUIOroBi NuNi 3 Hel
cnia 3aBxaM 3HiMatn KaceTy 3 akymynsaTopom Ta
BASAraTU 3aXUCHi pyKaBuLi.

man.33

MunbHWIA NaHUOr cnig 3aTouUTK, KONU:

Mia 4ac nunsHHS CMpOro AepeBa YTBOPHETLCSH
BopoLuUHMCTa TMpCa;

JlaHutor BXoAUTb B AEpeBO Ha Cuny, HaBiTb AKLLO
Ha MUy HaTUCHYTW;

Pixy4ya kpomKa SiBHO NOLLUKOMKEHA;

Muny B AepeBi TarHe Bnpaso abo eniso. MNpuynHa
Takoi NOBEAiIHKW - HEPIBHOMIPHA 3aToyka MUIbHOTO
naHutora abo MOLIKOMKEHHSI OAHIET CTOPOHM.

Cnia yacTo 3aToyyBaTu Nuny, ane npu Lbomy
KOXHOFO pa3y crnip cTtouyBaTu HeGaraTto meTany.

[ns noBCcsSKOAEHHOro 3aTovyBaHHA 3a3BMyaln BUCTaYae
nBox abo Tpbox npoxogiB Hanwunkom. [licna Toro, sik
naHutoroBy nuny 6yno 3aToveHo Aekinbka pasis, ii cnig
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3aTounTu B cnevianisoBaHii manctepHi MAKITA.
KpuTepii 3aTouku:
[oexuHa Bcix 3y6uiB NoBMHHa ByTW OOHAKOBOM.
Axwo 3y6ui OGyayTb  pisHOI  OOBXWMHM, LUe
3aBaXaTMMe HanexHin poboTi naHuora i Moxe
nNpn3BeCTN 0 AOro NOMOMKM.
Akwo 6yno  [OCArHYTO  MiHIManbHy [OOBXUHY
pizaka 3 MM, 6inblue naHulr 3aTovyBaTh
HeMoxHa. Tpeba BCTaHOBUTW HOBUIA NAHLIOT.
ToBLWMHA  WINKM  BM3HAYaETbCA  BiACTAHHIO  MiX
rMMBMHOMIPOM (KPYTIIMM HOCKKOM) Ta PiXy4OL0 KPOMKOIO.
Hanninwi pesynstatm nunsiHHa 3abesnevytoTbes,
KONM  BiACTaHb MK piKy4yol0 KpOMKOWO Ta
rMMBMHOMIPOM € TaKoto.

MonoTtHo naHutora 90PX: 0,5 mm

MonotHo naHutora 91PX: 0,65 mm

MonotHo naHutora 25AP: 0,65 mm

man.34

/A\YBATA:
3aHapaTo Benwvka BigcTaHb 36inbLuye pu3uK Bigaadi.
Kyt 3aToukm ycix 3y6uiB nosuHeH 6ytn 30°. Akwo
KyT 3aToykM 3yOUuiB HEOOHAKOBWM, Le NpU3BOaWTb
0O HepiBHOMIpHOI Ta  ycknagHeHoi pobotu
naHutora, WO MNPUCKOPE MO0  3HOC Ta
npu3BOANTL [0 NOTO NONOMKM.
Kyt 6okoBOi nnmacTuHu 3y6usi BU3HA4YaETbCS
rMMBMHOIO MPOHUKHEHHS KPYrNOro Hanunka. AKwo
cneuianbHun Hanunok BMKOPWCTOBYBATH
HaneXHMM YUMHOM, NpaBUIIbHUA KyT GokoBOT
nnacTuHn 3y6us byne 3abesnevyBaTucb
aBTOMaTUYHO.
Kyt 6GokoBoi nnactvHu 3ybus ans
NUNSNBHOTO NaHLtora Takui:
MonoTtHo naHutora 90PX: 75°
MNonotHo naHutora 91PX: 80°
MonoTtHo naHutora 25AP: 85°

KOXHOro

man.35

Hanunok Ta HanpaBnsiHHA Hanunka
[ina 3aTodyku naHutora cnig  BUKOPUCTOBYBATU
creuianbHUN  KPYrMWA HaNWMoK ANns MNUNSNbHUX
naHuoriB (dogatkoBe npunagas). 3suvanHi kpyrmi
Hanurky He NiaxoasTb.
[OiameTp  Kpyrmoro  Hanwnka
NUNSNBHOTO NaHLtora Takui:

MonoTtHo naHutora 90PX: 4,5 mm

MonotHo naHutora 91PX: 4,0 mm

MonoTtHo naHutora 25AP: 4,0 mm
Hanunok noBuHeH o6pobnsTi 3yGeub Tinbku nig
yac pyxy ynepea. [lig 4ac 3BOPOTHOrO Ppyxy
Hanunok cnig nigHimMat Hag 3ybuem.
Cnoyatky cnif 3aTouMTW HalKopoTLLMA 3ybeLb.
MoTiM AoBXMHA LbOro HaWKopoTLIOro 3y6us cTae
cTaHgapToM  Anst  BCiX  iHWuX  3y6uiB  Ha
NUNANBHOMY NaHL03i.

ana KOXXHOro



man.36
- Hanpasnsnte Hanunok sik NOKa3aHo Ha MarnoHKy.
- Hanunok nerwe HanpaensTy, SKLLO
BMKOPUCTOBYBAaTH fepxak  Ans Hanwunka

(mopaTkoBa npuHanexHictb). Ha pepxaky ans
Hanurka € MiTku BipHoro kyta 3atouku 30 ° (cnig
BUCTaBWUTW MiTKV NapaneribHo NUbHOMY NaHLtory),
Ta BiT TakoX 0BMeXye MUOUHY NMPOHWKHEHHS (Ha
4/5 piameTpa Hanunka).

man.37

Micns 3aToykM naHutora cnig nepesipuT BUCOTY

rmmbuHOMIpa, BUKOPUCTOBYKOYUM LLYN ANS MUBHOTO
naHutora (4ogaTkoBa NPUHANEXHICTb).

man.38

Cnig BuganuTv matepian, Lo BUCTyNae, OAHaK Le
cnig  pobutM 3a [OOMNOMOrow  creuianbHoro
Nnackoro Hanunka (4oAaTKoBa NPUHANEXHICTb).
LLle pa3 3akpyrniTb nepeaHio YacTuHy rmbuHomipa.

YuweHHA WnHn

man.39

Opy3ku Ta TUpca HaKOMUYYKTbCH B Nasy LUUHWU,
3abuBatoumn ii Ta Gnokytoun notik mactuna. g yac
3aToyknm abo 3aMiHM NUMABHOrO NaHLulora crig 3aBxau
BMYULLIATU TUPCY Ta APY3KU.

YunweHHs OTBOpPY 3nMBa mactuna

Mpotsarom pobotn B OTBOpI 3MMBa MacTuna Moxe
HaKoMUYUTMCh APiBGHMIA Nun abo YacTku.

[piGHUiA Mun abo YacTKu, Lo HaKOMWYYKTLCA B OTBOPI
3MMBa MacTuna, MOXYTb MepeLLKomXaTh nocTayaHHIo
MacTuna Ta Mpu3BEeCTU [0 HeAOCTaTHbOro 3MalLEeHHS
BCbOTO NaHLtora nunw.

Y pasi HefoCTaTHbOro NocTavYaHHs MacTuna y BepXHHO
YacTWHY LUMHW Chig OYMCTUTW OTBIp 3nvBa MacTuna
HaCTYMHUM YMHOM.

3HiMiTb KaceTy 3 6aTapeeto 3 iHCTpyMeHTa.

3HIMITb  KpULLKY 3ipOMKM Ta MUIbHWA nNaHuior 3
iHcTpyMeHTa. (OmB. po3ain "BcTaHOBRNEHHS Ta 3HATTA
nNunbHOro naxuora".)

man.40

Bupansnte ppibHuii nun abo yacTkm 3a [LOMOMOrow
BUKPYTKM i3  LINILULOBUM HAKOHEYHWKOM Ta TOHKUM
CcTpuxHeM abo 3a JOMOMOrol noaibHoro npegmera.
BcTaBTe kaceTy 3 akyMmynsaTopoM B iHCTPYMEHT.
HaTucHiTb Ha Kypok BmuKada gnsi Toro, wob 3mutu
HaKOMWYeHUN NN LUMSXOM YNOPCKyBaHHA MacTuna ans
naHuora.

3HiMiTb KaceTy 3 6aTapeeto 3 iHCTpyMeHTa.

BcTaHoBiTb Ha Micue KpuLKy 3ipOdMKM Ta MUIbHWIA
naHuor.

3amiHa 3ipo4ku

man.41
Mepeg TVM, sIK BCTAHOBMOBATM HOBWI NaHutor, cnig
nepeBipuUTY CTaH 3ipoYKK.
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/\OBEPEXHO:

3HowleHa 3ipoyka MOXe CNPUYMHUTU
MOLLUKOXKEHHS] HOBOTO MUIANbHOrO naHutora. Y
TakoMy BMWMNagKy 3ipoyKy HeobXiOHO 3aMiHuTu.
3ipouky cnif ycTaHOBMIOBATW TakUM YMHOM, W06 i
nMUbOBa CTOpOHa 3aBxau Oyna posTalloBaHa, sk
BKa3aHO Ha MartoHKy.

Man.42
Y pasi 3amiHM 3ipodku cnig 3aBxagu  3amiHoBaTh
CTOMOpPHE KinbLie.

3amiHa BYrinbHUX LWiTOK

man.43

PerynsipHo 3HimManTe Ta nepeBipsnTe BYrifbHi LiTKW.
3amiHloNTe iX, KOMU 3HOC CHArae rpaHu4HoOl BIAMITKM.
ByrinbHi  WiTKM MNOBWUHHI BYTM YUCTMMM Ta BiflbHO
pyxatucb y  witkoTpumayax. OpHoyacHo Tpeba
3amiHoBaT 06uaBI ByrinbHi WiTkM. BukopucToyiite
NWLEe OOHAKOBI BYTiNbHi LWiTKW.

man.44

[ns BUAMaHHA KOBNAYKiB LUITKOTPUMAaYiB KOPUCTYNTECH
BMKPYTKOI. Bupaanite 3HOLIEHi BYrinbHi LTk, BCTaBTe
HOBI Ta 3aKPiNiTb KOBNAYKW LLITKOTPUMAYIB.

36epiraHHs iHCTpyMeHTa

Mepen 36epiraHHsM iHCTPYMeHT Tpeba BUYUCTUTU.
Micns 3HATTA KPWLLKK 3ipOYKM 3 IHCTPYMEHTa HeobXxiaHO
BMAanuTM BCi  Winkm Ta Tupcy. [licna  yuiweHHs
iHCTpymMeHTa oMy cnig  gatv  nonpautoBatn  6e3
HaBaHTaXeHHst Ans Toro, LWo6 3MacTUTU NUIbHUIA
NaHLIor Ta LUNHY.

3aKpuiiTe LLIMHY KOXYXOM LUMHW.

Buganite mMactuno 3 wmactunbHoro 6aky, o6
CMOPOXHWTK NOTO, Ta MNOKNAaAITb NaHLUOroBy nuny.
Ana  Ttoro, wo6 nigTpumyBatn BE3MEKY Ta

HALIMHICTb, peMoHT, TexHiuHe obcnyrosysaHHs abo
peryroBaHHsi MatloTb BUKOHYBaTV YNOBHOBaXEHi LIEHTpY
ob6cnyroByBaHHst "MakiTa", Ae BUKOPUCTOBYHOTHCS nuLle
cTaHAapTHi 3anyacTuHu "Makita".



IHCTpyKUii Woao nepioagnyHoro
o6cnyroByBaHHs

Ona 3a6e3neyeHHs TpuBaroro TepMiHy Cnyx6u,
nonepemkeHHs1  MOLIKOMKEHHS  Ta  rapaHTyBaHHs
NOBHOLHHOMO (PYHKLiOHYBaHHA 3acobiB 6e3neku cnig
perynsipHo  BMKOHyBaTU Taki pobOTM 3 TexHiYHoro
obcnyroByBaHHs! iIHCTPYMEHTa.

MpeTeHsii B pamkax rapaHTiiHMX  30060B'A3aHb
npuMMatoTbCa TiNbKU Todi, KOnW Ui poboTu perynsipHo
NpoBOAMIUCL ~ HAamneXHWM  YMHOM.  HeBWKOHaHHs
3a3HayYeHnX poBiT i3 TEXHIYHOrO 06CHYyroByBaHHS MOXe
Npu3BECTU 40 HEeLacHUX Bunaakis!

KopucTyBady naHuloroBoi nunu He [O03BONSETHCA
npoBoaMTM poboTU 3 TexHIYHOro o6CnyroByBaHHS, SiKi
He 3a3HadeHi B AaHin iHCTPyKUii 3 ekcnnyarauii. Yci Taki
pobOTM MOBWHHI  3AINCHIOBAaTUCA B aBTOPM3OBaHOMY
CepBiCHOMY LIEHTPI.

Yac poboTn
Mepea .
Koxwi 3 Mepea
novarkom LLloaHs LLloTvxHs A LLlopoky X
micsui 3bepiraHHaM
EnemeHt pobotn
OrnsiHyTn. O
Ounctutn. O

NaHutorosa nuna
MepeBipuT B aBTOPN3OBAHOMY
CepBICHOMY LIEHTPI.

O

OrnsHyTy.

NaHutorosa nuna - - -
3arounTyn y pasi HeobXigHOCTI.

OrnsHyTy.

O

LWmna 3HiMiTb 3 NaHLUoroBoT UK.

MepeBipuTi hyHKLIOHYBaHHS.

O

[anbma naHuora Po6uTu perynsipHuii ornsg y
CepBICHOMY LIEHTPI.

3mallyBaHHsa naHutora | Mepesiputin piBeHb NOCTa4aHHs MacTuna.

KHonka BuMukava OrnsHyTy.

KHonka 6nokyBaHHs

BVWMKHEHOIO MOMOXeHHA OITIHHyTIA.

Kpuweuka mactunsHoro 6aka | MepeBipuTi HaAiAHICTb 3aTArHEHHS.

0000

O6mexyBay naHutora | OrnsiHyTU.

[BUHTW Ta ravikn OrnsiHyTn.

OO

014804
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YCYHEHHA HECNPABHOCTEN

Mepw HiX BiAAaBaTW IHCTPYMEHT Y PEMOHT, NpoBediTb
nepesipKy BnacHopyy. Akwo Bu 3Hanwnm HecnpasHICTb,
sika He MOSICHIETLCSA B Ui IHCTPYKLii, He HamaranTecs
posibpaty iHCTPYMEHT. 3aMiCTb LbOro 3BEPHITbCA A0

aBTOPU30BaHMX  CepBiCHUX  UeHTpiB  Makita Ta
BMKOPUCTOBYWTE  TiNbKW  3anyacTuHM  BUPOOHWMUTBA
komnaHii Makita.
CTaTyc HecnpaBHOCTi Mpuunna Ois

JaHutoroBa nuna He 3anyckaeTbCs.

He BcTaHOBMNEHI ABI KaceTn 3 akyMynsTopom.

YCTaHOBITb 3apsiKeHi kaceTu 3 akyMynsTopom.

Mpobnema 3 akymynsTopom
(3HWxeHa Hanpyra).

Mepe3apsiaiTb kacety 3 akymynsTopom.
FKWO nepe3apsmKaHHs BUSBUNOCS
HeeeKTUBHIM, 3aMiHITb KaceTy 3 akyMynsaTopoM.

JaHuor He pyxaeTbesl.

[anemo naHura aktuBoBaHe.

BignycTiTk ransmo naHuora.

[BuryH nepectae npautosaTy nicns
KOPOTKOTPUBASIONO BUKOPUCTaHHSI.

Husbkuii piBeHb 3apsiay akymynsitopa.

MepesapsiaiTb kacety 3 akymynsaTopom.
FKWO Nepe3apsmKaHH: BUSBIANOCS
HeedeKTUBHUM, 3aMiHITb KaceTy 3 akyMynsTopoM.

Ha naHuto3i Hemae macTuna.

MacTunbHuii 6ak NOPOXHINA.

3anoBHIiTb MacTUNbHUIA 6ak.

3abpyAHeHWi HaNpsIMHUIA Konob Ans mactuna.

MpoYncTiTh K0mno6.

MocTtayaHHa macTuna He BinperynboaaHe
HanexH1UmM YMHOM.

BinperynioliTe KinbkicTb nocTa4aHHs MacTuna.

Kaceta 3 aKyMyrnaTOpOM BCTaHOBMNEHa

YCTaHOBITb KaceTy 3 akyMynsTopoMm, sik

HenpaBUnbHO.

3a3HayeHo B Ui iIHCTPYKLi.

BiH He mocsirae MakcumarnbHoT
LIBMAKOCTI 06epTaHHs.

3apsia akymynaTopa 3MeHLLYETbCS.

Mepe3apsiAaiTb kaceTy 3 akymynsTopom.
FKWO nepe3apsmKaHHs BUSBUNOCS
HeeeKTUBHIM, 3aMiHITb KaceTy 3 akyMynsaTopoM.

CucTtema nNpuBoaa NpaLoe HeNpaBuibHO.

3BepHITLCA [10 MICLIEBOrO aBTOPU30BAHOMO
CepBiCHOTO LIEHTPY 3 NMPUBOAY PEMOHTY.

JlaHLor He 3yNUHAETLCS, HaBiTb KoMK
ranbMo faHLiora akTUBOBaHe:
HerawHO 3ynuHITb NpUCTPIN!

3HoLueHa CTpivka ranbma.

3BEPHITLCS 40 MICLIEBOrO aBTOPU30BAHOTO
CEPBICHOTO LIEHTPY 3 MPUBOAY PEMOHTY.

HesBuyaiiHa Bibpauisi:

MocnabTe WwwHy abo NUNANbHWIA NaHLT.

BinperynioiiTe WWHY Ta HATAr MUNSNBHOTO
naHutora.

HerawHO 3yMuHIiTb iHCTPYMeHT!

IHCTpYMEHT HecnpaBHUIA.

3BEPHITLCS A0 MICLIEBOrO aBTOPU30BAHOMO
CEepBICHOTO LIEHTPY 3 NPUBOAY PEMOHTY.

AOOOATKOBE NMPUnAAAQs

/\OBEPEXHO:
«  LUe ocHaweHHsi abo npunagdsi pekoMeHZOoBaHO
ONs BUKOPUCTaHHS 3 iHCTpyMeHTamm "Makita", Wwo

onucai B iHCTPYKLT 3 ekcnnyartadii.
BurikopuCTaHHS SIKOroCb iHLLIOMO OCHalleHHsi abo
npunagas  MoXe  CMPUMMHWTKA  TPaBMYBaHHS.

OcHalueHHsi abo npunagas cnif BUKOPUCTOBYBaTU
Nvwe  3a NpU3HaYeHHsIM.
Y pasi HeobxigHocTi, oTpumaTtu gonomory B 6Ginblu
netanbHomy 03HaNOMIIEHHI 3 OCHALLEHHSIM

3BepranTech Ao MicueBoro CepsicHoro LeHTpy "Makita".

« OpwuriHanbHui
npuctpin Makita

- JlaHutorosa nuna

- lvna

« Koxyx LWwnHn

akymynsiTop Ta  3apsimkaloduin
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Hanunok
- Cymka ans iHCTpyMeHTy

APUMITKA:

. [eski enemMeHTM CNUCKy MOXYTb BXOAUTM [0
KOMMMeKTY iHCTPYMeHTa sik CTaHgapTHe npunaaas.
BoHU MOXyYTb BiAPI3HATUCA 3anexHO Bif KpaiHu.
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